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EN ISO 20345 mohou bt na obuy kladeny dalsi pozadavky. Tyto dodateéné pozadavky tykajici se konkrétniho pouziti obuvi jsou znateny
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jalatseid kasutada. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 tihistab turv:
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Skiadovini, preprava: V orgindlbuln,  istém, suchém  odvCtaném prosedi bez Konaminace viikem, netstotai, plisnén, pot
dal3imi ciniteli snizujicimi drover ochrany. Nikdy neskladujte obuv pod tézkymi predméty nebo v kontakiu s ostrymi predméty. Pro picpravu
pouivejte vhodny ochrannj obal, napf. pivodni krabici. Pii skladovni za normilnich po(lminek (teplota a relativni vihkost) je doba
pouzitelnosti zpravidla 4 roky)

obuv byla vyrobena z vysoce jakostnich materidl, ale v dsledku podminek na pracovisti a opotfebovini s

nékieré ochranné vastnosti postupné ztréci. Vyrobce neme predvidat datum pouZitelnosti behem pouzivini. Dobu pouZitelnosti miize

vaarana esinciden putoaminen jalalle. R s, jotkin yot jne. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO
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W CyensiiTe MOKPATA XAPTHA HAKOIKO IKTH 0 BpCME Ha NPOLeCa Ha cyuene. [Ipean MLpROTO 0OyBaHe WMTpErHHPAiTC oOyBKATa I
W3MOMIBAITE NOAXOIAILM CPEACTBA 38 HOIPHAKA, CIEA TOBA PEAOBHO HMIDErHHPAIITE C NOAXOISIL KPEM, NPEIA3HIANEH 33 LT

Craampane, Tpancnopr: B OPHIHHATHA ONAKOBKA, B UHCTA, CyXa H MPOBETPEHA CPEA, Ge3 KOHTAMIHAIIS OT RIATA, HEUHCTOTIHH, MyXbIIH,
CBONTYALIHO ADYTH (MIKTOPH, KOMTO HAMATABAT HIBOTO Ha OXpaa. HIKOFa He CHXpaHABATE O0YBKIIC 104 TEAKIH IPEAMCTH 1K B KONTAKT

sisedetail, tip PS) sisedetail, tilip PS)

T klass: nahast ja teistest materjalidest valmistatud jalatsid, valja arvatud illeni kummist voi polimeeristjalatsid.

Luokka IT: Kokopolymeeriset (so. yhteni kappalcena valetut) jalkineet mukaan luettuna kokokumiset (so. yhtend kappaleena vulkanisoidut)

jalkineet,

ulkopohjan Keraamisilla

si
11 Klass: iileni poliimeerist (st iihes tikis vormitud), sealhulgas iileni kummist (st iihes tikis jalatsid.

viliaineen ollessa nmnumlamyymulraau. (SLS) -~ ei symbolia.
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ulkopohjan lui keraamisilla I viliaineen ollessa glyseroli — symi

Olullne noue naatrlnmlaurunlsnltaxdlgn (SLS) kactud keraamilistel pdrandaplaatidel llhlscmxsc kmdlusc kohta — siimbol puudub.
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ovlivnit mnoho faktord, napfiklad UV zfeni, chlad, teplo, voda, sill a dalsi. V' pripad poskozeni bezpegnostnich Sasti obuvi, nebo podesve ¢

Obuy nesmi byt upravovina

Ziruka: Ziruka se vztahuje na vyrobni vady, nebo jiny rozpor s kupni smlouvou. Zéruka se nevztahuje na zmény vlastnosti obuvi, které
vznikly v pribéhu doby v disledku opotrebeni, & prirozené zmény vlastnosti materidlu, anebo na vady a nedostatky vzniklé nedodrzovinim
pravidel a zisad sprivného pouzivini a oetiovani obuvi. Nevhodné zvolen druh, velikost a Sifka obuvi nemizou byt divodem k pozdgjsi

ouladu s platnou legislativou.
te na védomi, Ze stupeit protiskluzové ochrany je uréen typem obuvi, typem podiahové krytiny a
Vase abuy Vs nemitze ochrnit, nebo bude ochrana podstatné snizena pii uklouznuti zpisobenému velmi kluzkou podiahovou
Kytinou (naptklad 7nccisent Kuchyhskiim nébo minernim ol 3pod) Za takovgehto okolnost jo Sato jedinym feSenim bud zabrini
kontaminaci, nebo okamzité odstranit zneSisténi. Také venkovni chilze po t&kém nebo blétivém terénu miZe ucpat dezén obuvi rizngmi
negistotami, jako je blito nebo Stérk. Znegisténi, kieré se nahromadilo ve vzorku podrizky, opoticheni, poskozenim, degradaci v diisledku
nekierym kontaminant Zivotniho prostred, &i prekrocenim data Zivotnosti miZe podstatné ovlivnit odolnost proti uklouznuti.
Odolnost proti propichnuti: JestliZe je obuv vybavena viozkou proti propichnuti, vezméte prosim na védomi, Ze odolnost abuvi proti
propichnuti byla méfena v laboratofi pomoci standardizovangch trmi a sil. Hicby mensiho priméru a vyssi statické nebo dynamické zatizeni
tiziko propichnut zvysuji. Za takovjch okolnosti by méla byt zvizena dalsi preventivni opatieni. V soutasné dobé jsou v obuvi k dispozici tfi
obecné typy viozek odnlnych proti proniknuti. Jedni sc o typy 7 kovovyeh a z nekovovjch materidli, kicré musi byt vybriny na zdklade
souviscjicich s praci. Viechny typy poskytuji ochranu proti riziku propichnuti, ale kazdj z nich mi jiné dalsi v¥hody nebo

« Kovovy typ (napi. SIP, $3): Je méné ovlivnén tvarem ostrého pfedmétu/nebezpedi (napf. priimér, geometrie, ostrost), ale kviili technikam
viroby obuvi nemusi pokrgvat celou spodni st chodidla.

« Nekovovy typ (PS nebo PL nebo kategorie nap. SIPS, S3L): MilZe byt Iehti, pruzndjsi a poskytovat vési pokryti, ale odolnost proti
propichnuti se mize vice liit v zavislosti na tvaru ostrého predmétu/nebezpedi (. primer, geometrie ostrost). Z hlediska poskytované
ochrany jsou k dispozici dva typy. Typ PS miize nabidnout vhodngsi ochranu ped predmeéty mensiho priiméru, nez typ PL.

ELEKTRICKE VLASTNOSTI - NEVZTAHUJE SE NA ELEKTRICKY IZOLACN{ OBUV PODLE EN 50321-1:2018.

UPOZORNENI K ANTISTATICKE OBUVI

Antistaticki obuv. by se meln pouzivat tam, kde j e nutné mmlmallzﬂ\ at akumulaci statické elekifiny odvideni elekmmckeho niboje, aby
ilent jiskrou, nap. hoflavych litek a par, a pokud neni na pracovisti tplné vylougené riziko trazu elektrickym

proudem z e!ekmckeho zafizeni pod naptim. Anhsmucka obuv vytvafi odpor mezi chodidlem a zemi, ale nemusi poskyloval Gplnou ochran.

Antistaticki obuv neni vhodni pro préci na elekirickych instalacich pod napétim. Elekirick§ odpor antistatické abuvi se mze vyrazné zmé

ohgbinim, znetisténim nebo vilkosti, Tato obuy nemusf plnit svou uréenou funkei, pokud se nosi ve vihkém prostredi. Obuv tridy I mize

absorbovat vikost a ve vihkém a mokrém prostfedi se mize stit vodivou. Obuy tfidy 11 je odolnd viti vihku a mokru a méla by byt pouzita,
pokud riziko takovych podminek existuje.
Pokud je obuv nosena v podminkich, kdy dochizi ke kontaminaci materidlu podesve, méli by wZivatelé kontrolovat antistatické vlastnosti
0 nebezpeeného prostor.

“Tam, kde se pouZivi antistatickd obuy, by mél bjt odpor podiahy takovy, aby se nezrusila ochrannd funkce obuvi.

Doporutue se poutivat antsacké ponorky. le proto uiné zjist, aby obuy uzivatele v kombinai s prostedim byl schopna phit
pozadovanou funkei odvidet elektrostaticky niboj a aby poskytovala ochranu po celou dobu své Zivotnosti. Doporuguje se zavést viastni
zkouseni elektrického odporu a providét je Zasto v pravidelnych intervalech.

UPH K CASTECNE VODIVE OBUVI

CisteEng clektricky vodivi obuv se mi pouivat tam, kde je nutné minimalizova elekirostaticky niboj v nejkratsim mozném ase, napfiklad

pii manipulaci s vibusngimi litkami. Céstecné clektricky vodiva obuv by se neméla pouzivat, jestize neni iiné vylouteno riziko irazu
Aby by avodivost

Eae mreado ¢ omoum sxele
Den i mirkningen amind s et empe. Kunden b Ao markoingen p ket med 6 medilonde msukionera
Denne makaing andes kunsom ke, Kunden bor smmenigne mkingen md bruger<fedningen
DXl o e o o s ks
) @ ‘ I | g ‘ ] ‘ o svrsku pouziite novy par.
i x 1 s i T 1 % i 3 -
T o e, e, PRI T3 T Boveree Gom i o 5 Vi, Wi, s, e, povich, Ayt b, Tononpos, 720 ek 2o
Gl i Gomie, Partesupero,Topo e Spertii, verdl, Ovedel, Ovcelel, Bepn
37k 4 65 e o s Vo Sl o o 3 ot 1 sl g, i n Sl s sk, i sl
Tl i Mot odee ksl ks o gt g and ol Pyevks 7 eI, Ptk e, CIptac 1 o T et sl reklamaci,
s g, ol . P L At . Podtos Fanara o, Pt placllo Mo s, Foro ¢ pmih.Fo o drsil. o of et Likvidace: v s
Vil Ulkopot 1 Pl sul,padas, o ciptal, ol pod dosva, Talps, Moonma, S62a, podplat, Dan, Sohle, Althg, 0"0‘"05‘ Pl""l uKlouznuti:
o el e, Skosit. Sl T
e ek N, o Lo Ko vt e . Pl er, ., o, i, Ko, i, s, o, L, D, Ko, Cr, Ko, Cow, i Laer
s
T e, oo Kok e, s il s, e T Do, el i Ol s s dng, s
S, Réepert i, Coned I, Sorspowlckna, Povranend et Ple Sraifeas, Ko ncsori croc. Eatpuins By e . Ko g s,
e L, O s ot ViSsljh Kot Overukke s Ca e, Obncr ot Lot | e . Couto oo ol I enpiront
T, T, LS Tl Tt T, e, WL e T, s, . e, sl T, Yono e, i i, P
Tekal, e, Tesern, TR, e
R T i i, o sl A s, verig mtcrikn, Oslmatrl, s i, i meinos, i il Mis ny
G marr iy, oaand mateiy, ke el Aoy saeputn, YAGhoakh, ol el i . A s, i il O3
el Oves marole oo vrep s s, Ands re A e A el i
o kit Ko o i g st ek,
o ko, G+ G s, P o Enomsbiaortoin, g ok kvt B 1 ook, o o souzeni
Kok, ulos v e rerin, s st i vt Bt G e ko, Ty o vy ;
CE- N v s poty el i R ety i e TS
e cion i Howene, et seconting 0 EN 1735
N2 v paqb vl s o oo e L £ 135 b s o st
T
i cmenter o dog B
n i i ol Yo e 0 s ol v e £
ctin = R AT s
R Comes chneanes ot s & e et Copnton s ot s s son X
NL et et \A\«v\mv\iNV“vw
i e et i ot e BN 17
IT Sl ool e s o N 17353
55 Mmoo s e, Mo o Sk s s
LT Rl urose oy ieh um\\AmmvnmylLN\ =
il e o e Sl i s EN 17 se vylougilo nebez
s L ik et ek i, ek ek o EN 1753 iy e s ol b
e Lo BN 17
i Sl e S Fome i i A o ST N 1755 .
N0 Fi et otoymonsir N 175
P i A s i ey ObATYE. T oncy e i i s e EN 17353
o e :
1o [ i I, et hmene s fos et n confomiat o EN 17
GR 5 oo : ; ot oo oo EN 17353
SK e metoriehsroch ot e e k. Tty vk sl v e pormy EN 173 abuvi vdy pred vstuper
S i e e o e s i i £ EN 751
N emen. Mot
S0 > g, o norma EN 17353
SV i viea sonper Do ey N 1735
K o e e Chewenra Tpors i sneet e Gy sunpotysa simoviano 1o EN 1
Carimen ik (Koo By e 5 et mwmww.m\,mm\ww e ceprars/ Serand i andnad g s (NG B0
Serilikaantsan Tmofta s (N Boty)/ Sue e B meanic
ot/ riwen il (Noued Nouried s o
Ty Parigts " R anieivi Nonied o NoiedBody hs wacd he cnifien /Pt
sy OB kummdﬂhu(;hku Oramens \.m,‘mmm o), kg vy o /Ot et (Noifed By s
i Body koo gopbas (Nolfied Body), o fbact oo oy kije
il o eriThap  Onmes i il o

o clo (Noted By Benannte St
zdal

tificado

4
Body).der har udstedt crtifikter

P mlTeads (N o) e ot ceiead. Al o (Noted By som s crhtet /Bewndet orn (Yo
Tesorgn (ol Bud) o ettt ot o (St oy, o ey
RA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15'Dublin, Ireland, Notified Body number: 2777,
Tkt v i o e Jednatlvgeh vSrobki v e - Dokumenty”
G Teapars 3 choaease M 8 NEDIT . S0 Al 1 i R IO B oAy ORI
lehel  Dokumendid
B F-merkinnist canis.z, aina kunkin tuotteen Asiakirjoa
FR- L déclaration de conormite o5 dispon e 11w a3 1 de s produts s b « Doumens
L De conforniciserlaring lnt e vinden s . i do vl producen in do st Documenter
HR- ep Dokun
1T~ Troverete wweanis 7 p el schein Document
L At el s i i, ki gaminiy \2duotiy mw Dokumentus”
wwcanis ‘Do
uu Amegeleloségi nyilatkozat it tald i

s lisiban,
found P

L Dokl stk i Al it + s i v 46inych wyrobow sq w zakladce Dokumenty

K- e o sode it s oot ko - Dok
e 1 gasith o wwcanis.z. in fserul Documente”.
KU Copr e —— ¥
B NGNS 67, 10 Toai
S5 i dmimon ot el woncans. osamenih ndei v wsich Dokument-

s wwneanis.cz, kod us
DE - Konformititserklirungen hmlm m hier v canis.c;

i “Dokumenta
et dncielven el inder s - Dok
b sota “Saniar bolmasios el olan

5 I/u\u o Mmmwm e v ani o, od apis m.mm\ oot Dokun
W canis.c Documentos”
N Tigner st cormsonaer b e v s e o e mponsma - Jommern
T A Decarao de Confomidade pode s vorficad o B, Gl o a7« o, s um dos prodtos pode sr verificads m bra - “Documents”
V- Frskrnom ocrnsimmels it du i s o o e prodktmapi isen Dokt
AR PO BLANOBLACTE, MCTITLCA TYT: WhW-CA1S 7 ¥ i IOKYMEITID 21 OKPESIX RIpOGiD,
finner du samsvarserklaring: wwwcanis.c, for de cnkelie produktene § bladet - . Dokumenter”
UK. xctapis o wamon e Slemmcn o oot mret vt ok oxp i,

CS — NAVOD PRO UZIVATELE - ¥ada obuvi: LAND.
Pretéte si pozom tento navod. Pied pouZitim obuy fidné vyzkousejte. Nevhodné zvoleny typ obuvi, nesprivnd velikost, Sife nebo tvar obuvi
nemiize byt divodem k pozdgjsi reklamaci.
Obuv pouzivejte v prostiedi pode icelu, ke kierému je urcena.
- Obuv nhnuve]te za pomoci obouvaci Izice, Snérovaci obuy s rozvizanym Snérovadlem, aby se nepolimala patni st
- Obuv gasto stfidejte, zejména v d & zvjiené potivosti nohou.
- Obuv chraite: ~pred mechanickym poskozenim,
pied promécenim, je-li obuy vyrobena z jakéhokoliv druhu usné, pokud nem specidlni nepromokavou tpravu,
pred stykem s chemikilii (jestlize neni testovina pro odolnost vii chemikiliim), koncentrovanymi saponty,
zpoustedly atd
DilleZité upozornéni: Volba sprivné obuvi by méla byt zalozena na odhadu rizik ve vasem pracovnim prostiedi a na poZadovaném stupni
ochrany. Za tuto volbu je zodpovédng zaméstnavael, je povinen urt a zvolit sprivny typ obuvi jesté pred jeho pouitim. Je dileZité, aby obuv
vybrani k noseni byla vhodni pro pozadovanou ochranu a prosired, ve kierém se nosi. Pokud neni znimo prostiedi pro nosent, je velmi
dilezité, aby byla mezi prodivajicim a kupujicim provedena konzultace, kier zajisti, Ze bude, pokud mozno sprivnd obuy. Pracovnim
podminkam a predpokladanému riziku je rovnéz nutné pizpissobit Vas odév a ostatni OOP. Stupeii ochrany, znageni: Oznaceni CE znamend,
Ze tato obuy spliuje pozadavky Naizeni (EU) 2016/425 tgkajici se osobni ochrany. Uel pouiti: Virobek spadi do 11 kategorie osobnich
ochiannjeh pracouich prosfedi, ez ziladn funke je ochrana nohou pted poranénii, Wierd mohou mastat pr nehodich v tech
pracovnich oblastech, pro které je urcena. Pro kazdy Ggel pouZiti je vhodny jiny druh obuvi. Ugelovost urduje typ pouzitého materialu,
konslmkce, provedeni a zpiisob {drzby. P vybém n)buw je tieba dbit na to, pro jaky el cheete obuy pouzivat. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN
1: i tzinkou odoldvajici nérazu nejmén 200 J a stlaceni nejméné 15 kN.
m igené profese: tam, kde hrozi riziko padapclch pmdmelu na nohu. Stavebnictyi, kovoprimysl, nekteré zemédglské price apod. EN ISO
20347:2022, EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 znadi pracovni obuv. Tato obuv je uréena pro pouZiti tam, kde uzivatel neni vystaven mechanickjm
rizikiim (ndrazu nebo slaeni), v bézngeh pracovnich podmmkach P sougasné zachoin ilivost chodidapr vfkon pric. Doporatent
profese: zemédelstvi, lehky primysl, servisy. . logistika, d. Jestlize je obu
vyhovuje také im normém: EN 61340-4-3 - s\andardm eusebn meiody pro Spcifické apikate - apuv, EN e
s - ~ ochrana joh soucistek pred jevy. Vscobeené pozadavky. ESD™ obuy musi byt jednou za
ménu otestovina na ESD testeru.
Upozornéni pro uZivatele: obuv smi byt pouzivina vihradné ve smyslu vyse popsaného Gcelu pouziti. PA naruseni obuvi (prodreni,
nepfimetené ztenceni materidlu, prasknuti, apotichen, & deformace podeéve,pirint vt apod.)dochz ke snizen drovné ochrany a virobek
se stiva nevyhovujicim ve smyshu vySe uvedenych pravnich a technickjch predpisii. Kromé zakladnich pozadavki normy EN ISO 20347 nebo

obuvi, je pro novou obuv stanoven mez elekirického odporu 100 kO
Behem pouzivani se elektricky odpor obuvi vyrobené z vodivého materidlu miize znatné zménit vlivem ohjbini a znegisténi, proto je nutné
zajsti, aby vyrobek plnil pozadovanou funkei odvadéni elekirostatického nboje po celou dobu Zivotnost. Proto se doporucuie, kde je to
nutné, aby uzivatel zavedl vastni zkouseni clekirického odporu a providél je v pravidelngch intervalech. Toto méfeni a dal3i nize uvedené
zkousky by se méy stit béZnou soucisti programu prevence pracovnich trazd.
Pokud je obuv nosena v podminkich, kdy dochizi ke kontaminaci materidlu podesve litkami, kieré mnlmu zvysovat elekiricky odpor obuvi,
méli by uzivatelé zkontrolovat elekirické viastnosti obuvi vidy, ped vstupem do nebezpeeného prosto
Doporucuie e pouivat ponorky rozpyluie cekticky niboj. Tam, Kde e poutivi cauetnd vodivé obuy, mel by bt odpor podiahy takovy’
aby se nezrusila ochranni funkee obuvi

pouzivini by s nemély mezi napinaci stélkou obuvi a chodidlem uZivatele vyskytovat Zidné izola V piipade, e se mezi
napinaci stélku uZivatele umisti jakikoli viozka (tj. podsivkové stélky, ponozky), mély by se pre7kouse( elekmckc vlastnosti kombinace
obuvivlozka.
Podsivkové stélky: Je-li ochranni obuv vybavena vklidaci stélkou, zkousent (ergonomické a ochranné vlastnosti) bylo provedeno s touto
stélkou umisténou v obuvi. Obuv se smi pouZivat pouze s touto stélkou. Stélku je mozné nahradit pouze srovnatelnou stélkou dodavanou
virobeem pivodni obu» nebo dodanou v§robeem stlek, Kieré budou s piedpoklidanou bezpecnostn (pracovni) obuvi scela splfovat
Viastnosti p obuy Vklidaci stélky byl této stélky. Lze pouit pouze vklidaci sélky, které
v kombinaci s touto be7pecnos(m (pracovni) obuvi spliiuji viastnosti pns\ugne normy.

B (BG) P'bKOBOgCTBO 3A VIIOTPEBA - 06vaiu cepusi: LAN
ToBa ) 206pe. iGpaisT T, paswep,
Mpm(a 1K (hopMa Ha OBYBKITE HE MO 1a (yi.nc MPHUHHA 3 TOCTEBAIIA PEKIIAMALIIS.
- OGyskiTe TpsBa /12 C& M3NOMIBAT CAMO B CPELATA, 32 KOATO €4 NPE/HASHATCHII,
- OGysaiiTe 0GyBKHTE ¢ MOMOITA Ha 0GYBATKa, OGYBKHTE ¢ BPB3KiH TPAGHA /1a CA PATELP3ANH, 3 /1d HE C& HATYTIH 34/IHATA M HACT.
- Uecto cmensiite 0GyBKiTe, Hail-Bede B TBAK/I0BHO BPEME, MOPAH YCIIICHOTO MOTEHE Ha KPAKATa,
- Tpeanassaiite obysxuTe:
OT MEXAHHHHO YBpesK/Iatie, Haii-Bete OT TELPN I OCTPH NpeaMeTH,
OT HAMOKpSHe, aK0 0GYBKHTE ca H3PAGOTEHH OT KAKBRTO H 1 € B KOAKQ, 0CBEH aKo HAMAT ClIeLHATHA BOTOYCTOMMHBA
o6paGorka,
OT KOHTAKT ¢ XMMMKQIH (OCBEH aKO He Ca TECTBAHH 30 XHMH4ECKD YCTONMMBOCT), KOMIGHTDHDAIH ACTEPIEHTH,
pasTROpHTEIH 1 AP,
Bakno npeaynpeaenne: wiCophT Ha NpaBHIiTe 00yBKkH TPAGEA 12 Gble OCHOBAI HA IPeLIENKA Ha PHCKOBeTE ¥hB Bawiara paGoia cpesa
M 1A HKeAAHATA CTeNeH 1a OXpana. PaGOTOJATEIAT ¢ OTTOBOPEH 32 TO3H W3GOD  TPAGEA 12 ONPEACH  H3GCDE MPABIIIA THII OGYBKH, HPEH
a Gtar BaskHo ¢ u30p 18 ca noAXoAAIM 3 OXpatia 1 3a CPEAATA, B KOATO CE HOCT.
AKO CpeJiaTa, B KOSTO 1lE C& HOCAT, HE € MIBECTHA, MHOTO € BIKHO /I Ce HANPABH KOHCYITALIA MEAJLY MPOABA4a M KyIYBada, 1a ja ce
TapAHTHPAT OIXOAAUIITE OGYBKH, JOKOTIKOTO ¢ BB3MOAHO. OCBSH TOBY TPAGBA 12 ChOGPAsHTE OGIEKIOTO W APYTHTE AN NpEATAsHi
CpeeTsa ¢ yeomsTa 1a paGoTa i oaksamis pick. Crenen 1a oxpana, oosmavasane: OSommasasanero CE 03naasa, de Tesi o0ysiit
orronaps a usckpanisTa Ha Pernavent (EC) 2016/425 otocno e npeanasin cpexctsa. e a ynorpeda: Mazenmero cnata 10
11 KaTeropis T MPEAasH PAGOTIN cpecTRa, dynxis Ha Kpaxara o1 KOHTO MOFaT 112 G118
NIDHHHCHH TP F10MOYKH B Te3H PaGOTHM 0GIACTHL 32 KOHTO Ca R Ep———
FOHCTPYIIT, NSpAGOTKATa I 10 OIS Tpi 13G0pa 1 Bkl TpAGaa 1a ce OGpbia DEHNAIAS o TOBA 5 KEKBH LI HEKETS
a mnomssare obysiite. EN 1S0 20345:2022, EN 1SO 024 ogomnana QGyski ¢ Koeto
MOWKe 2a HyTLpAH Ha yaap ot nowe 200 J u matick ot mone 15 kN. [logxomsuns mpodeciin: Tam KBAETO Ce 04AKBA MATAHETO HA TEAKH
IDCIE it By KPAKITA. Ko10 HADINED CTPOACHAOND. PAGOTETA K10 1 METa, CENCROTO Crone a0, EN 190 20347:2022, EN 1S0
oGosHasasa ‘oGyBKit. Tesi 0GyBKH ca IPCIHASHAUCHI 52 HSTIOTIBAHE BbB CPSIN KBIECTO HOCHTEIAT He
e LTAr HA MeXAHISHI PHCKOBE (YA Wi KOMIIpECits), B HOPMATHH PAGOTHH YCIIOBIS DM HIIABAHE HA HYBCTBHTENHOCTTA HA XOMLIAT
npi paGoTa. Tloxojsim npOGECHIL CeIicKo CTONANCTRO, JEKATa IPOMHLLIEHOCT, CepBI3IA A€TiHOCT, HO/UHAKA, JOTHCTHKA, TPANCIIOPT. AKO
oGysKata na ABAT miKTorpam  ESD¥, T 01roBaps Ha HopwkTe: EN 61340-4-3 - EACKTPOCTATHKa — CTAHAGTHH WSTHTATEIHH NETOM 5
cnewnuetin anaus — oGyskin EN 61340-5-1 - EMextpocTaTika — 0Xpaia Ha eeKTPOHHH HACTH OT eACKTPOCTATI I ABiess. OBuut
wsckBanis.,. ESD* 0GyBici TpAGBa A Gb1aT TeCTBaHI BN Ha cyna 1a ESD Tecre
BHMMAHHETO HA OTPEGHTISI: OGYBKHTE MOTAT 1 C€ H3MOMIBAT EAMHCTACHO CHIIACHO OHCAHAT 1Ie HA YIOTPEDa. AKO 00YBKHTE ca
noBpesen (0P MPOGOAKIAHE, NPEKOMEPHO WITHHABAHE HA MATEDHATI, PA3KLCBAIE, MIHOCHAHE WM JeOPMALIMA HA NOIMETKAT,
LICBOBETE 1 .1.), HHBOTO Ha SALIMTA C€ HAMATAB 1 NPOLYKTHT CTaBA 10 CMHCBIA Ha pasii n TexHIMECKH
pasiopentu. ch OcHOBHNTE W3HCKBaiis Ha Hopma EN 1SO 20347 i EN ISO 20345 kbM 0GyBKHTE MOKe 1a MM 1t JIDYT¥ JIOTHIHHTEHI
omacut ce 1o yuoTpeGa Ha oByBKiTe, ca 0GOHAYEHH CHC CHMBOIH 11
Kateropui (sm Tabmitats). Tean xaneropin D BKITIOUBAIL KAKTO OCHOBIH, Taka
JONBRHTE I HIHCKBAII.

ocTpH npenveTH. H3nonssaiite MOIX0IIla SAATHA ONAKOBKA 32 TPAHCTIOPTHPANE, HATID. OpUTHHATHATA KyTH. KOTaTo ce ChXpansbar npi
HOPMATTHI YCTIOBHS (TEMIEPATYDA  OTHOCHTENHA BIAKHOCT), CPOKBT HA TOTHOCT OGHKHOBEHO & 4 TOHN.)
Hocene wa odymiire, cpok na ynorpeda: Tesu oOynki Ca WIAGOTEHH OT BHCOKOKIMECTACHH MATEDHATH, HO IODALH YCIOBNATA HA
PaGOTHOTO MACTO 1 H3HOCBAHETO HM HAKOW OT SQUIHTHHTE CROTICTA TIOCTETICHHO ce ryGAT. TTDO3BOMITEIAT He MO 18 MPEBIIN CPOKa Ha
TOMHOCT 110 BpeMe Ha YIOTpeGa. MHOIO (JaKTOPH MOFAT /12 OKIKAT BIMSHHE EEPXY CPOKA Ha TOJHOCT, KATO HAIDHMED YTPABHOIICTORITE
LM, CTYXST, TOIIMHATA, BOLATA, COTA  APYTH. B Cityail Ha MOBPEXd HA SAULTHHTE HACTH Ha OGYBKAT - NOIMETKATA WIH TOPHATA HaCT,
m3non3BaiiTe HOB WM.
Buvanme: OGyskuTe e TpGa 1a Gbaar Mo uupaii
Tapaniums: Tapaniuisra ce OTHAC 110 IPOHSBOLCTBEIH JC{EKTH IIH 110 IPYTO HECHOTBETCTBIE ¢ 0TOBOPA 32 NOKYIKa. Tapanimsta e ce
OTHACA 710 IPOMEHHTE Ha XaPAKTEPHCTHKHTE Ha OGYBKHTE, KOMTO BL3HIKBAT B TESHHE HA BPEMETO B PE3YIITAT OT HEHHOTO H3HOCBAHE WM OT
€CTECTRCHH HIMEHEHIS Ha XAPAKTEHCTHKHTE Ha MATEpHATA, 11 Ae)eKTH I HEAOCTATBIN, BLIHHKHATH OT HECTABAHETO HA MPABHIATA It
TIDHHILHITITE Wa MPABITHATa YTIOTPEGa W TpIKH 32 0GyBKiTe. HenpABITIO H3GAHIAT MOAEI, PA3MED  IIHPOUHITA Ha OGYBKITE He MOTaT 1
G npITI 3 MOARHCTO 1 e
MBS CITACHO BATHHOTO JIKOHOMATE/ICTEO.
Eroiiammoc 1 nom Tk abane: TNGITE MDEAMA, 1e CTETITa Ha SALTA OF TOIXTHBUNE CE OTPEIEIN OT MLLA Ha 0OYBKITE, Bita
H0/I0BOTO MIOKPHTHE H OT 3aMbpCABaHeTo. BatuTe 0GyBKH He MOraT 1a BY 3IHTAT WK 3a1MTaTa e Gb/le THATHTENHO HAMATICHA B CTyait
Ha MOZCTH3BNE, IPHIHHEHO OT MHOTO XJTb3TABa M0J0BA HACTIUIKA (HAI. HMBPCABAIE C FOTBAPCKO HIH MHHEPATHO Macio 1 1p.) Ilpn Takitsa
OGCTOATEICTRA EMHCTRENOTO EIIEHHE YECTO € I 1 He Ce ZI0TyCHE win na par HesaGasio. Chio
TaKa XOAHETO HA OTKPITO 110 TPYAHH W KATHI TEPEHII MOAE J 3aIyIIH IPOTEKTOPA Ha OGYBKITE ¢ PALTHAHI FANBPCHTEH, KATO KAt 11l
“aKbi. 3AMLPCABINETO, KOGTO Ce € HATPYNATO B WADKATA A NOIMETKATA MOPANH H3HOCHAHE, MOBDEA, AETPAIALIA, ABTKALIA CE Ha
ONpeIeelH 3AMBPCHTEH OT OKOTHATA CPEIA, WIH MPEBHIABANE HA CPOKA HA YTIOTPEGA, MOKE SHAHTENHO 12 NOBHAC HA YCTOMUMBOCTTA HA
noxxBae.

§
g

na oéopyuuznu C BI0KKa IPOTHB upoﬁ(m.\ane. Mo, HvaliTe TpEBILL, e YeTOliuHBOCTTa Ha
obyskuTe Ha MpoG € u3Mepena B Mol MIKH C M0-MATK
HANETHp o e ST A AN HATORIPRAYI AR PCKS o HpoGon e T s O6CTORTEACHES TpAGHS A0
Ce IPCABMIAT JOMbINHIC I npeanas Mepkk. TTonacTosiier B o0YBKTe Ce NPEIAIAT TDH OGUIM THIA BIOKKH, YCTOMSMBH 1A
npobosane. Te ca W3PAGOTEHN OT METATHI M HEMETATHN MATEPHATH, KOTO TPAGBA 71a Ce M3GHPAT b3 OCHOBA Ha OLCHKA HA CELPIAHNTE C

paGorara prckose. Berskit THiose ocHrypasa
I HEAOCTATIA, BKAIOUHTEINO CICIMITE:
 Merammn Tunose (wanp. SIP, §3): Jlefictamero i b mo-waska creren ce pnse o1 opvara Ha ocTpis Ta (sanp.

pHek ot HO BCRKH OT THX HMA APYITH npencTsa

Kt jaisie hblscmlskmdlus! o olc Katsetatud (niiteks ogadega, metallist nuppudega jne spclslaalsed jalatsid), on need thistatud mirgiga
0"

pmnmtenma nahasta valmistetut jalkineet: pese epapuhtaudet pois miedolla sai oksella, pyyhi jalkincet kuivaksi ja
iaalin hoitoon ja oy vaimiseel. Nukkapintaisesta nahasta ja

Hooldamine. Enne ja parast kasutamist kontrollige nitcks kinnitusi ja talla korrasolekut, kahjustunud jalatsid korvaldage kasutusest.
Katickihiga, lakitud nahast jalatsid  peske mustus maha norga secbilahuscga, piihkige jalatsid kuivaks ning kandke neile pealismaterjali
hooldamiseks ja impregneerimiscks moeldud virvitut vahendit. Karedast nahast ja tekstiilst jalatsid — eemaldage mustus kummiharja ning
karedate nahkade ja tekstiili jaoks moeldud vahenditega. Karedaid nahku on oluline t6delda sobiva pihustatava impregneerimisvahendiga,
mis suurendab nende veekindlust. Neid materjale ei tohi mitte kunagi kreemitada!
o p

aineid nagu alkohol, lahustid, bensiin

Kinnistesse, eriti

kst valnistet lkinet:
nahka

poista epi i nahalle ja valmisteilla. On tirk

sopivalla parantavalla Al koskaan kit voidetta niihin el

Puhdista muut jalkineet vedelld, hellivaraisella puhdistusaineella ja pehmedlld harjalla. Ali koskaan kiyti alkoholia, livottimia, bensiini tai

mitidn muita kemiallisia aineita. Siilyti jalkineita kuivassa pxlkassa ‘huoneenlimpitilassa. Kiytd suljetuissa, varsinkin nahkajalkineissa

Kenkitukia - jalkineen muodon. Jos j tynyt vetti tai jos niiden sisdosat ovat kostuneet jalkojen hikoilun vuoksi,

Kaivaa e g imptssa, joa i 1 30°C, Vi S0°C \ampoma vahingoita lkinei, s i uivaa i impdlacen il i sen
Lait

aihda useamman kerran

Ll pann Kingavenitid, mis silitavad jolatsic K. Kot jaltsitsse on tunginud vesi v nende sisemus on niskunud jalzade higistamise
tttu, laske neil acglaselt kuivada temperatuuril mitte iile 30 °C. Temperatuur iile S0 °C kahjustab jalatseid, seetttu drge kuivatage neid
soojusallikal ega selle vahetus lheduses. Enne kuivatamist pange jalatsitesse kingavenitid voi tiitke jalatsid ajalehepaberiga ja vahetage
kuivatamise kiigus niiskeks saanud paber mitu korda vilja. Enne esmakordset kasutamist impregneerige jalatseid ja t66delge neid sobivate
Imnlduwnheﬂdltega hiljem i mpregecrice neid mg\llnnn:lt :ellelﬂ mncldud mhwx kreemiga.
siilitamine j

itamis s, ki Konnas, kus puuduvad niskus, mustus,
hallitus ja v Keaset vnhendx\ ad eaurd. Mt Kunagi & argc iltage jalaseid raske csemeteal v KokKupuuics eravate xemeteg.
Transportimiseks kasutage sobivat pakendit, niiteks tingimustes ja subteline niiskus) sailitamisel
on kasutusaeg reeglina 4 aastat

Jalatsite kandmine ja kasutusaeg. Need jalatsid on valmistatud korge kvaliteediga mmqandcsn kuld tookohal vuh(se\me tingimuste ja
kulumise tdttu kaovad neil jirk-jargult moned kaitseomadused. Tootja ci saa kasutamise ajal ette pikkus

tiyti

Kuivaukson aikirs, Ennen cnsmmiiss kayuokenaa kyllasla lkinee ja kitel ne sapivlla hotoaneilla a toisa Kylisys sinndllisest
A
Varastointi, kuljetus: disessi pakkauksessa, puhtaassa, kuivassa ja tuuletetussa ilassa, ci kosteuden, epipuhtauksien, homeen tai
muiden suojauslasoa heikentivien tekijdiden aiheuttamaa kontaminoitumista. Ali koskaan siilyti jalkincita raskaiden esinciden alla tai
kosketuksissa teriviin esineisiin. Kéyti kuljetukseen sopivaa suojapakkausta, esim. alkuperdisti rasiaa. Varastoitaessa jalkineet
nomaaliolosubteissa (impiia ja subecllinen Kosteus) on Kiytettvyysaika yleensi 4 vuotia
Jall : Nim jlinest o almiste eittin mutta tydpaikan j

hitellen heikkenevit. Valmistaja ci voi arvioida tarkkaa kiyttikii kiyton aikana.
in vaikutiavat monet 1ok, csimerkiksi UV-sitclly, kylmyys, limpo. vesh suols yms. Jlkineiden suoaosien. ukopobian tai
pillisen vahingoittuessa on jalkineet vaihdettava uusiin.

vaivad mojutada paliud tegurd ek UNKirgus, ki, socjus. ves, sooljn. Jaltstc rvadeaiide, vlistala 61 peahsg Kahjustumisel
vatke kasutusele s jalatsipaar.

ihelepanu! Jalaseid ei tohi kohandada.

Garantis Garatis hlmab it onisig o i vastuousid Garantii ei holma muutusi, mis on tekkinud

Jalkineisiin i saa tehdi muutoksia.
‘Takuu: Takuu kattaa valmistusviat ja muut ostosopimuksen vastaiset seikat. Takuu ei kata jalkineiden ominaisuuksien muutoksia, jotka ovat
syntyneet ajan kuluessa kulumisen tai materiaalin ominaisuuksien luonnollisen muutoksen seurauksena, cikii vikoja tai puutieita, jotka johtuvat
jalkinciden oikean kiyts- ja hoitotavan siintdjen ja periaatteiden laiminlydnnisti. Virheellisesti valittu jalkineen tyyppi, koko tai leveys ei ole
hyviksyttiva syy myohempéian reklamaatioon.

aja jooksul kulumise v6i materjali omaduste foomuliku muutumise t3ttu, samuti vigasid ega puudusi, mis on tekkinud j

jahooldamise reagiie ciramise tot Valesti valitud jalatsite tiip, suurus v5i laius ei saa olla hilisema pretensioont esitamise aluseks.
ooskslas keh

indlus. Ane:(xg: sellega, et libisemiskindlus soltub jalatsite tiibist ning porandakate tiibist ja miirdumisest, Viiga libedal

porandakattel e on saastunud toidu- voi mineraaloliga jne) i saa iis on nende pakutay kaitse oluliselt

viksern. Sellistes tingimustes on sagel ainus lahendus kas viliida saastumist voi siis korvaldada saaste Kohe. Ka vilias raskel voi poriscl

i i iteks pori voi kruusa. Talla musirisse kogunenud mustus, kulumine,

JMAMETHD, TEOMETPH, OCTPOTa), HO NOE /12 He IOKDHBA LAIATA J0THA ACT HA CTBIATOTO TIOPAIUI TEXHOOTHATA HA MPOI3BONCTBO HA
oGyski.

« Hemeramum tunone (PS i PL i kaveropust wanp. S1PS, S3L): Te MOraT 1a GbAaT 10-1€KH, 10-TBBKABH 1 1 OCHIYPABAT I0-TOIANO
TOKDHTHE, 1O YCTOUHBOCTTA 1A NPOGOAZANE MO Ja BapHDA B MO-TOTAMA CTENCH B 3aBicHMocT of (OpMATA Ha 0CTpI
HDEIMET/ONACHOCTTA (1.¢. AMAMETED, TCOMETPH, OCTOTa). B ABHCHNOCT OT OCHTYPERAT ALLNTA ce NpEATaraT Asa Tinia. Thn PS noe
18 IPEUIOH T0-TIOXOAIA FALUKTA CPELY TIPEAMETH ¢ TIO-MATHK IMAMETE, OTKOKOTO Ti PL.

EJEKTPUYECKH CBOHCTBA - HE CE IIPHJIATA 3A EJEKTPHYECKH M30/IHPAILM OBYBKH CBITIACHO

EN 50321-1:2018

TPEAYIIPEKJAEHUE 3A AHTUCTATHYHHTE OBYBKH

ANTHCTATUSHITE 0GYBKI TPAOBA A0 Ce MAIOIIBAT TaM, KACTO ¢ HCOGXONNO AQ Co CREAS A0 MUHIMYM HATPYNBIHCTO HA CTTHIHO
D ipes pascelipare 1a sapa, 3a 12 VCKDH, HAI. 3TN BelCCTE

Wisnapenis, 1 yaap nox aGoTHOTO MCTO.

ME)Kﬁy Kpaka i senawra, 0 ot 7 e OCHIYPST IThIHA JaIINTa. AHTHCTATHYHITE OGYBKI

e G OO 2 PAGOTS TP CHEKTPIIECT MICTLTAII 101 AKCIE

OBYBKH MO SHAHTENHO J1a Ce IPOMEHH OT OrkBaNe, 3aMbpesBate 1w Baara. Tesn

OBy B MOKE 10 He HSTLTAT MPETRIIENIIETO ci, aKo CE HOGAT BB BIAHa cpea. OGYBKIITE T Knac | MOTaT 70 aGCOpOHpAT BTaraTa 1

1 CTAHAT MDOBONMMH BB BIAAIA 1 MOKDA cpea. OGyBKiTe or krac 1l ca YCTOMHBH Ha BIAra  MOKDA CpEa H TPAGRA Aa Ce WATOTIBAT, AKo

A PHCK OT 0A0GHH yCoBHs

AKO OBYBKITE e HOCAT B YCAOBIA ¢ n wa varephana wa npeN Aa BAAIAT B OnACHATA 50Ha
OTPEGITEITE TPAG DAL 13 PORIT ANTHCTATIINEchofiesa 1 oGy e,

Koraro ce 0By, o7 TPAGEA f1a € TaKoBa, e 71a He ce 0GEICHITB JAINMTHATA (YHKIIA Ha
oGysicnre. Tlpe ¢ a sopain.

Topaz Topa ¢ eatxomnio 1 e TapAHTHPA, Ye OYBKITE Ha MOTPEGHTES, B KOMGHHAILI C OKOTHATA CPELA, Ca B CHCTOSHHE 8 WTBINABAT
HeobXomMaTa rpynxum 3a pasceiipate Ha enekmnc—rmwmux 3P 1 OCHIYDABAHE HA 3ALINTA NPE3 UETHS CH EKCTUIOATALIIOHEH KHBOT.
KOGTO 40 Ce HIBLPILIBA HECTO Ha PEAOBHH ITEpBTIL

ﬂPEJlYﬂPE)KIIEHﬂE 3A YACTHYHO nronoﬂnmu OBYBKH
YaCTHIHO eNeKTPOMPOBOIMI OGYBKH TPAGEA 712 CE H3NONIBAT, KOTATO € HEOGXOIMO 12 CE CBEE 210 MIHHMYM €/ICKTPOCTATHIHIAT 3aps 30
BB3MOKHO Hali-KDATKO BpEMe, HATPHMEP TIpH PaGOTa ¢ BIHBOONACHH BeleCTEa. UacTHuHo erectponporote ‘oGyBKit He TpGHA 1a ce

manede keskkonda saastavate ainete mdjul tekkinud lagunemine voi kasutusaja iletamine voib libisemiskindlust oluliselt

mojutada

Libitorkekindlus. Kui jalasid on varustatud Iibistuskindlate siscdetailidega, arvestage scllega, ot jalasite lbitorkekindlust on maddetud

laboris standardsete teravike ja joududega. Viiksema Iibimdoduga naelad ja suurem st voi dinaamiline koormus suurendavad

fibitorksoht. Selestingimstes i kaslda ka tiste ennetusmtnet rakendamist. Praeg ksuatakse st jurs kolme peais

tiipi labistuskindlaid sisedetaile. Tegu on eri titipi mefall- ja mittemetallmaterjalidega, m a seotud ohtude hindamise

alutel. Iga i sisedeatid katsevad Iibitorkconu cest,kuid izl ibil on oma celised s pudused. milet sixid o kieldatud allpool.

« Metallist sisedetail (niiiteks S1P, $3): terava eseme kujul (niiteks lbimdodul, geomeetrial, teravusel) ja ohul on sellele véiksem moju,
Kuid jalatsite valmistamise tehnoloogia tottu ei kata see kogu jalatalda.

. Mmememlhsl sisedetail (S vdi PL v niiteks kategooriad S1PS, S3L): vaib olla kergem ja elastsem ning kaitsta suuremat pind:

ibitorkekindlus sdltub rohkem terava eseme kujust (nt libimdodust, geomeetriast, teravusest). Pakutava kd|t>€ seisukohast on saadaval kaht

luupl sisedetailid. Tiiiip PS voib viiksema libimooduga esemete korral pakkuda paremat kaitset kui tiip P1

ELEKTRILISED OMADUSED — EI HOLMA EN 50321-]
MARKUSED ANTISTAATILISTE JALATSITE KOHTA
At jatsid wcb kanda sal ks i santiise e ekkimist minimerida clekiriaengu irsjuhtimiscga, et willidn sidenete
pohjustatud sitimisohtu, ks tleohilike aincte ja aurude puhul, o i

018 KOHASEID ELEKTRILISELT ISOLEERIVAID JALATSEID.

Kaitset. Antistaatilised jalatsid ei sobi mma.msek: pinge al juu
muutuda paindumise, saastumise voi niiskuse mojul. Ne:d jalatsd ei pruugi iskes Keskkonnas kandrise oma cenibtud ilesannet i,
ks s aivad jubtivaks. IT Klassi jalatsid taluvad niisket ja miirga keskkonda
id tuleb kanda siis, kui esineb selliste tingimuste oht.

Kut jaatscid Kantakse tigimustes, kus valistalla matesl saasub, peab kisutaja kontrllima jalatsie antisaatlisi omadusiiga kord enne
ohtlikule alale minemist.

Seal, kus kantakse antistaatilisi jalatseid, peab poranda takistus olema selline, et see ci rikuks dra jalatsite kaitsefunkisiooni. On soovitatav
kanda antistaatilisi sokke.

Scetditu tuleb tagada, et kasutaja jalatsid suudavad konkreetse keskkonna korral kogu oma kasutusaja jooksul tita oma ettenahtud lesannet
— juhtida ira elektrostaatilist laengut ja pakkuda kaitset. Soov el regulaarsete jega kontrollida elekiritakistust
MARKUS OSALISELT ELEKTRIT JUHTIVATE JALATSITE KOHTA

Osaliselt elektr ,umwam jalatseid tuleb kanda seal, kus on vaja elektrostatilist lacngut minimeerida voimalikult lihikese aja jooksul, niiteks

W3MOTIBAT, aKO PHCKBT OT TOKOB YAGp OT E7EKTp oGopysarie nox oCToRHHO. nee
3a 1a ce rapanTupa, e oy o oGy rpanrna crofitoeT
i e/eKTpIECKoTO ChnpoTHBACHHE oT 100 kO
Tlo spenie Ha ynotpeca wspaGorenn WAL MATEPHAT, MOKe 1 CE IDOMEHH SHATHTEHO
11OpA1 OrLRAE 1 3AMBPCABAIC, TAK * € HEOOKOUMO 14 Ce FAPAHTHA, e IPOAYKTRT HIITLIHABA HCOBXOAMMATA (byHKILA 32 pasceiinane
na 3apAL Npes uems o ot Tlopai T0A e NPENOpHUBA, KOTATO ¢ HEOBXOMINO, NOTPEGHTEIAT 1a
BbBE/IC CBOE COGCTBEHO M3THTBANE Ha €/IEKTPHYECKOTO CHIPOTHBIICHHE H J1d TO H3BHDIBA Ha PENIOBHH MHTepBaTH. Tesi WIMEPBaHIIA, KakTO
W ApYTHTE MHTRAILA, WOPOCHH N0-101y, TPSGE 12 CTAHAT PYTHHRA H4CT OT NPOTPANITA 3 IPEAOTBPATABAIE HA TPYACRH HIONOYKI.
AKO OGYBKITE Ce HOCHT B YCIOBIS, DH KOWTO MATEDHATHT Ha MOTMETKATA Ce 3AMBPCABA C BEIECTBA, KOHTO MOFAT [ yBEAH9AT
€IEKTPHIECKOTO CHNPOTHRTEHIHE Ha OGYBKHTE, NDEI BIIAE B OACHA 0Ha paRa ta »
cBoiicTBa Ha oByBKHTe.
TIpenopbUMTENHO ¢ Aa Ce WTOMSBAT YOPAMH, KOTO PasceliBar eneKTpHeckis sapst. KOraro ce WSMOTIBAT YACTHIHO €1EKTPONOBOIMH
0ByBKH, CHIIPOTHBICHHCTO Ha 11013 TPAOBA 213 € TAKOBA, UC 213 HE C¢ OOC3CIIBA JAUIHTHATA (YHKIUIA Ha OOYBKHTC.
Tlpi WanoMIBAE MEALY CTE/KATA Ha OOYRKATA I CTBIATOTO HA IOTPEGHTEIIA He TPAORA 40 1A Mo HpaLL eenenTi. B caysaii e MeA
CTE/IKATA 3a PASTATGHE HA OT3BATEA CE NOCTABA HAKAKBA BAOKKA (HATD. CTE/KH, HOPAIH), €NEKTPHYECKHTE CROCTRA . KOMOHHAIIATA
obyBKa/BiI0%Ka TPAGBA A2 CC TCCTRAT.
Cremkn: AKo 3auuTHiTE 00YBKH Ca CHAGACHI CHC CTEKA, TECTBANE (33 CPIOHOMISHOCT 1 JAILUITHA CROHCTEA) CC HIBBPIIRA C TaTH CTEIIKA,
Tocrasea pofyeKne. OYBIGTE MOTAT 4 e ITOTIRT CO ¢ TEI CTETD. CTETKTa MOKC 10 616 AMCHEEA CO e O CTenks,

AocTanena ot oy n o7 Ha CTEAKI, KOSTO i HITOMIBAE Ch CHOTRCTHATE AT
(podpecHomanHI) OBYBKI LE OTTOBIPA HATLHO HA XAPAKTEPHCTHKITE Ha CTanapTa. Tph O0YBKH, A0CTABEHI B3 CTENKA, IIHTRAHETO ¢
WBBpuIEHO Ge3 cTenka. Morar 1 ce WITOMSBAT Cav CTEK, KOTO B e i oGyaki

OTTORAPAT HA XAPAKTEPUCTIKITE 1A CHOTRETHHS CTAHAAPT.

ET - KASUTUSJUHEND - isari: LAND.
Lugege see kasutusjuhend hoolikalt Iibi. Enne kasutamist proovige jalatseid korralikult, Valest valitud jalatsite tiip, suurus, laius vai kuju i
saa olla hilisema pretensiooni esitamise aluseks
Kasutage jalatseid nende kasutuseesmirgile vastavas keskkonnas.
- Pange jalatsid jalga kingalusika abil. Pacltega jalatsitel peavad secjuures paclad lahti olema, et kannaosa ei saaks kahjustada.
- Vahetage jalatscid sageli, eriti vihmase ilmaga voi kui jalad higistavad palju.
- Kaitske jalatseid:
mehaaniliste kahjustuste cest,
amise cest, kui jalatsid on valmistatud mis tahes liiki nahast ja sellel puudub spetsiaalne niiskumisvastane

kokkupuute cest kemikaalidega (kui i ole katsetatud jalatsite
lahustitega jne.
Tiihelepanu! Oigete jalatsite valimiseks tuleb votta arvesse teie tiokeskkonna riskihinnangut ja soovitud kaitseastet. Selle valiku tegemise
cest vastutab to6andja, kes on kohustatud méiirama ja valima diget i jalatsid veel enne nende kasutamist. On oluline, et kandmiseks valitud
jalatsid sobiksid ndutava kaitsetaseme ja keskkonna jaoks, milles neid kantakse. Kui kandmiskeskkond ci ole teada, on viiga oluline, et milija
Ja ostia peaksid vimalikult digete jalatsite valimiseks nou. Vastaval 5keskkonnale ja eeldatavale riskile tuleb valida ka teie rdivad ja teised
isikukaitsevahendid. Kaitseaste ja miirgistus. CE-mirgis tihendab, et need jalatsid vastavad isikukaitsevahendeid isitleva miiruse (EU) nr
2016/425 nouetele. uulub i ine funkisioon on jalgade kaitsmine
vigastustc cest, mis voivad tekkida dnnetustc 91 neis (6ovaldkondades, mill jaoks on toode moeldud. Kasutuscesmrk soltb kasutatud
materjali tiibist, ja Jalatsite valimisel tuleb arvesse vatta seda, millisel cesmirgil te soovite

»

inete Kiitlemisel. Osaliselt elektrit jubtivaid jalatseid ei tohi kanda, kui ei ole tiielikult valistatud vahelduy - voi alalispinge
0 olevast clekiseadmest 01 dctafides sadava elektrilbgi oht. Jalatsite osalise elektrijuhtivuse tagamiseks on uute jalatsite korral
kehtestatud elekiritakistuse piiriks 100 k€.
Kasutamise ajal vib elektrit jubtivast materjalist valmistatud jalatsite elekiritakistus paindumise ja mrdumise mdjul oluliselt muutuda
Seetdttu tuleb tagada, et toode juhiks elektrostaatilist laengut noutaval viisil dra kogu kasutusaja jooksul. Sellest lihtuvalt soovitatakse kasutajal
vajaduse korral ise regulaarselt elekiritakistust modta. See mddtmine ja allpool kirjeldatud katsed peavad saama todonnetuste ennetamise kava
tavapiraseks osaks.
Kui jalatseid kantakse tingimusts, kus vilistlla matejal saastub ainetega, mis voivad jalatste elokiritakistust suurendada, peab kasuiaja
Kontrollima omadusi iga kord alale minemist

kk

Voimassa olevan mukaises
Ulkopohjan luistamattomuus: On ofettava huomioon, etti jalkineen ja lattiapillysteen tyyppi ja likaisuus vaikuttavat ulkopohjan
Istamatiomuuteen, Hysin iklaala (esimerkici uoka: a mineralilyn ikaamalls yms,) ltall f ol mahdolisa varmista alkineen
amattomuulta tai se on huomattavasti heikentynyt. Tallaisessa tapaukses inoa ratkaisu joko e aminoituminen tai
puhdlalaa Tt vilitomiti. Myt kiyietiess jlkineta ulkons raskaassa 1 Kriacssa maastossa voivat crilise cpipuiaudet, Kten kura
fi sora tkkin alkincen pobjakuvioinin. Ulkopohja kuviintin kerynyt lka, Kluminen, viitumincn, ympirsos wlevan lan
aiheuttama hajoaminen ja twotteen Kestoidn ylttyminen voivat olennaisesi heikenti uutta,
Jos jalkincessa on pistonkestiii pohiallinen, on otettava huomioon, i Jalkmccn pistonkestivyys on mitattu
<ji ja voimia in halkaisijan omaavat naulat ja suurempi siaattinen iai dyn:
uormitus siavit pistoriski, Tillaisisén olosubiissa on harkitiava muiakin ennala chkdisevi (oimenpiiith. Turvajlkineisa Kiytetiin
nykylsm Kolmen cri yypin pistonkestiid pkalsia. Ne on valmistet joko metlia i i-metlisia materigalis, joka on valtva
cyvien riskien arvioinnin perusteella. Kaikki tyypit suojaavat pistolta, mutta jokaisclla n; ctunsa ja huonot puolensa
AN —
« Metallinen tyyppi (esim. S1P, $3): Teriviin esincen muoto/vaarallisuus (esim. halkaisija, geometria, terivyys) vaikuttaa siihen vihemmén,
‘mutta jalkineiden valmistustekniikan vuoksi ei pohjallinen valttinyitti peité jalan koko alaosaa.
-metallinen tyyppi (PS tai PL tai esim. luokka SIPS, S3L): Voi olla kevyempi ja joustavampi ja voi peittd suuremman alueen, mutta
pistonkestivyyteen vaikuttaa enemmin teriviin esineen muoto/vaarallisuus (esim. halkaisija, geometria, terivyys). Pohjallisten antaman
Suojan suhteen on valittavissa kaksi tyyppid. Tyyppi PS voi antaa paremman suojan pienemmiin halkaisijan omaavilta esineiltd kuin tyyppi
PL.

SAHKOOMINAISUUDET - El KOSKE STANDARDIN EN 50321-1:2018 MUKAISIA SAHKOA ERISTAVIA JALKINEITA.
ANTISTAATTISIA JALKINEITA KOSKEVA HUOMAUTUS
Antstaatisia jlkineita on Kyttvi siloin. kun on farpeen minimoida staatisen sibkon kertyminen johtamalla ihkovaraus pois, jota
voitaisin ellmmmda esim. palavien aineiden ja hoyryjen ipiniista, ja silloin, kun Voida tiysin poistaa Jdnml\usten
euttamaa jalkineet resistanssin jalan ja maan vilille, mutta civit vilttimi

anna riittivi suojaa. Antistaattiset jalkineet civit sovi
hkoinen resisansi voi jlkineiden aipumisen, Hkasntumisen. tai Kosteuden vaikutuksen vuoksi muuttus huomatiavas. Kosteasea
ympiristéssi ei niili jalkineilla vilimiti ole vaadituja ominaisuuksia. Luokan I jalkineet voivat absorboida kosteutta ja osteassa tai
mirissi ympiristos i voi tulla sahkod johtavat. Luokan I1 jalkineet kestivit kosteutta ja mirkyyt pitdisi kiytti silloin, kun
tillaiset olosuhteet voivat aiheuttaa vaaran.
Kiytettiessi jalkineita olosuhteissa, joissa ulkopohjan materiaali kontaminoituu, pi
ominaisuudetsina emnen vaaralliseen tlaan menca.

lattian lia sellainen, ette se heikenndi jalkineiden suojaominaisuuksia. On suositeltavaa

i Kiyttijin tarkastaa jalkinciden antistaattiset

kdy\tad antistaattisia sukl
On vanmslcnava, et jlkineet kykenevit niiden Kiyudympirisiss iyimiin sibkdsaatisen varksen pois ohtamislle asctent
aatimukset ja antamaan vaaditun suojan koko kiiyttoi ositeltavaa, etti kiiyttiji suorittaa sihkoisen resistanssin tarkastukset
Slisinja lyhyin vilgioin.

OSITTAIN JOHTAVIA JALKINEITA KOSKEVIA HUOMAUTUKSIA

sittain johtay incita on kiyteliv on tarpeen minimoida sihkdstaattinen varaus mahdollisimman Iyhyessi aj
csimerkike Kisieless i aineita. SEHKG ositai jotavia lkinet fpithch iy, ele vaihior o asjénniisen SihkGlateidon
tai niiden jannitteisten osien aiheuttamaa sihkdiskuvaaraa ole tiysin pois suljettu. Jalkineiden osittaisen sihkon johtavuuden varmistamiseksi
on uusien jalkineiden sihkbisen resistanssin rajaksi asetettu 100 k€.

SIBkGE johtvasta mterialisa almisitujen jlkineiden sibkdinen resisanss voi Ky
taipumisen ja varauksen pois
koko kiyttdikinsd ajan. Siksi on :uuallel\zwa - kaynajz torita sihkiisen resistanssn arkasukset s stmnollisn vilijom,
Niiiden mlmnsten Ja lmndcn alempana esitettyjen kokeiden pitiisi kuulua tydtapaturmien ehkiiisyn yleisiin rutiineihin.

teissa, joissa ulkopohjan materiaali voi kontaminoitua aincilla, jotka voivat lisiti jalkinciden sihkbisti

ton aikans mutia huomatiavas; julkineiden

Soovitatav on kanda Seal, ke
et see ei rikuks ira jalatsite kaitsefunktsiooni.
Kandmisl i tohi jlats pnsol a ks alla el ol mingeid muid oltsioonimatele. Kui pinsol j kst vahele panakse mis
tahes ese (st voodrimaterjalst sisctallad, sokid),sis tuleb jalatsit elekirilised omadused koos sellege tle komm ida

sisetallad. Kui on varustatud sisetallaga, i Katsetatud selle
sisctallaga, mis on asctatud jalatsisse. Jalatseid voib kasutada ainult koos selle sisctallaga. Selsed sstalad v Vil vahetada aimult twiste

elektrit juhtivaid jalatseid,

kakatsetatud ilma nendeta. Kasutada tohib ainult selliseid sisetaldu,

nende turva- voi

asjakohase standardiga ndutavatele omadustele.

LAl

valittu jalkineen tyyppi, koko, leveys tai muoto ei ole

FL alkinesai
Lue tim ohje huolellisesti. Kokeile jalkincita ennen niiden Kytto. Virheellise
yvaksytava syy myShempan reklamaatioon.
Kyt jalkineita vain niiden kiiyttotarkoituksen mukaisessa ympiristdssi.
- Kiyti kenkilusikkaa kengin jalkaan laittamiscen ja avaa nauhoja rittavisti kantapiiosan vahingoittumisen vilttimiseksi,
- Vaihda kenkid usein varsinkin siin ollessa kostea tai jalkojen hikoillessa voimakkaasti.
+ Suoj jlincin
misclta varsinkin kovien tai terivien esineiden aiheuttamalta vahingoittumiselta,
kaslumlsclm jos jalkineet on valmistettu millaisesta tahansa nahasta, ellei niit ole erityisesti Kisitelty vedenpitiviksi,
kemiallisilta aineilta (ellei jalkineita ole testaamalla todettu kemiallisia aineita kestiviksi), viikevilti pesuaineilta, liuottimilta jne.
Tiirked huomautus: jalkincen oikean valinnan pitiisi perustua tydympiriston riskien arviointiin ja vaadittavaan suojausluokkaan. Tasti
valinnesia vasta tinana, jonk velvolsutens on alt oikea alineyyppi o ennen iiden iy, On tirkedd, e vali ulkinee
sopivat vaadittuun suojaukseen ja ympiristdén, mi ctiin. Ellei Kyttoympiristoi tunneta etukiitcen, on hyvin tirkedd neuvotella
asiasta. myyjin kanssa. Jjoua témi voisi ma.hdolhsuukswn mukaan neuvoa sopivien jalkinciden valinnassa. Myds muut tydvaattcet ja
letettuihin riskeihin. Suojausluokka, merkinn -merkintd osoittaa, ettd nimé
(nsuojaimia. koskevan. ssctuksen (EU) 2016428 vastmukset, Kiyttarkoitus: Tuote ki luckan 1
joiden suojata jalkaa vahingoilta, jotka ovat mahdollisia niissi tybolosuhteissa, joihin
twote on tarkoitettu. KiytGtarkoitus miiirii kiytetyn materiaalin tyypin, jalkincen rakenteen, mallin ja hoitotavan. Jaikincita valttacssa on
otettava huomioon se, millaiseen tarkoitukseen jalkinita tull 20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 tarkoitiaa
vihintidn 200 J iskun ja vahintidn 15 kN puristuksen Kestivilli turvakirielli varustettua trvajalkinetta. Suositeltu ivtt: sielld, missi on

jlkineet tiytivit henk

kayl\a]an trkasiaajlkineiden shiset ominaisuudet inaennen vaarlieen lan menos

resisansaa i
on Kiiytettiessi siihkoi osittain johtavia jalkineita pitdisi lattian resistanssin olla sellainen,

Kiiyte

ctter e hokennd jikineiden suojaominiisuksi

Kiiyton yhteydessi ei jalkineen sisipohjan ja jalan vilissi pitisi olla mitian eristivid osia. Jos sisipohjan ja jalan villissé kiytetiin millaista
¥

tahansa villikelté (so. irtopohjallinen, <ukkz). pitéisi yhdistelman jalkine/vilike sihkbiset ominaisuudet tarKastaa,

Jos on varustettu on testaus ja suoritettu niiden pohjallisten
Kancen. Jalkineita en kiyt vain niiden pohallsten Kanssa. Pohjallisct saa vaihtaa vain jalkinen tai pohjallisten valmistajan toimittamiin
vastaaviin pobjal otk yhdessi turvajalkineiden (tydjalkineiden) kanssa tiyttivit tiysin vastaavan standardin vaatimukset. Ilman
irtopohjallisia toimitetut jalkineet on mys testatt ilman it pohjallisia. Niissi voidaan kiyttia vain irtopohiallsia, jotka yhdessi niiden
turvajalkineiden (tydjalkineiden) kanssa tiyttivit vastaavan standardin vaatimukset

FR - MANUEL D'UTILISATION - série de chaussures : LAND.
Lisez tentivement ces insimction.Essayez leschaussres vant uilisaion. Un type de chaussre,une e, ne argur ou une fome
incorrects ne peuvent pas ire a Lo fune réclamation ulté
Utilises s chasures dans enviromnerment conformément & e désignaton

- Pour mettre les chaussures, utlisez un chausse-pied, pour les chaussures i lacets, défaites-les pour ne pas endommager le talon.
- Changez souvent de chaussures, en particulier par temps pluvieux ou si vos pieds transpirent excessivement.
- Protégez les chaussures

de I"endommagement mécanique,

du trempage si les chaussures sont équipées de n'importe quel type de cuir et ne sont pas protégées par un traitement

imperméabilisant spécial,

i contact avce desproduis chiniques(orsque  résistance ux prodits chimigues st ps tesée),des détrgens

entrés, dissolvants e
Avertssement important - Ic choi de bonnes éhaussurs devrat e basé sur I'évaluation des isques dans votr environnemen de travai
et sur le degré de protection exigé. Za tuto volbu je zodpovédny zaméstnavatel, je povinen urtit a zvolit sprivny typ obuvi je3té pred jeho
pouzitim. 11 est important que les chaussures choisies conviennent pour la protection demandée et I'environnement dans lequel elles seront
portées. Si I'environnement dans lequel elles seront portées n’est pas connu, une discussion entre le vendeur et I'acheteur est nécessaire pour
bien choisir les chaussures. Vos vétements ct autres EPI doivent également étre adaptés aux conditions de travail et au risque présumé. Degré
de protection, Le marquage CE signifie que ces chaussures répondent aux exigences de I’Amété (UE) 2016/425 relatif  la protection
personnele. But dutilsation: Le produi reléve de  arégorie Il des moyens de protecio personncs, dont n princiale foncion est
ion des pieds des blessures susceptibles de survenir en cas d’accident dans les zones de travail pour lesquelles elles sont destines. Le

est déterminé par le type de matiére utilisée, le design, la conception et le mode dentretien. Lors du choix des chaussures, il
est nécessaire de déterminer dans quel but vous souhaitez les utiliser. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 marque les




chaussures de sécurité avec bout dur résistant d un choc d’au minimum 200 J et @ une compression d’au minimum 15 kN. Professions
mandées: avec risque de chute d’objets sur les pieds. Batiment, métallurgie, certains travaux agricoles, ete. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN
150 20347:2022/A1:2024 marque des chaussures de sécurité. Ces chaussures sont destinées & I'utlisation dans des endroits sans exposition
jues mécaniques (choc ou compression), dans des conditions de travail ordinaires en conservant la sensibilité de la plante du pied lors
de Iexécution du travail. Professions recommandées: agriculture, industrie Iégére, services, travaux d’entretien, logistique, transpor, etc. Si
les ehausures sont uipées d'un pieogramme juune « ESD . lls répondent également aux nomes suivantes : N 61340-4-3 -
Electrostatique — méthodes dessai standard pour applications spécifiques — 61340-5-1 - Electrostatique — protection des
o o Exigences gnérales I st nécessaite detester I chaussurss « ESD» un fois par

poste sur le testeur ESD. Avertissement destiné i Putilisateur: Les ch peuvent é
Un endommagement des chaussures (usure, mincssnnnt di wpnmnnn: de la matiére, e ot déformation o <emelle :mluchagc
des coutures etc.) entraine une baisse du niveau de prot le produit ne convient plus termes de la réglementation
juridique et technique mentionnée ci-dessus. Hormis Tove cxlgences pincipales de I norme EN 150 20347 ou EN 190 20345, Ieschaussures
peuvem fire Pobjt autes exigences. Cesexigonces complémentaires, qu concement ulisation concrte des chaussure, sont marguces
par tableau). C sentent les plus répandus, incluant les exigences
que les exigences complémentaires.

nat worden als de schoen is gemaakt van leer, tenzij de schoen een speciale waterdichte behandeling heeft ondergaan,
contact met chemicalién (indien niet getest op

Belangrijke kennisgeving: de keuze van het juiste schoeisel moet zijn gebaseerd op een inschatting van de risico's in uw werkomgeving en
het vereiste niveau van bescherming. De werkgever is voor deze keuze verantwoordelijk en hij is verplicht om nog voor het gebruik ervan de
juiste soort schoenen vast te stellen en te kiezen. Het is belangrijk dat de gekozen schoenen geschikt zijn voor de vereiste bescherming en de
situatie waarin ze worden gedragen. Als de situatie nict bekend is, is het van groot belang dat er overleg plaatsvind tussen verkoper en koper
om ervoor te zorgen dat, indien mogelijk. de juiste schoenen worden gedragen. Ook is het noodzakelijk om uw leding en andere PBM af te
stemmen op de werkomstandigheden en het te verwachten risico.
Niveau van bescherming, aanduiding: Het kenmerk CE betekent, dat deze schoenen voldoen aan de vereisten volgens de Verordening (EU)
2016/425 met betrekking tot de persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen
Beoogd gebruik: Het product valt onder categorie 11 van persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting, waarvan de basisfunctie bescherming van de
voet tegen letsel is, dat kan optreden bij ongevallen in werkomgevingen waarvoor het bedoeld is. Het gebruikte type materiaal, het ontwerp,
de implementatic en de wijze van onderhoud wordt bepaald door doelmatigheid. Bij de keuze van de schoen dient u erop te letten voor welk
doel u de schoen vt e zebruiken. EN SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 12024 heeft betrekking op met een
dic bestand is tegen cen impact van ten minste 200 J en een compressie van ten minste 15 kN. Aanbevolen beroepen: daar waar

Ge b
[SYMBOLE [EXIGENCES SUPPLEMENTAIRES /CARACTERISTIQUE
pe [Semelle résistante 4 la perforation (min 1100 N) ~ insert métallique, testé avee une pointe © 4,5mm
PL® [Semelle résistante & Ia perforation (min 1100 N) - insert non métallique, testé avee une pointe @ 4,5mm
[ps [Semelle résistante i la perforation (min 1100 N) - insert non métallique, testé avec une pointe @ 3mm

[Proprités électriques

[Chaussures & conductivité partelle (résistance max. 100 ke2)

het gevaar bestaat van voorwerpen dic op de voeten vallen. enkele cd. EN ISO
20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 heeft betrekking op werkschoeisel. Dit schoeisel is bestemd voor gebruik op platsen, waar de
gebruiker niet is blootgesteld aan risico's (stoten of onder normale bij elijkijdig behoud
van de gevoeligheid van de voetzolen bij de verrichting van werkzaamheden. Aanbevolen beroepen: landbouw, lichte industrie, service,
onderhoudswerkaamheden logistie, vrkeer . Indicn het shocisl uigenst s met het gele pitogram "ESD", voldot het ok ain de
volgende normen: EN 61340-4-3 - or specificl schoeisel. EN 61340-5-1 -

vereisten.  ESD" schoeisel dient

cen keer per plocgdienst getest worden op de ESD tester.

®

Vioerweerstand zodanig zijn dat de beschermende functie van de schoenen niet teniet wordt gedaan.
Tijdens het gebruik mogen er zich geen isolerende bestanddelen bevinden tussen de spanningsbrandzool van de schoen en de voet van de
gebruiker. Indien er een inlegzool (d.w.z. gevoerde inlegzolen, sokken) in de spanningsbrandzool van de gebruiker wordt aangebracht, moeten
de elektrische cigenschappen van de combinatie schoen/inlegzool worden getest.

Gevoerde inlegzolen: Indien de veiligheidsschoenen zijn voorzien van een inlegzool zijn de testen (op ergonomische en beschermende
cigenschappen) uitgevoerd met deze inlegzool in de schoen. De schoenen mogen alleen met deze inlegzool gebruikt worden. De inlegzool mag
allecn wordenvervangen door <en vergljkbarenlegzoo die wordsgleverd doo de aikant van d originee schocnen f doorcenfbriant
van inlegzolen dic samen met de veiligheids(werk)schoenen volledig zullen voldoen aan de eigenschappen conform de norm. Bij n dic
Worden geleverd sonder negzool i do st zonde inlegsool uitgevoerd. Er mogen alecn inlegzolen worden gebruik dic in combinatic
met de voldoen aan de van de betreffende norm.

HR - UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU - serija obuée: LAND.
Pazljivo procitajte ovaj naputak. Prije buéu dobro isprobajte. dabrana vrsta obuée, neispravna velicina, Sirina ili oblik
obuce nece biti razlog za njenu kasniju reklamaciju.
Obucu nosite u prostoru prema namjen za koju je odredena.
- Cipele obuvaite koristeci Zlicu za obuvanje, cipele s vezicama obuvajte razvezane da se ne potrga petni dio.
- Obuéu Gesto mijenjajte, narotito kada je kisno vrijeme ili povecano znojenje nogu.
- Obucu titite:
od mehanickih osteéenja,
da se ne smoti ako je obuéa izradena od bilo koje vrste koze, ako nema posebnu nepromogivu obradu,
od dodira sa kemikalijama, (ako nije testirana na otpornost od kemikalija), od konceniriranih deterdzenata, otapala td.
Bitno upozorenje: odabir ispravne obuce treba biti zasnovan na procjeni opasnosti na Vasem radnom mjestu i od potrebnog stupnja zastite.
Za ovu opcju odgovoranje posiodava, obvesanje odredi | odabra ipravn vt obude o pri kormcnjn iste. Bitno je da je obuca

IT - MANUALE D'USO - linea di calzature: LAND.
Si prega di leggere ida. Prima dell’ bene le calzature. Una tipologia di calzature scelta scorrettamente,
latagls. arghezza o forma crata dell alzatura 1o pud essere motivo it relami.
Utilizzate le calzature nellambiente per il quale sono state prodotte,

- Calzate le calzature utilizando il calzascarpe, le calzature siringate con le stringhe slacciate per evitare di rompere la parte del tallone.
- Altemate spesso le calzature, soprattutto quando il tempo & piovoso o in caso di maggiore sudorazione dei picd
- Proteggete le calzature:

dai danni meceanici,

prima dell’ammollo, se la calzatura & prodotta con qualsiasi tipo di pelle, a meno che non abbia una speciale

impermeabile,
rima del contatto con sostanze chimiche (a meno che non siano testate per la resistenza agli agenti chimici), detergenti
concentrati, solventi ecc.

Avviso importante: la scelta delle calzature corrette dovrebbe essere basata sulla stima dei rischi nel vostro ambiente di lavoro ¢ sul grado
richist di rocgion, I dtor i laoro & esponsaile i quest et o enuto astaile  selezionare i po ottt i calzaturaprima
del suo utilzzo. I importante che Ia calzatura scelta da indossare sia adatta alla protezione ri all’ambiente i indossata. Se
Pambiente in cui sard indossata non & noto, & molto importante che venga effettuata una consulazione tra i vendior o 1 acquirente per
garantire che la calzatura sia il piii corretta possibile. Inoltre & necessario adattare i vostri indumenti e gli altri DPI alle condizioni di lavoro ¢
t0. Grado di protezione, mareatura: Il marchio CE significa che la calzatura & conforme ai requisiti del Regolamento (UE)
2016/425 relativo ai dispositivi di protezione individuale. Scopo di utilizzo: Il prodotto rientra nella 11 categoria dei dispositivi di protezione
individuale la cui funzione di base ¢ la produzione dei piedi dalle lesioni che possono verificarsi in caso di incidenti in quelle condizioni di
lavoro per le quali ¢ destinato. Lo scopo determina il tipo di materiale utilizzato, la costruzione, Ia lavorazione ¢ la modalita di manutenzione.
Quando siscglc I calsatura & nocessrio presar atenzions aloscopo per il uale interdte ilizar o calzature, EN 10 20345:2022,
EN ISO 20345:2022/ 024 indica le calzature di sicurezza con una punta di sicurezza resistente a un impatto di almeno 200 J ¢ una

itura

Se le calzature vengono indossate nelle condizioni in cui si verifica la contaminazione del materiale della suola con sostanze che possono
aumentare la resistenza elettrica della calzatura, gli utenti dovrebbero controllare sempre le proprieta elettriche delle calzature prima di entrare
in una zona pericolosa.

Si consiglia di utilizzare calzini che dissipano la carica elettrica. L dove vengono utilizzate le calzature parz
del pavimento dovrebbe essere tale da non interferire sulla funzione protettiva delle calzature,

Durante P'utilizzo tra la soletta di tensione delle calzature e il piede dell'utente non ci dovrebbe essere nessun componente isolante. Nel caso
in cui venga inserito un qualsiasi sottopiede tra la soletta e il piede dell'utente andrebbero nuovamente testate le proprieta elettrica della
combinazione calzatura/fodera.

Solette e sottopiedi: Se le calzature di sicurezza sono dotate di un sottopiede rimovibile, allora i test (della proprieta ergonomica e protettiva)
sono stati eseguiti con questo sottopiede inserito nella calzatura. Le calzature vanno indossate soltanto con questa soletta. La soletta pud essere
sostituita solo da una soletta comparabile forita dal produttore originale di calzature o fomnita dal produttore di solette che soddisferi
pienamente le prestazioni standard con le calzature di sicurezza (da lavoro) previste. Per le calzature forite senza soletta ¢ stata effetruata una
prova senza questa soletta. Possono essere tilizzate solo solette che soddisfano le caratteristiche della norma pertinente in combinazione con
queste calzature di sicurezza (da lavoro).

Imente conduttive la resistenza

LT - VARTOTOJO VADOVAS - avalynés serija: LANI
Idémiai perskaitykite  vadova. Pries naudojimg avalyng tinkamai pasimatuokite. Netinkamai parinkta avalynés risis, netinkamas avalynés
dydis, plois a forna negali bat skundo tikimo prczastini.
‘Avalyng naudokite pagal paskirj,jai skirtoje aplinkoje.
- Audamiesi avalyng, naudokite baty Saukita, o avalyng su raisteliais, kad nepazeistuméte kulno dalies, aukités tik su atristais raisteliais.
- Avalyng daznai keiskite, ypatingai lietingo oro metu arba jei yra padidéies kojy prakaitavimas.
- Saugokite avalyng:

& . - schoenen mogen uitshuitend worden gebruikt in overeenstemming met het boven beschreven gebruiksdoel. odabrana za noSenje prikladna 72 patrebnu zaitu i okruzenje u kojem se nosi. Ukoliko okruzenie za ije poznato, vilo je bitno da se schio di caduta di oggetti sul piede. Edilizia, industria nuo mechaniniy pazeidimy,
P haussures antistatiques (plage de résistance 100 k2 4 1000 MQ) van de schoenen (»crslcu.n. overmatig dunner worden van het materiaal, gebarsten, slijtage of vervorming van de zool, rafels izmedu prodavatelja i kupea izvisi savjetovanje koje ¢e osigurati da se, ako je to moguce, adabere & .,,,W.., obuéa. Radnim uvjetima i metalmeccanica, alcuni lavori agricoli ecc. EN IS0 20347:2022, EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica le calzature da lavoro. Queste calzature nuo ="§laplm0 Jei avalyné Pasmw 18 bet kokios risies odos, je i neturt specialaus vandeniui atsparaus apdorojimo,
E  [Résistance & un envi défavorable van de naden, enz.) leidt tot vermindering van het beschermingsniveau, waardoor het product niet meer voldoet aan de bovenvermelde predvidenom riziku takoder je neophodno prilagoditi Vasu odjecu i drugu OZO. Stupanj zastite, oznake: Oznaka CE znaci da ova obuéa sono destinate soltanto alle situazioni in cui Futente non & esposto a rischi meccanc (incidente o schiaceiamento), nele normali condizioni plovikliy,
£ Fsolation du semelage de fa chaussure do o chalear wettelijke en technische voorschriften. Naast de basisvereisten van de normen EN ISO 20347 of EN ISO 20345 kunnen er nog andere vercisten ispunjava zahtjeve Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 koji sc odnose na zastitu. Svrha primjene: Proizvod spada u II Kategoriju osobne zastitne radne dilavoro, per la sensibilita del pied: del lavoro. Professioni mccomzndn( : agricoltura, | tirpikliy irt
H semelag 5 aan het schociscl worden gesteld (zie tabe). Deze aanvullende vereisten betreffende het conercte gebruik van het schocisel worden aangeduid opreme, njegova osobna funkeija je zatita nogu od povreda do kojih mo7e doi u slucaju nesretnog slucaja na takvim radnim miestima za koju industria leggera, assistenza, lavori di manutenzione, logistica. Se le calzature sono dotate del pittogra lo .ESD*, significa Svarbios pastabos "ﬂlkﬂm"s i]vﬂh/"cs parinkimas tur b3t alickamas, ﬂ‘mwl'glaﬂ‘ i "uma"’mﬂkm‘kz- susijusia S0 Jusy darbo avsmka irg
£ JIsolation du semelage de la chaussure du froid met symbolen en/of categorieén. Deze categoricén omvatten de meest uitgebreide combinatie van zowel basale als aanvullende vereisten je ista namijenjena. Svehu odredue tip koristenog .,mmala Konstrukeija, izvedba i nacin odrZavana. Prilikom odabira obuée potrebno je che sspetting anche e segent norme: CET X, 61340-4-3 - Flefrostatics  Metodo di prova nommalizzto per xppncmcm specifiche - aipsn. Uz pa privalo nustatyti i parinki tinkamg avalynés tipa prics jos dévéjima.
S [bsorption d"éncrgie dans Ia zone du talon (min. 20 1) voditi brigu o tome, za koju svrhu Zelite obuéu koristiti. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 znaci sigumosna obuca sa Calzature. CEI EN 61340-5-1 - Elettrostatica — Protezione di dispositivi elettronici dai fenomeni elettrostatici — prescrizioni ger Le iv&\ﬂmv :dd avéti wa;nnk\z dvilvne -]x:|!xl‘<1u fﬁa:uzm? tpsaugn s ldplmlia. 1:“101“1 devl ma. JTe- deve‘pmg ‘T“:d nczlnu;n‘;, hAh:P >;d:bu.
S - — [SYMBOOL IAANVULLENDE EISENKENMERKEN znshmom kapicom koja je otporna na udarce najmanje ZUDJ i stiskanje najmanie 15 kN. Preporucene profesije: tamo gdje posum opasnost od calzature "ESD" devono essere provate sul tester ESD ad ogni tumo. Avviso per gli utenti: le calzature possono essere utilizzate a P‘i" a"‘J“sd ir pirl ‘IJ"‘S pasikonsultoty, i Gty galima jsitikinti, ar tai tinkama avalyne. Taip pat savo drabuzius ir kitas utina
[WR Résistante & I'eau Gradevinarstvo, metal dustrija, neki poljoprivredni rac sl EN ISO 20347: EN ISO esclusivamente nel senso dello scopo di impiego sopra descritto. In caso di danneggiamento delle calzature (consumo, assottigliamento pritaikyti prie darbo salygy ir numatomos rizikos. Apsauy
pe [Perforatiebestendi 1 (min. 1100 N len inlegzool, jker met 04,5 Iy ) polop P i o et e T Nr. 2016/425 dél saugiy as sa kal Naud
M [Protection de P'empeigne erforaticbestendige zool (min. ) - metalen inlegzool, testspijker met @ 4,5 mm 1:2024 znati radna obuca. Ova je obuca namijenjena uporabi tamo gdje korisnik nije izlozen mehanickim op: ,.u,",m (udarcu sproporzionato del materiale, rottura, usura o deformazione della suola esterna, cuciture strappate ecc.) ha luogo una riduzione del grado di . lél saugiy asmeniniy apsaugos priemoniy reikalavimus. Naug s pi
AN Iorotcction de Ta chevill pLe Perforatiebestendige zool (min. 1100 N) - niet-metalen inlegzool, testspijker met @ 4,5 mm ili kompresiji), u normalnim uvjetima rxdn uz istovremeno zadrzavanje osjetljivosti stopala prilikom obavljanja rada. Preporucene profesije: protezione e il prodotto diventa non conforme ai sensi delle suddette norme giuridiche e tecniche. Oltre ai requisiti di base delle norma EN 1SO ipsaugos P“’;“::ﬂ“l kﬂudg;?!é:volJyg‘ vjizd;‘:tg Z:\le; o) ::g‘lll‘{‘ b Iﬂ;%ﬁ e s sumd imy, idtikus nclalmlng‘::?:na:l:‘ky':‘nﬂms tose darbo srityse,
rotection de la cheville " - 20345 le calzature possono essere soggette ad aliri requisiti. Questi requisiti aggiuntivi relativi alluso conereto delle 3 s s
o - poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisi, ra odrzavanja, logistika, prijevoz i sl. - Ako je obuca opremljena zutim plk(egramcm ESD*, znagi 20347 oppure EN ISO 20345 le calzature possono essere soggette. q q ggi .
R [Résistance a la coupure Ps [Perforaticbestendige 70l (min. 1100 N) — nict-metalen inlegzool, testspijker met © 3 mm G Topanjava ledece norme. EX 6134043 - Elektrostaka- standardne metode ispitivanjs 7o spec LN 61340-5- calzature sono marcat dai simbali (vedi tabella) e/o dalle categorie. Queste categorie rappresentano le combinaziani pi estese che includono i ikl nort valyng audot. EN 150 20345202, EN S0 2034512022/A112024 apiorés ssauging
- - 5 [Elektrische cigenschappen 1 - Elekirostatika - zastita clektronickih sastavnih dijelova prije “dektrostatickin pojava. Opéi zahtjevi. ,ESD" obuta se Jed:m puta u smjeni sia i requisiti di base che quelli supplementari. avalyng apsauginé avalyné su kojy pirsty apsauga, atsparia minimaliai 200 I smigiui ir minimaliai 15 KN suspaudimui. Rekomenduatinos
sC Résistance de I"embout protecteur antiéraflures (Scuff cap) ID P p—r Ti00ka) mora testiratl na ESD testera. pmfeu m (en kur g.em daikty km mas ant kojos — slntyhn< pramoné, metaly apdirbimas, kai kurie Zemés uk\o darbai ir pan. EN 150
] eels geleidend schoeisel (max. weerstan o ‘naudoti ia
ISR Résistance au glissement sur des dalles céramiques avec glycérine & pozoren]e za Korisnike: obuca se smije koristiti isklju¢ivo u smislu gore opisane svrhe primjene. Kada je obu¢a oS\ecena (prorezana, [SIMBOLO [REQUISIT/CARATTERISTICHE AGGIUNTIVI k b \di darbe s ke S 1 pédd dotiten. k: b R k 1d fi
[Dessus g P 2 la pénd Pabs Y 3z B anistaisch sehocise (weerstandsberek 100 K€ ot 1000 M) tanak materijal, pucanje, habanje ili deformacija potplata, paranje Savova, itd.) smanjuje se stupanj zastite i proizvod postaje ™ nzika (’"'“ o arba ’“‘P““ imo), iprastinémis darbo salygomis, kartu i3 e e e b e e g
WA [Résistance & la pénétration et I'absorption d’eau ) - by P [Suola resistente alle forature (min 1100 N) - inserto in metallo, testata con punta di diametro 4,5mm Zemés Gkis, lengyoi pramoné, serviso jmonés, prieziros ir remono darbai, Iog\:tlkx_ transportasirpan Jeigu avalyné uri eltona pikiogramg
= 2 2 [Weerstand tegen ongunstige omgeving neodgovarajuéi u smislu gore navedenih zakonskih i tehniékih propisa. Osim osnovnih zahtjeva standarda EN IS0 20347 ili EN ISO 20345 o g remonts darbal, logisika, rar o L .
o [HRO Résistance & la chaleur de contact £ - olatic van d onderkant van de schoen tegen wammie na obuéu se mogu primjenjivati drugi zahtjevi. Ovi dodatni zahtjevi u svezi konkretne primjene obuée oznaceni su simbolima ifili Kategorije PL [Suola resistente alle forature (min 1100 N) - inserto non in metallo, testata con punta di diametro 4,5mr Elelk\ros\aukm ety ms\; ap; au; ‘:\T(:Ae‘:e:;ns)::uml re|>k|m Y'}‘;zn':::‘ re‘kala:‘:m;:“ ggé‘fﬁ‘;‘j:‘n;
2 fo [Résistance aux huiles de combustion — huiles et hydrocarbures s e e “g - (vidi tablicu). Ove kategorije znae najprosirenije kombinacije koje obuhvacaju kako osnovne tako i dodatne zahtjeve. 5o Suola resistonte alleforature (i 1100 N) - inseto non metalico, etata con punta di diametro Smm i o e Ll 4 U i » y
% o [Maintien sur une échelle z 5 ES" e Va: © on “:"h”'l" :sj (°°" ‘j:') o SINIBOL DODA TN ZARTIEV VKA RAKTERIS I IPropricts elettriche Tspéjimai vartotojui avalyné turi i naudn]ama ik pagal auksciau aprasyta naudojimo paski. Jeigu avalyné yra paseista (iSdilusi, per
" T est nécessaire de choisir I'une des trois possibilités £ nergie-absorptie in het hielgebied (min. 4 daug suplonéjusi medziaga, jtrukusi, nusidévéjusi ar deformuotas padas, su irstangiomis sialémis ir pan.) apsaugos lygis sumazéja ir gaminys
L _ © WR Waterbestendigheid P [Potplat otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - metalni ulozak, testirano Siljkom © 4,5mm < [catzatura conduttiva (resistenza massima 100 kQ) neatitinka teisiniuose aktuose ir techniniuose reglamentuose nustratyty reikalavimy. Be pagrindiniy EN ISO 20347 arba EN ISO 20345
La pénétration et Pabsorption deau (WPA, 52, 53, S3L, uniquement I ne garantissent pas la résistanc o TPotplat oporan ma probijanie (i 1100 N) - neretalt wlozak, tetrano Skom © 4 Smm A Calzatura antistatica (intervallo di resistenza da 100 k2 a 1000 M) standarty reikalavimy gali biti keliami i kiti reikalavimai. Papildomi reikalavimai, susije su konkregiu avalynés naudojimu, zymimi
2 l'eau totale de la chaussure entiére. M Middenvoetbescherming pat otp probyjan) J J i £ Resiionca agli ambient dificil itfarba kategorijomis (zr. lentelg). Sios kategorijos nurodo dazniausiai naudojamus derinius, apimancius pagrindinius ir papildomus
Les chaussures hybrides sont marquées « SBH » (AN [Enkelbeschermin, Ps‘ [Potplat otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni ulozak, testirano iljkom © 3mm Bl
Y g 3 f £
R [Elektricna svojstva g isolamento del fondo della calzatura dal calore
[CATEGORIES DE CHAUSSURES DE TRAVAIL ET DE SECURITE - - " - E o f fr [ZENKLAS [PAPILDOMI REIKALAVIMAI/CHARAKTERISTIKA
Classe | Exigences Catégories selon EN 1SO 20345 | Catégories selon EN ISO 20347 sc Stijtage van de veiligheidsneus (Scuff cap) ‘”’E'“'“'C““ otporna obuca (maks. otpor 100 k62) § 2 frolamento de fondo dela calzaura ol reddo P IPradarimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) — metalinis jdéklas, isbandyta @ 4,5mm smaigaliu
5 » . v 2 E di energia nella zona del tallone (min. 20 — metalinis jdeklas, .
Chaussures de sécurité (SB) Chaussures de travail (OB) SR Stipweerstand op keramische vioertegels met glycerine . B JAntistaticka obuca (raspon otpora 100 k2 do 1000 M©) 8 " L : L L@ [Pradarimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) — nemetalinis jdéklas, iSbandyta @ 4,5mm sma;
Toull |SBouOB Exigences de sécurité de base [Boven- 2 |Otpomost na nepovolina okruzenja [WR Resistents all’acqua - s 2
N WPA® jeerstand tegen doordringen en absorberen van water 2 ) , . o 3
Comme SB u OB, pvs ldeel S I [olacija donjeg dijel cipele od opline M IProtezione del collo del piede st [Pradarimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) - nemetalinis jdéklas, isbandyta © 3mm smaigaliu
3 [HRO rstand tegen hittecontact £ [Elektrinés savybi
T | Antistatique (A) st ot o PR cerstand tegen hittocontact _ 2 @ tpornost donjeg dijela cipele na hladnocu (AN [Protezione del malleolo T SR .
Absorption d*nergie au lon (E) g o ersand egen stookolc - oiénen § s Tnporpeija energie « podrujpete (min. 201 lcr [Resistenza al taglio L [is daties 1aidi avalyne (maks. varza 100 ke2)
Comme ST ou O, plus ) LG ILaddergrip R 1pora o vod sc [Resistenza della punta di rivestimento all'abrasion (Scuff cap) 2k [Antistatiné avalyné (atsparumo diapazonas nuo 100 k€2 iki 1000 M)
! ;r\'}f}is"s‘““‘e & la pénétration et absorption d'eau 2 02 * Een van de drie opties moet worden gesclecteerd " Dasts “dijela stopal SR [Resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle in ceramica con glicerina £ atsparumas nepalankiai aplinkai
aitita gomjeg dijela stopala
‘Comme S2 0w 02, plus S8 (ot el o ype y | O3 (ot e G e Py g Bimendingen n absorpi v vater (WP, 5253 3L, S35) s 10 v cpasing op 0 bov et giandeet 50 vl i S "‘e n’\ ,f e o lparie £ [Bato apacios izoliaciia muo karstio
Semelle résistante i Ia perforation en fonction du type | g3 ! b YP: G tvpe ou in de hele schoen. Stita glezny uperiorWPA" Resistenza alla penetrazione e all’assorbimento dell’acqua £ iq IBato apatios izoliaciia mio Saltio
I | Semelle a dessin ) f)‘\:‘;cs’;"z“’l:“:::’m:"““;mfh‘gn 3L (insert non métallique de Hybride Schochcl is aangeduid met .SBH* R tpornost na rezove < s Ja o * -
de type PS) type PL) ou O3S (insert non sc Otpornost zastitnog vrha cipele na ogrebotine (Scuff cap) [HRO [Resistenza al calore di contatto EE [Energijos sugérimas kulno srityje (min. 20 J)
¥pe PS) métallique de type PS) s 2 WR [Atspari vand.
£ o - 2 s
Comme 7% T I g Ta Ieva e = tpormost na Klizanje na keramickin podim plocicama sa glicerinom s o [Resistenza al'olio combustibie —oli ¢ idrocarburi v —
2 v . apsorpeija 3
[T 32.5.2‘32 @ 4 04 Klasse | Eisen Categoric volgens EN IS0 20345 | Categoric volgens EN 10 20347 th_[wea' tpomost na prodiranje i apsorpeija vode Lo [tabilta sull scala AN Kulkonics apsauga
tormtion - energic a talon (E) (sB) (©OB) _ |ro Otpormost na kontaknu toplinu E necessario selezionare una delle tre opzioni s apsaug:
Comme S4 ou 04, plus 5 (insert métallique de type P) ou | ©5 (nsert métallique de type P) Lofll__{SBofOB o pormost na loziva ulja - ulia | ugljikovodici P La penetrazione ¢ Passorbimento dell"acqua (WPA, 52, 53, S3L., S35) riguardano solo i materiali superiori ¢ non garantisce la complet (R [Atsparumas pjovimui _
Semelle résistante 4 la perforation en fonction du type | a0 s Als SB of OB, plus <G - pr— i dell'intera calzatura, Isc [Avalynés nosies atsparumas dilimui (Scuff cap)
I Semelle a dessin ;SLL (mscsns rzm' métallique Iel P | 05, (insert non métallique de N Afgesloten hielgedeelte st o1 fL tajanje na ljestvama Le calzature ibride sono contrassegnate con “SBH™ - Iae ‘ Tk a rr—
) ou 58 (insert non métallique Antistatisch (A) +Mora biti odabrana jedna od i moguénosti i sparumas slydimui ant keraminiy grindy su glicerinu
type PL) ou 058 (insert non s i guénos :
PePS) métallique de type PS) ::’:";Tz%’l“;‘f’g hielgedeclte (E) Prodiranje 1 upijanjc vode (WPA, S2, 3, S3L, 35), 0dnosi s¢ samo na gormje materijale | ne jaméi potpunt vodonepropusnost cijele cipele, [CATEGORIE DI CALZATURE DA LAVORO E DI SICUREZZA irsus_[WPA® fAtsparumas vandens jsiskverbimui ir absorbeijai
Comme S2 ou 02, plus - . . - > - - Classe | Requisiti Categoria secondo EN 1O 20345 | Categoria secondo EN 1S0 20347 1RO [Atsparumas kontaktiniam karsGiui
1 Résistance de la chaussure compléte i I'eau (WR) S6 06 1 Bovenleer bestand tegen doordringen en absorptie s2 02 Hibridna obuéa oznatena je sa ,.SBH Calzatura di sicurezza (SB) Calzatura da lavoro (OB) k] fFo A “alyv liavandenil
Comme S3 ou 03, plus 3 07 (insert métallique de type P) van water (WPA) . Toppure | SB oppure OB, Requisiti di sicurezza di base £ {sparumas mazutui — alyvoms ir angliavandeniliams
Reésistance de Ia chaussure compléte & 'eau (WR) S7 (insert métallique de type P) ou u ‘Als 82 of 02, plus S3 (metalen inlegzool type P)of | O3 (metalen inlegzool type P) of [KATEGORIJA RADNE I SIGURNOSNE OBUCE 1 G silaikymas ant kopéeiy
' STL (insert non métalique de type | 2y ol g ' Perforatiebestendige zool per type S3L (niet-metalen inlegzool type | O3L (niet-metalen inlegzool type Kiasa | Zahtjei Kategorija prema EN IS0 20345 | Kategorija prema EN SO 20347 Come SB oppure OB, pid D e T
¢d s endige e N 1 3 s 4 1 iy galimybiy
PL) ou §7 Gnsert non métalique | 7% G0 Tt SRS Schoenzool met profiel PL) of 838 (niet-metalen inlegzool | PL) of O3S (niet-metalen inlegzool Sigurnosna obuca (SB) adna obuéa (OB) Zona del tallone chiusa
de type PS) y"mémhq“c de type BS) type PS) type PS) il |[SBiliOB Osnovi nosni zahtjevi 1 Antistation (A) st o1 Vandens jsiskverbimas ir absorbeija (WPA, 52, 53, S3L, S35) lietia ik virsutines medZiagas ir negarantuoja visos avalynés atsparum
Classe I: Chaussures fabriquées en cuir et dautres matiéres, excepté les chaussures fout caoutchouc ou tout polymés 2',5 i‘fo“’:ﬂ‘i]‘":;“m Kao SB li OB, plus. energia nella zona del tallone (E) leb‘ndm‘: i T T
Classe 11: Chaussures tout polymére (c’est-a-dire, formées en bloc) y compris tout caoutchouc (c’est-a-dire, vulcnnmes en bloc.) n A“‘fmmh s 5 sS4 04 1 Zatvoreno podrugje pete s1 o1 Come S1 oppure OI, pi 'Yne yra pazymeta ...
Exigence de base relative 4 la résistance contre le glissement sur des dalles céramiques avec laurylsulfate de sodium (SLS) - sans symbole. ‘Absorptie van energic in hielgedeelte (E) :m taticna (A) " e®) 1 Tu\:ndu resistente alla penetrazione ¢ s2 02
Exigences supplémentaires relatives i la résistance contre e glissement sur des dalles céramiques avee glycérol - symbole SR ‘Als S4 0T O4, plus S5 (metalen inlegzool type P) of | O (metalen infegzool P) of Apsorbelia eileu poduiu pete ] ua (WPA) ] ] DARBO TR APSAUGINES AVALYNES KATEGORIIOS
Si les chaussures ne font pas I"objet d’un essai de résistance au glissement (par exemple, des chaussures spéciales avec pointes, clous. Perforatichestendige zool per type SSL (niet-metalen inlegzool ¢ OSL (nict-metalen inlegzool type a0 51 1l OF, plus . Come S2 oppure 02, pit $3 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure | O3 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure -
‘métalliques etc.), elles sont marquées « @ » i Schoenzoal met pr'f) il Pertyp PL) of §58 (met mem]j‘ inlegym’il PL) o 0SS (nict memef‘zm]eggol 1 Gomjiste otporno na prodiranje i apsorpeiju vode §2 02 1 Suola resistente alla perforazione secondo il tipo | S3L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) | O3L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) Klasé Reikalavimai Kategorija pagal EN 1SO 20345 | Kategorija pagal EN SO 20347
i &s I o intégrite é X " WPA) Suola con battistrada oppure oppure Apsauginé avalyné (SB) Darbo avalyné (OB)
Entretien : Avant et aprés I'utilisation des chaussures, controlez, par exemple, les attaches et I'intégrité de la semelle — Gcartez les chaussures type PS type PS ¢ _ uo . D! pp - (SB __Darbo av
endommagées. Chaussures en cuir enduit et vemi : lavez les impureiés avec une solution savonneuse légére, séchez et utilisez un produit A5 §7 o708, i Dol pe PS) Kao S2ili 02, plus S3 (metalni ulozak vrsic P) il O3 (metalni ulozak vrste P) il _ 38 (inserto non metallico tipo PS) | O3S (inserto non metallico tipo PS) Tarba 1l | SB arba OB Pagrindi 05
incolore destiné au traitement et a 1'imprégnation de la matiére de dessus. Chaussures en daim et textile : enlevez les impuretés a I'aide d’une 1 Waterbestendighetd van de gehele schocn (WR) s6 06 1 Potplat otporan na probijanje prema vrsti S3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) | O3L (nemetalni uloZak vrste PL) Come SB oppure OB, pit Kaip SB arba OB, plius
brosse en caoutchouc et de produits destinés aux daims et textile. Il est important de traiter les daims  'aide d"une imprégnation appropriée aterbestendigheid van de gehele schocn Potplat s dezenom ili $38 (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | ili 038 (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) Zona del tallone chiusa s ' Uzdara kulno sritis st o1
en spray qui permet d’améliorer la résistance a I'eau. N'appliquez jamais de créme sur ces matiéres ! Als 83 0f O3, plus 7 (metalen inlegzool type P) of |07 (metalen inlegzool type P) of Kao SB ili OB, plus | Antistatica (A) 4 o4 Antistatiné (A)
Nettoyes les aures chaussures i I, aves un produit d nettoyage délcat et une brosse souple. N uunscz jamais des substances tells 1| Waterbestendigheid van de gehele schoen (WR) | STL (nict-metalen inlegzool type | O7L nict-metalen inlegzool type 1| Zatvoreno podrugje pete st o4 di energia nella zona del tallone (E) Energijos absorbeija_kulno srityjer (E)
qualcool, dissolvants, essence ou foute autre substance chimique. Stockez les chaussures PL) of §7S (nict-metalen inlegzool | PL) of O7S (niet-metalen inlegzool Antistatiéna (A) » Come S4 oppurc O4, pitt ss (|n<e110 ‘metallico tipo P) oppure | O (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure Kaip S1 arba OI, plius o
Afin de garder la forme des chaussures, insérez des embouchoirs dans les chaussures fermées, en pamcuh:r umqu il s'agit des hasssres o type PS) . type PS) psorpcia energije u podrugiu pete (E) o | Suola resistente alla perforazione secondo il tipo serto non metallico tipo PL) | OSL (inserto non metallico tipo PL) 1 us atsparus vandens jsiskverbimui ir vandens s2 [
cuir, En cas de péné 'eau dans | d’humidité dans Ia partie il des pieds, séchez-les lentement Klasse I: Schoeisel van Ieer en andere materialen, met uitzondering van schoeisel volledig van rubber of volledig van polymeer. Kao S4 ili 04, plus S5 (metalni ulozak vrste P) il 05 (metalni ulozak viste P) ili Suola con battistrada oppure oppure absorbcijai
a une température inférieure & 30°C. Les températures supérieures a S0°C endommagent les chaussures, par conséquent, ne les séchez pas sur Klasse II: Schoeisel volledig van polymeer (d.w.z. in zijn geheel gegoten) inclusief volledig van rubber (d.w.z. in zijn geheel n Potplat otporan na probijanje prema vrsti SSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) | OSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) S5S (inserto non metallico tipo PS) | OSS (inserto non metallico tipo PS) Kaip S2 arba 02, plius. S3 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba | O3 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba
une source de chaleur ou  sa proximité immédiate. Avant de faire sécher les chaussures, mettez-les sur un embauchoir ou remplis u __ Potplat s dezenom ili $58 (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS) | ili OSS (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS) ; Come S2 oppure 02, pit s 0 L Pradarimui atsparus padas pagal tipg S3L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | O3L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas)
papie journal e remplagant plusicus o e papic humide Imprégnes es chavssures avant I premicr uilisation ot itz les ave des Basisvereiste voor ‘“VWEE"'B"C' op keramische tegels et natriumlaurylsulfaat (SLS) - geen symbool. | Kao S2ili 02 6 06 i delle calzature complete (WR) S Padas su rastu arba S35 (PS tipo nemetalinis arba O3S (PS tipo nemetalinis
produits de soin adéquat, pui avec un pray) adéquate prévue  cet effe. Alnn;u“er:lf i voor i rstan mll op kcmml;d: tegels mﬂl gl{:ml ; >ymbwk R. ’ " N Otpornost kompletne obuée na vodu (WR) Come S3 oppure O3, §7 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure | O7 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure idéklas) idéklas)
Stockage, transport : bml embdllzged ‘origine, dans un I"humidité, les impuretés, fl\ﬂﬁ CLSC ocisel niet is Sc"-‘ﬂ op slipweerstand (bijv. speciaal schoeisel met spijkers, metalen noppen, etc.), wordt dat aangegeven met het Kao S3 ili 03, plus §7 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili 07 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili i Impermeabilita delle calzature complete (WR) S7L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) | O7L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) Kaip SB arba OB, plius
fes maisssres o par d autresfeteurssusceptibie de e e nivau de protection. Ne stockejamais e chausures e dessous des ot _ . _ 1 Otpomost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR) 7L (nemeaiiulozak vt PL) | 7L nemetaini lojak vt PL) oppure oppure o | Suuzdar kulnu s4 04
lourds ou en contact tranchants. U e transy par exemple, le carton d'origine. Onderhoud: Controleer vo0r en na gebruik van de schoen, bijv. de sluiting en integriteit van de schoen — verwijder beschadigd schoeisel. alni uloak vrste PS) | ili O7S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) 75 (inserto non metalico tipo PS) | O7S (inserto non metallico tipo PS) Antistatiné (A)
Lorsque les chaussures sont stackées dans des conditions normales (\empmmm et humidité rela v:). la durée d"utilisation est en général 4 Schoeisel van gecoat gelakt leer: het vuil verwijderen met een dunne zeepoplossing, drogen en een Kleurloos middel gebruiken ter behandeling Klasa I: Obuca izradena od koze i drugih materijala, izuzev obuce i polimera. Energijos absorbeija_kulno srityjer (E)

ans)
Port des chaussures, durée de vie : Ces chaussures ont é1é fabriquées & partir de matiéres de haute qualité, mais compte tenu des conditions
sur le lieu de travail et de Pusure, certaines propriétés de protection s'estompent, Le fabricant n'est pas en mesure de prévoir la date
dutilisabilité pendant I'utilisation. La durée dutilisabilité peut étre influencée par de nombreux facteurs, tels que rayons UV, froid, chaleur,
cau, sel, ete. En cas d’endommagement des parties séurité des chaussures ou de la semelle ou de la tige, utilisez une nouvelle paire de
chaussures.

Avertissement : Il est interdit de modifier les chaussures.

Garantie : La garantie s"applique aux défauts de fabrication ou 4 tout autre litige avec le contrat de vente. La garantie ne s’applique pas aux
changements des proprictés des chaussures, survenus pendant la durée de garantie suite & usure ou aux changements naturels des propriétés
de la matiére ou aux défauts ou imperfections consécutifs aux non respect des régles et des principes d"utilisation et d’entretien corrects des

 type, la pointure ou la largeur des chaussures mal choisis ne peuvent pas faire I'objet d*une réclamation ultérieure.
Liquidation : en conformité avee Ia législation en vigueur.

Résistance au glissement : Notez que le degré de protection anti-gli est déterminé par le ar e type de revétement

de sol et par la pollution. Vos chaussures ne peuvent pas vous protéger ou la protection sera considérablement réduite en cas de glissement di
i un revétement de sol tés glissant (par exemple, salissures provoquées par de I'huile de table ou minérale etc.). Dans ce cas de figure, la seule:
solution consiste souvent 4 empécher la contamination ou 4 supprimer immédiatement les salissures. La marche & Iextérieur sur un terrain
Tourd ou boueux peut elle-aussi boucher le dessin des chaussures par diverses impuretés, boue ou gravier. Les impuretés accumulées dans le
dessin de la semelle, I'usure, 'endommagement, la dégradation due & I'un d del ou de la durée
de vie peuvent avoir un impact considérable sur la résistance au glissement.
Résistance & Ia perforation : Si les chaussures sont équipées d"un insert contre la perforation, notez que la résistance des chaussures 4 la
perforation a été mesurée dans un laboratoire & I'aide des pointes et des forces standardisées. Les clous de faible diamétre et des charges
statiques ou dynamiques plus importantes augmentent le risque e perforation. Dans ce cas, il convient de prévoir d’autres mesures de
prévention. Actuellement, les chaussures sont disponibles avee trois types d'inserts résistants 4 la perforation. Il Sagit de types en matiéres
métalliques ou non métalliques qui doivent étre choisis en évaluant les risques relatifs au travail effectué. Tous les types offrent une protection
contre le risque de perforation, mais chaque type présente d’autres avantages ou inconvénients, y compris les suivants :

« Type métallique (par ex. SIP, S3) : Moins impacté par la forme de Pobjet tranchant/danger (par exemple, diamétre, géoméirie, acuité),
‘mais, compte tenu des techniques de fabrication, il peut ne pas couvir tout le dessous du pied.

« Type non métallique (PS ou PL ou catégorie telles que S1PS, S3L) : Peut Gtre plus Iéger, flexible et offrir une couverture plus grande,
‘mais la résistance & la perforation peut varier plus en fonction de la forme de 'objet tranchant/danger (c’est-i-dire, diamére, géométrie,

en impregnatie. Schoeisel van bontleer en textiel: het vuil verwijderen met cen rubberborstel en middelen die voor bontleer en textiel bestemd
zijn. Het is belangrijk om vachtleer te behandelen met cen geschikte sproei-impregnatic om de waterbestendigheid te verhogen. Behandeld
deze materialen nooit met créme!

De overige schoeisel met water, een zacht wasmiddel en een zachte borstel schoonmaken.

Gebruik nooit stoffen zoals alcohol, verdunners, benzine of andere chemische stoffen. Bewaar de schoen na gebruik op een droge plek bij
kamertemperatuur. Plaats een schoenspanner in afgesloten, met name leren schoeisel - o blijft de vorm van de schoen behouden. Als er water
in de schoen is gekomen, of als de binnenzijde door transpiratie van de voeten vochtig is geworden, droog deze dan langzaam bij cen
temperatuur die niet hoger is dan 30°C. Een temperatuur boven de 50°C beschadigt de schoen, droog hem daarom niet op of in directe nabijheid
van een warmtebron. Leg de schoenen voor het drogen op spanners, vul de schoenen indien nodig met krantenpapier en verwissel het natte
papier verscheidene keren tijdens het drogen. Voor het eerste gebruik de schoenen impregneren en verzorgen met geschikie
behandelingsmiddelen, daama regelmatig impregneren met cen daarvoor bestemde geschikte créme (spray).

Opslag, transport: Bewaren in de originele verpakking, in cen schone, droge en geventileerde omgeving, zonder verontreiniging door vocht,
vuil, schimmel of andere factoren die het beschermingsniveau verlagen. Bewaar schoenen nooit onder zware voorwerpen of in contact met
scherpe voorwerpen. Gebnik Yoo et rnsport cen geschikte he<ch:nn¢r\de verpakking, bu\'omhccld de originele doos. Bij opslag onder
normal relatieve ‘meestal 4 ja

Dragen van de sehocn, levensduur: de schocnen jn semaakt van hoogwasndige materialen, maar als gevolg van omstandigheden op de
werkplek en slijtage gaan sommige beschermende eigenschappen geleidelijk verloren. De producent kan de datum tot waarop de schoenen
gebruikt kunnen worden niet van te voren aangeven. Veel factoren kunnen de gebruikstermijn beinvloeden, zoals UV-straling, kou, hitte, water,
zout en meer. Gebruik bij beschadiging van de veiligheidsonderdelen van de schoenen, van de zool of van het bovendeel cen nieww paar
schoenen.

Let op: De schoenen mogen niet worden aangepast

Garantie: De garantie heeft betrekking op f of andere met het De garantie geldt niet voor
veranderende cigenschappen van de schoen dic in de loop der tijd onistaan als gevolg van slijtage of natuurlijke verandering van de
cigenschappen van het materiaal, of door gebreken en onvolkomenheden die ontstaan door het niet naleven van de regels en richtlijnen voor
het juiste gebruik en onderhoud van het schoeisel. Een onjuist gekozen type, maat en breedie van het schoeisel kan geen reden zijn voor een
latere reclame.

Verwijdering: in overeenstemming met de geldende wetgeving.

Slipweerstand: Besef dat de mate van antislipbescherming wordt bepaald door het type schoen, het type vioerbedekking en het soort
vervuiling. Uw schoenen kunnen u niet beschermen of de bescherming wordt aanzienlijk verminderd indicn het uitglijden wordt veroorzaakt
door een zeer glad net le olie, enz.). In dergelijke is vaak

uilé). Deux types sont disponibles en fonction de la protection offerte. Par rapport au type PL, le type PS peut proposer une p plus
adequa!e contre des objets de plus petit diamétre.

PROPRIETES ELECTRIQUES — NE S’APPLIQUE PAS AUX CHAUSSURES ISOLANTES ELECTRIQUES EN 50321-1:2018.
AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS AUX CHAUSSURES ANTISTATIQUES
Les chaussures antistatiques devraient étre utilisées pour minimiser I'accumulation de I'électricité statique en éliminant la. charge
électrostatique, pour éviter le risque dinflammation par étincelle de substances et de vapeurs inflammables et lorsque le risque d”électrocution
par un dispositi lectrique sous tension n’est pas complétement exclu sur le lieu de travail. Les chaussures antistatiques eréent une résistance
ente e ped t I sol, mais peuvent nepas ofir une protecion compléte Les chaussures anisttiues neconviennent pus au il des
n.La changer cause dela fle

e Pencrasement on de P, Ceschaussues peuvent ne pas rmplie 1 foncion prévuc 8 llcssont potées dans un environnement
humide. Les chaussures de classe I peuvent absorber et devenir conductrices dans un environnement humide ou mouillé. Les
chaussures de classe Il résistent & humidité et dev mm\t e\re wtilisées on casde présence de rsque de teles condiions
Si les chaussures sont portées dans des conditions avee contamination de la matiére de la semelle, Iutilisateur devrait controler les proprictés
antistatiques des chaussures avant d’enirer dans une zone i risque.
Dans les endroits dutilisation des chaussures antistatiques, la résistance du sol ne doit pas altérer Ia fonction de protection des chaussures. Tl
est é d'utiliser d 1
1l est done nécessaire de veiller & ce que les chaussures de Iutilisateur en combinaison avec I’environnement soient capables de remplir la
fonction exigée, & savoir, d*éliminer I charge électrostatique et de fournir une protection pendant toute la durée de vie. Il est recommandé de
réaliser ses propres essais de résistance électrique a des intervalles régulier
AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX CHAUSSURES PARTIELLEMENT CONDUCTRICES
L a é E é ‘minimiser ¢ possible, par exemple,
lors de la manipulation de produits explosifs. Les chaussures partiellement conductrices ne devraient pas étre utilisées lorsque le risque
d’électrocution par un dispositif lectrique ou par des piéces sous tension alternative ou continue n’est pas complétement exclu. Afin d’assurer
une conductivité pariele es chaussure, une liite de résisance élctrique des nouvelles chaussures a éé fixée & 100 kO
Au cours de I'utilisation, la des chaussures f: une matiére conductrice peut considérablement changer suite
aux flexions et & I'encrassement, par conséquent, il st nécessaire de veiller i ce que le produit remplisse Ia fonction exigée d*évacuation de la
charge électrostatique pendant toute la durée de vie. Il est done recommandé, lorsque cela est nécessaire, de mettre en place ses propres essais
de résistance électrique et de les réaliser aux intervalles réguliers. Cette mesure et dautres essais menionnés ci-dessous devraient faire partic
s programme de révention des accidents de travai
Si les ch sont portées dans d de I matiére de Ia semelle par des substances suscaptibles d'augmenter
la résistance électrique des chaussures, I'utilsateur devrait controler les propriétés antistatiques des chaussures avant d entrer dans une zone &
risque.
11 est recommandé d"utiliser des chaussettes dispersant la charge électrique. En cas d"utilisation des chaussures partiellement conductrices, la
résistance du sol ne devrait pas altérer la fonction de protection des chaussures.
Lors de Futliston des chaussurs, aucune pide olante e deeit e placée ente s premicre pour montge o I plnte du picd de
ateur. En cas porte quel insert (premiére de doublure, chaussures) entre la premiére pour montage, il convient de
mm Iespropriéés lestriques de la combinaison chavss m.mn

i Si équipées d’une semelle intérieure, I
s avec cette :emelle premiése dansles chaussures. Les chausures dofvent te wilisées uniquement e cette semelle Celle-ci
origine ou par un fabricant de semelles qui répondront
parfaucmcﬂl avec les chaussures de sécurité (de travail) aux propriétés exigées par la norme. En cas de chaussures fournies sans semelle
intéricure, les essais ont été réalisés semelle. 11 est possible d'utiliser uniquement des semelles intérieures qui répondent en
combinaison avee ces chaussures de sécurité (de travail) aux propriétés exigées par la norme.

NL - GEBRUIKSAANWLIZING - schoenmodel: LAND.

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. Probeer het schoeisel uitvoerig voor gebruik. Een onjuist gekozen type schoen, de verkeerde
maat, breedie of vorm van de schoen zijn geen redenen voor een latere reclamatic.
- Gebruik het schoeisel in cen omgeving waarvoor het bedoeld i.
- Trek de schoen aan met behulp van een schoenlepel en veterschoenen met losse veters, zodat het hielgedeelte niet breckt
- Wissel het schoeisel regelmatig, vooral bij regenachtig weer of verhoogd zweten van de voet.
- Bescherm de schoen tegen:

mechanische schade,

te voorkomen of de direct te verwijderen. Ook door buiten in zwaar of modderig terrein te

lopen, kan het profil van het loopvlak van de schoen verstopt raken met verschillende soorten vuil, z0als modder ofgrind. Verontriniging die
zich heeft opgchoopt in het reliéf van de zool, slijtage, schade, aantasting als gevolg van milicuverontreiniging of het overschrijden van de
levensduur kan de slipweerstand aanzienlijk beinvloeden.
Perforatiebestendigheid: Als de schoen is voorzien van een perforatiebestendige binnenzool, houd er dan rekening mee dat de
perforatiebestendigheid van de schoen in een laboratorium is gemeten met behulp van gestandaardiscerde spijkers en krachten. Spijkers met
cen kleinere diameter en hogere statische of dynamische belastingen verhogen het risico op perforatie. In dergelijke omstandigheden mocten
aanvullende voorzorgsmaatregelen worden overwogen. Er zijn momenteel drie algemene typen perforatibestendige inlegzolen in schoenen
beschikbaar, welke kunnen worden onderscheiden in metalen en niet-metalen inlegzolen. Op basis van een inschatting van de risico’s dic aan
het werk zijn verbonden moet uit deze types een keuze worden gemaakt. Alle typen bieden bescherming tegen het risico van perforatie, maar
elk type heeft ook andere extra voor- of nadelen:

« Metalen type (biv. 1P, $3): Dit type wordt minder beinvioed door de vorm van het scherpe voorwerp of van het gevaar (bijv. diameter,
‘geometrie, scherpte), maar bedekt mogelijk niet de hele onderkant van de voet vanwege schoenfabricagetechnicken.

« Niet-metalen type (PS of PL of categorie bijv. SIPS, S3L): Dit type kan lichter en flexibeler zijn en meer dekking bieden, maar de
weerstand tegen perforatic kan meer varicren, ahankelijk van de vorm van het scherpe voorwerp of van het gevaar (d.w.z. diameter,
‘geometrie van het scherpe voorwerp). Wat betreft de geboden bescherming zijn er twee typen beschikbaar: het PS-type kan een betere
bescherming bieden tegen objecten et een Kleinere diameter dan het PL-type.

ELEKTRISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN - NIET VAN TOEPASSING OP ELEKTRISCH GEISOLEERDE SCHOENEN VOLGENS EN

50321-1:2018.

OPMERKING BIJ ANTISTATISCH SCHOEISEL

Antistatisch schocisel zou daar gebruiki moeten worden waar de accumulatie van statische elekiriciteit tot cen minimum beperkt dient te

worden door de elektrostatische lading af te voeren om het risico van ontsteking door vonken te elimineren, b.v. bij brandbare stoffen en

dampen, en als op de werkplaats het risico van een letsel door clektrische stroom uit elekirische apparatuur niet geheel uitgesloten kan worden.

Antistatisch schu:\s:l ereért weerstand tussen de voet en de grond, maar hoeft geen volledige bescherming te bieden. Antistatisch schoeisel is

niet ge: aan onder spanning installaties. De elektrische weerstand van antistatisch schoeisel kan

aanientjk wijigen als gevol van buigen, sénuiling of onder ivlocd van vocht Dit schocise hocft niet e beoogde functie te vervullen

wanneer het in een vochtige omgeving wordt gedragen. Schoeisel van de lasse I kan in een vochige en natte omgeving de vocht absorberen

en geleidend worden.Schoeisel van de klasse I is bestand tegen vocht en nattigheid en zou gebruikt moeten worden wanneer er een risico op

dergelijke omstandigheden bestaat.

Als de schoenen worden gedragen in omstandigheden waarbij verontreiniging van de zool optreedt, moeten gebruikers altijd de antistatische

eigenschappen van de schoenen controleren voordat ze een gevaarlijke ruimte betreden.

Bij gebruik van antistatische schoenen dient de vloerweerstand zodanig te zijn dat de beschermende functie van de schoenen niet teniet wordt

gedaan. Aanbevolen wordt om antistatische sokken te gebruiken.

Daarom is het noodzakelijk ervoor zorg te dragen dat de schoenen van de gebruiker, in combinatic met de omgeving, in staat zijn om de vercistc
o he lading te vervullen en zo tijdens de gehele levensduur bescherming te bieden. Aanbevolen wordt

om zelf vaak en met regelmatige tussenpozen tests van de elektrische weerstand uit te voeren.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR DEELS GELEIDEND SCHOEISEL
Deels elektriciteitgeleidende schoenen moeten worden gebruikt als de elektrostatische lading in de kortst mogelijke tijd moet worden
geminimaliscerd, bijvoorbeeld bij het werken met explosieve stoffen. Deels clekiriciteitgeleidende schoenen mogen uitsluitend worden
Scbruk als het risicd van oen elekrsche schok door clkirische apparatuur of onderdlen dairyan onder wicel o géljkspanning voledi i
uitgesloten. Om er zeker van te zijn dat de schoenen deels geleidend zijn, is voor nieuwe schoenen cen elektrische weerstandsgrens van 100
KQ ingesteld.
Tijdens het gebruik kan de elekirische weerstand van schoenen die gemaakt zijn van geleidend materiaal aanzienlijk veranderen als gevolg van
vervorming en vervuiling, zodat het noodzakelijk is om ervoor te zorgen dat het product tijdens de gehele levensduur de vereiste functic van
het afvoeren van elektrostatische lading vervult. Daarom wordt aanbevolen dat de gebruiker, waar nodig, zelf met regelmatige tussenpozen
elektrische weerstandstests uitvoert. Dergelijke metingen en de andere hicronder vermelde tests moeten cen vast onderdeel zijn van het
programma om arbeidsongevallen te voorkomen.
Als schoenen worden gedragen in omstandigheden waarbij verontreiniging van de zool optreedt met stoffen die de elekirische weerstand van
de schoenen kunnen verhogen, moeten gebruikers altjd de elektrische eigenschappen van de schoenen controleren voordat ze cen gevaarlijke
ruimte betreden
Aanbevolen wordt om sokken te gebruiken die de elekirische lading afvoeren. Bij gebruik van decls geleidende schoenen moet de

Klasa I1: Obuéa od potpunog polimera (t. oblikovana u cjelini) ukljucujuci potpunu gumu (3. u cjelini
Osnovni zahtjev za otporost na klizanje na keramickim plogicama s natrijevim lauril sulfalom (SLS) - bez simbola.
Dodatni zahtjev za otpornost na klizanje na keramickim plocicama s glicerolom - simbol
Ako obuca nije isprobana na otponost na klizanje (npr. posebna obuca sa Siljcima, el ninama 1 ). oznacena je sa .0
Odr7avanje: Prije i nakon koristenja obuce molimo provierite npr. kopZanje i cjelovitost dona — oste¢enu obucu prestanite nositi. Obuca od
viseslojne lakirane koze: prljavitinu perite slabom otopinom sapuna, obrisite suhom i koristite bezbojno :led:tvn namijenjeno za obradu i

Classe T Calatur n cuoio sl materaf,esclue e calraturs itrament in gomma o ntramente pofmeriche.
 II: Calzature interamente polimeriche (ovvero sagomate intere), comprese quelle interamente in gomma (ovvero interamente

Requisiti di base per Ia resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle di ceramica con sodio fauril solfato (SLS) — senza simbolo.
Requisito aggiuntivo di resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle di ceramica con glicerolo — simbolo SR
Se I calzatura non & testata e I resistenza allo scivolamento (ad es. calzature speciali con punte, borchie metalliche cc.), & conirassegnata

con il marchio “0'

Kaip S4 arba O4, plius 5 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba | OS5 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba
Pradarimui atsparus padas pagal tipg S5L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | OSL (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas)
s

Padas su rastu arba S58 (PS tipo nemetals arba O3S (PS tipo nemetal
jdeklas) ideklas)
K 2 2, pliu
| Kaip S2nebo O, plus 6 o6

s avalynés atsparumas vandeniui (WR)

Prima e dopo l'uso della calzatura si prega di controllare ad es. la chiusura e lintegrita della suola — scartate le calzature

impregnaciju gomjeg materijala. Obuca od viaknaste koze i tekstila: prijavtinu uklonite gumenom Eetkom P
Kosu, ko ekt Vazmo e tetirat rzno odgovarajucom impregnaciom u sre. ime e povezava tpormost i voda. Nikada ne kremiratc
ove materijale!

Ostalu obuéu vodom, blagim deterdzentom i mekanom Eetkom. Nikada nemojte koristi tvari kao $to su alkohol, razjedivaci, benzin
il bilo koje druge kemijske tvari. Nakon skidanja obuce spremite je na suhom miestu pri sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorenu, posebice koznu
obuéu nakon skidanja je potrebno staviti zatezae - zadrZavaju obiik cipele. Ukoliko je u cipele usla voda ili je unutamnji dio postao vlazan
uslijed znojenja nogu, susite je polako na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C obuéu odteéuju, stoga je nemojte susiti
na izvoru topline ili u neposrednoj blizini. Prije susenja stavite cipele na zatezate, ili cipele napunite novinskim papirom te tijekom susenja
mokri papir nekoliko puta zamijenite. Prije prve uporabe obuéu impregnirajte i njegujte prikladnim sredstvom za njegovanje, kasnije redovito
impregnirajte prikladriom kremom koja je za to narmijenjena.

‘uvanje, prijevoz: U originalnom pakiranju, u istoj, suhoj i prozratenoj prostoriji, bez oneciscenja od vlage, prijavitine, plijesni ili drugih
cimbenika koji smanjuju nivo zastite. Obuéu nikada nemojte drati ispod teskih predmeta ili u dodiru s ostrim predmetima. Za prijevoz koristite
prikladnu zatitnu ambalazu, npr. izvoru kutiju. Kada se sprema pod normalnim uvjetima (temperatura i relativna vlaznost) rok trajanja je
obicno 4 godine)

Nosenje obuée, vijek trajanja: Ova obuéa izradena je od visokokvalitetnih materijala, ali uslijed uvjeta na radnom miestu i habanja neka

zatitna svojstva postupno se gube. Proizvodat ne moze predvidjeti rok trajanja tijekom uporabe. Mnogi Gimbenici mogu utjecati na rok

trajanja, kao §to su UV zragenje, hladnoca, toplina, voda, sol i drugo. U slucaju ostecenja sigumosnih dijelova obuce, potplata ili gornjista,

Koristite novi par.

Napomena: Na obuc e ne smij prvitpreimke

Jamstyo: Jamstvo se odnosi na nedostatke iz proizvodnje ili na drugi sukob s ugovorom o kupnji. Jamstvo se ne odnosi na promjene svojstva

abuce Koje s nasaletiekom vremena ushied abana i pirodih promjona svjsiava materla ¢ na nedosatke kofi s S¢ poyiuil og e

postivana pravila i natela za ispravno koristenje i njegovanje obuce. Neprimjereno odabrana vrsta, velicina i Sirina obuce nije razlog za kasniju

reklamaciju.

Zbrinjavanje: u skladu s vazecom legislativom.

Otpornost na Klizanje: Imajte na umu, da je i stupan zaSite od Klizanja odreden prema vrsti obuce, tipu podne obloge | onetiscenju. Vasa

obuéa ne moze Vas zastiti i i j

oneciscenje kuhinjskim li mineralnim uljen i sL.). U takvim okolnostima esto j jedino riesenje il sprjecit oneciscenje il necistoéu odmah

ukloniti. Takoder, hodanje vani po teskom li latnjavom terenu moze zatepiti dezén cipele raznim ostacima, poput blata il Sljunka. Netistoca

koja se nakupila u uzorku potplata, trosene, ostecenje, degradacija zbog nekih onegiscenja iz okolisa ili prekoratenje roka trajanja znacajno

mogu utjecati na otpornost na klizanje.

Otpornost na probijanje: Ako je cipela opremljena uloskom protiv probijanja, imajte na umu, da je otporost cipele na probijanje izmjerena

u laboratoriju pomocu standardiziranih Siljaka i sila. Cavli manjeg promjera i veéa staticka ili dinamicka optereéenja poveéavaju rizik od

probijanja. Pod tim okolnostima trebalo bi uzeti u obzir druge preventivne mjere opreza. Trenutacno su u obuéi dostupne tri opéenite vrste

ulozaka otpome na probijanie. Radi se o vrstama od metala i ne metala, koje se moraju odabrati na temelju procjene rizika povezanih s radom.

Sve vrste pruzaju zastitu od rizika od probijanja, ali svaka ima razlicite dodatne prednosti ili nedostatke, ukljucujuéi ove:

« Metalna vrsta (npr. S1P, $3): Manje je pod utjccajem oblika oStrog predmeta/opasnosti (npr. promjer, geometrija, o3trina), ali zbog tehnike
proizvodnje obuce mozda nece pokriti cijli doni dio stopala.

« Nemetalna vrsta (PS ili PL i kutegnn]u npr. S1PS, S3L): Mogu biti laksi, fleksibilniji i Stititi veée podrucje, naime, opormost 1a
probijanie u vecoj mieri moze ovisiti o obliku oStrog predmeta/opasnosti (. promjer, geometrija, ostrina). Sto se fice zatite dostupne su
dvije vrste. Vista PS moze ponuditi bnlju zastitu od predmeta manjeg promjera, nego vrsta PL.

ELEKTRICNA SVOJSTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.

NAPOMENA ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obuéa treba se koristiti tamo gdje se staticko je mora umanjiti i naboja. Time bi se
izbjegao rizik od iskrenja, primjerice kod zapaljivih tvari i para, odnosno ako rizik od elektriénog udara od elekiriéne opreme nije u potpunosti
iskljucen. Antistaticka obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mo2da nece pruzii potpunu zaStitu. Antistaticka obuca nije prikladna za rad
na elekirienim instalacijama pod naponom. Elekireni ofpor antistaticke obuée moze se znacajno promijenii zbog savijana, prlaviine il
lage. Ove cipele mozda neée obavljati svoju predvidenu funkeiju ako se nose u viaz uéa prve klase vlagu
i postat vlazna  mokrim i vlaznim uvjetima. Obuca IT Klase otporna je na vlagu i mokru  treba je koristit ako postoi rizik od takvih uvjeta
Ako se obuca nosi u uvjetima u kojima je materijal potplata kontaminiran, korisnici bi uvijek trebali provjeriti antistaticka svojstva obuce prije
ulaska u opasno podru
Tamo edjc se koristi antistaticka obuca, otporost poda mora bii takva da sc zaSttna furkeija obuce ne ponist. Preporuca se nosit antistaticke
Garape.

Stoga je potrebno osigurati da je obuca korisnika u_kombinaciji s okruzenjem sposobna ispunjavati potrebnu funkeiju raspriivanja
eleirosatickog nabo | pmzau Zastitu tijekom cijelog Zivotnog vijeka. Preporuta se uspostaviti vlastito ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i gesto
ga provoditi u redovi ima.
R APOMENA NA DIELOMIENG VODLIIVU OBUCU

Dielomicno elektricki vodljivu obucu potrebno je koristiti tamo gdie je potrebno minimalizirati elektrostaticki naboj u najkracem moguccm
vremenu, primjerice pri rukovanju s eksplozivnim tvarima. Dielomiéno elektricki vodijiva obuca ne smije se koristiti ako u potpunos
isklucen rizik o stinog uara od clekirénc opreme i kompancnta pod izmjeninim i stosmjemim néponom. Kako bt ¢ osigurdla
dielomicna vodljivost obuce, za novu obuéu odredena je granica elektricnog otpora 100 k

Tijekom nosenja elektriéni otpor obuce izradene od vodjivog maajno se moze pror zbog savijanja i onetiséenja, stoga je
potrebno osigurati da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju raspriivanja elektrostatskog naboja po cijeli Zivotni vijek. Stoga se preporuca, da,
tamo gdje je potrebno, korisnik uvede vlastito ispitivanje elektriénog otpora i da ga provodi u redovitim intervalima. Ovo mjerenje i druga
dolje navedena ispitivanja trebala bi postati redoviti dio programa prevencije ozljeda na radu.

Ako se obuca nosi u uvjetima u kojima je materijal potplata kontaminiran tvarima koje mogu poveéati elekricni otpor obuce, korisnici bi
uvijek trebali provjeriti elektricna svojstva obuce prije ulaska u opasno podrugje.
Preporuéa se nositi carape koje raspriuju elektriéni naboj. Tamo gdje se koristi dielo
da se zastita funkcija obuce ne ponist

Tijekom nosenja izmedu zateznog uloska cipele i stopala korisnika ne smije postojati nikakva izolacija. Ako se bilo koji uloZak stavi izmedu
zateznog uloska cipele (4. podstavljeni ulosci, éarape), trebalo bi ispitati elekiricna svojstva kombinacije obuce/uloska

Podstavljeni ulosci: Ako je zastitna obuca opremljena unutamjim uloSkom (crzonomska i zatitna svojstva), ispitivanie je izvrseno sa tim
potplatom koji se nalazi unutar cipela. Obuca se mora nositi jedino sa takvim uloskom. Ulozak se moze zamijeniti samo sa usporedivim
uloskom isporugenim od strane proizvodaca izvome obuce il isporutenim od strane proizvodaca ulozaka koji ée u potpunosti zadovoljiti
Karakiristike norme sa preposavlenom zaSttom (rdnom) obucom. Za eipele Sporecent bes unare uloska,ipiivane je abavleno
bez tog uloska. Mogu se Koristiti samo unutamji ulosci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zatitnom (radnom) obucom ispunjavaju svojstva
pripadajuce norme.

a vod
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danneggiate. Calzature in cuoio stratificato, vemniciato: lavare 1o sporco con una soluzione saponata delicata, strofinare per asciugare ¢
utilizzare un prodotto incolore per il trattamento ¢ I'impregnazione della tomaia. Calzature in cuoio con pelo ¢ in tessuto: rimuovere lo sporco
con una spazzola di gomma e prodotti appositi per cuoio con pelo e tessuti. E importante trattare il cuoio con pelo con un impregnante spray
apposito per aumentare la resistenza allacqua. Non trattare mai questi materiali con la crema!
Pulire le altre calzature con acqua, un detergente delicato e una spazzola morbida. Non usare mai sostanze come alcool, solventi, benzina o
alire sostanze chimiche. Dopo I'uso riponete le calzature in un luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente. Dopo I'uso nelle calzature chiuse,
soprattutto in quelle in cuoio, ci vanno le forme per scarpe - mantengono la forma della calzatura. Se ha avuto luogo un‘infiltrazione dell’acqua
nella calzature, oppure la ma ¢ diventata umida a seguito della sudorazione del igatela lentamente, ad un temperatura non
superiore ai 30°C. Le lr:mpemmm aperora 0°C danneggano le calzatre, per questo nom ascugatele Su n forie i
immediate vicinanze. Prima dell’asciugatura mettete le calzature nelle forme per scarpe, eventualmente riempite le calzature con della carta di
giomale ¢ durante Iasciugatura sosttuite pii volte la carta umida. Prima del primo utilizzo impregnate e trattate le calzature con dei prodotti
per la cura, in seguito impregnate periodicamente con una crema adatta allo scopo.
Stoceaggio, trasporto:Nella confezione originale, in un luogo pulito, asciutto e ventilato, al riparo dalla contaminazione con I'umidita, la
sporcizia, le muffc o rispettivamente gli altri fattori che riducono il grado di protezione. Non riporre mai la calzatura sotto oggelti pesanti 0 a
contatto con oggetti appuntiti. Per il trasporto, utilizzare un imballaggio pm\e\\wo ﬂdauo, ad esempio la scatola originale. Se conservato in
condizioni normali (temperatura e umidita relativa), la durata di conservazione
Utilizz dellc calzature, duratas Queste calzature sono stat prodoti cen miterial .md qualiti, ma a causa delle condizioni sul luogo
lavoro ¢ Iusura alcune propriet profetlive vengono gradualmente meno. II produttore non pud prevedere la data di seadenza durante 'uso.
Moli fattori possono influenzare la durata di conservazione, come raggi UV, freddo, calore, acqua, sale ¢ altro ancora. In caso di danni alle
parti di sicurezza della calzatura o alla suola o alla tomaia utilizzare un nuovo paio.
Altenzmnm La calzatura non devono essere manomessa.
Garanzia: La garanzia copre i difti di fabbricazione, oppure le altre divergenze rispetto al contratto di acquisto. La garanzia non i applica
i cambiamentinelle propret delle calzature versicates durante e ¢ caueate all v, o da cambiament natural dell proprcisdel
materiale, oppure ai difett ¢ alle carenze derivanti dal mancato rispetto delle regole ¢ dei principi per un uso ¢ una manutenzione corrett delle
calzature. Una tipologia, grandezza e larghezza delle calzature scelte in modo errato non possono essere motivo valido per successivi reclami.
s.mmme..m in conformita con la legislazione vigente.
enza allo scivolamento: Tenere conto del fatto che il grado di P di calzatura, dal tipo di
o pavimento ¢ dalla sporcizia. La calzatura potrebbe non proteggervi o la protezione sara significativamente ridotta se scivoli a causa di
rivestimenti del pavimento molto scivolosi (ad es. sporco con olio da cucina o minerale ecc.) In tali circostanze, spesso 'unica soluzione &
la

prevenire la oppure rimuovere Inoltre, camminare all’aperto su terreni difficili o fangosi
pub ostmie il batstrada delle scarpe con vari demu come fango o ghiaia. La sporcizia che si ¢ accumulata nell’impronta della suola, il
il ad aleun ambientali o il della durata del ciclo di vita possono influire in

modo sigificativo sl esistenza sllo ivolamerto.
Resistenza alla perforazione: Se la calzatura ¢ dotata di una soletta antiforatura, si prega di notare che la resistenza alla perforazione della
calzaturs & stats misuraa in laboratorio ilizzando mandrin ¢ forze sandardizzat, Chiodi i diameteo i piecolo  caichisate o dinamici
piit elevati aumentano il rischio di forature. In tali circostanze, dovrebbero essere prese in considerazione ulteriori misure preventive.
Attualmente, esistono tre tipi generali di solette resistenti alla penetrazione disponibili nella calzatura. Si tratta di tipi in materiali metallici ¢
non metallici che devono essere selezionati sulla base di una valutazione dei rischi legati al lavoro. Tutt i tipi fomiscono protezione contro il
rischio di forature, ma ognuno ha diversi vantaggi o svantaggi aggiuntivi, tra cui:
ipo di metallo (ld es. SIP, 83): E meno forma dell’oggetto
date le tecniche di produzione delle calzature potrebbe non coprire lintera parte i

(ad es. diametro, geometria, affilato), ma
feriore del piede.

ipo non metallico (PS oppure PL o categoria ad esempio SIPS, S3L): Pub essere pitl leggera, pii flessibile ¢ fomnire una maggiore
copertura, ma In resistenza alla perforazione puo variare di pi  scconda della forma dell'oggetto appuntito/pericolo (ovvero diametro,
‘geometria, appuntito). In termini di protezione fornita, due tipi. Tl tipo PS puo offr p datta

di diametro inferiore rispetto al tipo

PROPRIETA ELETTRICHE - NON APPLICABILE ALLE CALZATURE ELETTRICAMENTE ISOLANTI SECONDO LA
NORMA EN 50321-1:2018.

AVVISO SULLE CALZATURE ANTISTATICHE

Le calzature antistatiche andrebbero utilizzate in quelle situazioni in cui & necessario minimizzare 'accumulo di elettricit statica scaricando
a carica elettrostatica per evitare il pericolo d*ignizione di una scintilla, ad esempio di sostanze ¢ vapori infiammabili, oltre che nelle situazioni
in cui nel posto di lavoro non & del tutto escluso il rischio di scosse elettriche derivanti da apparecchi elettrici sotto tensione. Le calzature
antistatiche creano una resistenza tra il piede il suolo ma possono non garantire una protezione completa. Le calzature antistatiche non sono
adatte al lavoro su impianti elettrici sotto tensione. La resistenza eletirica delle calzature antistatiche pud essere significativamente alterata
dalla flessione, dalla sporcizia o dallumiditd. Queste calzature potrebbero non svolgere la funzione prevista se indossate in ambienti umidi.

Le calzature di classe I possono assorbire umiditi ¢ in un ambiente umido e bagnato possono diventare conduttive. Le calzature di classe I
sono resistenti all"umidita ¢ all umidit  all umidit ¢ devono essere utlizzate in presenza del rischio di tali condizion.

Selle calzature in cui si verifica suola, gli utenti
sempre le proprieta antistatiche delle calzature prima di entrare in una zona pericolosa.
Li dove vengono utilizzate le calzature antistatiche la resistenza del tale da non funzione protettiva

delle calzature. Si consiglia di utilizzare calze antistatiche.
E quindi necessario garantire che le calzature di chi le indossa, in combinazione con ambiente, siano in grado di svolgere la funzione di
dissipazione statica richiesta e fomire protezione per tutta il suo ciclo di vita. Si consiglia di introdurre delle prove inteme della resistenza
eletirica e di eseguirle frequentemente ad intervalli regolari.

AVVERTENZA SULLE CALZATURE PARZIALMENTE CONDUTTIVE

Le calzature parzialmente conduttive elettricamente dovrebbero essere utilizzate quando & necessario ridurre al minimo le cariche
elettrostatiche nel pit breve tempo possibile, ad esempio quando si maneggiano sostanze esplosive. Le calzature parzialmente conduttive non
devono essere utilizzate a meno che non sia completamente escluso il rischio di scosse eletiriche da apparcechiature elettriche o componenti
in tensione altemata o continua. Al fine di garantire I conduttivita parziale delle calzature, viene fissato un limite di resistenza elettrica di 100
KQ per le nuove calzature.

Durante I'uso, la resistenza elettrica delle calzature in materiale conduttivo pud cambiare in modo significativo a causa della flessione ¢ della
contaminazione, quindi & necessario garantire che il prodotto soddisfi Ia funzione di dissipazione della carica statica richiesta per tutto il suo
ciclo di vita. Pertano si consiglia ove necessario allutene di introdurte delle prove inteme dela resistenza eletica ¢ di eseguirle ad intervall
regolari. Queste misure P cui parte integrante del programma di prevenzione degli infortuni
sul lavoro.

S7 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba | O7 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba
S7L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | O7L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas)
arba S7S (PS tipo nemetal arba OS (PS tipo nemetalinis
jdeklas) jdeklas)

" dast: Avalyn  odos i ity medziay, Sskyrus i guming rbn polimerin avalyne
anizuota).
Pagrindinis reikala ats :m\mosythm\u ant kcmmlmq plyteliy su natrio laurilsulfatu (SLS) — be Zenklo.
Papildomas reikalavimas dél atsparumo slydimui ant keraminiy plyteliy su gliceroliu — Zenklas SR

Jeigu avalyné néra isbandyta dél atsparumo slydimui (pyz. speciali avalyné su spygliais, metalinémis smeigémis ir pan,), yra pazyméta

zenklu 0"

Priezitra: Prics naudodami batus ir po naudojimo juos visada patikrinkite, pvz. baty uzsegim (uzvarstyma) ir pado bikle — apgadintg avalyng
ismeskite. Avalyné i sluoksniuotos, lakuotos odos: nesvarumus plaukite silpnu muiluotu tirpalu, nusausinkite ir naudokite bespalve priemon,
skirty virsutinei medziagai priziaréti ir impregnuoti. Verstos odos ir tekstiles avalyné: nesvarumus salinkite guminiu Sepetéliu ir priemonémis,
kurios yra skirtos verstai odai ir tekstilei. Versta oda yra svarbu prizitréti tinkamu impregnavimo purskalu, padidinangiu odos atsparuma
vandeniui. Siy medziagy nickada netepkite kremu!
Kity avalyng valykite vandeniu, Svelniu plovikliu ir minkstu Sepetéliu. Niekada nenaudokite tokiy medziagy, kaip alkoholis, skiedikliai,
benzinas ar bet kokias kitas chemines medziagas. Avalyng laikykite sausoje vietoje, kambario temperatiroje. Tam, kad uzdara avalyné,
ypatingai pagaminta is odos, islaikyty savo forma, bitina naudoti baty jdéklus formai palaikyt. Jeigu j avalyng pateko vanduo arba jos vidus
Sudréko nuo kojy prakaitavimo, dziovinkite i léto, ne aukstesnéje kaip 30°C temperatiroje. AukStesné nei 50°C temperatira avalynei kenkia,
{odil jos edziovinkite ant Snos Saltniy arba ar . Pries diovinantbatus wzdékite ant empéj, i rekio, pripidykite batus afkraSEu
dziovinimo metu kelis kartus pakeiskite Slapia popieriy. Pries pirmajj naudojimg avalyng impregnuokite ir naudokite tinkamas priezitros
priemones, taip pat reguliariai impregnuokite avalyng special
Laikymas, transportavimas: Laikyt originalioje pakuotéje, Svarioje, sausoje ir védinamoje patalpoje, neuzterstoje drégme, purvu, pelésiu ar
kitais apsaugos lyej mazinangiais veiksniais. Nickada nelaikykite avalynés po sunkiais daiktais arba taip, kad liestysi su aStriais daiktais
Gabenimui naudokite tinkamy apsauging pakuote, pvz. originalia dézute. Laikant jprastomis salygomis (temperatira ir santykiné oro drégme),
tinkamumo naudoti laikas paprastai yra 4 met
Avalynés dévéjimas, naudojimo trukmé: S: avalyné buvo pagaminta iS aukstos kokybés medziagy, taciau dél darbo salygy ir nusideévéjimo
palaipsniui prarandama dalis apsauginiy sa mintojas negali numatyti tamavimo laiko datos naudojimo metu. Tamavimo laika gali
pavelk daug veiksni, tokiy Kinp UV spinduliuor, Sk, Karis vanduo sk i ki Je pzidiamos apsaugints avalynés dlys arba padas
arba virsus dévékite naujg avalynés pora.

Ispéjimas: Avalynés negalima modifikuoti.

Garantija: Garantija taikoma gamybos defektams arba kitiems pirkimo sutarties neatitikimams, pavyzdziui. Garantija netaikoma avalynés
savybiy pokyXiams,susdarusiems dé nusdevcjino rba dél natualaus medziagy savybiy pasikeitino, b defektans, susidaiusints &l
taisykliy, teis ir I iydzio ir pl i vélesniy
pretenzijy priezastimi.

Likvidavimas:pagal alojntis iss ktus

Atsparumas slydimui: [sidémékite, kad apsaugos nuo slydimo laipsnj lemia avalynés ris, grindy dangos riis ir nesvarumai. Jasy avalyné
s neapsaugos arbi apsauga gerokai Sumazes. i palystumet el labat sidios indy dangos (pavysdziu, etcrimas maistniu alicumi
arba mineraline alya i pan. Tokiomis aplinkybémis duznai vienintelé s yr ars uakini kel vtesimui, arba nedelsiat psalini
uztersima. Be to, vaikstant lauke sunkiu ar purvinu reljefu, baty protektorius gali uzsikimsti jvairiomis émis, purvu ar zvyru. U

susikaupes pado raste, susidévéjimas, pazeidimas, degradacija dél kai kuriy aplinkos tersaly arba ek:plualnvlmu trukmés virsijimas, gali labai
paveikti atsparum slydimui

Atsparumas pradirimui: Jei bate yra vidpadis nuo pradarimo, jsidémekite, kad baty atsparumas pradarimui buvo isbandytas laboratorijoje,
naudojant standartizuotus smaigalius ir jégas. Mazesnio skersmens vinys ir didesné statiné ar dinaminé apkrova padidina pradarimo rizik
Tokiomis aplinkybémis reikiy pagavot ape papildomas apsaugos priemoncs. Siuo metu yra trys jprasti atspariy jdékly tipai. Tai tipai,
pagaminti aliniy i nemetaliniy medziagy, kurios turi biiti parenkamos jvertinus su darbu susi ka. Visi tipai apsaugo nuo
pradaio pav qun taciau kiekvienas turi skirtingus papildomus pranaSumus arba trikumus, jskaitant Siuos:
Metalinis tipas (pvz. SIP, $3): Jj maziau veikia astraus daikto forma / pavojus (pvz., skersmuo, geometrija, astrumas), tadiau dél avalynés
‘gamybos technikos gali neuzdengti visos pédos apatios.
Nemetalinis tipas (PS arba PL arba kategorija pvz. SIPS, SIL): Gali biti lengvesnis, lankstesnisir labiau dengiantis, taiau atsparumas
pradiirimui gali skirtis labiau, nuo atraus daikto (t.y. skersmens, atraus daikto geometrijos). Teikiama
apsauga gali biti dviejy tipy. PS tipas gali pasitlyti tinkamesne apsauga nuo mazesnio skersmens objekty nei PL tipas.

Kaip S3 nebo O3, plius
Visos avalynés atsparumas vandeniui (WR)

ELEKTROS SAVYBES — NETAIKOMA IZOLIACINEI AVALYNEI PAGAL EN 50321-1:2018.
NURODYMAI DEL ANTISTATINES AVALYNES

Anistatiné avalyné turéty biti naudojama ten, kur bitina sumainti statinés elekiros kaupimasi, issklaidant elektrostatin kravi, kad by
Svengta uzsidegimo dél kibirkéiy, pvz. degiujy medzlag\; ir gy ir kai darbo vleloje néra visiskai pasalintas elekiros smigio él elekiros
jtampos pavojus. Antistatiné avalyné sukuria pa: z negali suteikii visiskos apsa

dos ir Zemés, wgos. Antistatiné avalyné

netinka elektros instaliacijos darbams veikiant ]lampm Anusmunes avalinés e!ektms varza gali Zymiai pakeisti jos sulenkimas, purvas ar

drégme. Si avalyné gali neatlikti numatytos funkcijos, jei avima drégnoje aplinkoje. I klasés avalyné gali sugerti drégme ir tapti laidi drégnoje

i Slapioje aplinkoje. II klasés avalyné yra atspari drégmei ir vandeniu ir turéty bati naudojama, jeigu kyla tokie pavojai.

Jei avalyné dévima tokiomis salygomis uzterSiama, uztersiamas jos padas, naudotojai, pries jeidami i pavojinga zona, visada turi patikrinti

avalynés antistatines savybes.

Jei dévima antistatiné avalyné, grindy atsparumas turi biiti toks, kad nebiity panaikinta iné avalynes funkcija. mivéti

antistatines kojines.

Todél bu na ummn kad naudotoo avalyné, kartu su aplinks, galéy atiki reikiamy elektrosatnio kravio isklsidymo funkeijy ir teky

apsaugg visa s: kti elektrinés varzos bandyma ir atlikti jj daznai reguliariais intervala

PASTABOS DEL DALINAI LAIDZIOS AVALYNES

Dalinai lektra aidzig avalyne reikia déveti ten, kur bitina kuo trumpesni laiky sumazinti clekirostatin kitvi, pavyzdziui, dirbant su

sprogiosiomis medziagomis. Nereikéty déveéti dalinai elekirai laidzi salintas elektros smilgio pavojus dél

elektros jrangos arba daliy, veikiantiy Kintamg arba nuolating jtampa. Siekiant uztikrinti dalinj avalynés Ialdumq. naujai avalynei nustatyta 100

kQ elekiros varZos riba.

15 laidzios medsiagos pagamintos avalynés déveimo metu elekiriné varza ga abai pasikeist dél lenkimo ir urersimo, todel bina uZikrin,
laiky issklaidymo funkcijg. Todél kad vartotojas,

jei reikia, pats alhqu elekirings varzos bandyma ir atlikty jj reguliariais intervalais. Sis bandymas ir kiti Zemiau iSvardyt tyrimai turéty tapti




nuolatine traumy darbe prevencijos programos dalimi
Jei avalyné dev\ma tokiomis salygomis, Kai pado medZiaga yra uterSiama msdilagomls. kurios gali padidinti avalynés elektring varza,
naudotojai, pric jeidami | pavojinga zong, visada turi patikrint} avalynés clekirines savybe

Rekomenduojama mivei Kojines. Krios eklaido elktros v, Jetnaudojama pusias o valyné, grindi tsparumas ur b ks, kad
nebity panaikinta apsauginé avalynés funkeija.

Dévéjimo metu tarp avalynés jtempimo vidpadzio ir naudotojo pédos neturi bt jokios izoliacijos. Tuo atveju, j
vidpadzio yra jdedamas bet koks jdeklas (t. y. pamusaliniai jklotai, kojinés), turi biti pakartotinai tikrinamos baty
savybés.

Pamualinai {lotai: e apsauginee valyne yrapamusalins ltas,bandymal ergonominds i apsauginés savybés) buvo alti s Sio
avalyne jdétu klotu. Avalyng galima naudoti tik su Siuo jklotu. [klotas gali bati malogisky originalios avalynés gamintojo
tickiama arba vidpadziy gamintojo tiekiamg fkloty, kurs visiSka atitks stndarto charakteristkas su saugos (darbo) avalyne, Avalynds, Kur
tiekiama be o jkloto, bandymai buvo atlikti be Sio jkloto. Galima naudoti tik tokius jklotus, kurie kartu su Sia apsaugine (darbine) avalyne
atitinka atitinkamo standarto charakeristikas.

tarp naudotojo jtempiamojo
vidpadziy derinio elekirines

Ripigi izlasiet 30 pas
forma nevar bat par iemeslu vélakam sadzibam.
- Apavus apavj ar apavu Iapstinas palidzibu, Sporgjamus apavus ar atsietam auklam, lai nesalauztu papeZa dalu,
- Apavi biezi jamaina, Tpasi lietaind laika vai paaugstinatas kiju sviSanas gadijuma.
- Apavi jasarga:
no mehaniskicm hojajulmem
no izm razoti n s, un tiem nav specialas apstrades pret izmirksanu,
o saskares ar Kimikalijim (s apaviem na tela iuriba pret Kimikilijimy, Koncenirtiom mazgitanas idzeklem,
skidinatdjiem ut.

s aizsardzibas pakipes. Par S0
r svarigi, lai valkiSanai

Svarigs noradijums: parcizai apavu izvélei jabalstas uz riska Jasu darba vide un no s
izveli atbild darba devejs, tam ir pienakums noteik un izveléties pareizu apavu veidu vél pirms to izmantoSanas
izvelatie apavi sniegtu nepieciesamo aizsardzibu un atbilstu videi, kura tos valka. Ja nav zinama valkasanas vi
un pircgjs apspriestos un izlemtu, kuri apavi ir pieméroti. Darba apstakliem un sagaiddmajam riskam japiclago ari Jasu apgérbs un citi IAL.

intervalos. Siem mértjumiem un citiem, zemak noraditajiem, testiem, jak|st par parastu darba traumu profilakses programmas sastavdalu.

Ja apavi tiek valkati apstaklos, kuros zoles materials tiek piesamots ar vielam, kas var paugstindt apavu elekrisko pretestibu, pirms katras
dosands bistama telpa lietotajiem batu jakontrole apavu elektriskas fpasibas.

Teteicams valkt zekes, kas izklied elekirisko ladinu. Tur, kur tiek izmantoti dalgji elekirovados
aizsardzibas funkeija netiktu apdraudeta

Lietosanas laika starp apavu saistzoli un lietotaja pedu nevajadzetu atrasties nekadam izolacijas sastavdalam. Gadrjuma, ja starp saistzoli un
lietotaja pédu tiktu novietots jebkads ieliktnis (L.i, ielickamas starpzoles, zekes), biitu japarbauda apavu un ielikina kombincijas elektriskas
Tpasibas.

Ieliekamas starpzoles: Ja aizsargapavi ir aprﬂmn ar izemamu. slarpzoh, lcs!céanx  crgonomiskds un azsadatas puha) th veita arSo
starpzoli, kas ielikta apavi. Apavus atlauts zoli. St s aizstat tikai ar sal
originalo apavu piegadatajs vai ko pie; smrpzo‘u Tasotis un ks at avicigsiom drodtas (darba) apaviem pilniba izpilda atti
normas prasibas to Tpasibam. Apaviem, kas piegadati bez tarpzoles, testi veikti bez 3t les. Atluts bmantot tai elickamds
starpzoles, kas kombinacija ar Siem drosibas (darba) apaviem pﬂr\Tbi izpilda attiecigas normas prasibas to Tpasibam,

jabit tadai, lai apavu

pavi, gridas pretestib:

HU - FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV - libbeli csaliid: LAND.
Kérjik, figyelmesen olvassa el a Felhasznaloi atmutatét. A hasznalatba vétel elott megfelelden pmbnua ki a libbelit. A cipi nem megfeleld
i s usanak, méretének, szélességének vagy alakjanak kivalasztasa nem lehet a késobbi reklamici
Alibbelit a rendeltetésének megfeleli komyezetben hasznilja.
- Asarokrész kimélése éndekében a libbelit cipikandl segitségével hizza fel, a fizds libbelit kikitt izéikkel
- Alibbeliket gyakran viliogassa, killondsen esis iddjirds vagy izzadisra fokozottan hajlamos 1db esetén
- Ovjaalabbelit

a mechanikai sériiléscktol,
az dtnedvesedéstdl, ha a libbeli birmilyen tipus birbél készilt, kivéve, ha specidlis vizallo kezeléssel van ellitva
vegyszerekkel (ha nem vizsgaltik a tmény stb.
Fontos figyelmeztetés: a megfelel libbeli kivalasztisa a munkakomyezet virhato kockizatainak, valamint az elgirt védelmi osztily
fiiggvénye. Ezért a vilasztasért a munkiltato felelds, kiteles a helyes labbeli tipust még hasznalat eltt megjeldlni és kivalasztani. Fontos
szempont, hogy aviseléshez kivilasztott libbeli megfeleljen a sziikséges védelemnek és annak a komyezetnek, amelyben viselik. Ha a viselési
komyezet nem ismert, nagyon fontos, hogy az elado és a vevd kizott konzulticiora kerilljon sor annak érdekében, hogy lehetdség szerint a
megfelel labhclu biztositsik. Az On ruhazatinak és ceyh cgyéni véddeszkizeinek is igazodniuk kell a munkakérilményekhez és a virhato
CE jellés azt jelenti, hogy a ibbeli megfelel a 2016425/ EU rendelt személyi védelemre vonatkozo

Aizsardzibas pakiipe, markgjums: CE apzimgjums nozimé, ka Sie apavi atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425 prasibim par alo aizsardzib
Lietosanas merkis: Darba vai aizsargapavu gadijuma produkis pieder individualo aizsardzbas fidzeklu IT kategorijai, kuru galvena funkeija
ir dziba pret as var rasties tajas darba jomds, kam tic ir paredz2ti. Ma:
veids, konstrukeija, izpildijums un kopSanas veids. Izvéloties apavus, janem véra tas, kadam mérkim vélaties apavus izmantot. EN ISO
10345‘2012 EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 apzimé drosibas apavus ar drosibas purngalu, kas iztur pat 200 J triecienu un vismaz 15 kN
esanu. leteicamis_profesijs: tur, kur pastiv draudi, ka kids pricksmets varétu nokrist uz kijas. Bivnicciba, metalurgij, dazi
auksaimniccibas darb wm. EN 15O 20347/2022, EN 1SO 20347:2032/A 142024 apsimé danba apavus. S apavi i paredztsiemant
tur, Karletogs nay paklaus mehiniskiem daudiem(ricienam v spidienam),parastos daraapsakos, ienlaikus saglabjot pdas .
Veicot darbu. leteicamds profesijas: lauksaimnicciba, viegla ripnieciba, pakalpojumi, apkopes darbi, logistika, transports u.tml. Ja uz apaviem
‘trodas dzelcna pikiogramma “ESD". tie izpida art Sidu hormu prasbas. EN 61340043 - Flekironatha - 415 dal: StandartentSans
specialiem gadijumiem - Apavi. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika. 5-1.dala: Elektronisko iericu aizsardziba pret elektrostatiskam paradibam.
Visparigas prasibas. ,ESD” xpm reizi mainas laika jateste ar ESD testera palidzibu.
Bridingjums I ar izmantot tikai un vienigi iepricks aprakstitajam lietoSanas mérkim. Apavu defekiu gadijum (nodilums,
neproporeionls mateila biczama zudums, arcjas z0es pisame, nolicoSands vai deformaci, Suvi ana L) samazinds azsardsibas
Iimenis, un produkts vairs neatbilst mingtajiem tiesibu aktiem un tehniskajam normam. Papildus normas EN ISO 20347 vai EN ISO 20345
pamatprasibam apaviem var tikt izvirzitas art citas prasibas. Sis papildu prasibas, kas attecas uz konkrétu spa icmantofuns i apaditas o

el
Rendeltetésszeri hasznilat: A termék a személyvédelmi eszkozok IL osztdlyiba tartozik. bb funkeidja a lib
esetlegesen elfordul sériilésekkel szembeni védelme. A rendeltetésszeri hasznilat jellemzit a felhasznilt anyag tipusa, a libbeli kialakitisa,
kivitele és apolasanak modja hatirozza meg. A libbeli kivilasztasakor mindig tartsa szem eldtt, hogy mire szeretné a libbelit haszndlni. Az
EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 szabvany olyan biztonsagi labbeliket jelél, amelyeknek az orrmerevitdje legalabb 200 J
iitésnek é legalibb 15 kN dsszenyomisnak képes ellenlini. Javasolt munkakor: oft ahol a libra hull targyak esésénck veszeélye ll fenn.
Epitkezés, fémipar, némelyik mezdgazdasigi munkik, stb. Az EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 szabviny az orrmerevit
nellili munkalibbelicet jlali Eat a 4bbelt ot lkalmas haszndl, ahol a flhasand nincs Kiéve mechanikus rizikinak (kdzts és
tomorités), dltali haatalp & ‘meg van maradva a munka it
munkik, konnyiiipar, szervizek, karbantartds, logiszika, forgalom, stb. Ha a libbeli sirga ,ESD" plklogmmmal rendelkeﬂk a kovetkezd
szabvinyoknak is megfelel: EN 61340-4-3 - Elekmmum standard vizsgilati modszerek specidlis alkalmaz — libbeli.
EN 61340-5-1 - alkatrés tanctekkel szembeni védelme. ‘Alainos kovelelmenyek LESD*
libhei exetéhen miszakonként c cgyszer ESD teszteres e]lenorzesre van sziikséy
jékoztatis a felhaszndlok részére: a libbeli kizirolag a fent ismertetett endelctésszers haszndlattal Gsszhangban viselhetd. Ha a libbeli
m:gieml (kilyukadis, az anyag tilzott elvékonyodiisa, torés, a talp, a varratok stb. kopiisa vagy deformilédiisa), a védelem szintje csokken, és
atermék a fent emlitett jogi és miiszaki elGirasok rtelmében nem felel meg a kovetelményeknek. Az EN ISO 20347 vagy az EN ISO 20345
vetelményei mellett a libbelivel szemben tovibbi kovetelmények is timaszthatdk. Ezek a libbeli konkrét alkalmazdsira

zabilyozottan elektromosan vezetdképes libbelit olyan komyezetben kell haszndlni, ahol a lehetd legrovidebb id6n bell minimalizlni kell
a2 ledrostatius EGIAdes, peldiul robbandsvesaélyes anyagok kezelése ectén. A ssbdlyosota elektromosan veseikpes ibbei cxak
akkor szabad hasznilni, ha a vilto- vagy ceyenfesziltség alat o clekiromos berendezésck vagy alkatrészck iltal okozott dramités veszclye
teljesen 6. A libbel &

bimosiisn ndekében 47 i \ibbelkre 100 K elektromos ellendlls
hatérértéket imak el6.

Ahasznilat sorin a vezets anyagbol késziilt labbelik elektromos ellendllisa a hajlitis és a szennyezddések miatt jelentdsen megvaltozhat, ezért
biztositani kell, hogy a termék teljes élettartama alat teljesitse az elektrosztatikus t6tés elvezetésének eldirt funkeiojat. Ezért ajanlott, hogy
sziikség esetén a felhasznild maga végezze el az clekiromos ellenills vizsgilatit, és rendszeres idokozonként ismételie meg. Ezeknek a
méréseknek és az alibb felsorolt egyéb vizsgalatoknak a munkabaleset megeldzési program rutinszert részévé kell vilniuk

Ha a libbelit olyan kdrillmények kozott viselik, ahol a talp anyaga olyan anyagokkal szennyezett, amelyek novelhetik a libbeli elektromos
ellenallast, a felhasznaloknak mindig ellendrizniiik kell a labbeli elektromos Aulxjdonségsl(, mieldtt veszélyes teriiletre 1épnek.

Ajinlott olyan zoknikat hasznlni, amelyek elvezetik az elektromos tltést. A szabilyozottan vezetéképes libbeli hasznilata esetén a padio
ellenillisinak olyannak kell lennic, hogy a libbeli védéfunkeidja ne semmisiiljon mey

Hasznilat Kozben a cip6 merevitsbetétie és a viselojénck libtalpa Kozott nem lehetnek szigetel clemek. Abban az csetben, ha birmilyen
talpbetétet (pl. bélést, zoknit) helyeznek a felhasznilo merevitd talpbetétje kzé, a cipd-betét kombindcio elektromos tulajdonsigait meg kell
vizsgilni.

Bélésanyagok: Ha a véddlibbeli talpbetéttel van ellitva, a vizsgilatokat (ergonémiai és védelmi tulajdonsigok) a libbelibe helyezett
talpbetétiel végezték el. A libbelit csak ezzel a talpbetéttel lehet haszndlni. A talpbetétet csak az eredeti cipd gyartdja vagy egy olyan
talpbetétgyartd altal szallitott hasonlo talpbetétre lehet cserélni, amely a tervezett biztonsagi (munka)labbelivel teljes mértékben megfelel a
szabviny jellemzdinck. A talpbetét nélkiil szallitott libbelik csetében a vizsgilatokat talpbetét nélkiil végezték cl. Csak olyan talpbetétek
hasznilhaidk a biztonsigi (munka)libbelivel cgyiit, amelyek megfelelnek a vonatkozo szabviny jellemzinek

EN - USER MANUAL - footwear line: LAND.
Please read hese insiructions caretly Try he footearproperly befre se. Unstably seleced ype of foatwea,impropersaeor widhor
shape of footwearcan’t b an argument for e claim

Use the footwear in an environment for the pmpose itis meant for.
- Puton the footwear using the shoehorn and laced footwear with unlaced shoelaces to prevent breaking the heel part.
- Change the footwear often, particularly in rainy weather or at increased sweating of feet.
- Protect the footwear against:
echanical damage;
Getting wet if the footwear is made of any type of leather, unless it has a special waterproof treatment;
Contact with chemicals (unless tested for chemical resistance), concentrated detergents, solvents, ete.

Tmportant notice: The choice of correct footwear should be based on the assessment of the hazards in your working environment and the
required level of protection. The employer is responsible for the choice and is also required to determine and to choose correct footwear type
before its use. It is important that the footwear selected for use is suitable for the protection required and the environment in which it
1If the environment in which the footwear is going (o be used is unknown, it is very important that the buyer consults the purchase with the
seller to ensure that preferably a correct footwear is boughl Itis also necessary to adapt your clothing and other PPE to the working conditions
and anticipated risk. Level of protection, mar] CE mark means that the footwear meets the requirements of the Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Tegarding personal protecton, Purpose f s The product comes under the Category 1 o personal proective cquipment, the basic unction
ofwhich s potetion offet aganst njry, whichay occu at acidents n work reas and saces for whih t s . For edch purpos of
use, another type of footwear is suitable. Purpose i the type of material used, design,
footwear, it is important to be sure for what purpose you use the footwear. EN IS0 20345:2022, EN 160 20345:2022/A12028 indienes safety
footwear with a safety toe cap capable to withstand an impact of at least 200 and a of at least 15kN.
professional use; building industry, metal industry, some agricultural work, ete. EN IS 20347:2022, EN SO 20347:20:
work footwear. This footwear is designed for use where the user is not exposed to mechanical hazards (impact or compressior

NOTICE ON PARTIALLY CONDUCTIVE FOOTWEAR

Partially electrically conductive footwear should be used, where it s necessary to minimise electrostatic charge in the shortest possible time,

for example when handling explosive substances. Partially electrically conductive footwear should not be used unless the risk of electric shock

from electrical equipment or components under AC or DC voltage is completely eliminated. To ensure that footwear is partially conductive,

an clectrical resistance limit of 100k is specified for new footwear.

During use, the electrical resistance of footwear made of conductive material can change significantly due to bending and soiling, so it is

necessary to ensure that the footwear performs the required function of dissipating electrostatic charge throughout its service lfe. It s therefore

recommended that where necessary, the user should introduce their own electrical resistance testing and carry it out at regular intervals. These

measurements and the other tests listed below should become a routine part of an accupational accident prevention programme.

If footwear is used in conditions where the sole material is contaminated with substances that may increase the electrical resistance of the

footwear, users should always check the el 1 the footwear bef g & hazardous area.

The use of socks that conductive footwear is used, the resistance of the floor should

be such that the protective function of the footwear is not nullified.

In use, there should be no nsulating components beween the tenson insocks of the foulwenr and the wearer’s feet. If any inserts (i. lining

insocks, socks) are placed between the user’s tension insocks, th should be tested.

Lining insocks: I the protetive footwe s cquipped ith insocks, esting(ergonomic and protective properties) has been performed with
hese insocks placed in the footwear. The footwear may only be used with thes: insocks may only be replaced by a comparable

insocks supplied by the manufacturer of the original footwear or by insocks manufacturer which, with the intended safety (work) footwear,

will fully meet the characteristics of the standard. For footwear supplied without insocks, testing was carried out without the insocks. It is only

allowed to use the inserting insocks which, in combination with the safety (work) footwear, meet the characteristics of the relevant standard.

Prosimy uwaznie przeczytaé t¢ instrukcje. Przed uZ dobrze rodzaj obuwia,
wielkos¢, szerokosé albo ksztalt obuwia nie moze byé przyezyng pozniciszej reklamacji.
Obuwie nalezy uzywaé w $rodowisku zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.
- Obuwie nalezy zakladaé przy pomocy lyzki do butow, buty sznurowane z rozwiazang sznurowka, aby nie doszlo do zlamania czg:
pigtowej.
- Obuwic nalezy czgsio zmieniaé, zwlaszeza podezas deszczowej pogody, czy tez w czasic nadmiemego pocenia sig nog.
- Obuwie nalezy chronié:
preed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi,
przed przemoczeniem, jezeli obuwie jest wykonane z jakicgokolwick rodzaju skory i nie ma specjalnego,
nieprzemakalnego wykoiczenia,
przed kontakiem z. chemlkzlmmx (jezeli jego odpornosé na chemikalia nie byla testowana), skoncentrowanymi srodkami
piorgeymi, rozpuszczalnikami
Waine ostrzezenie: wybor wlasciweg

povwinien by aparty na oszacowani yzyka w Pastwa rodorwisk pracy i o wymaganego
stopnia ochrony. Za ten wybor pon izialnos¢ pracodawca. Powinien on okreslic i wybraé prawidlowy typ obuwia jeszeze przed
jego uzyciem. Wazne jest, aby obuwie wybrane do noszenia bylo wiasciwe dla wymaganego stopnia ochrony i $rodowiska, w kiérym jest
uzytkowane. Jezeli rodzaj $rodowiska, w ktorym bedzie noszone nie jest znany, to bardzo wazne jest przeprowadzenie konsultacji migdzy
sprzedawed, a kupujaeym, kidrej celem jest dobor wlasciwego obuwia. Do spodziewanyeh warunkow pracy i zakladancgo ryzyka trzeba
rowniez przystosowaé Panstwa odmz ochmnnq i inne Srodki ochrony i . Stopien nchmny Oznaczenie CE
potwierdza, z¢ (UE) 2016/42: hrony osobistej. Cel wyréb nalezy
o 1. Kategori robocryeh Srodkiw ochrony ndywidualng, korych podstawows funkifs st achrons oz przed poranicnami. mogacych
wystapic w razie wypadku w tych sferach pracy. do ktorych jest przeznaczona. Celem jest rodzaj zastosowanego materialu, projektowania,
wdrazania i sposob konserwacji. Przy wyborze obuwia, jest to niezbedne dla zapewnienia celow, dla ktorych cheesz uzywaé butow. EN ISO

45:2022, EN IS0 20345:2022/A1:2024 oznacza obuwie bezpieczne z podnoskiem ochronnym odpornym na uderzenic o energii do 200 1

Obuwic antyclektrostatyczne i st przeznaczone do pracy przy instalacjach elekiryeznych pod napigeiem. Rezystancia clekiryczna obuwia
amyeleknmm ycanego moe si¢ znacznie zmienia¢ podczas jego zginania oraz przy zanieczyszczeniu albo wilgoci. To ubuwle moze
swojej okreslonej funkeji, jezeli nosi u wilgotnym. Obuwie klasy I moe absorbow: ic
przcwodzatym  Srodowisku wilzoinym § mokeyi, Obui Klasy 1 et odporme na wilgod | diainie wody. Powinno byé stosowanc v\lcdy,
kiedy istnicje ryzyko wysiapienia takich warunkow.
Jezeli obuwie jest noszone w takich warunkach, ze dochodzi do zanieczyszezenia materialu podeszwy, to zawsze przed wejéciem do przestrzeni
jego powinni wiadciwosci obuwia
“Tam, gdzie korzysta sig 7 obuwia antyelektrostatyeznego, rezystancja podiogi powinna byé taka, aby nie naruszala funkeji ochronnej obuwia.
Zaleca sig korzystaé z antyelektrostatycznych skas
Dlatego trzeba zapewnié, aby obuwie uzytkownika w polgezeniu ze érodowiskiem bylo zdolne o spelnienia wymaganej funkcj, ki6rg jest
fadunku i aby ono ochrong przez caly czas swojej Zywotnosei. Zaleca si wprowadzié
wiasciwe badanie rezystancii elektrycznej i czgsto wykonywat je w systematycznych okresach czasu.
()QTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE OBUWIA PRZEW()DZACEC() CZE‘CI()W()
ol tam, gdzie trzeba wiak y
mozliwym czasie, na przyklad przy operowaniu materialami Obuwie czgsciowo elektrycznie nie powinno byé
uzytkowane, jezeli nie jest calkowicie wykluczone ryzyko porazenia pradem elekirycznym z urzadzenia elektrycznego albo czesci bedacych
pod napieciem stalym albo przemiennym. Aby bylo zapewnione czeSciowe przewodnictwo obuwia, jest dla nowego obuwia ustalona granica
rezystanji elekirycznej o wartosei 100 kQ.
Podezas uzytkowania rczyslnncja elektryczna obuwia wykonanego z materialu przewodzacego moze si¢ znacznie zmieniaé pod wplywem
giceia i zanieczyszezeni trzeba zapewnié, aby wyréb spelnial wymagang funkej¢ odprowadzania ladunku elekirostatycznego przez.
aly czae Swoje] ywotnoie. Distego saleca s, jesel 10 konicorne,aby urytkownik wprowadzl whaiciwe badanie resystanci cekiryeine)
czgsto wykonywal je w systematycznych okresach czasu. Te pomiary i inne, nizej wymicnione badania powinny si¢ staé biezacy czgsciy
programu zapobicgania wypadkom przy pracy.
Jezeli obuwie jest noszone w takich warunkach, ze dochodzi do zanieczyszczenia mA\enA)u podeszwy substancjami, kiére moga zwickszyé
rezystancjg elekiryezng obuwia, to zawsze przed wejsciem do przestrzeni powinni ¢ elekiryczne
wlasciwosci obuwia.
Zaleca sig korzysiaé ze skarpet rozpraszajacych ladunck elekiryczny. Tam, gdzie korzysta si¢ z obuwia przewodzicego czedciowo, rezystancja
podiogi powinna by¢ taka, aby nie naruszala funkeji ochronnej obuwia.
Przy korzystaniu z obuwia pomiedzy wkladka napinajaca podszewke buta, a stopa uzytkownika nie powinny wystepowaé zadne elementy
izolacyjne. W przypadku, gdy migdzy wkiadka napinajaca podszewke, uzytkownik umicsci jakakolwick inng przekladke (5. futréwke albo
skarpete), to powinny zostac sprawdzone whasciwosci clekiryczne tej kombinacji obuwie/wkiadka.
Wkiadki podszewkowe (futréwka): Jezeli obuwie ochronne jest wyposazone w wyjmowan wkladke napinajgea podszewke, to badania
(wlasciwosci ergonomicznych i ochronnych) powinny byé wykonane razem z tg wkladka wlozona do obuwia. Obuwie wolno uzytkowaé
wylacznie 21 wkiadky. Wkiadke mozna zastapic tylko poréwnywalng wkiadka dostarczong przez producenta oryginalnego obuwia albo
dostarczony przez producenta wkiadek, kira bedzie z wymaganym poziomem bezpicczeristwa obuwia (roboczego) zapewniac w pelni
wlasciwosci wymagane wedlug normy. Dia obuwia dostarczanego bez wyjmowanej wkladki badania byly wykonane bez tej wkiadki. Mozna
zastosowaé tylko takie wyjmowane wkiadki, kiore w kombinacji z tym obuwiem bezpicczeiistwa (roboczym) zapewniajg wiasciwosci
wymagane wedlug normy.

e

SK - NAVOD PRE UZ{VATEL'OV - rad obuvi: LAND.
Pregitajte si pozome tento ndvod. Pred pouzitim obuy riadne vyskiSajte. Nevhodne zvoleny typ obuvi, nesprévna velkost, Sirka alebo tvar
obuvi nemdzu byt’ dovodom na neskorsiu reklaméciu.
- Obuy pouZivajte v danom prostredi podT'a ielu, na ktory je urtend.
- Obuy obiivajte pomocou obuvika, Snurovaciu obuy s rozviazanymi $nirkami, aby sa nepoldmala piitovi dast.
- Obuy &asto striedajte, hlavne v dazdivom potasi, alebo pri zvisenej potivosti noh.
- Obuy chriiite: pred mechanickym poskodenim,

simboliem (skat. tabulu) un/vai am (2. tabula kasaptver gan pamata, gan papildu e 4 7 akéhokol - -
simbolc ( ) ). iptver gan pamata, gan pap vonatkozd.Kiegészits Kovetelményeket. szimbolumok. (lisd az tiblizaton es/\,agy ostilyok @ blizat jelolik. Ezek az osztélyok a wodrkmg conditons while mintaining the sesiviy of the et while working, Resommended aras of profesional use: agriculur, lght { Seidniccie » sila co najmniej 15 kN. Zalecane zawody: tam, alzie itnicje sagrosente prvedmiotow spadajacych na noge, Budownictwo, prcj pr‘etncan.‘uﬁ‘zk je obuv »‘y;,bc_nn;nt(er:ekf»lyek dn;dhulum‘:, ﬂu:gm; pe?cklzlllju ne'p;emf‘:k::vu v,
alap és kiegészitd. magukba foglalo Ir:u::«rx{.g‘ign ;m:;]in &“23?3333 °Si‘c'f;~f;?.“f'm:n§;id ‘Ie ::" :ﬁmezr\;::}l‘rép;pﬁvcx;u oy:« n\l‘"el;lti‘/:Sl"n;:“N :)315330 sn 1cm. forms to the przemys! metalurgizny. mkmm prace rolicze td EN 150 20347:2022, FLN 1S0 20347:2022/A1:2024 ornacza obuwic ml{(mc Obuwie t E ;:;:p“;id;;n'; ‘: :,d.eml u (ak nie je testovand na odolnost’ proti chemikiliam), koncentrovanymi saponitmi,
= . - ni ryzyka tych warunk:
srmmn.s PAPILDU PRASIEAS/RAKSTUROJUMS _ _ SZIMBOLUM 116 KOVETELMENYEK JELLEMZOK . Srl;om on of electronic devices from electrostatic phenomena. — General requirements. “ESD” footwear must be once per shift tested for bracy # jednoczesnym e, e o stopy podesas konaana racy. Zalecane zawody: rolnictwo, p“;gwys,ylzk‘x iy, ‘I))cnhl:::e spozorueie: 2011: sorive ::::Zs‘:.i::j bZ‘ f:rll(:‘z“eni;::‘p:szl:\/iehr:\ ik vo '\;mg:u prcovmom prosidi s s F:Zf:;nﬂ:‘;? supni
P [Aréja zole izturfga pret caurdursanu (min. 1100 N) - metala ielikinis, est@ts ar asmeni @ 4,5mm P dtszras elleni védelem (min. 1100 N) - fém talpbetét, 4.5 mm O tiiskével tesztelve Notice to users: The footwear may be used exclusively in accordance with the above deseribed purpose of use. If the footwear gets damaged prace konserwacyjne, logistyka, transport itp. Jesli but jest wyposazony w 26ty piktogram "ESDY, jest zgodny z nastgpujacymi normami: EN vybrani 2anosents bola vhodnd na p{vuduvdnu chramta pmazedw. Ktorom s nost, Ak e je snime prl;‘:;‘rsdle nosenia, je vePmi Wlene,
L {ArEja zole izturiga pret caurdursanu (min. 1100 N) — nemetala ieliktnis, testéts ar asmeni © 4,5mm stozird p : : p through, sh u Fmaterial, it is cracked. has a deformed sole, burst 1c.) the level of protecti o metody badan Zastosowatt - Obuwie: N 0134051 - Flekirostatyka - Ochrona aby medzi predivajicim a kupujicim prebehla konzulticia, kiord zaist, 7¢ bude powritd, ak je to mozné, sprévna obuv. Pracovngm
==y " = " Sursams (min, 1100N) ek o5 pL® [Talpétsziiras elleni védelem (min. 1100 N) - nem fém talpbetét, 4,5 mm @ tiiskével tesztelve d“"“’“, '““gd‘v ; f‘"‘:;l“e‘;“’e hinning o "1‘; erial «‘ni‘s cracl hv"l""“[ “’d“”h“ ‘";“ “l“~ urst g’;:(']“»‘;’ .) ‘= ‘;Z of prof °§ ion urzadzets elektronicznych od zjawisk elektrostatycznych. Wymagania ogolne. "ESD" obuwie musi byé raz na 7m|a||¢ hadune testerem ESD. A p i P J " Xties ot S obit VS od. s PSOP » Ak ) > S V!
® 1ja zole izturiga pret caurdurSanu (min. — nemetala ieliktnis, testéts ar asmeni @ 3mm m — - - - - - is decreasing and the product becomes unsuitable according to the legal and technical regulations specified above. In addition to basic Ostr: ‘dla uzytkownikéw: obr b Korzyst Przy icZ nutné prisposobit’ V&S odev a ostatné
rerr— PS¢ [Talpitsziiras elleni védelem (min. 1100 N) - nem fém talpbetét, 3 mm O tiiskével tesztelve ofthe standard EN IS0 20347 (EN IS0 20345) othr equirements may be imposed on footwer. Those additonal reqiremerts Outr :E:‘lor:\‘:ﬁq::::w‘:: (&‘.;::‘:o::d ;‘ccxyc Zﬁi.‘c,yﬂiwéfu“ﬁ;:: ‘r”“;“’::;"‘f“;“;k"r’\{wi Tarycie. aibo o formacia por dcwy‘ Stupeit oc!n:xn{} ‘naenie: Oznacen e zmamend, Ze tto obuv spifia poriadavky Nariadenia (EU) 2016/425 tfkajice s osobnej ochrany.
— [Elekiromos tulajdonsigok that may relate to a conerete use of the footwear are marked with symbols and/or categorics (sce the table below). The categories show the rozprucie szwow itp.) dochodzi do obnizenia poziomu ochrony i wyrSb staje sig niewlaseiwym w znaczeniu wyZej wymienionych przepisow Ul pouitia: Vyrobok spadit o I1. kategrie osobngeh ochranneh pracovnjch prosiriedkov, kiorjch zikladnou funkeiou je ochrana noh
c [Dalei elektrovadosi apavi (maks. 100 ke2) s — e 100 most widespread combinations including basic and additional requirements as well. prawnyeh | teshnicenyh. Oprocs podsiawovyeh wymaga normy EN IS0 20347 (EN 150 20345) ma buty moga byé nakadane dlsze pred poraneniami, ktoré mozu nastat pri nehodach v tjch pracovnych oblastiach, pre ktoré je urend. Utelovost urtuje typ pouZitého materidlu,
" m [VezetSképes talp (max. ellendllis ) konstrukeiu, prevedenie a spdsob drzby. Pri vibere obuvi reba dbat na to, na aky el chte obuy pouzivat. EN IS0 20345:2022, EN IS0
Ia ntistatiski apavi (pretestibas diapazons no 100 k€2 lidz 1000 M) T . — : - wymagania. e e c m st 15 kl\
Zturtba pret nelabvaligu vidi o I 1abbeli (ellendllés tartomény 100 kQ - akér 1000 MQ) SYMBOL |ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS/CHARACTERIST! Te kategorie stanowig najbardziej rozpowszechnione zestawienia zawierajace zarowno podstawowe, jak réwniez dodatkowe wymagania. . ‘:;';“”:éi hezpelnos p:d:;‘:‘ch T eton o "ol:’u“ nérazu najmencj s Stateni najmencd
H 2 — allas a S " Odpori¢ané profesie: tam, v
£ [Apavu apaksdalas izolacija pret karstamu g [Ellendllis a zord kbmyezetekkel szemben P [Sole resistant to perforation (min. 1100N) — metal insert, tested with @4.5mm spike apod. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 oznacuje pracovnii obuy. Tito obuv je urceni pm pcuﬂtle tam, kde u7|vx(e|' nie. Jc
2 pavy apecat Eali . £ H eleg elleni szigetelés ) » YMBOL 'YMAGANIA DODATKOWE/CHARAKTERYSTYKA ta hanickyr i lebo stl v beznych h podmienkach h ti chodidla
= - ] pL® [Sole resistant to perforation (min. 1100N) ~ non-metal insert, tested with ©4.5mm spike vystaven§ mechanickym rizikim (nirazu alebo stlaceniu), v beznych pracovnych podmienkach pri sucasnom zachovani citlivosti chodidla pri
2 Apavu apaksdalas izolacija pret aukstumu 2 " " - - - - P [Spd obuwia odporna na przeklucia (min. 1100 N) — wkiadka metalowa, testowano grotem @ 4,5mm prici. Odporiicané. pmfcsm polnohospodarstvo, Fahk§ pncmysu opravovne, tdrzbirske préce, logistika, doprava apod. Ak je obuy vybavent
2k [Energijas absorb&Sana papeza dald (min. 20 J) Eael Hideg elleni szigetelés S [Sole resistant to perforation (min. 1100N) — non-metal insert, tested with @3mm spike n 6134043 metdds
a a (min. 5 ) 5 r y
- e | [Encrgia clnyeld sarok (min. 201) e p— IPL [Spod obuvwia odporna na przeklucia (min. 1100 N) - wkladka niemetalowa, testowano grotem © 4,5mn) aplicicio - oo EN Pl  oehran i jav, V. ¢ pozadavky, "ESD"
R [Apavu adensizturiba n Frles ibbelividllo i e ———s = [Spéd oburwia odporna na przeklucia (min. 1100 N) - wkladka niemetalowa, testowano grotem @ 3mm obuy musi byt raz za pracovni zmenu ofestovan na ESD testeru.
[Pedas paceluma aizsardziba = s S N Upozornenie pre uZivatellov: Obuv smic byt pouzivani vhradne v zmysle vySsie popisaného atelu pouitia. Pri naruseni obui (predrenic,
AN o >y M [Lébfejvédelem I [Antistatic footwear (resistance range 100k to 1000M) Wiasciwosc elekiryczne stengenie materidlu, prasknutie, opotrebovanie & deformécia podos ov a pod.) dochddza k znizeniu irovne ochrany
otites aizsardziba - = c [Obuwie przewodzace czesciowo (maks. rezystancja 100 k) a vyrobok sa stiva nevyhovujicim v zmysle vyssic uvedenjch privnych a technickgch predpisov. Okrem zikladnych poziadaviek normy EN
R turiba pret sagries N Pokavédelem g Resistance to inimical environment 1SO 20347 & EN IS0 20345 b buv Kladen¢ dal davky. Tieto dod: davky tyk: konkrétneh
uriba pret sagriesanu I [pRST————r— H L LI obuvic antyelektrostatyczme (zakres rezystangi 100 k€ do 1000 <) & mozu byt na obuv Kladen¢ dalsie poziadavky. Tieto dodatotné poiadavky tykajice sa konkrétneho pouitia
sC IParklajosa purngala izturiba pret nobersanu (Scuff cap) s s g [Heat insulation of outsole complex 2 — - obuvi st oznatené symbolmi a/alebo kategoriami (vid' taburka). Tieto kategorie znamenaju najrozsirencjsie kombindcie zahfhajice jednak
& ~pumeds b bl — sc rr kopdsvédelem (Scuff cap) < “old insulation of outsole complex 2 (Odpomosé na nickorzysine warunki rodowiskowe zikladné, jednak dodatoéné poziadavky.
SR lzturiba pret paslidesanu uz keramikas gridas flizém ar glicerinu - ST ———T— § E S ———— S [7olacja spodu obuwia od ciepla
s e oturtba pret adens iestkSaros un absorbeiu " o o . - S — s olacia spodu obuwia od zimna SYMBOL [DOPLNKOVE POZIADAVKY/CHARAKTERISTIKA
elsdrész ellendll a viz behatolasinak és abszorpeion: ater resistance = m . — "
RO e ———— i Y Tibsorpeja energii w strefi picty (min. 20 1) = [spodok obuvi odoln proti (min 1100 N) - kovovi vlozka, testované hrotom © 4,5 mm
p 5 : M Metatarsal protection S ® n p— — n
S o — - — = [HRO |A talp kontakt hivel szembeni ellenllisa m Lo [Spodok abuvi odoln prepichnutiu (min 1100 N) — nekovovi vlozka, testované hrotom 4,5 mm
2% [Fo lzturiba pret degviclas e un ogladenrazi ] o R dpomosé na wode
<8 e S g 2 |0 Olajallotalpré AN fAnkle protection s [Spodok obuvi odolny prepichnutiu (min 1100 N) ~ nekovovi viozka, testované hrotom © 3 mm
Lc esanis uz m kapném & T =y Catresivance M Yehrona podbicia P y prep - 3
*Jaizvelas viena no trim iespgjam LG [Létrén tarto képesség AN chrona kostki [Elektrické vlastnosti
* Ahdrom Ichetéségbél egyet kell kivlasztani sC [Scuff cap abrasion c bssmém vodiva obuy (max. odpor 100 k&)
Udens iesikiands un absorbeija (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S35) aftiecas fikai uz virsgjiem materialiem un negarante pilnigu visu apavul CR [0dpornosé na przcciecic - odp
ladensizturibu, ‘A vizitereszd és vizallo képesség (WPA, S2, S3, S3, S3L, S38) csak a fels anyagokra vonatkozik, és nem garantalja a teljes cipd telje: SR [Slip resistance — on ceramic tile floor with glycerine ke dpomosé nasadki noska na practarci (Scuff cap) [ ‘A"usm‘icka’ obuv (rozsah odporu 100 kQ a7 1000 M)
Hibridapavus apzime ar “SBH" vizéllosigit, pper_[wpa® [Resistance to water penetration and absorption T p R o T e B Ty % |Odolnost proti nepriaznivym prostrediam
Ahibrid labbeli , SBH" jeloléssel van ellitva. RO R o hore R dpornosé na pos sig na plytkach 2 gliceryng 3 proti nep: ym pr
esistance to hot contact g — SER— T lizolicia spodku obuvi proti teplu
2 o Resistance to fuel oils — oils and hydrocarbons — dpomoéé na pracnikante { sbsorpeje wody 3
ke Lodder grin . [HRO dpornosé na kontakt z gorgeym podiozem T d [izoldcia spodku obuvi proti chladu
[DARBA UN DROSIBAS APAVU KATEGORIJAS [AMUNKA- ES BIZTONSAGI LABBELIK KATEGORIA " Ome of the hree shall be chosen £z ko dpornosé na oleje napedowe — oleje | weglowodory S E [Absorpcia energie v oblasti ity (min. 20 J)
Klase Prasibas Kategorija atbilstosi EN 1SO Kategorija atbilstosi EN 1SO Osztily | Kovetelmények AzEN ISO 20345 szerinti AzEN 150 20347 szerinti “Water penctration and absorption (WPA, 52, 53, S3L, 535) only applies to the upper ' docs ot = e Jtrzymywanie sig na drabinie R lolnd prot vode
hom sB Darb Tt (0B) Bl?lonssg1 Fhibbel (SB) Munku e (0 ) fthe whole footwear * Nalety wybrat jedng 2 tmech motliwotel frens prichlarks
arba apavi T
- n (5B) - L o Hybrid footwear shall be marked “SBH’ Przenikanic i absorpcja wody (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S38) dotyezy tylko materialow wierzehnich i nic zapewnia pelnej wodoszezelnosci caleg AN hrana Elenka
Tvaill | SBvai OB Droibas Tvagy Il | SB vag ‘Alapvetd biztonsdgi e
Ka SB vai OB, plus Vint S0 vagy OB, plusz Bhuvia____ — CR Odolnost proti prerezaniu
Aizverta papeza zona Zart sarokrész uwie hybrydowe jest oznaczone . n
T | Andsitiska () st o1 U Antiszatikus bl (A) st ot ORK AND SAFETY FOOTWEAR CATEGORY Si )d°i“°". kryeej g{"“‘;’ prot °d‘k°m"‘" (:“': °”:I) e —
Energijas absorb&ana papeza dala (E) oka teriletén (E) Class Requirements Category according to EN 150 20345 | Category according to EN 150 20347 [KATEGORIE OBUWIA ROBOCZEGO 1 BEZPIECZENSTWA lolnost proti poSmyknutiu na keramickyjch podlahovyeh dia?diciach s glycerinom
Ka S1 vai O, plus Mint S1 vagy O1, plusz A Safety footwear (SB) Work footwear (OB) Klasa | Wymagania Kategorie wedlug EN 1S0 20345 | Kategorie wedlug EN ISO 20347 rch _[WPA® lolnost proti prieniku a absorpeii vody
1 “vz,:g::;e:‘:(rmm: pret idens iesiksanos un s2 02 1 Felsorész 9llcn?ll a Z\‘)Z behatoldsinak és s2 02 Torll ﬁ ors gn - Basic safety Obuwie fistwa (SB) Obuwic robocze (OB) s HRO [0dolnost’ proti kontaktnému teplu
. ike SB or OB, plus i ia bezpicczeis z - " —
K& 52 vai O2, plus S3 (P tipa metala ielikinis) vai 03 (P tipa metala ielikinis) vai Mint $2 vagy 02, S3 (P tipusi fem betér) vagy 03 (P tipusi fem betét) vagy Closed heel part . Lalbo It f:(:‘q"; g:c AR Podstawowe wymagania < o jolnost’ proti palivovym olejom - oleje a uhlovodiky
1 Argjas zoles aizsardziba pret caurdursanu (P) S3L (PL tipa nemetala icliktnis) vai | O3L (PL tipa nemetala icliktnis) vai 1 irdssal mmbem ellenallb talp tipusonként | S3L (PL tipusi nem fém betét) vagy | O3L (PL tipu: m fém betét) 1 Antistatic (A) S1 o1 ‘amk;\ma et lv)‘I;‘ s £ |G drzanic na rebrika
Reljefa apavu fréja zole S3S (PS tipa nemetla iclikinis) | O3S (PS tipa nemetla ielikinis) Mintizott jirsfelilet S35 (PS tipusit nem fém betét) | vagy 038 (PS upusu nem fém betét) Energy absorption in the heel part (E) 1 Y st o1 0 T po—
. 1y absorpt P Antyelektrostatyczne (A) Je nutné vybrat jednu 7 troch moznosti
Ka SB vai OB, plus Mint SB vagy OB, plusz Like S1 or O1, plus Absorpeja energii w strefie pigty (E)
Aizvérta papéza zona n o |zartsarokrés s o4 1 Upper resistan to water penctration and s2 02 Tako S 01 plis Prenikanic a absorpeia vody (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, 835) sa tjka iba zviskovych materidlov a nezarucuje apint vodovzdomost celej obuvi,

Antistatiska (A) o4
e

papeza dala (E)

Antisztaikus libbeli (A)
boka teriletén (E)

Ka S4 vai O4, plus S5 (P tipa metala ieliknis) vai 05 (P tipa metala ieliktnis) vai

S5 (P tipusi fém betéy) vagy 05 (P tipusd fém betér) vagy

Mmt S4 vagy O4, plusz
I

Ka $3 vai O3, plus

S7 (Ptipa metdla ielikinis) vai
1 Visu apavu izturiba pret ddeni (WR) vai

STL (PL tipa nemetila ielikni: O7L (PL tipa nemetila ieliktnis) vai
S7S (PS tipa nemetla ielikinis) | Q7S (PS tipa nemetala ieliknis)

n Argjas zoles aizsardziba pret caurdursanu (P) SS5L (PL tipa nemetila ieliktnis) vai | OSL (PL tipa nemetala ieliktnis) vai ll firdssal szemben ellendll6 talp tipusonként | SSL (PL tipusii nem fém betét) vagy |  OSL (PL tipusd nem fém betét)
Reljefa apavu argja zole S5S (PS tipa nemetdla ieliktnis) | 0SS (PS tipa nemetla ielikinis) $58 (PS tipusit nem fém betét) | vagy 0SS (PS tipusii nem fém betét)
Ka $2 vai 02, plus
! Visu apavu izturiba pret adeni (WR) 6 06 ! A teljes libbeli vizillo (WR) S6 06
07 (P tipa metala ielikinis) vai Mint S3 vagy O3, plusz 7 (P tipust fém betét) vagy 07 (P tipusi fém betél) vagy

1 Atelies labbeli vizallo (WR) STL (PL tipusii nem fém betét) vagy | O7L (PL tipusi nem fém betét)

S7S (PS tipusi nem fém betét) | vagy OTS (PS tipusi nem fém betét)

TkKlase: Apavi, kas raZoti no adas un citiem materialiem, iznemot apavus, kas izgatavoti pilniba no gumijas vai pilniba no polimriem.
1T klase: Pilniba no polimeriem izgatavoti apavi (t.i., vienoti veidoti), tostarp pilnib no gumijas izgatavoti apavi (t.i. pilniba vulkaniz

).

T_osztily BGrbol és mis anyagokbol készilt libbelik, kivéve a teljesen gumibol vagy polimerbol késziil labbeliket
11 oszily Teljesen polimer ibbeli (azaz egészben sntét ibbel). beleérive a teiesen gumilibbeliket (azaz cgészben vulkanizilt libbeli).

PamatprasTbas izturtbai pret pasTidesanu uz keramikas fliz6m ar natrija laurilsulfitu (SLS) - bez simbola.

Papildu prasiba izturibai pi ikas flizem ar glicerinu — SR simbols

Ja apaviem nav testéta izturiba pret paslidésanu (piem.. specidli apavi ar radzém, metala kniedgm u.tml.).tie ir apzimei ar zimi “0”
Kopsana:Pimns unpe itosanas pirbaict, iem. apav izeian u zoles vsclumu - bojtus apavs zmetit. Apavi o parkias,kotas
adas: nefirumus nomazgjiet ar vieglu ziepju Skidumu, noslaukiet sausus un izmantojiet bezkrasainu lidzekli, kas paredzts virsmas materiala
kopSanai un impregn@Sanai. Raupjo (plaksnaino) adu un tekstila apavi: nofiriet netirumus ar gumijas suku un lidzekliem, kas paredzeti
raupjjam(plokanainajim) i un kst I varig apsmidindt s adas pierot impregnesanas ekl ks palicin 0t
pret tideni. Sos materilus nekad n
Pirgjos apavus tiriet ar iden, saudzigu umanas ek un's adzigu suku. Nekad neizmantojiet tadas vielas ka alkohols, $kidinataji, benzins
vai citas Kimiskds vielas. Pec novilksanas uzglabdjict apavus sausé vietd istabas temperatira. Slcgtos, ipasi adas apavos pec noausanas jaievieto
apavu stiepgji - saglaba apavu formu. Ja apavos iekluvis Gdens, vai art kiju sviSanas rezultata kluvusi mitra to iekspuse, laujiet tiem izziit
temperatira, kas neparsniedz 30° C. Temperatira, kas parsniedz 50° C, apavus bojd, péc tos nezavejiet uz siltuma avota vai (3 tieSa tuvuma.
Pirms Zav&sanas icliccict apavos stiepgjus, eventuli piebaziet apavus ar avizu papiru un Zavesanas laika mitro papiru vairakas reizes apmainiet.
Pirms pirmas lietosanas apavus impregngjiet un apstradajiet ar kopsanas lidzekliem, pec tam regulari impregngjiet ar piemrotu, tam paredzétu
kremu.

UzglabaSana, transports: Originalaj
aizsardstbs pakipi, roda plesamojulna Nekad neuzglabjict a
Parvadasanai izmantojiet piemérotu a epakojumu, piem., ori
mitrume) hetdeigs imantosanas laks pras
Apavu valkaSana, darbmis: Sic apavi ir razoti no augstas kvalitates materialiem, bet darbavietasnosucjum un noletoans el te
pakapeniski zaudé dazas aizsardzibas pasibas. Razotgjs nevar paredzét lietderi as beigu datumu lietosanas laikd
Vmantofanas laik va ftckmet vikne fakions, piemeram, UV stoojums, aukstums, Karstums, 0. sls un cit Apava droSibas dalu vai
argjas zoles jeb virsmas bojajumu gadijuma izmantojiet jaunu pari.
Bridindjums: Apavus mzhcgh parveidot
Garantija: Garantija attiec defektiem vai cita ar pirkSanas - pardosanas ligumu. Garantija neattiecas z tadu apavu
Tpastbu maigu, Kas roduses nolieotands ki vai relad, K arf uz mateisla Tpasthu dabisajam izmaiyam, vai o uz defktion un
arcizas apavu izmantoSanas un kopSanas noteikumu un principu neievrosanas dl. Nepareizi izveléts apavu veids,
izmers vai vla\um: nevar bit par velaku sadzibu pamatu.
LikvideSana: saskana ar speka esoso likumdosanu.
Izturiba pret paslideSanu: Nemi Sanu pakipl nosaka apavu veids, gridas seguma veids un netirtba. Jsu
apavi Jis nevarés aizsargal, jami samazinta, paslidot uz seviski slidena gridas seguma (pieméram, ja grida
piesarnota ar virtuves vai minerdle|Ju u.tml.). Sados apstaklos biezi mmgms risingjums ir vai nu novrst piesarosanu, vai nekavjoties
ide daza iem, pieméram,
amotaju iedarbibas

epakojuma, sausd un vdinata vidé, bez mitruma, netirumiem, pelgjuma un citu lidzeklu, kas mazina
s zem smagiem pricksmetiem vai saskaré ar asiem pricksmetiem.
ilo karbu. Uzglabajot normalos a

s (temperatiira un rel

Izturiba pret caurdurSanu: Ja apaviem ir iclikinis caurdursanas novérsanai, nemiet, lidzu, véra, ka apavu izturiba pret caurdursanu tika
mérita laboratorija ar standartizetu asmenu un speku palidzibu. Mazka diametra naglas un lielika statiska vai dinamiska slodze paaugstina
caurdursanas iespéju. $ada situdicija bitu jaapsver papildu profilaktiski pasikumi. Sobrid apaviem ir picejami trfs veidu parastie ielikini, kas
nu veidiem, kas jaizylas, pamtojrics uz o isku novertzjumu, kas

amiba (piem., diametrs, geometrija, asums), acu, pemot

s tehniku, tie var neparkIat visu pedas apa

« Nemetala icliktni (PS v: ki, piem., S1PS, S3L): Tic var bit vieglki, elastigaki un parklat liclaku laukumu,
tadu izturiba pret caurdursanu var vairak atSkirties atkariba no asa priekSmeta formas/bistamibas (t.i., diametra, geometrijas, asuma). No
sniegtas aizsardzibas skatupunkta ir picejami divi veidi. PS veida ielikinis var piedavat piemerotaku aizsardzibu pret mazaka diametra
prickimetiem neka PL veida ielikinis

ELEKTRISKAS TPASIBAS - NEATTIECAS UZ DIELEKTRISKAJIEM APAVIEM ATBILSTOSI EN 50321-1:2018.

INFORMACIJA PAR ANTISTATISKAJIEM APAVIEM

Antistatiskie apavi biitu jaizmanto tur, k ‘mazinat statiskas elekirib ciju, aizvadot ladigu, lai noverstu

rirksteles zraist, piem., uzicsmojosu vielun zgarojum idegSans, K ar td, o darbavict nav plnThd novérsis elelirotraums gianas

trisks no clekiroiericem zem spricguma. Antistatiskie apavi rada pretestibu starp pédu un zemi, tadu var nesnicgt piln sardzibu.

Antsatskic apavi nav pieméro darbam ar elekiroickirtim zem spreguma. An(Sttioko apav cekirisk pretesia var levérofam malnfties

1o lociSanas, piesdrnoSanas vai mitruma iedarbibas rezulata. Sadi apavi var nepildit savu funkeiju, ja tos valki mitrd vide. 1 Klases apavi var

absorbét mitrumu, un mitrd vidé tie var k]t elektrovadosi. 11 klases apavi ir izturigi pret mitrumu un slapjumu, un tie biitu jaizmanto gadijuma,

ja pastav 3adu apstaklu varbitiba,

Ja apavi tiek valkati apstaklos, kuros tiek piesamots argjas zoles materials, lietotajiem bitu jakontrole apavu antistatiskas Tpasibas ik reizes

pirms dosanas bistamaja telpa.

“Tur, kur tiek izmantoti antistatiskie apavi, gridas pretestibai jabiit tadai, la netiktu apdrau

antistatiskas zekes.

‘Tade] ir svarfgi nodrosinat, lai lictotaja apavi kombincija ar vidi spétu pi Samo funkeiju — izkliedst

i sniegtu aizsardzibu visa savas lietderigas izmantoSanas laik. lesakam lictotfjam ieviest pasam savu elekiriskas pretestibas test@Sanu un

veikt to biezi regularos intervalos.

BRIDINAJUMS PAR DAL
alci clektrovadosi apavi

@ apavu aizsardzibas funkeija. Teteicams izmantot

ELEKTR()VAD(NIEM APAVIEM
ur nepicciesams samazinat elekirosta

tisko ladinu, uk

n espejams isa lai

nu_darbd ar elekiroickrtam vai dalim, kas nav atslggtas no n
elektrovadamibu, jauniem apaviem tick noteikta 100 k€ elektrisks pretes b

Hmantosanas ika apou,kas izt noelktrvadosa mteil, liekians unnctbs ] va eErojam s ekt precstiba,
tade] nepieciesams nodrosi lai produkts visa lietder
funkciju. Tadel tur, kur tas nepieciesams, ir ieteicams, lai lietotajs uzsaktu pats sav elekiriskas pretestibas testesanu un mkm to reguliros

(SLS) tartalmazo kera ére vonatkozo alapvetd nincs szimbolum.
A glicerines kerimialapokon valo esiszisllésigdra vonatkozo kiegészitd kovetelmény - SR szimbolum
Ha a libbelit nem vizsgiljik csiszismentesség szempontjabol (pl. specidlis libbelik tiskékkel, fémszegeesekkel stb.), akkor "@" jeloléssel
van ellitva.
Apolis: Hasznalatot elét és ezt kovetden, kérjiik, ellendrizze le példaul a labbeli bekotését és a talp sértetlenségét - a sériilt labbelit selejtezze
le. Rétegelt, lakkozott birbl késziilt cipok: a szennyezidéscket mossa le enyhe  szappanos oldattal, torolje szdrazra, és haszndljon a felss
anyag kezelésére és impregnilisira Késziit szintelen cipbipolo terméket. Szalas birbél és textilbél készillt libbeli: tévolitsa el a
ésa szilas bre és textilidkra tervezett termékekkel. Fontos, hogy a szilas bort megfelel spray impregnaloval
kezelje a vizallosig novelése érdekében. Ezcket az anyagokat soha ne krémezze be!
Az egyéb libbelit vizzel, enyhe tisztitészerrel és puha kefével tisztitsa meg. Soha ne haszniljon alkoholt, higitét, benzint vagy més vegyi
anyagokat. Miutén levette a Iibbelijét, tirolja szobahdmérsékleten és sziraz helyen. A zdrt, kiilondsen bérbl késziilt libbelikbe a levételiket
Kovetden helyezzen simfit - a segitségikkel tartosan megdrizhets a libbeli eredeti formdja. Ha viz kerilt a libbelibe, vagy a belsd része
izzadist kivetoen megnedvesedett, lassan és 30°C-t meg nem haladd hémérsckleten szritsa. Az S0°C feletti homeérsékletek kirosan hatnak a
libbelire, ezért soha ne sziritsa héforrisra helyezve, sem annak kozvetlen kozelében. Sziritds eléit helyezze a libbelit a feszitore, vagy lise
meg a cipoket djsigpapirmal, és a szdritds sorin tobbszdr cserélie ki a nedves papirt. Hasznilat elétt impregnilja a libbelit, majd kezelje le
megfeleld cipdipold készitménnyel, majd rendszeresen impregndlja megfeleld, ¢ eélra szint véddkrémmel
Tirolis, szallitis: Eredeti csomagolisban, tiszta, sziraz és jol szell6zo komyezetben, nedvességtdl, szennyezidésektdl, penészol, esetleg a
védelem szintjét csokkentd mis tényezokt6] mentes dllapotban. Soha ne tirolja a libbelit nehéz tirgyak alatt vagy éles tirgyakkal érintkezve.
Szllitishoz mindig megfelel védd csomagoldst, pld. az eredeti dobozt hasznilja. Normil koriilmények kozott (hémérscklet és relativ
piratartalom) (9rténd tarolds esetén az eltarthatésagi idd ltaliban 4 &)
Alibbeli viselése, élettartama: Ez a libbeli kivilo minGségi anyagokbol készilt, de a munkahelyi korilmények és az elhasznilodas miatt a
véds tulajdonsigok egy része fokozatosan csdkken. £ miatt a gyt nem tudja megjosolni az élttartamot hasznlat sordn. Az élettartamot sok
tényezd befolysolhatja, pl. a UV-sugirzds, hideg, meleg, viz, 6 és dalok. Ha a libbeli biztonsigi részei vagy a talp vagy felsd része sériilt,
haszniljon i pirt.
i : Alibbelit nem szabad javitani

illis gyirtisi hibikra oy a2 addsvételi szerzddésnek ellentmondd korulmenyek esatre A jotallis nem vonatkozik a libbeli

inak ol melyckre nem az anyag kopisa vagy tulajdons tovibbd a libbeli
endeherssserts hasmdlatir b Kezelésére vonatkosd szabilyok s alspelvek Teyelmen Kivil hagyisa. kovetkeztiben kerdl sor. A rossal
kivalasztott tipus, méret és szélesség nem képezheti késdbbi reklamicio targyit,

3

Csiszisillosig: Vegye figyelembe, hogy a csiszisillosig mértékét a libbeli tipusa, a padloburkolat tipusa és a szennyezddés hatérozza me.
Alibbeli nem tudja megvédeni Ont, vagy a védelem jelentésen csokken a nagyon esiiszés padiéburkolat okozta estiszis esetén (pl. foz6- vagy
dsvinyi olajjal valo szennyezddés stb.) Tlyen korillmények kozott gyakran az egyetlen megoldas vagy a szennyezidés megelozése, vagy a
szennyezidés azonnali eltivolitisa. A nehéz vagy siros terepen valo szabadtéri gyaloglis is eltomitheti a cipd jirofeliletének mintéjit
kiilonboz tormelékkel, példiul sirmal vagy kavicesal. A talpmintaban felhalmozodott szennyezddés, ko s, bizonyos komyezeti
szennyezddésck okozta romlis vagy az lettartam tillépése jelentsen befolydsolhatia a csiszisillosigot.
Atsziirodissal szembeni ellenillis: Ha a cipd sitzirisgitlo lalpbclcncl van ellitva, kerjik, vegye figyelembe, hogy a cipd szirisillosigit
tiiskék és erdk rték. A kisebb dtmérdjit szegeckés a nagyobb statikus vagy dinamikus
terhelés noveli lrédis kockizatit,
Tiyen korilmények kzott tov: el intézkediscket kell Tontoldra venni. A ibbelikbon Jelenleg hrom dltaldnos tipusi dtsziréd:
biztos talpbetét ll rendelkezésre. Ezek fémbol és nem fémbil keszilt tipusok, amelyeket a munkiival kapesolatos kockizatok értékelése alapjin
kell kivlasztani. Mmden tipus védelmet nyujt az dtszirodas veszélye ellen, de mindegyiknek tovabbi elényei vagy hitranyai vannak, t6bbek
Kozt a kovetkezd)
« Fém tipusi 1pld SIP, 83): Kevéshé befolyisolja az éles targy/ veszély alakja (pl. dtmérd, geometria, élesség), de a cipdgyartisi technikik
miatt eléfordulhat, hogy nem fedi le a libfej teljes alsé részét.

« Nem fém tipusi (PS vagy PL vagy a pld. SIPS, S3L kategdrik): Konnyebbek, rugalmasabbak és nagyobb fedettséget biztosithatnak, de
az étszirodis elleni védelem az éles tirgy/ veszély alakjitol (pl. dtmeérd, geometria élessége) fliggben jobban eliérd lehet. A nydjtott védelem
tekintetében kétféle tipus dll rendelkezésre. A PS tipus megfelelbb védelmet nydjthat a kisebb atmérji tirgyak ellen, mint a PL tipus.

ELEKTROMOS TULAJDONSAGOK - NEM ALKALMAZHATO AZ EN 50321-1:2018 SZABVANY SZERINTI

ELEKTROMOSAN SZIGETELO LABBELIKRE.

FIGYELMEZTETES ANTISZTATIKUS L. ABRFI IK HAS7NAI ATAHOZ

Antisztatikus libbelit oft kell haszndlni, ahol a Gbolése érdekében az tltés

‘minimalisra kell csokkenteni a statikus elektromosség felhalmozodisit, pl. gyilékony anyagok és g2k esetében, és ahol a munkahelyen nem

lehet teljesen kizimi a fesziiltség alatt all6 elektromos berendezések okozta dramiltés kockazatit. Az antisztatikus libbeli ellenllast hoz létre

a lib és a talaj kizitt, de nem biztos, hogy telies védelmet nyit. Az antisztatikus libbeli nem alkalmas fesziltség alatt llo clekiromos
Az libbelik elektromos cllenllisa jelentésen megvaltozhat hajlitis, szennyezddés vagy

s hadsia. Exek acipok nadves Kimyesetben vislve nom feliétlndl 1t o endeltészer funkoiuka. Az L ostlyba tartozs

Iibbelik nedvességet szivhatnak magukba, és nedves és T8, osrdlyba tarozt ibbelk llenilinak

a nedvességnek és a vizes komyezetnek, és akkor kell hasznlni ket ba fennill az |1yen koru]menyck kockizata,

Ha a libbelit olyan kérillmények kzott visclik, ahol a talp anyagan: fordul, a mindig ellenérizniik kell a

Jibbeli antszatikus tlsjdonsbgait, miel belipnck a vesalycs teilete

Antisztatikus libbeli hasznlata esetén a padio ellenllisinak olyannak kell lennie, hogy a ldbbeli védofunkeidja ne semmisiiljon meg. Ajénlott

az antisztatikus zoknik viselete.

Ezért biztositani kell, hogy a viseld libbelije a kornyezettel cgyitt képes legyen ellitni az elektrosztatikus tltés elvezetésénck és a védelemnek

a sziikséges funkeiojdt az egész élettartama alatt. Ajanlott az elektromos ellenéllis onellendrzésének bevezetése és rendszeres id6kozonként

torténd gyakori elvégzése.

ASZABALYOZOTTAN VEZETOKEPES LABBELIKRE VONATKOZO FIGYELMEZTETES

absorption (WPA)
Like S2 or 02, plus
Footwear sole with perforation resistance,
depending on type
Footwear sole with pattern
Like SB or OB, plus

Closed heel part
1 Antistatic (A) 4 04
Energy absorption in the heel part (E)
Like S4 or O4, plus
Footwear sole with perforation resistance,

S3 (P-type metal insert) o
S3L (P-type non-metal insert) or
3 (PS-type non-metal insert)

03 (P-type metal insert) or
O3L (PL-type non-metal insert) or
038 (PStype non-metal insert)

S5 (P-type metal insert) or 05 (P-type metal insert) or

Lo SSL (P-type non-metal insert) or OSL (PL-type non-metal insert) or
Fe ol e S5 (PS-type non-metal insert) 0SS (PS-type non-metal insert)
Like S2 or O2, plus

! Whole footwear water resistance (WR) s6 06
Like S3 or O3, plus S7 (P-type metal imsert) or 07 (P-type metal inser) o

I | Whole footwear water resistance (WR) S7L (P-type non-metal insert) or O7L (PL-type non-metal insert) or

S7S (PS-type non-metal insert) 7S (PS-type non-metal insert)
Class I: Footwear made of leather and other materials, excluding solid-rubber or solid-polymer footwear.
Clas I Solid-polymer footwear .. moulded in the whole).including solid-rubber footwear (i.c. vulcanised in the whole).

odpornosé obuwia na wodg (WR)
Jako S3 albo O3, plus
odpornosé kompletnego obuwia na wodg (WR)

§7 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo | O7 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo
STL (wkladka niemetalowa typu O7L (wkiadka niemetalowa typu
PL) albo S7S (wkiadka niemetalowa PL) albo O7S (wkladka
typu PS) typu PS)

Basic requirement for slip resistance on ceramic floor with sodium lauryl sulphate (SLS) — no symbol.
Additional requirement for slip resistance on ceramic floor with glycerol — SR symbol
If the footwear s not tested for slip resistance (2. special footwear with spikes. metal studs, etc.). it is marked with the symbol *@™

Klasa I: Obuwie wykonane ze skory i innych materialow z wyjatkiem obuwia w caloci gumowego albo polimerowego.
Klasa IT: Obuwie w calosci polimerowe (tj. formowane jako calos¢) lacznie z wykonanym w calosci z gumy (t. wulkanizowane jako
calosé).

Maintenance: Before and after use, please check the fastening and the integrity of the sole — discard damaged footwear. Footwear made of
coated, lacquered leather: Clean dirt with a mild soap solution, wipe dry, and use a colorless product designed for the care and impregnation
of the upper material. Footwear made of napped leather and textile: Remove dirt with a rubber brush and products specifically designed for
napped leather and textiles. It is essential to treat napped leather with a suitable spray impregnation to increase water resistance. Never apply
creams to these materials!

Clean other footwear with water, a gentle cleaning agent, and a soft brush. Never use substances such as alcohol, thinners, petrol, or any other
chemical substances. After youtake the footwear off, store it in a dry place at the room temperature. Shoe trees should be put in closed footwear,
in particular leather footwear, after taking it off — they keep the shape of the footwear. If water gets into the footwear, dry it slowly at the
temperature not exceeding 30°C. Temperatures above S0°C damage footwear therefore do not dry it direetly on a heat source or in ifs closc
proximity. Before drying, place the footwear on the tensioners or fill the footwear with newsprint and the wet paper replace several times
during the drying process. Before first use, impregnate and treat the footwear with suitable care products and periodically impregnate with a
suitable cream (spray) designed for this purpose.

Storage, transport: In original package. in clean, dry and ventilated arca, without contamination by damp, dirt, moulds or other agents
decreasing quality of protection. Never store footwear under heavy objects or in contact with sharp objects. Use suitable protective packaging
for transport, .. the original box. The shelf life s usually 4 years, provided the footwear is stored under normal conditions (temperature and
relative humidity).

Using your footwear, service life: This footwear has been manufactured from high quality materials, but due to workplace conditions and
wear and tear, some of the protective properties are gradually lost. The manufacturer cannot predict the expiry date during use. The expiry date
can be affected by many factors such as UV radiation, cold, heat, water, salt, and others. If the safety parts of the footwear or the sole or upper
are damaged, use a new pair.

Warning: The footwear must not be modified.

Warranty: The warranty applies to manufacturing defects or other contradictions with the purchasing contract. The warranty does not apply
to changes in the footwear properties that arise over time as a result of wear, natural changes in material properties or defects and faults caused
by not observing the rules and principles for correct use and maintenance of the footwear. An incorreetly selected type, size or width of footwear
are insufficient grounds for later claims.

Disposal: In adherence to current legislation.

Resistance against slipping: Take into account that the anti-skid protection degree is determined by the type of the footwear, type of the floor
covering, and extent of dirt. Your footwear cannot protect you, or the protection is significantly reduced in the event of a slip caused by a very
slippery floor covering (c.g. contaminated with cooking or mineral oil etc.). In such circumstances, the only solution is often either to prevent
occurrence of contamination or to remove the contamination immediately. Also, outdoor walking on heavy or muddy terrain can fll the tread
of the footwear with various contaminants such as mud or gravel. Slip resistance can be significantly affected by contamination accumulated
in the tread of the outsole, wear, damage, degradation due to certain environmental contaminants, or exceeded expiry dat.

Perforation resistance: If the footwear is equipped with an anti-perforation insole, please note that the perforation resistance of the footwear
has been measured in a laboratory using standardized spikes and forces. Studs of smaller diameter and higher static or dynamic load increase
the risk of perforation. In such circumstances, additional precautions should be considered. Currently, three general types of perforation-
resistant insoles are available for the footwear, These are metal and non-metal types, which must be selected on the basis of an assessment of

Podstawowy warunek dotyczacy odpormosci na o signa yeh plytkach Z siarczanem
(SLS) - bez symbolu.

Dodatkowy warunek dotyczacy odpomosci plytka 2 gliceryng - symbol SR.
Jezliobunic ni estbadane o adpomosé na polizgnisie i (v presklad abunie spcc,alnc 2 kolcami, éwiekami metalowymi itp.), to

jest oznaczone znakiem 0",
Konserwacja: przed i po uzyciu obuwia prosimy o sprawdzenie zapigeia | szezelnosci zelowki — uszkodzone obuwie nalezy wycofaé z
uzytkowania. Obuwie z powlekanej, lakicrowanej skory naturalnej: zanieczyszezenia zmywa sig slabym roztworem mydlanym, wyciera do
sucha i aplikuje bezbarwny Srodek przeznaczony do pielegnacji i impregnacji materialu, z kiorego jest wykonany wierzch. Obuwie ze skory
2 krotkim wlosiem i materialow tekstylnych: zanieczyszczenia usuwa si¢ szczoteczka gumowa i preparatami, ktore s przeznaczone o skory
2 krbtkim wlosiem i do materialévw tekstylnych. Wazna jest piclegnacja skory z krétkim wlosiem za pomocs impregnatu w spreju, co zwicksza
jej odpomosé na wode. Tych materialow nigdy nie konserwujemy kremem!

Ponosae rodaje ohuvia cricimy wods § delilatnym rodkiem do enyszezenia 22 pomocy migkkie szczmeczkl Nigdy nie korystamy
= aich ubsianc ek lkohal, jeciu obuwie nalezy przechowyw:

c pokojowej. Do i wlozy¢ prawidia ~ zachowajq
Ketalt obuvia, Jeseli dosro do przeniknicea wody do obui, ub Al s wewneirng czcsc z¢ wzgledu na nadmieme pocenie si¢ stop,
nalezy je suszyé powoli w temperaturze nicprzekraczajacej 30°C. Temperatury ponad S0-C sq szkodliwe dla obuwia, dlatego nie nalezy go
suszyé na zrédlach ciepla lub w ich bezposrednim poblizu. Przed suszeniem buty zakladamy na napinacze, ewentualnic wypehniamy papicrem
gazetowym i wtrakeie suszenia kilka razy wymieniamy mokry papier. Obuwie przed pierwszym uzyciem oraz impregnacji z odpowiedniego
produktu do pielegnac, take nn1e7y regulamic impregnowaé stosownym kiemern pracznsczonym do tego el |

trans) w czystym, suchym i wentylowanym micjscu, bez skazenia przez wilgoé,
< poriom ochrany, Obutwia nigdy nic pracchowuiemy. pod cigkimi peccmioram s1bo
wkontakcie Z ost nsportu opskowanie chronne, 1 prayklad oryginaine pudlka
ey skladowaniu v ormanyeh arkach (temperatira i wilgotnosé wzgledna) czas przydatnos wynosi z reguly 4 lata)
Noszenie obuwia, zywotnosé: To obuwie zostalo wyprodukowane z materialéw o wysokiej jakosci, ale na skutek warunkéw na stanowisku
pracy i zuzywania sig, nicktére z jego wasciwosci ochronnych ulegajg pogorszeniu. Producent nie moze przewidzie¢ daty korica przydatnosci
do uzytkowania w czasie korzystania z obuwia. Na czas przydatnosci do uzytkowania moze wplywaé wiele czymikow, na pnyk!ad

port
nieczystosci, pleé e cvent. dale oy

1| wierzeh odporny na przenikanie i absorpeje wody sz 02 Hybridna obuy je oznatena , SBH™
(WPA) .
Jako 2 albo 02, plus 3 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo | O3 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo [CATEGORIE FRACGVNE] A BEZPECNOSTNES OBUVI
1 podeszwa odporna na przeklucie wediug typu S3L (wkladka niemetalowa typu 3L (wkiadka niemetalowa typu Trieda Poiadavky Kategéria podra EN ISO 20345 Kategéria podra EN 1SO 20347
Podeszwa z bieznikiem PL) albo $3 (wkladka niemetalowa PL) albo 038 (wkladka cnostni obuv (SB) Pracovnd obuy (OB)
typu PS) typu PS) Lalebo 11| SB alebo OB Zikladné { pozindavky
Jako SB albo OB, plus ‘Ako SB alebo OB, plus
zamknigta strefa pigty Uzavrets oblast pity .
I | Antyelektrostatyczne (A) sS4 04 ! Antistatick (A) st o1
Absorpcia energii w strefie pigty (E) Absorpeia energie v oblasti pity (E)
Jako S4 albo O4, plus. 5 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo | 05 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo Ako SI alebo Ol
1| podeszwa odpoma na przckiucie wedlug typu SSL (wkladka niemetalowa typu | OSL (wkladka niemetalowa typu 1 Zyrsok odolny proti prieniku a absorpcii s2 02
Podeszwa z bieznikiem PL) albo $58 (wkiadka niemetalowa PL) albo OSS (wkladka vody (WPA)
typu PS) typu PS) ‘Ako 2 alebo 02, plus <o vz
> 2P N 53 (kovova viozka typu P) alebo 03 (kovovi viozka typu P) alebo
| |JakoS2albo O2 plus 56 06 1 Podosva odolnd proti prepichnutiu podra | g3y ok ovovi viozka typu PL) alebo | O3L (nekovovd viozka typu PL) alebo

typu
Podosva s dezénom
Ako SB alebo OB, plus
Uzavrets oblast pity

S35 (nekovova viozka typu PS) 038 (nekovovi viozka typu PS)

| Antistaticka (A) 54 04
Absorpcia energie v oblasti pity (E)
Ako 4 alebo O4, plus N $5 (kovova viozka typu P) alebo 05 (kovovi vlozka typu P) alebo

m :’y‘;’lu"""‘ odolnd proti prepichnutiu podfa | g5y"r 1 ovovd viozka typu PL) alebo | OSL (nekovovd viozka typu PL) alebo
o va s desénom $55 (nekovova viozka typu PS) 058 (nekovova vlozka typu PS)
Ako 2 alebo 02, plu

1 Odolnost kompletnej obuvi proti vode s6 06
(WR)
Ako S3 alebo O3, plus §7 (kovova viozka typu P) alebo 07 (kovovi viozka typu P) alcbo

1 Odolnost kompletn buri proivode STL (nekovovi vlozka typu PL) alebo | O7L (nekovovi vlozka typu PL) alebo

WR) S7S (nekovova vioka typu PS) O7S (nekovovi viozka typu PS)

Trieda I: Obuv vyrobend 7 usne a ingeh materidlov, s vynimkou celogumovej alebo celopolymérmej obuvi.

Trieda I1: Obuv (t. j. tvirnena veelku) vritane celogus (t. j veelku).

Zakladnd poziadavka na odolnost proti posmyknutiu na keramickej dlazbe s laurylsulfitom sodnym SL5)~bez symbol.

Doplnkové poziadavka na odolnost proti posmyknutiu na keramickej dlazbe s glycerolom — symbol

Ak nie je obuv skian na odolnost proti posmyknutiu (napr. Specilna obuv s hrotmi, kovovymi cvomm. apod.). je oznatend znatkou
o

Cdrzbas pred a po pousiti obuvi prosim skontrolujte zapinanic a celistvost podrdzky — poskodent obuv vyradte. Obuv z povistvenci,
lakovangj usne: nedistoty umgvajte slabym mydlovym roztokom, utrite dosucha a pouZite bezfarebny prostriedok urteny na oSetrenie
a impregniciu zviskového materidlu. Obuv z vlasovej usne a textilu: neistoty odstraiite gumovou kefkou a pripravkami, kioré si uréené na
Vlasové usne a textil. Dolezité je oSetrenic vlasovych usni vhodnou impregniciou v spreji, zvysujiicou odolnost’ proti vode. Tieto materidly
nikdy nekrémujte!

Ostatnit obuy istite vodou, Setmym Cistiacim prostriedkom a jemnou kefkou. Nikdy nepouzivajte litky ako alkohol, riedidla, benzin &i
akékol'vek iné chemické latky. Po vyzuti obuv skladujte na suchom mieste pri izbovej teplote. Do uzavretej, hlavne usiovej obuvi po vyzuti
patria napinaky - udrzia tvar obuvi. Pokial doslo k preniknutiu vody do obuvi, alebo zvlhla vnitord gast’ vplyvom potenie noh, sute ju
zvolina.pri teplote nepresahujiicej 30°C. Teploty nad 50 °C obuv poskodzuji, preto ju nesuste na tepelnom zdroji alebo v jeho bezprostredncj
blizkosti. Pred susenim dajte obuy na napinate, popripade vyplite obuv novinovym papierom a v priebehu susenia vihk§ papier niekofkokrt
vymeite. Obuv pred prvym pouZitim naimpregnujte a oSetrite vhodnymi osetrujiicimi prostriedkami, d'alej pravidelne impregnuite vhodnym,
K tomu urgenym krémorn (sprejom)

promicniowanie UV, zimno, goreo, woda, sl i inne. W razie uszkodzenia czesci obuwia oj
lub wierzehu, nalezy skorzysta z nowej pary butow.
Ostrzezenie: Obuwie nie moze by przerabiane.
Gwarancja: gwarancja obejmuje wady produkeyjne oraz inng niezgodnosé z umowa kupna. Gwarancja nie obejmuje zmiany wlasc
obuwia, Kidre powstaly w preciggu czasu w wyniki zuzyeia czy tez naturalnej zmiany wihsciwosci materialu lub na wady i mk, ikl 2
nieprzestrzegania regul i zasad whasciwego piclegnacji obuwia. rodzaj, rozmiari s nie
moga byé powodem pozniejszej reklamacii.
Utylizacja: zgodnie z obowigzujacym ustawodawstwem.

Trzeba miec § &, 7e stopiei achrony przed poslizgnigeiem sig jest zalezny od typu obuwia, rodzaju
wykladziny podiogowe | rdzaju sanieczyszzet, Obuvie nie adol Pafstwa ochronié alto ochrona bedzie duzo mncj skuteeznn prey

work-related hazards. All types provide protection against the hazard of perforation, but cach has other additional advantages or

including the following:

« Metal type (e.g. SIP, 3): Is less affected by the shape of the sharp objecthazard (e.g. diameter, geometry, sharpness), but may not cover
the entire bottom of the foot due to footwear manufacturing techniques.

+ Non-metal type (PS or PL or a category, e SIPS, S3L): May be lghter, more flexile and provide more coverage, but peforation
ar ding on the shape of the sh (i.c. diameter, geometry, and sharpness). Two types arc available
in terms of the protection pruvlded ‘The PS type may offer more suitable protection against smaller diameter objects than the PL type.

ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES — DOES NOT APPLY TO ELECTRICALLY INSULATING FOOTWEAR ACCORDING TO
EN 50321-1:2018.

ADVICE CONCERNING ANTISTATIC FOOTWEAR

Antistatic footwear should be used where mize the accumulation of static electricity by dissipating electrosiatic charge
to prevent the risk of ignition from a spark. such as in the presence of flammable substances and vapors, and where the risk of electric shock
from live electrical equipment cannot be fully eliminated. Antistatic footwear creates resistance between the foot and the ground but may not
provide complete protection. Antistatic footwear is not suitable for work on live electrical installations. The electrical resistance of antistatic
footwear can be significantly altered by bending, contamination, or moisture. This footwear may not perform its intended function if won in
a damp environment. Class I footwear can absorb moisture and may become conductive in wet and damp conditions. Class 1T footwear is
resistant to moisture and wet conditions and should be used where the risk of such conditions exists.

If footwear is worn in conditions where contamination of the sole material oceurs, users should always check the anti-static properties of the
footwear before entering a hazardous area.

In places where antistatic footwear is used, the resistance of the floor should achieve a value which allows preservation of the protection
function of the footwear. It is recommended to use antistatic socks.

It is therefore necessary to ensure that the wearer’s footwear, in combination with the environment, is capable of perfor e required
function of dissipating electrostatic charge and providing protection throughout its service lfe. T is recommended that self-testing for electrical
resistance s introduced and carried out at frequent intervals;

»

powierzchni podiogi (na mineralnymitp.) Czgsto
o] syuacss Jdynyrm romiy jest albo zapobiec albo m‘ymm.m je usunaé. Rowniez przemieszzanie si¢ po
cigzkim albo blotnistym terenie moze wypelnié bieznik obuwia réznymi nieczystosciami, jak bloto albo zwir. Zanieczyszezenia, ktore
nagromadzily sig w biczniku podeszwy, jej zuzycie, uszkodzenic, degradacja na skutek nickiérych skazei rodowiska naturalnego, lub
prackroczenic okresu 2ywotnosci mogg w zasadniczy $posdb ograniczy¢ odpomos¢ na poslizgniccie sic.

Odpornosé na przeklucie: Jezeli obuwie jest wyp we wkladkg przed jego przekluciem, to prosimy pamigtaé, 7 ta
odpornosc obuwia na przcklucie byla sprawdzana W laboratorium 7a pomocg standaryzowanych trzpieni i sil. Groty o micjszj srednicy i o
wigkszym obcigzeniu statycznym albo dynamicznym znacznic zwickszaja ryzyko przebicia. W takicj sytuacji powinny by¢ rozwazone
dodatkowe $rodki ktualnie w obuwiu sq do dyspozycji trzy ogdine typy wkiadek odporych na przeklucie. Chodzi tu o typy

2 materialow metalowych i niemetalowyeh, ktore musza byé dobrane na podstawie oceny ryzyka zwigzanego z pracy Wszyslklc typy

zapewniajg ochrong przed ryzykiem przeklucia, ale kazdy z nich ma jeszeze inne zalety albo niedoskonalosei, laeznie z nastepujacym

© Typ metalowy (na przyklad S1P, $3): Jest mnicj zalezny od ksztaltu ostrego przedmiotu/zagrozenia (na przyklad srednicy, gecmctm,
ostrosei), ale ze wzgledu na technologie produkcji moze nie pokrywaé calej dolnej powierzchni stopy.

« Typ niemetalowy (PS albo PL, albo kategoria na przyklad SIPS, S3L): Moze by¢ licjszy, bardzicj elastyczny i zapewniaé wicksze
pokrycie, ale odpomosé na przeklucie moze si¢ bardzo r6znic w zaleznosci od ksztaltu ostrego przedmiotw/zagrozenia (tj. Srednicy,
‘geometrii, ostrosci). Z punktu widzenia $wiadczonej ochrony do dyspozycji sa dwa typy. Typ PS moze zapewnic lepsza ochrong przed
przedmiotami o mnicjszej $rednicy niz typ PL.

WLASCIWOSCI ELEKTRYCZNE  NIE DOTYCZY OBUWIA IZOLUJACEGO ELEKTRYCZNIE WEDLUG 50321-1:2018.
OSTRZEZENIA DO OBUWIA ANTYELEKTROSTATYCZNEGO

Obuwie antyelekirostatyezne powinno byé uzywane tam, gdzie konieczne jest mozliwosci
statycznej przez odprowadzenic ladunku elektrostatyeznego tak, aby wykluczy¢ zagrozenic zapalenia spowodowanego iskra, na przyklad
substanci palaych i par i jezeli na stanowisku pracy nie jest catkowicie 2 urzadzenia
i stopa. a ziemia. ale nie musi zapewnié pelnei ochrony.

preprava: V origindlnom baleni, v Cistom, suchom a vyvetranom prostred, bez kontamindcie vihkom, negistotami, plesiiami,
prip. dalsimi et Znizujicimi trove ochrany. Nikdy neskladuite obuv pod tazkjmi predmetmi alcbo v kontakic s ostrymi predmetmi
Na prepravu pouzivajte vhodny ochrannj obal, napr. povodnii skatufu. Pri skladovani za normalnych podmienok (teplota a relativna vihkost)
je lehota pouziteTnosti spravidla 4 roky)
Nosenie obuvi, %ivotnost’: Tito obuy bola vyrobeni z vysokoakostnych materilov, ale v ddsledku podmicnok na pracovisku a opotrebovania
sa niektoré ochranné vlastnosti postupne stricaji. Virobca nemoze predvidat’ datum pouZitelnosti pocas pouzivania. Lehotu pouzitelnosti
méze ovplyvit vela fakiorov, napriklad UV Ziarenie; chlad, teplo, voda, sol'a dalSie. V pripade poskodenia bezpetnostngch casti obuvi alebo
podosvy & zvisku pouzite novy pir.
Uposorneie: Obu e akizant upravovat’
ruk: 4 sa vztahuje na vyrobné chyby alebo ing rozpor s kiipnou zmluvou. Ziruka sa nevzahuje na zmeny viastnosti obuvi, ktoré
i pricbehu asu v dosledku opotrebovania, prirodzencj zmeny vastnosti materidlu alebo na chyby a nedostatky vzniknuté
nedodriavanim pravidie  isad sprivncho pouzivani a oetrvania obuvi. Nevhodne zvolen drub, vefkost Stk o nemizu by?
dévodom na nesk
Likvidiicia: V stlade s pmmm. esisatvou.
Odolnost’ proti po¥myknutiu: Vezmite na vedomie, Ze stupeit protismykovej ochrany je uréenj typom obuvi, typom podlahovej krytiny
a znegistenim. Vasa obuv vis nemoZe ochranit alebo bude ochrana podstatne znizend pri posmyknuti sposobenom veTmi kizkou podlahovou
krytinou (napriklad zneéistenic kuchynskym alebo minerilnym olejom a pod.). Za takychto okolnosti je casto jedinym riesenim bud zabrinit
kontaminicii, alebo okamZite odstrinit’ zneistenie. Aj chidza vonku po tazkom alebo blativom teréne moze upchat’ dezén obuvi roznymi
negistotami, ako je blato alebo strk. Znegistenie, ktoré sa nahromadilo vo vzorke podrizky, opotrebovanie, poskodenie, degradicia v dosledku
niekiorych kontaminantov Zivotného prostredia & prekrocenia ditumu Zivotnosti moZu podstatne ovplyvnit' odolnost proti posmyknutiu.
Odolnost’ proti prepichnutiu: Ak je obuv vybaven vlozkou proti prepichnutiu, vezmite, prosim, na vedomie, Ze odolnost’ obuvi proti
prepichnutiu sa merala v laboratoru pomocou Standardizovansch tfov a si. Klince mensicho priemeru a vySSie tatické alebo dynamické
by ste mali zvizit siicasnosti si v obuvi k dispozicii
tri vScobeené typy vloziek odoingch proti preniknutiu. Ide o typy 7 kovovich a 7 nekovovich materidlov, ktoré je mué vybrat na zdklade
posidenia rizik sivisiacich s pracou. Vietky typy poskytuji ochranu proti riziku prepichnutia, ale kazdy 2 nich md iné dal3ie vyhody alebo
nevyhody vritane tychto:
« Kovovy typ (napr. STP, 3): Je menej ovplyvneny tvarom ostrého prcdmelu/nsbezpeéenslvom (napr. priemer, geometria, ostrost), ale
2 d6vodu technik vyroby obuvi nemusi pokryvat celt spodni ast’chodi
+ Nekovovy typ (PS alebo PL alebo kategorie napr. SIPS, S3L): Moze byl Tahsi, pruznejsi a poskytovat vidSie pokyti, ale odolnost proti
prepichnutiu sa moZe viac islosti od tvaru ostrého predmetu/nebezpecenstva (. j. priemer, geometria, ostrost). Z hfadiska
poskytovanej ochrany si k dispozicii dva typy. Typ PS mdZe pondknut' vhodnejSiu ochranu pred predmetmi menSieho priemeru, neZ typ PL.
ELEKTRICKE VLASTNOSTI - NEVZTAHUJE SA NA ELEKTRICKY IZOLACNU OBUY PODEA EN 50321-1:2018,
UPOZORNENIE K ANTISTATICKEJ OBUVI
Antistaticki obuv by sa mala pouzivat tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat akumuldciu statickej elektriny odvidzanim elektrostatického niboja,
aby sa vylicilo nebezpedenstvo zapilenia iskrou, napr. horlavyeh litok a pir a kedze nie je uplne vylicené riziko trazu elektrickym pradom
2 elektrického zariadenia pod napitim. Antistaticka obuv vytvara odpor medzi chodidlom a zemou, ale nemusi poskytovat' plni ochranu.
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Antistaticki obuv nie je vhodnd na pricu na elekirickych instalicidch pod napitim. Elckiricky odpor antistatickej abuvi sa mdZe virazne
zmenit ohybanim, zneistenim alebo vlhkostou. Tito obuv nemusi plnit svoju uréenti funkeiu, pokial sa nosi vo viikom prostredi. Obuv triedy
I mdze absorbovat’ vihkost”a vo vihkom a mokrom prostredi sa moZe stat’ vodivou. Obuy triedy 11 je odolnd proti vihku 2 mokru a mala by
byt pouzit, ak riziko takjch podmienok existue.
Ak sa obuy nosi v podmienkach, kde dochddza ku kontamincii materidlu podosvy, mali by pouzivatelia kontrolovat’ antistatické viastnosti
obuvi vzdy pred vstupom do nebezpetného pricstoru.
Tam, kde sa pouziva antistatick obuv, by mal byt odpor podlahy taky, aby sa nezrusila ochrannd funkeia obuvi. Odporica sa pouzivat
antistatické ponozky.
Je preto nutné zaisiit, aby obuv pouzivatela v kombindcii s prostredim bola schopni plnit pozadovani funkeiu odvidzat elektrostaticky niboj
aaby poskytovala ochranu po celj €as svojej Zivotnosti. Odporica sa zaviest’ vlasiné skisanie elekirického odporu a vykonivat ho Gasto
v pravidelnjch intervaloch.
'UPOZORNENIE TYKAJUCE SA CIASTOCNE VODIVEJ OBUVI

“iastocne elektricky vodivi obuv sa md pouzivat tam, kde je nuné minimalizovat'clektrostaticky niboj v najkratSom moznom Gase, napriklad
pri_ manipulcii s vybusngmi Litkami. Ciastotne elekiricky vodivé obuy by sa nemala pouzivar, ak nie je iplne vylidené riziko trazu
elektrickym pradom z elektrického zariadenia alebo sucastami pod striedavym alebo jednosmernym napitim. Aby bola zaistend Giastotnd
vodivost’ obuvi, je pre novii obuv stanovens medza elekirického odporu 100 k&
Pocas pouivania sa elekiricky odpor obuvi vyrobengj z vodivého materidlu moze znatne zmenit' vplyvom ohjbania a znetistenia, preto je
nuiné zait, aby virobok plnil pozadovanis funkeiu odvidzat elekirostaricky niboj po cely Cas ivotnosti Preto sa odparia, ke e o nuiné,
aby pouzivatel zaviedol dporua vykonival ho v ntervaloch. Toto meranie a dal3ie nizdie uvedend
skisky by sa mali stat’ beznou siastou programu prevencie pracovngch tirazov:
Ak sa obuv nosi v podmienkach, kde dochddza ku kontaminiicii materidlu podosvy litkami, ktoré mozu zvySovat elekiricky odpor obuvi, mali
by pouzivatelia skontrolovat elekirické vlastnosti obuvi vzdy pred vstupom do nebezpeéného priestoru.
Odporiica sa pouzivat’ ponozky rozptylujice elekiricky ndboj. Tam, kde sa pouziva Giastotne vodiv obuv, mal by byt odpor podiahy taky,
aby sa nezrusila ochranna funkcia obuvi
Pri pouzivani by sa nemali medzi napinacou stielkou obuvi a chodidlom pouzivatela vyskytovat’ Ziadne izolaéné sicasti. V pripade, Ze s
medzi napmacm sne]ku  pouziatela umistskolvek viozka (.. pdsivkoné sl Ponazky). mali by < preskisat lkirekt vasnon
kombinici
Podsivkové sntlky. Ak e ochranni obuy vybaend vKladacon stelkou,skianie (ergonomické a ochranné vastnost bolo vkonané s touto
stelkon umiestenon ¢ obuti, OB sa s pourivat b s louto stielkou, Sl je mozné il i porovnatelnon scton dodivanon
virobcom povodnej obuvi alebo dodanou vrobeom stielok, kioré budi s predpokladanou bezpetnosinou (pracovnou) obuvou pine spifa
Viastnosti podFa normy. V pripade obuvi dodivanej bez vkladacej stielky bolo skis conané bez tejto stielky. Je mozné pouif ha
Vkladacie stielky, ktoré v kombindicii s touto bezpecnostnou (pracovnou) obuvou spltaji vlastnosti prislusnej normy.

RO - MANUAL DE UTILIZARE - linia de inciltiminte: LAND.
Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni. Probati bine incal{imintea inainte de a o cumpra. Tipul de incaltaminte ales in mod neadecvat, marimea
s, limea s forma inclfmint,n pot f un moti pentru o reclamati ulerioar
siti 0 incaliaminte destinatd in mod expres pentru mediul in care activai
- Incalfafi incalfamintea folosind o limb, avand sireturile desficute cat mai mult, astfel inct cileiul sd intre ct mai usor.
- Schimbaji frecvent inclfimintea, mai ales pe vreme ploioasi sau dacd picioarele transpird abundent.
- Protejati incalgimintea:
impotriva deteriorrilor mecanice,
impotriva imbibarii cu apa, daca
tratament special impotriva apei,
de contactul cu substane chimice (dacd nu a fost testa rezistena chimic), detergeni concentrafi, solven ctc.
Avertizare importantii: alegerea corectd a incaltamintei ar trebui si se bazeze pe aprecierea riscurilor din mediul de lucru al dvs. si pe gradul
de protectie solicitat. Aceasti alegere este responsabilitatea angajatorului, acesta are indatorirea de a stabili si de a alege tipul corect al
incalfamintei incd inainte de folosirea acesteia. Este important ca incal{imintea aleasi pentru purtat s fie potrivita pentru protectia necesard si

z

ciliamintea este fabricaté din orice tip de piele, cu exceptia cazului in care are un

PROPRIETATI ELECTRICE - NU SE APLICA INCALTAMINTEI IZOLANTE ELECTRICE iN CONFORMITATE CU EN 50321~
1:2018.

ATENTIONARE PRIVIND INCALTAMINTEA ANTISTATICA

incalfamintea antistatica pebuie izt atunei i acumulara de clectieat satch rbuie reduc o minimum prin disiparen sarcini
electrostatice, in scopul de na riscul de aprindere prin scinteie, de exemplu a substantelor si vaporilor inflamabili si atunci cind riscul
de cloctrocuare de 1 cchipamente elecirice sub tensiune m este comples liminat I locl de munca. Tnclliminica atisitic crecash o
rezisten intre talpa piciorulu si sol, dar este posibil si nu ofere protecic completd. Incélfamintea antistaticd nu este adeevata pentru luerul la
instalaii electrice sub tensiune. Rezistenfa clectrica a incalfamintei antistatice poate fi modificatd semnificativ prin indoire, murdrire sau
datorita umiditai. Este posibil ca aceastd incalfaminte sa nu-5i indeplineascd functia previzuti dacé este purtati in medii umede

®

) s c
VeToiiumBocts K ckoabaennio: TPHMHTE K CBCIICHHIO, 1TO CTeNIeHb SALNTH OT CKOLACHIS ONPEEACTCA THIIOM 0GYBH, THITOM HATIOTIBHOTO
TOKpHITHS 1 SarpaIHeHIeM. Bama 06ysh He CMOKET BAC SAUINTHTS WIH JAUINTA GYIET SHATHTENHHO CHIDKEHA NIDH CKOTLKCHIN Ha ONEH)
CroMBIKOM TOTY (HAMPHMED, i MACOM i T. 1.). B TaKitx 0GCTORTE/IbCTRAX. € MHCTEEHHbM
peucHmen Mo 6o ero ‘yerpatietme. Kpowe T0r0, X064 10 TGOl Wi
IPHON MECTHOCTH MOKET 31COpHTS saueli oGy p “TAKIMM KaK [Ps3h 1AM rpasiii. arpasHenis,
HAKONMBINECH B YEIYGICHHAX NOIOUIBH, HIHOG ii
OKpYAGIOUICIH CPEIHT HIH IPCBINICHHE CPOKA Mymﬁm MOTYT CYIECTBEHHO BMATS Ha YCTONMHBOCTS K COTBHCHIIO.

OMpOTIHRICHNE TPOKOTY: ECIl 00yl CHIGASIA BETABKOT /1A KILUTH O POKDIOR, IPOCI TDHIATS K CHEIEHIO, 70 CONpOTBACHe

dinclasa | potesbsors umeseal i poste deent conduciv in medit umed 5 ude. Tncaliamintea din clasa a I1-a este rezistenta la umiditate
5i umezeald si ar trebui 48 atunci cand exist riscul unor astfel de condifi

T il n eane incalfmintes et purat i condide contaminare a matcrishlu lpi, tlizaori ecbuie s veifce fnotdeauna proprieile
antistatice ale incaliamintei inainte de a intra intr-0 zon periculoasd.

Acolo unde se utilizeaz incilfaminte antistaticd, rezistenta podelei ar trebui s fie astfel incét functia de protectie a incalfamintei 53 nu fie
anulati. Se recomand utilizarea de sosete antistatice.

MepAIOch B ¢ 1B 1 yemnni. LLINIS MeHBIICTO AHAMETPa 1 GOICe BHICOKIE
CTATIECKHE 1IN IMKAMIMECKHE HATY3KH TOBHIIAIOT pHeK npokora. Tph Taki crenyer

JIONOTHHTELHEIX Mep MPEZOCTOPOKHOCTH. B HACTOAMIICE BPEMS CYIECTRYET TPH OCHOBHBIX THIIA BCTABOK, YCTONMHBEIX K MpoKonaM. Pets
AT 0 BeTABKAX W3 i w MATEpIHAIOB, KOTOPIC IO GHITh BHODANEI HA OCHOBE OLCHKH DHCKOB,

ORI ¢ paGOrOfi. Bee THI OGECIIIMIOT KLITY 0T KA TPORDIA, Ho KGRI 13 1IN WNEST ApYIie AONOTIHTE bIINE
pEINYILECTS A HEROcTaTE, b aETHOCTH

Prin umare, este necesar i se asigure ¢ inclfimintea puriorului, in comhma\le e mediu nconjuritor <A e copbi
de di urii

autotestarea rezistentei lectrie,care 5 se efectueze recvent 3 Iy iterval mgulam

ATENTIONARI PRIVIND INCALTAMINTEA PARTIAL CONDUCTOARE

Incéltamintea partial conductoare de electricitate ar trebui s fie ut atunci cind este necesar ca inc: electrostatica sa fie

minimum in el mai surt imp posibil, d exerpl,atuni cind se manipuleazh subslan',c explozive xncauammxca pamal conductoare de
buic

trel
e curen, alermati s conti. Pt s asigura conductivitatea parfiala a incél \m.mm < speciics o it de rezisents lectricd de 100
kO pentru incalfamintea nou.

in timpul u|1l|7xr|1 rezistenta electricd a incaltamintei fabricate din material conducmr se pox(e modifica semnificativ din cauza indoirii §i a

il se asigure ca produsul indeplineste functia n disipare a incarciturii electrostatice pe toat

duraa de vioi a . De aceed, s recomands ea, atnci eind este neecsar ilzatorl s mplementeze proprie este e rezstenh cleetrich i
sile efctiez n interval rgulte. Aceasta misurost,precu i el ete enumerate o, a rbui s fe companene irei e
unui program de prevenire entelor de mun
i eagul n care ncAlfiminica st purtah in condifi e contaminare a materialulu tlpii cu substanie care pot crese rezisienfa clecticd a
incalfaminte, uilizatori trebuie 3 verifice inotdeauna proprieifle elecrice ale incalfaminei inainte de  intrain zona periculoasi.

Se recomandi si folosirea unor sosete care si disipeze in colo unde se utilize: partial conductibili

SIP, $3): Ha Hero MeHbilie BIHACT (HOPMA OCTPOTO MPEAMETA/ONACHOCTH (HATIPUNCP, HAMETD,
reoveTpi, m:rpma) HO I3-32 TEXHOTIOTHH HIOTOBTIEHI OGYBH OF MOKCT He HOKDHIBATE BCIO HIKHIOIO HaCTH CTOMEL
 Hemeranamseckuii T (PS wam PL, WIH KaTeropus, Hanp., slPs, S3L): MoseT GbiTh Goriee AerKitM, THOKHM i
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MOKPEITHE, HO YCTOIUHBOCTE K NPOKOJIAM MOKET ot hopubt ocTpOro (1. e. mameTpa,
TeoMeTpHM, 0CTPOTH). C TOUKH SPEHIS 0GCCTICHMBACMOli SALITH CYNICCTBYET 5 THIA. THi PS MOAKET OGECTEUNTS yUIlyI0 SaUHTY O
PEJMETOB HEGOMBITIOrO MAMETPa 110 CPABHERHIO ¢ THITOM PL,

IEKTPHYECKUE CBOWCTBA — HE PACIIPOCTPAHSIETCS! HA JIHJIEKTPHYECKYIO OBYBb COIIACHO EN 50321-
1:2018.
TPEYTIPEA/IEHHE JISl AHTHCTATHYECKO# OBYBH
yeh g0mKHa B Tex crywasx, Koria nakonnerme

nyrem SaPAQ JUIA YCTPAHEHHA PHCKA BOCTLIAMCHCHHA OT HCKDHI, HATIDHMED FOPIOMHX

semecrs 11 NBPOR, @ TAKKE CCI HA PAGOHEN MECTE HEROIOKHO NOHOCTEIO HEKTOITS K opaKCIIt eTIECKIN TR0 o
o1 QGysk costaer KAy CTONON 1 3esuieil, HO MOKeT He

oGecnenBaTh MHOHOI SaUIHTH. Aﬂmaachckax GyBh He TIOZIXOIHT 11 paGoTh! B
RTHCH D IS, ATPASHCHIT TH BOVICHCTBIN BTarT, 912 00YBb MOKCT

rezistenta podelei ar trebui s fie astfel incat functia de protectie a incalfgmintei sa nu fie anulata,
in timpul ut u ar trebui s existe componente izolatoare intre branful de tensiune al incaltamintei i piciorul purtatorului. in cazul in
care orice fel inserfie (de exemplu, branfuri, sosete) este plasata intre brangul de tensiune al utilizatorului, trebuie testate proprietatile electrice
ale combinafiei incalminte/bran.
Branturile: Dac incalfamintea de protectic a fost previt e un bran deasabil,probele (izind caraterisiie de protcee s ergonomic)
au fost executate cu acest bran aflat n i (ea poate fi intrebuinfati numai cu acest brani. Branful poate fi inlocuit numai
cu un branf comparabil, fumizat de producitorul original al ‘mammmm sau de un producitor de branfuri, care sa indeplineascd pe deplin
sta ndxrdulul privind i de slgummx (de lucru). La incaltamintea furnizati fara brant detasabil, testarea a fost
efectuatd fird brat. In combinat; de sigurantd (de lucru) pot fi utilizate numai branturi care indeplinesc
cameerstiie sandardul elevint.

RU - PYKOBO/ICTBO MOJIb30BATEJIS - iunus 0fyeu: LAN]

pentru mediul in care este purtata. in cazul in care nu se cunoaste mediul in care va fi purtata, este foarte important ca vinzitorul
i se consulte pentru a se asigura ¢, dacd este posibil, se alege incdl{imintea corects. Condifilor de lucru si riseurilor presupuse trebuic
adaptati i imbracamintea, precum i celelalie EPP ale dvs. Gradul de protectie, marcarea:Marcajul CE inseamnd ca acesti pantofi
indeplinesc cerintele Regulamentului UE 2016/425 privind protectia personala. Scopul utilizarii: Acest produs se incadreaza in categoria a Il
de echipamente individuale de protectie, a ciror funciie de bazd este de a proteja picioarele impotriva rinirilor care pot apirea in timpul unor
accidente din zonele de lucru pentru care sunt destinate. Scopul tilizarii determina tipul de material uilizat, de constructie, de confectionare
si de modul de intrefinere. La alegerea incaliamintei trebuie sd se fina cont si de scopul pentru care accasia va fi intrebuinfatd. EN 1SO
20345:2022, EN IS0 20345:2022/A1:2024 indica incalamintea de siguran(d, cu bombeu rezistent la un impact de 200 1 5i rezistenta la presare:
de cel pufin 15 kN. Profesii recomandate: acolo unde existé riscul de cadere a obiectelor pe picior. Constructi, industria grea, unele activitafi
agricole g.am.d. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica incltimintea de lucru. Aceastd inciltiminte este recomandata
acolo unde tilizatorul nu este expus la riscuri mecanice (socuri sau presiune), in condifii normale de lucru cu asigurarea sensibilitafi talpilor
in timpul lucrului. Profesii recomandate: agricultur, industrie usoard, activitati de intrefinere, logisticd, transport, s.a.m.d. - In cazul in care
incaltamintea este prevazuta cu pictograma ,,ESD‘ atunci corespunde si urmitoarelor norme: EN 6I1An 4-3 - Electrostatica — metode

B npouTHIE Hanyi0 TIpuviepsTe 0GyBb 110 Ha4ana HCTONb30BaHHA. HCpasiibo noxoGpaiibiii T oGysi,
Hccoo‘mercmyk)muu passep, mupHHa Wik (opa oGyBH He MOTYT GHITh NPHIHOI MOCTENYIONIEl peKTaMaLUTH.
lcnoL3yiiTe 0By B CPE/LE M0 HABHAIEHIIO.

- Hazegaiire 0GyBb C IOMOMIBIO JIOKEUKIH, & 0GYBE CO HHYPKAMH — PACHIHYDOBAHHON — B NEMSX MPEYMPEK/IEHHS HITOMA 30 THIKA.

- Yacro Mensiite 0GyBb, 0COGEHHO B YCIOBHAX JIOAUTHBOH TIOTO/IBI HITH TIPH NOBHIIEHHOM NOTEHIH HOT:

- 3ammmaiire oGyss or:
MEXAHMYECKHX HOBpERIeIH,
IPOMOKAHIS, CCH OGYB HSTOTOBIEH 13 10GOTO BHIA KOKH H HE WMECT CIICIHATHOT BOT0OTTAKMBatoIeii 0GpagoTi,

croiikocts), Moo

CPEACTBANI, PACTBOPHICIAMH 1 T. 1.
Baikioe 5aMeuanue: npH BHIGODE PaBILTsHOIi 0GYBH HEOGXOUANO OUCHITS PHCKH B Bauieii paGoeil cpese i TPeGyensiii ypoBer sauuiTsi.
329707 BHIGOP OTBEHACT PAGOTOITE b, KOTOPETi OGN ONPEACTHTE 1 BHOPATS COOTBETCTRYIOWT] THI O0YBI Cle Nepe ¢

ne HOUeHIH BO BAHON pee. OByBb K1ACca | MOKCT BIHTHBATH BIATY 1 CTAHOBITACS YICKTPONPOBOAILCH
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Tlpi HOUCHHH OBYBH B YCIOBISX, KOTA NPOHCXOANT JATPAMIEHHE MATEPHATA NOZOIIBEL, MOMHIOBITEH JOTAHE ODFHTEILHO NPOBEPATE
AHTHCTATHYCCKHE CROTICTRA OOYRI TIEPE/t BXOJIOM B ONIACHYIO 30HY.
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Ambppuym: SdjIpLva e TV 10790060 vopobeaia

Aveopi oty okiotnon: Snueidore, om0 fadpés avriokiodac TpocTacias KubopileT AT Tov ToTo LY TOBUITLY, Tov TiTo TS
enévivong danédov kan m Bpopé. To vROSAMGTH 005 Sev imopoby va oug TpooTaTéyou i 1 Tpostasia O pEwndi anuavakd ot TepiTtaon
koo mov mpoKuAEiTen 0o éva Tokd OMOONPO KikvpE SUTEBOL (10 TopBEryc, PORIVOT E PAYEIPIKG ] OPUKTEA IO KAT.) Te Tétotes,
REPUTTHOEIS, 1 VY Ao Eiven GULVE Eite 1 TPGANY TC pGkuVeS, SiTE N GEoY aRopdKkpuvET T Bpujuds. Etiong, o nepramua of
CEREpIRG 7590 ot Bap | MOROBC E5u0S KTOPEI VI OPUEE To TEAY TOV RUROUEGLOG K Nip0p VTOASUKATG, G Mo 1) kit H

Kot $3 ali O3, plus 87 (vrsta kovinskega vlozka P) ali 07 (vrsta kovinskega vlozka P) ali
1 | Odpomost kompletne obutve proti vodi (WR) | S7L (nekovinski tip vozka PL)ali | O7L (nekovinski tip vlozka PL) ali
STS (nekovinski tip vlozka PS) O7S (nekovinski tip viozka PS)
Razred 1: Obutey izdelana iz usnja in drugih materialov. razen obutve iz gume ali polimerov.
Razred I1: Popolnoma polimema obutev (ij. v celoti oblikovana), vljuéno z vso gumo (tj. v celoti
Osnovna zahteva za protizdrsnost keramiénih ploséic  natrijevim lavrilsulfatom (SLS) — brez simbola
Dodatna zahteva glede odpomost in protizdrsnost na keramid icerolom - simbol SR
Ce obutev ni preizkusena glede drsnosti (npr. posebna obutey s konicami, kovinskimi gepki itd.). je oznatena z oznako "@".
Vadrzevanje: Po uporabi prosim preverite zapenjanje in neposkodovanost podplata — ne uporabljate poskodovane obutve. Obutey iz
vetslojnega, lakiranega usnja: umazanijo sperite s blago milnico, obrisite do suhega in uporabite brezbarvno sredstvo za obdelavo in
impregnacjo zgorjega matefals. Usrcna in ks obute: odstranitc amazanifo 2 s tato in izdel namenjenii 2 iaknaso
usnje, in tekstil. Pomembno je, da krzno obdelate z ustrezno impregnacijo v razprsilu, ki poveca vodoodpomost. Teh materialoy nikoli ne
mazite s kremo!
Ostalo obutev ¢istite z vodo, blagim Eistilnim sredstvom in mehko $&etko. Nikoli ne uporabljajte snovi kot so: alkohol, razred¢ila, bencin ali
druge kemicne snovi. Sezuto obutev shranjujte na suhem mestu, pri sobni temperaturi. V' usnjeno obutev zapriega tipa redno vstavljajte
napenjalce, da obutev zadrzi svojo obliko. V kolikor je prislo do prodora vade v obutev, jo suSite postopoma pri temperaturi, ki ne presega
30 °C. Temperature nad 50 °C skodujejo obutvi, zato je ne susite na toplem viru ali v njegovi neposredni blizini. Pred susenjem vstavite
napenjalce oz. obutev napolnite s Casopisnim papirjem ter v Gasu suSenja vlazen papir veckrat zamenjajte 2 novim. Pred prvo uporabo obutey
impregnirajte in negujte z ustreznimi negovalnimi sredstvi, nato redno impregnirajte z ustrezno kremo, ki je z1 to namenjena.
Skladistenje in transport: V originalnem ovitku, v istem ali suhem ter dobro prezracenem okolju, brez onesnazenja z vlago, negistocami,
plesnimi, oz. drugimi dejavniki, ki omeiio stopnjo zaséite, Obutev nikoli ne shranjujte pod tezkimi predmeti ali v stiku z ostrini predmeti
Za transport uporabljajte primerno zaicitno embalaZo, npr. originalno Skatlo. Ob obicajnem shranjevanju (temperatura in relativna viaznost) je
1ok uporabnosti obicajno 4 leta)
Nosenje obutve, rok uporabe: Obutev je bila izdelana iz materialov vrhunske kakovosti, vendar zaradi pogojev na deloviséu in abrabe se
scasoma dologen vamostni elementi obutve postopoma izgubijo. Proizvajalec med uporabo ne more predvideti roka uporabnosti. Stevilni
dejavniki lahko vplivajo na rok uporabnosti, kot so UV-sevanje, mraz, vrotina, voda, sol itd. V' primeru poskodbe vamostnih delov evljev ali
podplata ali zgomjega dela uporabite nov par.
Opozorilo: Obutve se ne sme spreminja.
Garancija: Garancija velja 7a proizvodne napake oziroma napake nastale iz nesklada kupoprodajne pogodbe. Garancija ne velja za
spremembe obutve, ki so nastale pri obidajni obrabi, oz. zaradi obrabljenosti oz. naravne spremembe lastnosti matriala, ali lmpake in
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nastale zaradi pravil in nacel pravilne uporabe in negovane obutve. Neprimemo izbrana vrsta, velikost, Sirina ali
oblika evlja niso vzrok za kasnejso reklamacijo.
Odstranjevanje: v skladu z veljavno zakonodajo.
Odpornost proti spodrsavanju: Upostevaite, da je stopnja zaséite pred zdrsom odvisna od vrste obutve, vrste talne abloge in umazanije. Vasa
obutey vas ne more zasititi oziroma bo zastita bistveno zmanjiana v primeru zdrsa zaradi zelo spolzke talne obloge (na primer onesnazenje
jedilnim ali mineralnim oljem itd.) V' takih okoliscinah je pogosto edina resitev bodisi prepreciti knnlamumcuo bodisi takoj odstraniti
kontaminacijo. Tudi hoja na prostem po tezkem ali blatnem terenu lahko zamasi tekalno plast cevlja z raz] ostanki, kot sta blato ali
gramoz. Umazanija, ki se je nabrala v vzorcu podplata, obraba, poskodbe, degradacija zaradi nekaterih okcljsklh onesnazevalcey ali
prekoracitev Zivljenjske dobe lahko pomembno vplivajo na odpornost proti zdrsu.
Odpornost proti preboju: Ce je evelj opremljen  viozkom proti predriju, upostevajte, da je bila odpornost cevlja proti predriju izmerjena v
laboratoriju s standardiziranimi konicami in silami. Zeblji manjsih premerov in vegje statiéne ali dinamicne obremenitve povedajo tveganje
predrtja. V takinih okoliséinah je treba razmisliti o dodatnih previdnostnih ukrepih. Trenutno so v obutvi na voljo trije splosni tipi viozkov,
odpomih proti penetraciji. Gre za vrste iz kovinskih in nekovinskih materialov, ki jih je treba izbrati na podlagi ocene tveganja, povezanega z
delom. Vse vrste zagotavljajo zastito pred nevamostjo predrtja, vendar ima vsaka razlicne dodatne prednosti al slabosti, vkIjugno s temi:
« Kovinski tip (npr. S1P, $3): Man; je pod vplivom oblike ostrega predmeta/nevamosti (npr. premera, geometrije, ostrine), vendar morda ne
pokriva celotnega spodnjega dela stopala zaradi tehnik izdelave evliev.
« Nekovinski tip (PS ali PL ali kategorija, npr. SIPS, S3L): Lahko je lazji, proznejsi in zagotavlja vetjo pokritost, vendar se odpomost
proti vbodom lahko bolj razlikuje glede na obliko ostrega predmeta/nevamosti (. premer, geometrija ostrega predmeta). Glede na
zagotovljeno zasito sta na voljo dve vrsti. Tip PS nudi primemejSo zastito pred predmeti manjSega premera kot tip PL.

ELEKTRICNE LASTNOSTI - NE VELJA ZA ELEKTRICNO IZOLIRANO OBUTEV V SKLADU Z EN 50321-1:2018.
OPOZORILO K ANTISTATICNI OBUTVI

Antistatiéno obutev uporabljajte tam, kier Zelite zmanjSati akumuliranje staticne elektrike tako da se odvede v zemljo in izkljuti nevarnost
samovziga npr. vnetljivih snovi in hlapov v kolikor ni popolnoma izkljutena nevamost poskodb na delovnih mestih zaradi elektricnega toka v
elektricni napravi pod napetostjo. Antistaticni Eevlji ustvarjajo upor med nogo in tlemi, vendar morda ne nudijo popolne zastite. Antistaticna
obutev ni primema za delo na elektricnih instalacijah pod napetostjo. Elektricni upor antistatiéne obutve se lahko znatno spremeni zaradi

upogibanja, umazanije ali vlage. Ta obutev morda ne bo opravjala predvidene funkeije, ¢ gevlje nosite v viaznem okolju. Obutev I. razreda
lahko vpija vlago in nato v vlaznem ali mokrem okolju postane elekiricno prevodna. Obutew 1. razreda je odporna na vlago in mokro in jo je

treba uporabljati, e obstaja nevamost taknih pogoje.
V kolikor obutev uporabljate v pogojih, pri katerih prihaja do onesnaZenja podplata, pregledujte antistatiéno prevodnost obutve vedno, kadar
Vstopate v prostor, kjer obstaja nevarnost elektricnega udara.

“Tam, kjer se uporablja antistatiéna obutev, mora biti upor podlage taksen, da zasita, ki jo obutev ponuja, ostane nespremenjena. Priporogljiva
je uporaba antistatiénih nogavic.

Zato je treba zagotoviti, da je obutev uporabnika v kombinaciji 7 okoljem sposobna pravja sahevano funkijo odvajna clekiosanega
naboja in da zagotavlja zaséito skozi celotno Zivljenjsko dobo. ljivo je uvesti lastno in ga pogosto izvajai
v rednih éasovnih presledkih.

OPOZORILO ZA DELNO PREVODNE CEVLIE
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T —— 61340-5-1 - Sauur i nmnei, O6e peSonaiia, Oty ESD sk b TpappatoRotEi T 51 Tov SOk TAEKTPIKT AVEIOTAOMS Kt va 7] UENEPYSE O TAKT 7pOVIKG BiadTara. Ot HETpAGEIS aVTES Kat o1 155
Conductibilitate electricd o, gy s T30, onren oo e o - ToCoRoBiipate va 1o eV ioOETE GURViLEBIKG: 0% Bpoxepd Kuipd, | 0 uENEW) Egidpoon Tov Todiby. . B 5 il oA
—— - - TN oxacies mov amapOpobvial Kutotépn 0o TETEL Vo GROTEAODY BEROS POVTIVS EVGS MPOYPAMAATOS TRGMYTS ETAYYEARGTIKGY
c fincalaminte partial conductibila (rezistenta max. 100 kQ) oncanol RlLe HEAIS UCHOMORI, EShis Oyah NORpOKAEHS (D3P, SpemicpHoe HeToHACHE ‘”‘"""‘“‘“’“gx:ﬁ;‘:&‘z‘“ e o —e
El 1 alta antistaticd (interval de rezistenta de la 100 kQ pana la 1000 M) MaTepHaa, Tpcmuﬂs, umoc.aff:‘};o::;xi I:‘ouomxbl pacxmi:len‘:v:mul;on "L, );(pz::::ﬂf:zmm mmmcj:d:ﬁ:;f:ﬁ l.;egezcgm o Siambrion, e4v 70 VROBGTE eVl KaTOoKEVEGEVY and oTOIOBRTOTE TITO SEpUETOC, ed Bev EouY e Eav ta unn&nwﬂzs gopuobvia oe m)vB“Krg, 6100 T0 VAKO x;,f Gohag eiva nn)\mpr\ﬁ’n HE ovoiEg, m:é HROpE vt avEiigouy my TAEKTpIT)
£ Rezistenti la medii nefavorabile et EN SO 20345 K 0yt MOTYT NpIMGIIATEGH 1 ADYTife TPEGOBaIIA. i JOTOMITE ke TPEGOBANILA, KOTOPHE MOTYT GbiTh GBI ¢ awdidfporn "'*“’Y““‘“' 00 T enagh n0 Miikés ovoies (e Sev frovv kel i aviogh STl MG ovoti), :ﬁmf:ﬁvﬂ‘;gw,x‘ v ougpfotes TV ROV T TSP BIOTIEE v bmodnudy réic, mpu xd T ooso
E P - i - N OPPURAVTIKG, StehvTu o . . N . . . . . N .
F fralpaa izolata impotriva caldurii OMpEIIIN CTOCOBON o0 oGy, oGomEToTe :uz:?’?‘i::;:we reropin ex. TaG). Kaneropu omoGpaaior vk ouetoon: noror tov KueATon orodmow 0 Tpée v BaoiCria oty aEtorsmon zon wbivon oo G aus TUvoTiTal va ZpnOOROIODVEAl KGATOE 7OV a0y To TREKTPIKG goprio. EXE, Tou pnOOTOI00VTaN HEpIKGS aYdya vRoSTa,
S [Talpa a incalyamintei izolats imporriva frigului pacpocTpe . B ™ - PR Spuais i EUOATEO PO POOTICH, Tk BT ) i DIZ0NO3 0 SPTORIT, UR01po00at v Kl Kt avriotaon tov Sanédou a npéet v sivat tétota, o va v empedLera 1 apocTaTevTIK Asttoupyia Ty urodnpTLY. )
£ N - o Vil EmAEZe 10 GwOTS TOmO VRONHATOS aKdyaL AP T i Eivar rrq}mvnko ot T vrodaTa 0w erUEyovia va gopedony, va v Kttt 1piionl, 8ev O APEet va DIKADLOLY HOVOTIKL GTOVE(L RETUZD TS TEMIS EVIAOTIG TV VTOBNUATOY Kitl TS RTTUS ToV Apiiot. Ze
S E [Absorbtic a energiei in zona calcaiului (min. 20 J) cumBon [1ONMOMHUTEHBIE TPEBOBAHHS/XAPAKTEPHCTHKA Kotd T T pootasia xut <o repa Edy to rept piiome Sev Givat V00T, Efvat Kk REPIRTOON, R0V UETUED ToV EAUBTROD TEANETOS 100 AP 0 TomoUETml omoIODROTE REHIE (1.1 G33pe AMATOS, NikT063), 0 et
£ wr [Rezistentd la apa o [Moousa, ycroitamsas k npokonaw (wiri. 1100 H) - MeTaumiieckas neranka, nennimano mios 0 4.3 onpuaveIRd va Sisigsran SaPoihsuon istaZh tov xmmm at 100 ayopaoTi,  omoid O sfuogahiost, 6t av siva Suvatov, va siva T0.000Td Va BoKINAGTODV 0L IAEKTPIKES BI6TIIES oV GUVBvasHOD bbdnpa/Evdeto.
M Protectc pentru laba pcioralul e vrodiiuata Eiva eniong arapaimio Ve TPOCAPHSETE T povya Gug Kat @ KEG GTOHIKIG TpOGTAGIA GTIS WBIIKES EpYasias Kut oTov Dodpzs aédparos: Eav T "vmmw"m PRSI i SEOTAOEN G EoTpIR 004, o1 Bosyis (eprovois  mposTaTeTvs
o [Mozousa, yrorumeas & npokoaan (i 1100 H) — HEMCTALTIMCCKAT BCTARKA, HCIEITANA IHTION avayevopevo iviovo. Badjuos mpoctasias,ciavenH oijavon CE mumvm 67 10 VRGBT V) POl T mm\mss\; <ou Kavovioyos Brbmyeeg) ne mobfyuare. Ta veoSiava wropoby va ypmoyionou oty pévo pe auriiv
AN [Protectie pentru glezna L1 Sy (EE) 2016/425 oyt e oo apootcota. Zwors 7pi site ot or i n v athe. H obha pmopel va avewcawacaael pévo e e ovpKpioy cuxu, o0 TOpéETE G ToV UG KRBT S0V ook, 0D
Icr [Rezistenta la taiere s [Monoursa, yeroiiunsas k npoxonan (i, 1100 H) — HeMeTanieckas BoTaBKa, HCMBITANA HIHTIOM opic Asttoupyiat T omoloy civan 1 TPOOTISIa. TV TOBNDY aMS TPAUETIONODG,TOV 01 KTOPOGGTY VI npnm)wcnv Katd T udpKeid: Tov "ﬂvfﬁm' anb Tov 4l fi v by, oL s e o u vrodipaTe
- — Bause Tty oTous GpovS EpYasius a Tovs onoiovs Tpoopietar. H akompoTea KubopiLE o £i305 T0V UAKOD 7OV £PTCHHOROIEITaL, TOV aspaisias (spyasius). Yra vRoSiaTa To RapEOVEa J0pic e e
sc [Rezistenté a varfului la frecare (Scuff cap) E—— orEIG0, TNV Spaploy Kot Tov poTo UvEprons. K Ty szo v Im0BGTOY T v diacpadiCon, 1 2ot oxomd VU LpIoHOTON0GY (IGVOY EOBEEpIKES GOMSS, O OROIES OF GUVBUAOKO i aurd Ta. VOB aoguAEas (epyaciac), RMpORY T
SR [Rezistenta Ia alunecare pe pardoseli din gresie ceramicd cu glicerina i a vrodijuta. To mpétumo EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 vrodeavie vrodiuata FIPAKTIPIGTIKG TOV GETIKOY RPOTIROV.
orafat . T‘iacmno (vae. 100 kOm) nwmiog e Kakoppe SaxTihov acoulsies Kavd va aviéget oe Kpobon toukiyiotov 200 1 kat Ge cupmicon Tovkdyotov 15 kN.
b wpA® [Rezistentd la patrunderea si absorbtia apei sk mecmmcm oGyak (ananazon conporuanenis ot 100 kOn — 1000 MOw) TIpotevoyeve exayyElaTa: G7ov Vadpyet KIVGUVOS THOTS AVIKEWEVOY 0T R6310. OoB6pon, Prownavia petidhov, pepikés aypotikés
— g " — epracicc, xix. To npnrumx EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 vmodevier vmodiuata epyaciac. Ta vmodipare
_ ro [Rezistent la caldura de contact 5 eroitumsocts Kk HeGraronpHsTHLIM yeTOBHAM Cpetht @ 7piion, 670V 0 LPTCTI SV EKFOETL OF ULEVIKDD KIYBOVOUG (GBYKPOVOT 1) GUTIEGT), GTIS KUVOVIKES GUVBKES
§ [FO Rezistenta la uleiuri combustibile - uleiuri i hidrocarburi T 30151 nozomse! 06ysn oT Harpesanus £pyasciog Ketd my tpe)(nuuﬂ BuTipron T £DmoMNGIaS 1oV REMIKTOE Kutd TV EKTERE0N T EpYasias TOGTheV eayyihiata: ympym. 'ORABNISKI PRIROCNIK - serija obutve: LAN]
" g2 ehagpa opmyavia, vimpeoicg oéppic, epyasisg cuvripnong, epodlactiky, petagopd, kix. Edv ta vrodipata sivar sfomhiopéva Natanéno preberite ta navodila. Pred uporabo obutev dobro preizkusite. Neprimemo izbrana vrsta, velikost, sirina ali oblika Gevlja niso vzrok
L6 [Mentinere pe scard g [Msansuns noxomsst ofysw ot xanosa Kitpuvo EIOVO POt (ESDy, TANpol K 10 0KG0v0a RO EN 61340-4-3 - Hiaxspoorani] - Tumomoupévor pifodor Sokuic o 2 ke ek
* Trebuie selectatd una dintre cele tri optiuni g E oeprii B oGacti ki (k. 20 [lx) ovmeKpies cpupporis vrosipte EN 6134051 - - Tpootasia tov Obutev uporabliajte v okolju in v skladu z namenom, za katerega je predvidena.
Pitrunderca 5. absorbiia apei (WPA, 52, S3, S3L, S35) s aplica numai la materialele de pe partea superioard §i nu garanteazi fWR [Bozocrofixocts. pawdusva. levikéc anariosis. ESD™ vmodiiporta npénet va ehéppoviar pia gopd avi ipdia oto EAA tester. Hpoconoinen yia tovg - Obutev obuvajte  Zlico za obuvanje, pred obuvanjem si odveZite vezalke, da ne polomite petnega dela obutve.
i a intregil incélimint apioTasiTe nnoénua‘umomw Yo OUOTON D00V HENDY KT TV O 500 GVUEPOUEYON OKGRGD 7T, 6 FEpIREOON 0T - Obutev pogosto menjavajte, predvsem ob dezevnem vremenu ali mocnejsem znojenju nog.
fncaliamintea Aibridh evie marcati SBI Bawunra noeva crons v rodnpdty (xpib, vnspBoi ATTovon Tou wkiKob, oS, pOop | TUPAGPPUON TS G0AGE, EVDHG TOV PUgGY KAL), T0 CRimzB0 ~ Obutev varujte:
AN Banurra sogsmex TpooTUGS PEGVETa Kt T0 —POTOY KalHOTUTaL i GURKOPGUGHENO KU TIV EVVo1a TOY GVGTép® VOROBETIKGY Kat TELVIKY KaVOVIGHGY. pred mehanskimi poskodbami
n Neror Avtés o wpooletes amaitiioeis Ko oxETilovial uE T GUPKEKPIEVT ZpOT TOV VROBNMGTEY vt o ue obpoa ki / 1 1 pred zmocenjem, & je obutev izdelana iz katerekoli vrste usnja, & nima posebne nepremoljive obdelave,
CT0iitibocTs K Mpopesario Kamyopizs Ot Kumiyopizs autés omaivowy Tovg o < mov 600 TS Pacwkés Kabos Kt Tig pred stikom s kemikalijami (¢ ni tesirana nia odpornost na kemikaije), koncentriranimi detergenti, topili id
(CATEGORIE DE TNCALTXMINTE DE LUCRU §TDE SIGURANTX sc Veroitannocrs nocka & nerupanmo (Scuff cap) mpéoleres anarriioe. Pomembno opozorilo: izbira pravilne obutve je odvisna od predvidenih nevamosti, ¢ 7a Vase delovno okolje ter od zahtevane
a DE INCALT S 1A ) ] ] ~ " p— e P ——— stopnje zasCite. Za to izbiro je odgovoren delodajalee, ki je pred uporabo dolzan dologiti in izbrati pravo vsto obutve. Pomembno je, da je
Clasi | Cerinte Categoria in conformitate cu EN | Categoria in conformitate eu EN B - [EYMBOAO [ENINAEON AIIAITHEEIZ/XAPAKTHPIETIKA izbrana obutev primerna zahtevani zasciti in okolju, v katerem se uporablja. Ce okolje uporabe ni znano, je zelo pomembno, da se prodajalec
1S0 203 1S0 20347 e [weA® [Verofisumocts k npoitksoneruio  aGcopGiut Boxs o - — — o - . in kupee posvetujeta in zagotovita, da gre za pravo obutey, &e jc to sploh mogoge. Delovnim razmeram in pricakovancmu tveganju e treba
ncélt@minte de siguranti (SB) nclg@minte de lucru (OB) PR T Neroftmmmocrs « ronrasrrowy renny P 6 avbeeuct ot Seprion (ehdoto 1100 N) - perakiui méhy. Sortuuopévo pe axida O 4.5 mm prilagoditi tudi oblacila in drugo OZO. Stopnja zaite, oznaka:Oznaka CE pomeni, da ta obutev spolnjuje zahteve Uredbe (EU) 3t. 2016/425
Tsau 11 | SB sau OB Cerinte generale privind slguranta H - PLO 6k avbextuci o Suitprion (kignoto 1100 N) — i petaddui mép, Soxpaopévo pe axida 0 4,5 mm| v zvezi 7 osebno zastito. Namen uporabe: Izdelek sodi v 1. kategorijo sredstev osebne zaséite pri delu, katerih osnovna funkeije ja zascita
Ca S sau OB plas H = o [Verofismmocts k Tomamamsiv wacnan — wacza n 5o S N ——S—T T2 SR s S —————— o gpr:;t p:ikn::irbimx.e do kL:;:eh |:r:: ?‘ﬁded\;}:(;: ie:)w‘n]; p;drpe;m n k‘m:m e namenjn. Na nznx:e::i?;;::eo\‘;'pllievz i;t:)irr:blln;;clvml;:lﬁl;esgg
alediului inchis LG [Vacpare na nectime — riala, konstrukeije, izvedbe in natin vzdrzevanja obutve. Pri izbiri obutve premislite v kaksen namen boste obutev uporabljali.
T | Anistatica (A) s1 o1 T v T —— [Hhextpiés Biomreg 20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 pomeni zascitno obutey z zastitno kapico, i je odporna na udarec najmanj 200 1 in stiskanje
Absorblic a energici in zona célciului (E) a e s aydyo vEodnpa (uEyiom aveiotaon 100 ka) najmanj 15 kN. Priporoceni poklici: tam, kjer obstaja nevamost predmetov padajocih na nogo. Gradbenistvo, kovinska industrija, nekatera
Ca ST sau OI, plu: Tlponiiiiopeinie i ageopous Boxst (WPA, S2, 3, S3L. S35) OTHOCHTCA TOI6KO K MATCUAIAM BEPXA I 11E TAPAITHPYCT Ny i P — - - kmetijska dela ipd. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 oznacuje delovno obutev. Obutev je namenjena za uporabo tam, kier
I | Caputa rezistenta Ia ptrunderca si absorbia apei s2 o2 Becii S wrioTarid vréSnua (sbpos avriotacmg 100 kQ éog 1000 MQ) uporabnik ni izpostavljen mehanski nevarnosti (tréenju ali pritisku), v navadnih delovnih razmerah ob sozasni ohranitvi obcutljivosti stopala
(WPA) TnGpiutas ofyss obouatactes «SBH> :é [Aveoxst évaver Tav Svopev mepiBarhoviay med urmvljnnjzm dela.dl’npumieni E.;lgf : k‘me:,j;m. x?‘llka ,1dwus|?,n. serv, vmé;vzlln; gjné |c.g3ut‘z. promet, 1‘pddr S_’e je o:mev
Ca $2 520 OZ. plus 3 (msertic metalicd tp P) sau 03 (inserfic metalicd ip P) sau 2 - —— - p — opremljena z rumenim ideogramonm  ESD*, potemtakem ustreza sledecim standardom: -3 - Elekirostatika- standardna poskusna
|| Talpa resisient I perforare in funce detip sar, (l(nscn?e meslich i Pl sa | O3, (e nomctaied op PLy S0 — - g von tov Kt pépovs Tov urodiiuato évave s deppdricag metoda 7a specifiéno uporabo — obutev. EN 61340-5-1 - Elckirostatika — zascita elekironskih delov pred elckirostaticnimi pojavi. Splosne
Talpa cu profil 38 (insertie nemetalica tip PS) | 038 (inserie nemetalica tip PS) [KATECOPHH PAEOYEW H 3AIHTHON OEYEH Zl 6v0m T0U KT PEPOVS ToV VIOBIHATOS KT T0V kPO zahteve. ESD obutev mora biti pred vsako izmeno pregledana na ESD testerju. Opozorilo za uporabnika: obutey lahko uporabljate
Ca SB sau OB, pl Kaace | Tpedosanmn Kareropna 5 coornercromi ¢ EN | Kareropis b coornercrii ¢ EN £ roppoomon evépyeus o mepiom e oxépvos (2 20 1) izkljuéno v skladu  namenom uporabe, ki je opisan zgoraj. Pri poskodbah obutve (odrgnina, pretirano tanjSanje materiala, razpoke, obraba ali
Zond a calcaiului inchisi 150 20345 0347 g deformacijopodplat, obrabljnost ivo 4 s emanjje zaion funke adelo, ko sasoma posane evsirezen 20 wporsbo v sisly
1| Antistatics () 54 04 Sauurrias o6yss (SB) Padoran obyss (OB) WR zgoraj navedenih p tehniénih predpisov. Razen osnovnih zahtev standardov EN 1SO 20347 ali EN ISO 20345 so lahko na obutey
‘Absorbie a energici in zona cileiiului (E) Twau 1l | SB wm OB Ocnosiic M Mpootacia tapaos predpisane e druge zahcve. e dodant sahicve v vert s onkreing uporabo obutve so oznacene s simboli in/ali s kategorijami (glej tabelo).
Ca S4 sau 04, plus S5 (insertic metalica tip P) sau 05 (insertie metalica tip P) sau Kax SB it OB, nimoc AN T———————r— Te kategorije pomenijo ki , kot tudi dodatne zahteve.
i Talpi rezistentd la perforare in functie de tip S5L (inser ‘metalicd tip PL) sau | O5L (insertie nemetalica tip PL) sau 1 3akphiTas 061aCTH NATKH s1 o1 — -
Talpi cu profil S58 (insertie nemetalicé tip PS) 05 (insertie nemetalica tip PS) Antneratieckas (A) s R JAvtoyi évavtt koyipatog ISIMBOL [DODATNE ZAHTEVE/ZNACILNOSTI
Homouenne E " PR— - . - -
e o O Pl el e (W) s6 06 oS T e 8 ST &) s AvrioTaon mg kedvmmikng axris évav mg tpipic (Scuff cap) ) [Podplat, odporen na predrtje (min. 1100 N) - kovinski vlozek, preizkusen s konico © 4,5 mm
ezistenta la a complete o O, - - — -
Ca S3 sau 03, plus 7 (inserfic metalica tip P) sau 07 (insertic mcm-ca Tip Py san 1 Bepx, yeroiitmbii K nPOHHKHOBEHINIO W s2 02 SR javeoyfi oty oMot e kepupki hakiBia Somédov pe yhukepivn pL® [Podplat, odporen na preditje (min. 1100 N) - nekovinski viozek, preizkusen s konico @ 4,5 mm
1 Rezistenta la api a inciltimintei complete (WR) | S7L (inser PL)sau | OTL (insertie nemetalic: sau abcopGunit o ( [To mévoty pan [Avtop ot disicduon ka aroppoenon vepot S [Podplat, odporen na predrtje (min. 1100 N) - nekovinski vioZek, preizkusen s konico @ 3mm
78 (inseric nemetalica tip PS) | 07S (insertie et ip PS) Kax S2 i 02, moc S3 (veranmmeckas neranka Tnia P) | O3 (MeTanmeckas eranka tiia P) époc e
" — " - tricne lastnosti
Clasa T Incaltiminte fabricatd din picle i in alte matcrialc, cu excaptia incaliamintei fabricate integral din cauciuc sau din polimeri. . Tonowsa, yctofusas K npoxony, B G 3 os . [HRO {Avror amd m Oeppérmra enagric cuiricne astnost
Clasa II: incaltaminte fabricata integral din polimeri (adicé tumata in intregime), inclusiv incaltminte fabricatd integral din cauciuc (adica ‘n“:__"“;‘z‘::ccfxpﬁ Tﬂ“vw“ A PL‘;‘;‘;‘;;’S‘"““““ BeTaBKa i PL‘)“:’:ZE"D“;‘;”“““" peTaska T 2 Fo [Aveo xotd v 2oBidv Kavoipoy — i xat vBpoyovivBpaxes [Detno prevodna abutev (najvesi upor 100 kQ2)
vulcanizatd in intregime). scranka nima PS) soraska mina PS) T -~ ”y a [Antistaticna obutev (razpon upornosti od 100 k2 do 1000 M)
Cerinta de baza pentru rezistenta la alunecare pe plici ceramice cu sulfat de cu lauril-s wlfal de sodiu (SLS) - fara simbol. oS o = PUTOVIAG o ORAAL i
“erinti suplimentari pentru rezistenta la alunecare pe plici ceramice cu glicerol - simbol P ® H:":& ﬂ‘iv moe * Tpémet va smheest pio and 16 paic emloyes 2 [0dpornost na neugodna okolja
KpBITas OB1ACTE IATKIH el . FET——
Cuescetia caz:lu; incae nlimintcneste tesatd pent ezisten y aluncene (de cxcmplu. incalfamintea speciala cu crampoane, I e (A) s4 04 H 31600007 ka1 amoppooNon vepod (WPA, S2, 53, S3L. S3S) apopt fovo T entives VAikd kat 6v eyyvitat Ty dhiipn adiuBpoyomoinon] S [izolacija spodniega dela gevlja proti toploti
capse mefalice ete.). accasta esic marcatd cu semnul . P $rpov Tov vmodiipaTo: 3 . ¥
Tntrefinerea: Va rugim ca inainte §i dupd ce afi folosit incalfimintea s verificafi de ox. inchiderea acesteia 31 integritatea GIpii - eliminaf din 1 ouepriit b oGnacti it (E) S RS — YT s @ fizolacija spodnjega dela Zevlja proti mrazu
uz incilimintea deterioratd. Incalfaminte din picle naturala stratificats, licuits: spilafi murdiria cu o soluie usoard de sipun, stergefi pand la K S Od, avoc S5 (Meranseckan erasa Thna P) | O (vetanuseckas scraka Tuna P) " e pEpeL T TN S [absorpeija energije v predelu pete (min. 20 1)
uscare si utilizati un produs incolor conceput pentru tratarea si impregnarea materialului superior. incaliaminte din piele intoarsa si material I Tonowmea, yeroitieas k npokony, & 5L o amma | OSL we 2 NR Ddporna proti vodi
textl: indepirtati murdrie cu o peric din cauciuc si folositi produse concepute pentru picle intoarsd si textile. Este important ca piclea intoarsi et of s L (eerammeiecran seraasa nuna | OSL (weueramecras sorans [KATHIOPIA TON VIIOAHMATON EPTAZIAY KA AZGAAEIAZ
© a - 5 . LB ¢ IPOTEKTOpOM wn win - - — — asita narta
@ t{c‘ A?latla cuun sprey dc}lmup‘r:gnar‘e adecvat, care cr::‘u rczl‘stelnr la apa. Nu dafi oo cremi Pu]cmgma ncedste ma:r;l;! r ‘ " P po: orans T PS) scransa moms PS) Kamnyopia] Araitiong Kayopia oopgov i 10 Karropio sopgov i To Za” ta Mrfa .
Curet] cllalie tpastde ulfiint o8, oo detergont o 3 o pere mole. Nu o s subsanio s a ol T O potomo EN IS0 20345 pdromo EN IS0 20347 N Fascita glermia
iluantii, benzina sau alte substante chimice. Dupa intrebuinfare, imintea intr-un loc uscat, la_ temperatu ax 82wk 02, Vrobijuaa acpasiac (SB) Yot cpyacias (OB
inchltimintea inchis, I special n cea din picl, ar rebus itroduse Sanuri - menfi forma fnclamintei I cazul n care in ncAlfiminc & I | Yeroliumbocts neeii oGysu x poszelictauio 6 06 TH SB7 OB Mm(;m F——— B R dpomost na rez
patruns apa sau dacd aceasta ioarelor, uscati-o incet, la o temperaturd care nu depaseste 30°C. Bt (WR) “Omoc SB f| OB, oo lsc Odpornost proti obrabi konice (Scuff cap)
peste S0°C deterioreazi incalfamintea, de aceea nu o uscafi pe surse de cildurd sau in imediata apropiere a acestora. Inainte de a u Kak 3 nan 03, nmoc S7 (eranniecxa seraska Tuna P) | O7 (erannuieckas scranka Tuna P) Khnart noprogh ovépvac - oormont a4 na keramicah i plosEical 7 1
mcahammtca.  intoduce sanuri i e sau umple-0 e hite e iar,p cae r rehui s o schimbti de mai mulc or e parcursulusedr Yeroliumsocts neeli o6yen k BoszelicTamio i ! Avnotanic (A) st o1 pornost na zdrs na keramicnih talnih plosticah 7 glicerinom
Inainte de re, impregnafi incalf si traafi-o cu o solufic speciala, repetand ulterior periodic aceasti operafiunc folosind o 1 Bozt (WR) s Ll;-leweﬂnnwleckan peransa mima | O7L ‘)Hwemw-.ecm Reranka THna Svipyeios sty meplozi e gripvas (E it Jwea® dpomost na prodirane in absorpcijo vode
crem adetvat nan §° wn O =
by % 0 81101, = [HRO dp it proti kontaktni toploti
Depozitares, transportul: In ambals; original, intr-un mediu curat, uscatsi aerisit, 2t a f contaminats cu umezeal, impuriti, mucegai sau beTabka THia PS) setaska i PS) ' :"‘:s 1 o h:x‘vm Seiotvon Kt my s 02 5 Ipormost proti kontaktni toploti
cualgi agenti e scidere a nivelului de protectie. Nu péstrati niciodata incal ub sau in contact tite. Utilizati Kuace I: OGyBb, H3rOTOBJICHHAS W3 KOAKH I JIPYTHX MATCPHAIIOB, 32 W 0By HEpog Ton. ku:r(“w ) f kot b £ [Fo dpornost na kurilna olja - olja in ogljikovodike
N i A fn o Kaace II: OSyms ez e Kk uenoc), B 1. (. ¢. mynKaIMpOBARHA KAk EO). —— - [ -
un ambalaj de protectie adecvat pentru transport, de exemplu, cutia original imintea este depozitaté in conditii normale y epra (1 )51 (z.c. posasias Orns S5 § O3 ple 3 o B Tomo0 T O3 Grvaidond ivOeeo worov P 7 ——
(temperaturd 5t umiditate relativ), termenul de valabilitate cste de obicei de 4 ani). C P « « a kep ke ¢ atpia (SLS) — 6e3 cngona. . - K0 VO h
™ ke S v o8 ispnon avi o S3L (jm pezaidaxd évOto Tomo. | O3L (s pexaihard éviro Tomov * Tzbratije treba eno od treh moznostt
urtarea incilfimintei, durata de viati: Accastd inclfaminte a fost confectionatd din mal:nnle de inalté calitate, insd, datorita condifilor Tpeonare k xe Ha kep: e ¢ ~ cnmon SR 1 il PL) S35 o novad et iv0emo. | PL) O3S (o wecedraed Evdero
de la locul de muncé si datorité uzurii, uncle proprietiti de protectic se pierd in timp. Producitorul nu poate prevedea termenul de valabilitate Eca 00yBb HE NIPOLILIA HCTBITAHIA Ha YCTOl K (Hanpinep, 0ByBH ¢ AN, \ e ox i "fl ;“ 7S] n 10 HETOAM Prepustnost in absorpcija vode (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S35) se nanasa samo na zgornje materiale in ne zagotavlja popolne vodotesnosti
pe parcursul utilizarii Tommenl de valbilate poate f influcnat de muli facor,cum ar £ radifile UV, figul,caldurs, apa, sarea i alcle . ona anakom «@» Onm SETOR 3 clotnega Sevlia,
in cazul in care componentele de sigurant ale incalfamintei, talpa sau caputa sunt deteriorate, folositi o pereche nou. Vxo: JI0 1 HOCHE HCHOLIOBANH POBEPKTE O0YBb, HATPHMEp KPEILICHHE H UEAOCTHOCT, NOAOWIBb; BHIOPOCKTE NOBPEAICHIYIO 00y, vt T oréo Hibridna obutev je oznatena s , SBH™
Atentie: Se interzice modificarea incaltamintei. OByBh 13 KOH © MOKPHITHEM, JAKHPOBAHHO KOH: 3arPASHEHHA CMOTITE CAABHIM MELTHbIM PACTROPOM, BITDHTE HACYXO M HCMOA3YiiTE I 20T AP QTépvag s4 04

Garantia: Garana se raporteaz la defectele din fabricatie, sau la alte contradictii cu contractul de cumpérare Garantia nu se raporteaza la
modificari ale proprictafilor incalfamintei wane o decurwl wilizrii, la modificiri naturale ale propritigilor materialelor sau la defecte 5i
insuficienfe aparute ca urmare a nerespe gulilor lor de utilizare si de intrelinere corectd a inclfimintei. Alegerea unui tip, a
unei mérimi si a unei latimi neadecvate, nu poa(e consm\u un motiv de reclamatie.
hidarea: in conformitate cu legislaia aplicabil
Rezistenta Ia alunceare: Fifi constienti de faptul ca nivelul de protectie impotriva alunecérii este determinat de tipul de inciltaminte, de tipul
de pardosea si de murdarire. Incaltamintea dvs. nu va poate proteja sau protectia va fi semnificatiy redusd in cazul unei alunecri cauzate de o
pardoscal foarte alunecoasd (de exemplu, contaminarea cu ulei de gatit sau ulei mineral etc.) In astfel de circumstanie, singura soluie este
adesea fie de a preveni contaminarea, fie de  indepirta imediat contaminarea. De asemenea, mersul in aer liber pe terenuri grele sau noroioase
poate infunda profilul de pe talpa incaltamintei cu diverse impuritati, cum ar fi noroi sau pietris. Murdaria care s-a acumulat in profilul de pe
talpd, uzura, deteriorarea, degradarca datorata anumitor contaminani din mediul inconjurdtor sau depisirea duratei de viafd utila pot afecta
ativ rezistenta la alunecare.
Rezistenta la perforare: in cazul in care incalfamintea este echipatd cu o inserie anti-perforare, va rugam sd refinefi cd rezistenta la perforare
a incalamintei a fost mésurata intr-un laborator, folosindu-se domuri si forfe standardizate. Cuiele cu diametrul mai mic si forfele statice sau
dinamice mai mari cresc riscul de perforare. In astfel de circumstanie, ar trebui s se ia in considerare misuri de precaufie suplimentare. in
prezent, exista trei tipuri generale de inserti incéltaminte. Este vorba de tipuri din materiale metalice si
nemetalice, care trebuic alese in baza unei evaluir a riscurilor asociate cu tipul de munca. Toate aceste tipuri oferd protecic impotriva riscului
de perforare, dar fiecare are alte anumite avantaje sau dezavantaje, inclusiv urmatoarele:
« Tipul metalic (de exemplu, SIP, $3): Este mai puin afectat de forma obicctului ascufit/pericolului (de exemplu, diametru, geometric,
ascufime), dar este posibil si nu acopere intreaga talp a piciorului din cauza tehnicilor de fabricare a incaligmintei
« Tipul nemetalic (PS sau PL, ori, de exemplu, categoria SIPS, S3L): Poate fi mai usor, mai flexibil si s ofere o acoperire mai mare, dar
rezistenta la perforare poate varia mai mult in functic de forma obicctului asculit/pericolului (de exemplu, diametrul, geometria, aseufime)
Din punct de vedere al protectiei oferite, sunt disponibile dous ‘Tipul PS poate oferi o protectie mai adecvati impotriva obicctelor cu
diametru mai mic decét tipul PL.

GeCiBeTHOE CPEACTRO A1 0GPAOOTKH 1 MPOMITKI MATCpHATA BepXa. OBYRh 13 BOPCOROI KA 1 TEKCTILIA: JAPAMICHIS YILINTE C TIOMOILbIO
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[KATEGORIJA DELOVNE IN ZASCITNE OBUTVE

PEIIIOBOT IETKI I CPECTS, MPEUIAIMMICHIILX U4 BOPCOBOii KK 1 TekcTiLzA. Bakiio 0GpagoTaTs BOpeoByio Koy
cnpeen Jus NPOMHTKH, Hukorna Ti MaTEpHATE KpeMoM!
OcTanbhyio 06yBb HHCTHTE BOAOI, LALLM MOIOLITM CPE/ICTEOM I MATKOii meTkoii. HiKorza e Heroamb3yiiTe Takue BellecTsa, Kak criupr,
pacTBopuTe N, Gersin WM A0Ghle ApyTHe Xivieckwe Beutectsa. Tlocrie Toro, Kak Bl CHUMETE usym,. XPaHiTe ee B CyXOM MecTe npit
KoMHaTHOTi TeMriepaType. Kolojiki CeyeT noveiniath B B UACTHOCTH, ~ o coxparior
q;opm 6ym4 B ciiyiae NOMIAGHIA B 0GyRh RO LI NP HAMOKAHIN BHYTPCHCIi HACTH OT HOTA MLIHHO NPOCYUINTE GC mpit
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cyuiki cvensiite MOKpYIo Gywary. Tlepex nepssi npomuraiite 6 obysn cpenctaamit
yxo1a, a Taie nep Kpemo (cnpeen), 1p 15 5100 e
Xpanenue, TPAHCHOPTHPOBKA: B OPHTHHATLHOI YNAKOBKE, B YHCTOM, CYXOM H nowmeeriK, Ge3 3arp Baroii,
IPSIBIO, ILIECHbI0 Wt APYTHMH (AKTOPANI, CHILKAIOUIMI KI1ECTRO 3auumhl. Hikoraa e xpanre 0GyBh 102 THAEAIMH IPEAMETANH WK
B KOHTAKTE ¢ OCTPBIMI " it UITIYIO YIAKOBKY, HAIPHMEP OPHIHHATHHYIO
KopoGky. TIpH XpanehHit B YCI0BHSX " mmom) CPOK TOAHOCTH 0GHIIHO cOCTaBASET 4 roa).
" ii 7 obyak Gkt 1O BCEACTRHE yenoBHii
Ha PaGoeM MeCTe M H3HOCA HEKOTOPbIE SAINTHbE CBOJICTA HIOCTeIIeHIO I He MorkeT Jar
HCTEUCHIS CPOKA TOHOCTH B IIPOIECCE HCNONB30BaHHs. Ha CPOK FOHOCTH MOKET BINATE MHOKECTRO (JakTOpOB, HanpHmep YD-iuyueHie,
X01101, Te1U10, BOAA, CO1ts 1 mpovice. TIpik HOBPEAICHIH SALKTHX HACTET 0GYSH, HOAONIB WK BEXHEH HACTH HCHOB3YiTTe HOBYIO HApY.
OGyss Hembss
Tapantas: CapanTiis Ha HedeKTE WM HHBIC ¢ J10roBOpOM IPOAIKH, HATIDIMED.
TapanTis He PACHPOCTPARAETCS HA HIMCHEHHA B CBOFCTBAX ODYBH, KOTOPHIC BOJHHKAIOT C TEHCHHEM BPEMCHH B PeIylISTATe WIHOCH,
€CTECTREHHEIX H3MEHEHHIl XaDAKTEPHCTHK MaTEpHATA Wit Ae)eKTOB 1 HEHCTIDABHOCTEIl, BLI3BANNEIX HECOGTOIENHEM NDaBILT H IPHHILATIOR
MABILTLHOTO MCTIONBIOBAHMS M YXOZi 32 0OYBbIO. MBI HE MDHHUMACM NPETCH3HN BRIUTY HEMPABIILHO BHIGDAHHONO THTA OGYBH,
HETIOAXOASIEND PAIMEpA HTH LIHPHHb OGYBIL
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Kamyopia II: Yrodipara an rokvjiepés (1. Thipog cnuamiopive) cupaspiiapBavopivoy ard kaovtaovk (d1h. mhipag

Buour] araiton 1o aveoyd oty oAoONo O Kepapkd TLaKiol: e AavpuAofenkd vipio (SLS) - gopis obpPoko.
Tlpootem anaimon yia aviogi omy oAioMon o Kepapiki TAGKSI e YuKepiv - GOkPoro SR
Eéy ot vmodriuaror Sev Eovv ekt og mpog Ty avrogh o oriodnon (.. £tk VIOSNGT pe aés, HETEhANG KapoU: KAT.),
@épovy ) orjuavon "0".

Zoveipnon:TIpw Kat pedm 9o To0 VRODARATOS SAFTETE RUPUKUA®, 1.7, T0 K)\):imnn KG1 TV GREPMOTTA T0V REALUTOG— GROPPIVTE T0

KuteoTpupiva \momwam Vrodiuaca uxb smevdopiva, Pepvikopiva Sépuata: THVETE T0US POTOVS e fTO GaTOOVL OTEVGOTE Kt
dgpopo Tpoioy oyed T wepimoinon Kot tov wnonouo 70 v AtkoD. Yrodijata ad épya KuoTopt Kat
Vpaopata: agaipé movg via Bouprosit kat apoiovT G 076 KaGTopL K Vpdopata. Eivin opaviikd

Vit TeponOet 0 6pp VUSEOPL He KATITAD EMROTIOL O papeN oxpEs 1 40 AOENGEL GO a7 vEPD. Ave 6 VKL 500 RpEREH
noté va Amaivovean!

»

Delno clekiriéno prevodno obutev je treba uporabjati tam, kjer je treba v najkrajsem moznem Gasu zmanjati elektrostaticni naboj, na primer
pri rokovanju z eksplozivimi snovini. Delno elekiricno prevodne obutve ne smete uporabljat, razen & je popclnomﬂ ukljuéena nevamost
elektricnega udara zaradi elek ali delov pod ipetostjo. Da bi zagotovili del obutve, je za
novo obutev dolocena meja elektriénega upora 100 kQ.

Med uporabo se lahko elektricni upor gevljev iz prevodnega malenala motno spremer zaradi pogibanja in Kntaminci, 210 fo
zagotoviti, da izdelek izpolnjuje zahtevano funkcljo odajanja clektro 2a naboja skozi celotno Zivljenjsko dobo. Zato je priporocljivo,

da uporabnik, kjer je to potrebno, izvede last Upora in 5 i v rednih intervalih Ta meritev i drugi spod) navedend
testi bi morali postati redni del programa pmpreéevanjd poskodb pri delu
Ce se obutev uporablja v pogojih, kier je material podplata snovmi, ki lahko povezajo elekiriéni upor obutve, morajo uporabniki

vedno preveriti elekiriéne lastnosti obutve, preden vstopijo v nevamo obmogje.
Priporodljiva je uporaba nogavie, ki odvajajo elektricni naboj. Tam, kjer se uporablia delno prevodna obutev, mora biti upor podage taksen,
7ascita, ki jo obutev ponuja, ostane nespremenjena.

Pri uporabi se med notranjim podplatom in stopalom ne sme nahajati nobeno izolacijsko sredstvo. V primeru, da je kakrSenkoli notranji viozek
(4. podlozeni vlozek, nogavice) nameséen med uporabnikov. napenjalni viozek, je treba preskusiti elekiricne lastnosti kombinacije
cevelj/viozek.

Podloga za vlozke: Ce je zascitna obutev opremljena z viozkom, je bilo testiranje (ergonomskih in zascitnih lastnosti) opravljeno s tem
Viozkom, ki je bil vstavljen v obutev. Obutev lahko uporabljate samo s tem vlozkom. Vlozek se lahko zamenja samo s primerljivim viozkom
proizvajalea originalne obutve ali proizvajalca viozkov. ki bo v celoti ustrezal Iasmosum standarda s prevzeto vamostno (delovno) obutvijo.
Za cevlje, dobavljene brez viozka, je brez tega viozka. Up lahko le viozki, ki v kombinaciji s to vamostno
{delovno) obutvijo ustrezajo latnostm ustreznega standarda.

SR — UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU - serija obuée: LAND.
Pazljivo protitajie ovo uputsivo. Preporudljivo je bucu dobro isprobati pre upotrebe. Neprimereno izbrani tip obuée, neispravna velicina,
sirina ili uée neée biti razlog za kasniju reklamaciju.
Obuéu koristite samo u odgovarajucoj sr uslovima prema nameni obuée.
- Obuéu obuvajte pomoéu kasike za cipele, pre obuvanja razveZite i olabavite pertle kako ne bi doslo do oSteéenja petnog dela obuce.
- Obucu Eesto menjajte, a posebno u kisovito vreme ili kod poveéanog znojenja nogu.
- Obucu Siitite:
- od mehanickih otecenja, a posebno od ostecenja usled dodira sa odtrim il tvrdim predmetima,
ne dode do mocenja ako je obuca napravljena od bilo koje vrste koze, ako nema specijalnu nepromoivu obradu,
od kontakta sa hemikalijama, (ukoliko nije ispitana na otpomost od hemikalija), od koncentrisanih deterdzenata,
rastvaraa itd.
Vazno upozorenje: za pravilan izbor obuce u obzir treba uzeti moguce rizike i uslove u VaSoj radnoj sredini te trazeni stepen zastite. Za ovaj
izbor odgovoran je poslodavac, duzan je da pre upotrebe odredi i odabere pravi tip obuce. Vazno je da obuéa odabrana za nosenje odgovara
zahtevanoj zasiii i sredini u kojoj se nosi. Ako sredina noSenja nije poznata, veoma je vazno da izmedu prodavea i kupea dode do konsultacije,
ukoliko je to moguce, da se izabere ispravna obuca. Radnim uslovima i odekivanom riziku takode treba da se prilagodi i Vasa odeca i druga
LZO. Stepen zastite, oznatavanje obuée: Oznaka CE zna¢i, da ova obuca zadovoljava uslove Odredbe (EU) 2016/425 u vezi sa licnom
zastitom. Namena proizvoda: Proizvod spada u I1. kategoriju opreme i sredstava za licnu zaStitu na radu ija je osnovna funkeija zastita nogu
Korisnik od povreda oje mogu ds bud usrokovane prilkom neste b dnoj sdini 7 K je st obuca . Svka vsia obue
je namenjena 7a drugu radnu sredinu. Namena odreduje vrstu materijala, konstrukeije, izrade i odrzavanja. Kod izbora obuce u obzir treba
uzeti svrhe za koje Gete obucu koristiti. EN SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 znaci bezbednosna obuca sa zatitnom kaplcom
otpomom na wdaree najmanje 200 1§ kompresia nsjmanje 15 kN, Preporutene profesie amo gde pret rizik od pada predmeta s noga
obrada metala, neki radovi itd. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 zna¢i radna obuca. Ova
oo je predvidena za koriséene tamo gde korisnik nije izlozen mehanikom riziku (udaru ili gnjeCenju) u uobicajenim radnim uslovima pri
istovremenom oguvanju senzibiliteta stopala pri obavljanju rada. Preporutene profesije: poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisi, radovi
odrzavanja, logistika, transpor ko je obuca opremljena sa zutim ideogramom ESD*, ispunjava takode sledece standarde: EN 61340-4-
3 - Elektrostaticka energija - standardne metode za specifiéne aplikacije — obuca. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostaticka energija — zadtita
elektronskih uredaja od elektrostatickih fenomena. Opsti zahtevi. .ESD* obuca mora biti testirana u toku svake smene na testeru ESD.
Upozorenje isnike: Obuca sme da se koristi iskljucivo za gore navedenu namenu. Ako je obuca oSte¢ena abrazija, preterano stanjivanje
materijala, pucanje, habanje ili deformacija dona, parenje Savova, itd.) smanjuje se stepen zaite i proizvod nije odgovarajui u smislu gore
navedenih zakonskih i tehnickih propisa. Osim osnovnih zahteva standarda EN ISO 20347 odnosno EN 1SO 20345 obuca moze da podieze i
drugim zahtevima. Dodatni zahtevi vezano za konkretnu namenu obuce oznaeni su simbolima iili kategorijama (videti tabelu). Ove kategorije
oznacavaju najuobicajenije kombinacije koje obuhvataju osnovne kao i dodatne zahteve za obucu,

[SIMBOL [DODATNI ZAHTEVIKARAKTERISTIKA
pe IPon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - metalni umetak, testirano na Siljku @ 4,5mm
PL® [Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni umetak, testirano na Siljku @ 4,5mm
ps® [Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni umetak, testirano na iljku © 3mm

[Elektricna sv:

[Deimicno otporna obuéa (maks. otpor 100 k)
A Anistaticka obuéa (opseg otpora 100 k€2 do 1000 MQ)

£ |otpomost na nepovolne sredine
HET lizolacija donjeg dela cipele od toplote
Z tpornost donjeg dela cipele na hladnocu
§ E [Apsorpcija energije u podrugju pete (min. 20 J)
WR tporna na vodu
M [zastita gomjeg dela stopala
AN [Zastita za skoeni zglob
R tpornost na secenje
IsC Otpornost zastitnog vrha cipele na abrazije (Scuff cap)
SR tpornost na klizane na keramickim podnim plogicama sa glicerinom
LN Otpornost na prodiranje i apsorpciju vode
[HRO tpornost na kontakinu toplotu
g o tpornost na loz ulja - ulja i ugljovodonike
LG [Stajanje na merdevinama

* Treba izabrati jednu od tri moguénosti

Prodiranje i apsorpeija vode (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3), tice se samo gornjih materijala i ne garantuje potpunu vodonepropusnost cele cipele)

Hibridna obuca oznacena je sa ,,SBH™

[KATEGORIJA RADNE I ZASTITNE OBUCE
Razred | Zahtevi

Kategorija prema EN IS0 20345 | Kategorija prema EN IS0 20347
Zatitna obuca (SB) Radna obuca (OB)

Lili 1T SBili OB Osnovni i zahtevi

Kao SB ili OB, plus

Zatvoreno podrugie pete

Al aticka (A}

s1 o1

Apsorpeija energije u podruéju pete (E)

Kao SI ili O plus,

1 Gorniji deo otporan na probijanje i apsorpciju vode s2 02
WPA

)
Kao S2li 02, plus 53 (metalni umetak tipa P) il 03 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili
1 Pon n(pumn na pmbl]nn]c po tipu S3L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili | O3L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL
Don sa dez $38 (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) | O3S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS)
Kao SB ili OB, plus
Zatvoreno poamqe pete
Antistaticka (A)

S4 04

Apsorpeia mcrguc u podrugju pete (E)
Kao S S5 (metalni umetak tipa P) i 05 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili

1t | Do otporan na probijane po tipu S5L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili | OSL (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili

Don sa dezenom $55 (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) | 0SS (nemetalni umetak tipa PS)
Kao S2.ili 02, plus 6 o6

Otpomost kompletne obuée na vodu (WR) $

§7 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili 07 (metalni umetak tipa P) il
STL (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili | O7L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili
S7S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) 078 (nemetalni umetak tipa PS)

Razred I: Obuca napravljena od koze i drugih materijala, osim obuce kompletno od gume ili polimera.
Klasa I1: Obuéa potpuno od polimera (tj. popuno oblikovana) ukljucujuéi potpuno od gume (§. potpuno vulkanizovana.

3. plus
1 Otpomost kompletne obuée na vodu (WR)

Razred | Zahteve Kategorija po EN 1SO 20345 Kategorija po EN ISO 20347
Vamostna obutev (SB) Delovna obutey (OB)
Talill_|SBai OB Osnovne varnostne zahteve
Kot SB ali OB, plus
Zaprto podrotje pete
T | Andistaticna () st o
Absompcisenerge s pedluptc ()
Kot SLali O, pl
1| Zzomii del odporen na prodiane i absompijo s2 o2
vode (WPA)
Kot S2 ali OZ, plus S3 (kovinski vIozek tipa P) oz. 03 (kovinski vioZek tipa P ali
1 Podplat, odporen na predrije, glede na vrsto S3L (nekovinski viozek tipa PL) ali | O3L (nckovinski viozek tipa PL) ali
Profiliran podplat 38 (nckovinski viozek tipa PS) | O3S (nckovinski vlozck tipa PS)
Kot SB ali OB, plus
Zaprto podrogje pete
1 | Antistatiéna (A) o4
Absomeis cnrie v prde poe 2
) S5 (kovinski viozek tipa P)ali | S (vrsta Kovinskega viozka P) ali
i | Podplr udpumn na predrie, glede na vrsto SSL (nekovinski vlozek tipa PL)ali | OSL (nekovinski viozek tipa PL) ali
Broflian podolt 58 (nckovinski viozek tipa PS) | _OSS (nckovinski vlozek tipa PS)
ot S2 ali 02, pl
T | Odpornost komple(ne obutve proti vodi (WR) 6 06

Gsnovni zahtev za otpomost na Klizanje na keramickim plocicama natrijum lauril sulfatom (SLS) - bez simbola.
Dodatni zahtev za otpomost na Klizanje na keramickim plocicama sa glicerolom - simbol SR

Ukoliko obuca nije ispitana na otpomost na klizanje (npr. specijalna obuéa sa Siljcima, metalnim zakovicama i s1.). oznaena je sa 0"




Odrsavanjes e nakon upotech obuce proverit a primer ataran obu  costedenost dona - nemoje kot oftece buco. Obuca
seslojne laki koze: prljavitinu perite slabim rastvorom sapuna, obrisite suvom krpom ezbojno sredstvo namenjeno za
pre; somjeg materata, Obuéa od viaknasto Roe i tkatla: prijavitinu uklonte zumnom Setkom { proizvodim
namenicrim 7 kosu, Ko ksl Vazno j da Se kizno (et odgovarsjucom impregnaciom u Spre e s povetava otpornost s vod
Nikada ne spaljujte ove materijale!
Ostalu obucu istite vodom, blagim deterdzentom i mekanom etkom. Nikada ne koristite supstance, kao sto su alkohol, razredivaéi, benzin ili
bilo koje druge hemijske supstance. Obucu Guvaijte na suvom mestu pri sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorenu obucu, a posebno koznu obucu, stavite
(nakon izuvanja) napinjace za cipele - mdi otuvanja oblika obuce. Ako je doslo do prodora vode u obucu il je doslo do toga da je obuéa unutra
mokra usled znojenja lagano je osusite na temperaturi do 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C uzmkuju astecenje obuce - zhog Iugn nemojte susiti
b na zvorima ecianja it nihovoj neposrednaj blizini. e Suenja ot . ili
hartjom. Viaznu hartiju nekoliko puta zamenite tokom susenja. Pre prve upotrebe obucu impregnirajte | nanesite odgovarajuca sredstva 7a
negu obuce, i zatim koristite kremu za cipele koja je namenjena za ove svrhe. Skladistenje, transport: U originalnom pakovanju, u suvoj i dobro
proveten prosor; bez vlage, prljavitine, plesni odnosno drugih faktora koji smanjuju zatitnu funkeiju obuce. Nikada ne cuvajte obucu
ispod teskih predmeta ili u kontaktu sa ostrim predmetima. Za transport koristite pogodnu zastitnu ambalazu, na primer originalnu kutiju. Kada
< uskladit 4 normalnim uslovina (temperaura{ rlativia viaznost) ok rjanaJ obiéna 4 godine)
Nosenje obuée, Zivotni vek: Ove cipele napravljene su od visokokvalitetnih materijala, ali zbog uslova na radnom mestu i habanja, neka od
zatinih svojstava postepeno se gube. Proizvodat ne moZe predidati rok trajanja tokom upotrebe. Mnogo faktora mo7e uticati na rok trajanja,
a0 3to su UV zragenje, hladnoca, toplotna, voda, so i drugo. U sluaju otecenja zastitnih delova obuée, dona ili gomjeg dela, koristite novi
par.
Upozorenje: Obuca se ne sme menjati
Garancija: Garancija pokriva mane i nedostatke nastale u proizvodnje odnosno druge Einjenice koje su protivne kupoprodajnom ugovoru,
Garancija ne pokriva promene svojstava obuce nastale tokom upotrebe usled habana li prirodne promene svojstava materijala, niti mane i
nedostatke nastale usled nepostovanja pravila i nacela za ispravno koriséenje i negu obuce. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velicina i Sirina obuce
nisu razlog za reklamaciju proizvoda.
Likvidacija dotrajalog proizvoda: u skladu sa vazecim pravnim propisima.
Otpornost na klizanje: Imajte na umu, da stepen zatite od klizanja zavisi od vrste obuce, vrste podne obloge i zaprljanosti. Vasa obuca ne
moze da Vas zasiti il ¢ ti bitno smanjena prilikom klizanja uzrokovanog na veoma klizavom podnu (na primer, kontaminacija uljem
za kuvanje ili mineralnim uljem i sI.). U takvim okolnostima jedino resenje jeste spreciti kontaminaciju ili da se prljavitina odmah ogisti.
Takode, hodanje na otvorenom po teSkom ili blatnjavom terenu moZe da zatepi dezen cipela raznim ostacima, kao §to je blato ili 3ljunak.
Prljavtina koja se nakupila u uzorku dona, habanje, oSteéenje, degradacija usled nekih zagadenja iz Zivotne sredine ili prekoracenje roka
trajanja bitno mogu uticati na otpornost na lizanje.
Otpornost na probijanje: Ukoliko je cipela opremljena umetkom na probijanie, imajte na umu, da je of izmerena
u laboratoriji pomoéu standardizovanih Siljaka i sila. Ekseri manjeg pre¢nika i veca staticka ili dinamicka optereéenja poveéavaju rizik od
probijanja. Pod takvim okolnostima treba uzeti u obzir druge preventivne mere predostroznosti. U sadasnje vreme u obuci su na raspolaganju
tri opsia tipa umetka ofporna na probijane. To su tipovi od metala i ne metala, koji se moraju izabrati na osnovu procene rizika povezanih sa
radom. Svi ovi tipovi pruzaju zastitu od rizika a, ali svaki od njih ima razlic prednosti ili nedostatke, ukljucujuci sledeée:
« Metalni tip (npr. SIP, $3): Manje je pod uticajem oblika ostrog predmeta/opasnosti (npr. preénik, geometrija, ostrina), ali zbog tehnika
proizvodnje obuce mozda nece da pokrije Eitavi donji deo stopala.
« Nemetalni tip (PS ili PL ili kategorija npr. S1PS, S3L): Mogu biti laksi, fleksibilniji i pokrije veci predeo, ali ofporost na probijanje u
veéoj meri moze da zavisi o obliku oStrog predmeta/opasnosti (. precnik, geometrija, ostrina). § obzirom na obezbedivanu zadtitu na

raspolaganju su dva tipa. Tip PS moZe da ponudi bolju zastitu od predmeta manjeg precnika, nego tip PL.

ELEKTRICNA SVOISTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.

UPOZORENJE VEZANO ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obuca treba da se koristi tamo gde se statitko mora umanjiti naboja. Time bi s

izbegao rizik od iskrenja, na primer, kod zapaljivih materija i para, odnosno ako rizik od elektritnog udara od clekiriéne opreme nije u

potpunosti iskljucen. Antistaticka obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mozda nece pruziti potpunu zatitu. Antistaticka obuca nije

prikladna za rad na elektricnim instalacijama pod naponom. Elektritni otpor antistatitke obuce moZe se znacajno promeniti zbog savijanja,

prijavitine ili viage. Ove cipele mozda nece obavljati svoju predvidenu funkeiju ako se nose u viaznom okruzenju. Obuca prve Klase moze

apsorbovati vlagu i postati vlazna u mokrim i vlaznim uslovima. Obuca I1 klase otporna je na vlagu i mokro i treba je oristiti ako postoji rizik

od takvih uslova.

Ako se obuéa nosi u uslovima u kojima je materijal dona kontaminiran, korisnici bi uvek trebali da provere antistaticka svojstva obuce pre

ulaska u opasnu prostoriju.

‘Tamo gde se koristi antistatitka obuca, otpomost poda mora biti takva da se zaititna funkeija obuce ne ponisti. Preporutuje se upotreba

antistatickih Carapa.

Zbog toga je neophodno da se obezbedi, da obuca korisnika u kombinaciji sa sredinom moze da ispuni potrebnu funkciju rasprsivanja

elektrostatickog naboja i da obezbedi zastitu tokom svog veka trajanja. Preporucuje se uspostaviti sopstveno ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i

Gesto da se provodi u redovnim intervalima.

UPOZORENJE ZA DELIMICNO PROVODIVU OBUCU

no elektricno provodivu obucu treba nositi tamo gde je potrebno minimizirat
D

ledrostatici naboj u ajracem mogutem viemenu,na
me da

primer;
nije iskljugen rizik od strujnog udara od elektricnih uredaja ili sastavnih delova pod naizmenicnim m istosmernim naponom. Da se ¢ obezbedi
delimicna provodivost obuce, za novu obuéu odredeno je ogranicenje elekiricnog otpora 100 k€.

‘Tokom upotrebe elektricni otpor obuce napravljene od provodivog materijala bitno se moZe promeniti savjnjem i komammacuom zto je
potrebno obezbediti da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju rasprsivanja elektrostatickog naboja tok a trajanja. Zato s
Dreporutuie, da tam gde jo potrcbno, korinik wvede iéno ispitivanje lekréno opora i da g provod u edovnim el Ove merenje
i druga dalje navedena ispitivanja trebala bi biti redovni deo programa prevencije udesa na radu.

Ako se obuca nosi pod uslo ma je materijal dona kontaminovan supstancama koje mogu povecati elektricni otpor abuce, korisnici
biuvek trebali da provere elektricna svojstva obuce pre nego udu u opasan prostor.

Preporuduje se nositi carape koje raspruju elektricni naboj. Tamo gde se koristi delimicno provodna obuca, otpor poda treba da bude takav da
se zatitna funkeija cipele ne ponii.

Tokom noSenja, ne bi trebalo da postoji izolacija izmedu zateznog umetka cipele i stopala korisnika. Ukoliko se bilo koji umetak stavi izmedu
zateznog umcika cipele (. podstavljeni umec, Carape), trebalo bl da se preispitaju elektricna svojstva kombinacije obuce/umetka.
Podstavljeni : je zatitna obuca opremljena unutrasnjim umetkom (ergonomska i zaititna svojstva), ispitivanje je izvrseno sa
umetkom Koj ¢ anutar cipc, Obuéa smé da o nosi amo 4 takvim umetkom. Unetak moze da s zameni samo s uporedivm umetkom
isporugenim od strane proizvodata originalne obuce ili isporutenim od strane proizvodata umetaka koji potpuno ispunjava karakeristike
standarda sa predvidenom zastitnom (radnom) obucom. Za cipele isporucene bez unutrasnjeg umetka, ispitivanje je izvrseno bez tog umetka.
Mogu da se koriste samo unutrasnji umeci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zatitnom (radnom) obuéom ispunjavaju svojstva relevantnog standarda.

DE - BENUTZERHANDBUCH - Schuhserie: LAND.
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfiltig. Probicren Sie die Schuhe vor deren Benutzung ordentlich. Eine unpassende Auswahl des Schuhtyps, cine
falsche Grofie, Breite oder Form des Schuhs kdnnen nicht als Griinde fir spitere Reklamationen anerkannt werden.
Benutzen Sie die Schuhe fi diejenigen Zwecke, zu denen sie bestimmt sind

- Ziehen Sie die Schuhe mit Hilfe von an, mit damit das Fersenteil der Schuhe
‘nicht bricht.
- Wechseln Sic die Schuhe hiiufig, vor allem bei Wetter oder bei erhol der Fiifie.

- Schiitzen Sie die Schuhe:  Vor mechanischer Beschiidigung,
for Nisse, wenn das Schuhwerk aus Leder besteht, es sei denn, es ist speziell wasserdicht behandelt,
Vor Kontakt mit Chemikalien (falls nicht auf Cl gepriift),

Plege: Konrllieen S it dic Shube vor und nach der Benutzung, zum eispieldos Verschlcin unddie Unverschithet der Sehuhsohle
~ sortieren Schuhe aus. Schuhwerk ackle mit einer milden abwaschen,
trocken reiben und ein farbloses Produkt zur Behandlung und lmpmgmemng des Obermaterials verwenden. Schuhe aus Veloursleder und
Textilien: Schmutz mit einer Gummibiirste und Produkten fiir Veloursleder und Textilien entfemen. Es ist wichtig, Veloursleder mit ciner
gecigneten Sprithimprignierung zu behandeln, um die Wasserfestigkeit zu erhohen. Diese Materialien niemals eincremen! Andere Schuhe
reinigen Sie mit Wasser, schonenden Reinigungsmitteln und weichen Biirsten. Benutzen Sie niemals Stoffe wie Alkohol, Losungsmittel, Benzin
oder irgendwelche anderen chemischen Stoffe. Lagem Sie die Schuhe nach der Benutzung bei Zimmertemperatur an einem trockenen Ort. In
geschlossene Schuhe, vor allem Lederschuhe, gehtren nach der Benutzung Schuhspanner — sie erhalten die Form der Schuhe. Wenn es zum
Eintritt von Wasser in den Schuh kam, oder das Innenteil des Schuhs unter dem Einfluss des Schwitzen des Fufles feucht wird, trocknen Sie
diesen allmilich, die Temperaturen, dic 30°C nicht iibersteigen. Temperaturen tiber S0'C beschidigen die Schuhe, trocknen Sie diese daher
nicht auf einer Wirmequelle oder in deren unmittelbarer Nahe. Geben Sie die Schuhe vor dem Trocknen auf

®

SB va ya OB kimi, alav olaraq
Dal

iban hissasi bagl s4 04

atik (A)
Daban hissosinin enerji hopdurmasi (E)

Kao SBili OB, plus
Zatoreni predio pete
Antistaticka (A)

04

Apsorpeija energije u predielu pete (E)

S4va ya O4 kimi, alava olar

o | Avaqgabimialthg desilmeyo davamlidir,
noviindan asil olarag

Ayaggabinin althf naxishdir

2 va ya O2 kimi, alava olaraq

1 Ayagqabi biitovliklar suya davamlidir s6 06
(WR)

S5 (P-ndv metal iclik) vo ya 05 (P-nov metal iglik) va ya
SSL (P-ndv qeyri-metal iglik) vaya | OSL (PL-nov qeyri-metal iglik) va ya
S5 (PS-ndv geyri-metal iglik) 058 (PS-nov qeyri-metal iglik)

fillen Sie die Schuhe mit Zeitungspapier aus und tauschen Sie wahrend des Trocknens das feuchte Papier Sie die

Schuhe vor derestn Benutzung icht und behandeln S diese it geignetn Pegemiteln, mprigricren S dies danach it ener Creme,

die fiir diesen Zuweck geeignet

Lagerung, Transport: In O in einer sauberentrockenen und belifieten Umgebung, ohne Kontaminierung durch

Feuchtigkeit, Unreinheiten, Schimmelpilze beziehungsweise weitere Faktoren, welche das Schutzniveau reduzieren. Lagern Sie die Schuhe

niemals unter schwemn Gegenstinden oder in Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenstinden. Benutzen Sie fiir den Transport cine gecignete
im Beispiel den Oy Bei Lagerung unter normalen Bedingungen (Temperatur und relative Luftfeuchtigkeit)

et dic Hallbarkeitdauer m de Regel 4 Jahre )

‘Tragen der Schuhe, Lebensdauer: Diese Schuhe wurden aus Material hoher Qualitit hergestellt, kinnen aber infolge der Bel.{mglmgsn am

$3va ya O3 kimi, alava olaraq
1 Ayagqabi biitovliklar suya davamhidir
(WR)

S7 (P-nov metal iglik) vo ya 07 (P-ndv metal iglik) va ya
STL (P-ndv qeyri-metal iglik) vaya | OTL (PL-nov geyri-metal iglik) va ya
$7S (PS-ndv geyri-metal iclik) O7S (PS-név qeyri-metal i

Sinif: Dori va digar materiallardan hazirlanmus ayagqabr, bark kauguk va ya bark polimerdan hazirlanmis ayaqqanilar is
11 Sinif: Bork-polimer ayagqabi (yani biltov galibli). bark kauguk ayagqabi daxil olmagla (yoni biitov

Natcur el slflh (SLS) Keamiks degomada sty dvamiig i 255 12 —niant yoxdr
Qiseinl keramika désomada sirismayo davamlihq gin olavo 912 — SR nisan

Ayaqqabr s davamlihga gors smagdan (mas.
simyolu il isarolonir

it ¢, metal sl vo . xisusi ayaqgabilar), “0"

Kao S4 ili O4, plus.
11 | Don otporan na probijanje prema vrsti
Don sa dezenom

S5 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili 05 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili
SSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili | OSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili
$5S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | 0SS (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS)

Skosil med monster

som S2 eller 02, plus

Vandtzethed af det komplette fodioj (WR)

som S3 eller O3, plus S7 (metallisk indlzg, P-typen) eller | O7 (metallisk indleeg, P-typen) eller

Vandtzethed af det komplette fodtoj (WR) STL (ikke-metallisk indlg, PL- O7L (ikke-metallisk indleg, PL-

typen) eller S7S (ikke-metallisk typen) eller O7S (ikke-metallisk
indlg, PS-typen) indlg, PS-typen)

indlieg, PS-typen)
s6 06

indlieg, PS-typen)

Kao S2ili 02, plus.

Otpornost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR) 6 06

Klasse I: Fodioj fremstillet af leeder og andre materialer, undtagen fodtoj helt af gummi eller polymer.
Klasse I1: Fodtaj helt i polymer (dvs. stobt som en helhed), herunder fodtoj helt i gummi (dvs. vulkaniseret som en helhed).

S7 (metalni ulozak vrste P) il 07 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili
S7L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL)ili | O7L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili
S7S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | O7S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS)

Kao S3 ili O3, plus
1 Otpomost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR)

Grundleggende krav til skridsikkerhed pa keramiske fliser med natriumlaurylsulfat (SLS) - intet symbol.
Yderligere krav til skridsikkerhed pa keramiske fliser med glycerol - symbol SR
Hvis fodtojet ikke er testet for (feks. specielt fodtoj med pigge.

osv.), er det meerket med "

Razred I: Obuca izradena od koZe i drugih materijala, osim obuce kompletno od gume ili polimera.
Klasa II: Obuca potpuno od polimera (tj. potpuno oblikovana) ukljucujuéi potpuno od gume (tj. potpuno

Forst og fremmest, tjek fx fodtojets lukning og silens tethed forud for og efter skoenes anvendelse. Ethvert beskadiget fodioj

Osnovni zahtjev za otpomost na klizanje na keramickim plogicama natrijum lauril sulfatom (SLS) - bez simbola.
Dodatni zahtjev za otpornost na klizanje na keramickim plogicama sa glicerolom - simbol SR
Ako obuéa nije ispitana na otpornost na klizanie (npr. specijalna obuca sa Silicima, metalnim nitnama i s1.). oznatena je sa @
Odrzavanje: Prije i posle upotrebe obuce, molimo da provjerite, primjerice, nacin pricvrséivanja i cielovitost potplata - oSte¢ene cipele
izbacite. Obuca od viseslojne lakirane koze: prljavitinu perite slabom otopinom sapuna, obrisite suhom i koristite bezbojno sredstvo

Asbeitsplatz und durch Abnutzung manche ihrer Sehutzeigenschafien mit der Zeit verlieren. Der Hersteller kann die
des Gebrauchs nicht vorhersagen. Die Haltbarkeitsdauer kann durch viele Faktoren wie UV-Strahlung, Kilte, Hitze, Wasser, Salz und andere
becinflusst werden. Im Falle einer Beschidigung der Sicherheitsteile des Schus, der Sohle oder des Obermaterials, verwenden Sie ein neues
Paar,
Hinweis: Das Schuhwerk darf nicht verindert werden
Garantie: Die Garantie erstrecki sich auf Herstellungsméingel oder andere Abweichungen vom Kaufvertrag. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht
auf Anderungen der Eigenschafien der Schuhe, welche im Zeitablauf in Folge von Abnutzung oder durch natiirliche Verinderung von
Matrialeigenschafien entsianden, oder auf Mingel und Unaulinglichikiten, die durch Nichieinhaltung der Regeln und Grundsitze der
en Benutzung und Behandlung der Schuhe entstanden. Eine unpassend gewihlie Art, Grofie und Breite der Schuhe wird als Grund fiir
cine spiere Rcklamuon nicht anerkannt.
mit der geltenden G

Rmuhfe:llgke : Bedenken Sie, dass der Grad der Rutschsicherheit von der Art des Schuhwerks, der Art des Bodenbelags und der
Verschmutzung abhiingt. Bei einem Ausrutschen auf einem sehr rutschigen Bodenbelag (z. B. Verschmutzung mit Speise- oder Mineralol etc.)
kann Thr Schuhwerk Sie nicht schiitzen bzw. der Schutz wird deutlich reduziert. Unter solchen Umstinden besteht die einzige Losung oft darin,
die Verschmutzung zu verhindem odes sic sofort 2u emfemen Audl das Gehen im Freien auf schwerem oder schlammigem Gelnnde kann die

der Schuhe mit der Kies verstopfen. diesichin
angesammelr haben, Abnutaing, Beschidigung, Verschl:chtemng durch bestimmte Umweltverschmutzungen oder Ubelschrellung des

Wldersl:ndsfahlgkell scgen Durchstich: Wenn der Schub mit einer durchiitsicheren Einlegesoble ausgestatet it beachien Siebite, dass
dic Durchrisichereit de Schuhs ineinc Labor it genormicn Domen und Krifen gemessen wurde. Solen mit einere Durchmessee

shere statische oder dynamische Belastungen crhahen das von Durchstichen. Unter solchen Umstinden sollten weitere
Vorsichtsmafinahmen in Betracht gezogen werden. Derzeit sind - “igemeine Arn von durchuitsicheren Einlegesoblen in Schuben
enhlich s handeltsich um metlische und icht-metalische Typen,di aufderGrundiae cine Bewertng de it dor Arbetverbundencn
ausgewihlt werden miissen. Alle Typen bieten Schutz gégen die Gefahr von Durchstichen, aber jeder Typ hat zusiitzliche Vor- oder
Nachlelle, darunter die folgenden:

«  Metallischer Typ (z.B. S1P, $3): Wird weniger von der ¢ efahr (2. B. Durch Geometric,
Schiirfe) beeinflusst, deckt aber aufgrund der Schubherstellungstechniken mdglicherweise nicht die gesamte Fufisohle ab.

. Nichtmetallischer Typ (PS oder PL oder Kategorie z. B. S1PS, S3L): Kann leichter und flexibler sein und mehr Schutz bieten,
aber die Durchstichfestigkeit kann je nach Form des scharfen Gegenstands/der Gefahr (d. h. Durchmesser, Geometrie, Schirfe)
stirker variieren. Hinsichtlich des Schutzes gibt es zwei Typen. Der Typ PS bietet moglicherweise einen besseren Schutz gegen
Objekte mit kleinerem Durchmesser als der Typ PL.

ELEKTRISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN - GILT NICHT FUR ELEKTRISCH ISOLIERENDES SCHUHWERK NACH EN 50321-

1:2018.

HINWEIS ZU ANTISTATISCHEN SCHUHEN

Antistatisches Schuhwerk sollte dort getragen werden, wo es notwendig ist, die Ansammlung statischer Elekirizitit durch Ableitung

elektrostatischer Ladung zu minimieren, um das Risiko einer Funkenentziindung, z. B. von brennbaren Stoffen und Dimpfen, auszuschlieien,
wo das Risiko eines Stromschlags durch unter Spannung stehende elekirische Gerte am Arbeitsplatz nicht vollstindig ausgeschlossen

werden kann. Antistatisches Schuhwerk erzeugt cinen Widerstand zwischen dem Fuf und dem Boden, bietet jedoch keinen vollstindigen

Schutz. Antistatisches Schuhwerk eignet sich nicht fiir Arbeiten an stromfiihrenden elektrischen Anlagen. Der elektrische Widerstand von

antistatischem Schuhwerk kann durch Biegen, Verschmutzung oder Feuchtigkeit erheblich verindert werden. Diese Schuhe erfiillen

moglicherweise nicht die ihnen zugedachte Funktion, wenn sic in nasser Umgebung getragen werden. Schuhe der Klasse I konnen Feuchtigkeit

aufinehmen und in feuchten und nassen Umgebungen leitfihig werden. Schuhe der Klasse II sind resistent gegen Feuchtigkeit und Niisse und

sollien verwendet werden, wenn das Risiko solcher Bedingungen besteh.

Wenn Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden, bei denen es zu ciner Kontamination des Sohlenmaterials kommt, sollten die Benutzer stets

die antistatischen Eigenschaften der Schuhe iberpriifen, bevor si den Gefahrenbereich betreten.

Bei der Verwendung von antistatischem Schuhwerk sollte der Widerstand des Bodens so grof scin, dass die Schutzfunktion des Schuhwerks

nicht aufgehoben wird. Es wird empfohlen, antistatische Socken zu verwenden.

Daher muss sichergestellt werden, dass das Schuhwerk des Trigers in Verbindung mit der Umgebung in der Lage ist, die geforderte Funktion

ing elekirostatischer Ladungen und des Schutzes wiirend seiner gesamien Lebensdauer zu erfiillen. Es wird empfohlen, eine

ing des elektrischen Widerstands einzufiihren und in regelmfigen Abstinden durchzufiihren.

HINWEIS AUF TEILWEISE LEITENDES SCHUHWERK

Teilweise elekrisch leitendes Schuhwerk sollte verwendet werden, wenn es erforderlich ist, die elektrostatische Aufladung in kiirzester Zeit

zu minimieren, z. B. beim Umgang mit explosiven Stoffen. Teilweise elektrisch leitende Schuhe sollten nicht verwendet werden, es sei denn,

die Gefahr cines clekirischen Schlags durch elekirische Gerite oder Komponenten unter Wechsel- oder Gleichspannung ist vollstindig
uegeschlossen. Un sicherzustelln, das die Schube teihweie it sind, wid fir neue Schuhe e clektrischer Grengwert von 100 k&
festaelegt.

Wihrend de: Gebrauchs kann sich der clekirische Widerstand von Schuhen aus litfihigem Material durch Bicgen und Verschmutzung stark
verindern, so dass sichergestellt werden muss, dass das Produkt wihrend sciner gesamten Lebensdaver die geforderte Funktion der Ableitung
elcklmslmscherAuﬂadnngermlh Es wird daher empfohlen, dass der Benutzer bei Bedarf cinfiihrt
un i i i ¢ Messungen und dic anderen unten aufgefiihrten Priifungen sollen routinemBiger

Bestandteil eines Programms zur Verhiitung von Arbeitsunfillen werden.

Wenn Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden, bei denen das Sohlenmaterial mit Substanzen verunreinigt ist, die den elektrischen
Widerstand des Schuhs erhohen konnen, sollten die Benutzer immer die elektrischen Eigenschafien des Schuhs iberprifen, bevor sie einen
gefihrlichen Bereich betreten.

Es wird empfohlen, Socken zu verwenden, welche die elektrische Ladung ableiten. Bei der Verwendung von teilweise leitfhigem Schuhwerk
sollte der Widerstand des FuBlbodens so grof sein, dass die Schutzfunktion des Schuhwerks nicht beeintriichtigt w

Im Gebrauch sollten sich zwischen der Spannsohle des Schuhs und dem Fuf des Trigers keine isolierenden Komponenten befinden. Falls eine
Einlage (2. B. Einlegesohien, Socken) zwischen die Spannsohe des Benutzers gelegt wird, sollen die elektrischen Eigenschafien der

Reinigungsmitteln, L,(|<ung<mmeln usw,

Wichtiger Hinweis: Dic Wah der richtigen und auf dem geforderten

basieren. Fir dies st der Arbeitg richtigen Schuhtyp
zu bestimmen und auszuwiihlen. Es ist wichtig, dass das ausgewihlte Schuhwerk fiir den erforderlichen Schutz und die Umgebung, in der es
getragen wird, gecignet ist. Wenn die Trageumgebung nicht bekannt ist, it es sehr wichtig, dass eine Beratung zwischen Verkufer und Kiufer
durchgefihrt wird, um sicherzustellen, dass, wenn moglich, das richtige Schuhwerk zur Verfiigung gestellt wird. AuBlerdem miissen Sie Thre
Kleldung und andere PSA auf die Arben:b:dmgungcn und das zu erwartende Risiko abstimmen.
E bedeutet, dass diese Schuhe die Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425, welche
o personmhm Schutz beusin, erfilen. Das Produkt fll unte dic Kategoriel persénlicher Arbeitsschutzmitel deren Grundfunkiion der
Schutz der File vor Verletzungen ist, die bei Unfillen in den Arbeitsbereichen eintreten konnen, fiir die sie bestimmt sind. Fir jeden
Verwendungszweck sollte eine andere Art von Schuhen verwendet werden. Die ZweckmiBigkeit bestimmt den Typ des benutzten Materials,
die Konstukion. die Ausfilnung und die Art der Plge. el dor Auswh dr Sehuhe mus darauf eachtt werden, i welchen Zeck Sie
die Schuhe benutzen mochten. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 bezeichnet Sichert schy mit einer
Sicherheitsaehrkappe, di sinem Aufprall von mindestens 200 J und eier Druckbelastung von mindestens 15 kN ;undhdl\en Empfohlene
Berufe: Dort, wo das Risiko des Fallens von G auf dic Beine droht.
Arbeiten ud. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 bezeichnet Albel(sschuhe Diese Schuhe Slnd ﬁ_\r die Benutzung dort
bestimmt, wo der Benutzer keinen mechanischen Risiken (Anstoien oder Zusammendriicken) ausgesetzt sind, unter  iblichen

bei Erhaltung_der der Fulisohlen bei Ausfiihrung der Arbeit. Empfohlene Berufe:

Logistik, Transport u.d.. Wenn die Schuhe mit dem gelben Piktogramm
,.Esn" amg:mue( sind, entsprechen sic auch folgenden Normen: EN 61340-4-3 — Elektrostatik — Standardpriifinethode fir spezifische
Anwendung — Schuhe. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatik — Schutz clektrischer Bestandteile vor elektrostatischen Erscheinungen. Allgemeine
Anforderungen. ,[ESD*-Schuhe miissen einmal pro Schicht am ESD-Tester getestet werden. Hinweis fiir Benutzer: Die Schuhe diirfen
ausschlielich im Sinne des oben beschriebenen Benutzungszwecks benutzt werden. Bei der Verletzung der Schuhe (Durchscheuern,
unangemessene Verdinnung des Materials, Aufplatzen der Schuhsohle, Aufiehen der Nihte u) kommt es zur Verminderung des
Schutzniveaus und das Produkt wird im Sinne der oben angefiihrten rechtlichen und technischen Vorschriften ungeeignet. Auier den
Grundanforderungen der Normen EN ISO 20347 oder EN ISO 20345 kénnen an die Schuhe weitere Anforderungen gestellt werden. Diese
Zusatzanforderungen, welche die konkrete Benutzung der Schuhe betreffen, sind mit Symbolen und/oder Kategorien gckcnnzclchncl (siehe
Tabelle). Diese Kategorien bedeuten die breiteste Kombination, welche sowohl Grund- als auch Zusatzanforderungen umfasse

der Risiken in Ihrer

gepriift werden.
Gefiitterte Ist der mit einer ausgestattet, wurde die Priifung (ergonomische und schitzende
mit dieser im Schuh Der Schuh darf nur mit dieser Einlegesohle verwendet werden. Die
Einlegesohle darf nur durch cine vergleichbare Einlegesohle ersetzt werden, die vom urspriinglichen Schuhhersteller oder von einem
Einlegesohlenhersteller geliefert wird, der die Merkmale der Norm mit dem vorgeschenen Sicherheitsschuh (Arbeitsschuh) vollstindig erfilli.
Bei Schuhen, die ohne Einlegesohle geliefert werden, wurde die Prifung ohne Einlegesohle durchgefiihrt. Nur Einlegesohlen, die den
Merkmalen der (orm entsprechen, dirfen in mit diesen verwendet werden.

STIFADOCI TOLIMATI - ayagqabs bslm:
Bu talimatlan diggatls oxumagimz xahis olunur. Geyinmamisdon avval ayaqqabini diizgin sinaqdan kegirin. Diizgiin segilmomis ayagqabi
novii, yanhs ayaqqab dlgiisi, eni vo ya formasi golocok iddialar igiin asas sayila bilmaz.

agqabini nazords tutuldugu miihit ligin istifada edin.

daban hissasinin ligiin onu

‘geyinin, qaytanh ayagqabilanin isa qaytanint agmagla

geyinin.
- Ayagqabm tez-tez, xiisusan da yagash havada va ya ayaq gox tarladikda doyisin.
- Ayagqabm a,agmkmman qoruyu
aniki zodaloma;
i suyadavamii emaldan kegmis ayaqqabilar istisna olmagla, har hansi dari ndviindan hazirlanmus ayaqqabilarin
isladilmast;
Kimyovi maddolor (kimyavi maddalora davamiiliga goro sinagdan kegilmis hallar istisna olmagla), qatilasdinlmis
yuyucu vasitolar, halledicilorla tomas va s
Vacib qeyd: Dizgin ayagqabi segimi is Kl Vo laz Sahibkar
segima goro masuliyyat dasiyir va ondan da istifadadon avval dilzgiin ayagqabi noviini muayyanlesdmh <=gn;k lalah olunur lsufxda iigiin
secilmis ayaqqabimn talab edilan miihafizaya va golm:
bilimire, ditgin ayeqgabinm alinmasn i emak tiin ahcnin et s yacibdi Hamcmm > digor
FMV-nin is sortlorina vo gdzlonan riska uygunlasdinlmasi vacibdir. Miihafizo soviyyosi, markal CE nisam nyaqqnbllann fmn
mihalz it bagh Nizamamanin (AD) 2016428 siblorinacavab vermasi demoke atifads mogsadi: Mabsul frd qoruyen vastolarin 1
Kateqoryas osasinda tmin olunur, onun da ass fnksiyas nazondo utldugu i yerlr vo oiorindo badboxt adis bas verdi Falda

Qoruyub saxlamas Isifadadon vl vo sonra altan barliyini va biiGliytind yoxlayin — Korlanm ayaqqabum I3y edin. Laminasiya
edilmis, lakl daridan hazrlanmis ayagqabi: Kiri zarif sabun mahlulu qurudun i
qabiliyyatini artirmaq iigiin rangsiz mohsuldan stifads edin. F 1 bi: Kiri rezin firga vo firgalanms
dori va tekstil iigiin nazards tutulmus mahsullarla tomizloyin. Suya davamhlig artirmag figiin firgalanmus darini uygun bir spreylo hopdurma
ila islomak vacibdir. Bu materiallara heg vaxt krem sirtmayin!
Digor ayaqqabilan su, yumsaq tomizlayici vasito va yumsaq firga ilo tamizlayin. Spirt, durulasdirics, neft va ya digor kimyavi maddolordan
istifada tmayin. Ayaqqabilan grxardiqdan sonra otaq temperaturunda quru yerda saxlayin. Ayagqabi qaliblarini bagl ayagqabilara, xiisusila
do dari qoymaq lazimdir - bil sonra onlar ayaqqabi formasni saxlayir. Ayagqabimin igarisina su kegibsa,
30°C -dan gox olmayan temperaturda yavasca qurudun. 50°C-dan yuxan olan temperatur ayagqabini korlayir, buna goro onu birbasa istilik
manbayinda v ya yaxinhiginda qurutmayin. Qurutmazdan avval, ayaqqabilan ayagqabi darticr qaliba yerlasdirin va ya igini qazetla doldurun
Vo quruma prosesi arzinda yas kafizt bir nega dafa quru kagizla avoz edin. Birinei istifadadan avval ayaqqabimi miivafiq qullug vasitalori ila
hopdurun v el dinvavaxtasn, bu mogsad i nozard s mivafi ke spey) s hopdurun,
Saxlanmast, dasmmast: Orijinal qablasdirmasinda, nam, ki, qalib va ya qoruma keyfiyyatini asag salan digor maddalarla girklanmadan, quru
V3 havalindilan bir sarids,Ayaqqgbins o syalarn siinda axlamagin va ya i alatal tsms cdirmayin, Dagma i mivafi goruyc
qablasdirmadan, mas. 67 qutusundan istifad> edin. Ayagqabmin normal soraitda (temperatur va nisbi riitubat) saxlanmasi srt ila istifada
miiddati adaton 4 ildir.
Ayaqgabilarinzn sfadssl, songevilma middat: B0 oyagasb viksok keyfiyyot mterillndan azanmidie, nkin i verind sori
va kohnalma sababindon bazi qoruyucu xiisusiyyatlori tadrican itirilir. Istehsalg istifado zamani son istifado tarixini prognozlagdira bilm:
it middains ulzabontvsayi sadiaiya. soyud, it o, du va S, ki bir cox amillar ssr eds bila, Ayaqgabilas Shitkes ek hssalors
va ya althgi va ya it hissasi zodalonmisdirsa, yeni ciitdan istifads edin.
Xabardarhq: Ayaqqabida dayisiklik apariimamalidir.
Zomanat: Zamanat istehsal qisurlanna va ya satimalma miqavilasi ila digor ziddiyyatlara tatbiq olunur. Zomanat geyinilma naticasinda
amanla ayaggabid yaranan doviikilor, mateia isusiyyalrinin tbi saild dayigmosi, yoxud ayaggabilarn dizgin geyinimasi v>
saxlamlmasi qaydalari va prinsiplarina amal edilmamasi naticasinda yaranan qiisur va zadalara samil edilmir. Ayaqqabinmn névii, dlgiisii va ya
eni diizgiin segilmadikda, bu, sonrak iddialar fiin kifayat etmir.
Yerbayer edilmasi: Cari qanunvericiliya uygun olarag.
Siiriismaya davaml ra alin ki, siiriisma aleyhina miidafia daracasi ayaqqabinin nvii, dosama ortiiyi lanma darac:
ilo miiayyan edilir. Ogar siirlismanin sababi ¢ox siiriskon dosama ortilyiidirss (mas., yemok yaga vo ya mineral yag va s. ila girklonmisdirsa)
ayaqqabilanniz sizi qoruya bilmoz vo ya siiriisma zamani miidafio shamiyyatli dorocada azalar. Bu halda, yegana hall yolu gox vaxt ya
sirklanmanin bas vermasinin qarsisini almag, ya da girklonmoni darhal aradan qaldirmaqdir. Homginin, agiq havada agir v ya palgigl
arazilarda gozinti ayaqqabinin altni palgiq v ya ginqil kimi miixtalif girklandiricilarla doldura bilar, Siirismays davamliliga althqda yigalmis
girklandirici, kéhnalma, zadalanms, milayyan atraf miihitin girklondiricilari sababindan asinma va ya istifada miiddatinin bitmasi shomiyyatli
daracada tasir eda bilar.
Desilmoya davamhilig: Ayaqqabi desilmayo davamli altlq ilo tachiz olunmusdursa, ayaqqabinin desilmoyo davamliigi laboratoriyada
tiuclu alatlordon dlgiilir. Daha kigik diametri va daha yiiksok statikliyo malik v ya dinamik
yikli it uclu stiflor degilma riskini artnr. Belo hallarda olavo ehiyat todbirlri nozoro alinmahcir, Hal-hazarda, ayaqqabilar tgin e Gmumi
1oy desilmaya davamii iglik moveuddur. Bunlar isla olagadar tahlikalarin qiymatlandirilmasi asasinda segilmali olan metal va qeyri-metal
névlardir. Biitiin novlar desilma tahliikasindan qoruyur, lakin har birinin farqli alava iistiinliiklari va catismazliqlari var, bunlara asagidakilar
daxildir
« Metal nidv (mas. SIP, $3): i asya/tohlitkanin formasindan (masolan, diametr, xarici forma, itilik) daha az tasirlonir, lakin ayagqabinin
istehsal iisullaria gora ayagn altm biitovlikla orimays bilar.

* Qeyri-metal niv (PS va ya |>|. va ya kateqoriya, mas. SIPS, S3L): Daha yingil, daha oyilgon ola bilar v daha gox sahani ohato eda bilar,
(yoni, diamelr, xarici forma vaitilik) asih olaraq daha gox dayis bilar. Tomin
ed\lan qcrunma bamidan ki v mveuddur. L ntving nisbaton, PS ndvii daha kigik diametrli asyalara gars: daha uygun goruma toklif
eda

ELEKTRIK XUSUSIYYSTLORI - EN 50321-1:2018 STANDARTINA UYGUN OLARAQ ELEKTRIK IZOLYASIYA EDON
AYAQQABILARA SAMIL EDILMIR.

ANTISTATIK AYAQQABI iLO BAGLI MOSLOHOT

Masalan, alisan maddalarin va buxarlarin méveud oldugu. elektrik avadanhigimn istisman naticasinda elekirik carayani vurmasi riskinin
tamamila aradan qaldinila bilmadiyi sahalar kimi qifalcimdan yangn riskinin qarsisin almaq iciin elektrostatik yiikii dagitmagla statik
elektrikin yigilmasini minimuma endirmak lazim oldugu yerlorda antistatik ayagqabilardan istifada olunmalidir. Antistatik ayaqqabilar ayag
va yer arasinda miigavimat yaratsa da. 100% gorunma tamin eda bilmoz. Antistatik ayaqqabilar carayan edan elektrik qurgularinda islomok
ligtin uygun deyil. Antistatik ayaqqabilarin clckmk ‘miiqavimati ayilma, Kir va ya riitubato g6ra ahomiyyatli daracada dayisa bilor. Bu ayaqqabi,
ritubatli miihitda geyinildikda nazarda tutulan funksiyasini yerina yetirmaya bilar. 1 sinif ayagqabilar nami uda va yas, nam soraitda kegirici
ola bilar. 11 daracali ayaqqabilar noma va yds soraita davamlidir v bela soraitin yaranma riski olan yerlarda istifad edilmalidir.

Althq materialinn irklondiyi soraitda ayaqqabidan istifada edilarda, istifadagi tahliikali sahoya daxil olmazdan avval ayaqqabinn antistatik
xiisusiyyatlorini yoxlamahdir

Antistatik ayaqqabilanin istifada edildiyi yerlarda d6samanin miiqavimati ayaqqabinin qoruyucu funksiyasin qorumaga imkan veran dayara
catmalidir. Antistatik corablardan istifado etmayiniz tovsiya olunur.

Bu sababdan tomin edilmalidir ki, istifadainin ayaqqabisi atraf milhitla birlikda, talab olunan elektrostatik yiki dagitma funksiyasini yeri
yetira va xidmat miiddati arzinda miidafioni tomin eda bilsin. Tovsiya edilir ki, elektrik miigavimati fizra oziinii-yoxlama aparilsin va tez-tez
tokrarlansin.

QISMON OTURUCD AYAQQABILARA DAIR MOLUMAT

Elektrostatik yiikiin miimkiin adar qisa miiddatda minimum endirilmasi lazim olan hallarda, mas. partlayict maddalarla is zamani, gismon
dtiiriicii ayagqabilardan istifada edilmalidir. Yalniz elektrik avadanhigindan va ya doyiskan va ya sabit corayan gorginliyi altinda olan
komponentlardan elektrik carayan vurmas! riski tamamila aradan galdinldig hallarda qisman Stiriicii ayaqqabilardan istifada edilmaya bilar.
Ayaqqabinin gisman dtiiricii olmasini tamin etmak iciin yeni ayaqqab iigiin 100k miiqavimat haddi miiayyan edilmisdir.

ltifada zaman iiiricii materialdan hazirlanmis xyaqqubl n elektrik migavimati ayilma va girklonmaya gdro ahamiyyatli darocada doyiso
bilar, bu sababdan tomin edilmalidir ki, istifadag jabist istifada miiddati arzinda talab olunan elektrostatik yiikii dagitma funksiyasin
yerina yetira bilsin. Bu sababdan tovsiya edilir ki, gt lektriks qarsi miiqavimat iizra sinaglar Kegirsin va onu vaxtagin intervallarla
tokrarlasin. Bu tadbirlar va asagida sadalanan digor swaglar is yerinda gozalann qarsismin alinmasi programimin miitamadi hissasi
cevrilmalidirlar.

Alihiq materialinin ayaqqabinn elekirik miiqavimtini artira bilon maddalarla girklondiy saraitdo ayaqqabilardan itifads edilarsa, itifadagilor
tohliikali araziya girmazdan avval b binin elektrik Elektrik yiikiinii yayan corablarn geyinilmasi
tovsiya olunur. Qisman tiriicii ayaqqabilardan istifada edildikda, dosamanin miiqavimati ayaqqabinin qoruyucu funksiyasin logv etmacayak
6lgiida olmalidr.

Istifado zamant ayaqqabinin gorginlik isliklor o itifadoginin ayaglan arasinda izolyasiya komponentlori olmamalidir l<(|fad:acmm gorginlik
igliklori arasinda hor hansi olavalar (yoni astar igliklor, corablar)
yoxlanilmalidir.

Astar igliklar: Qoruyucu ayaqqabilar igliklar ila tachiz
(erqonomik va qoruyucu xilsusiy c\lar iizro) apanlmisdir. Ayaqqabi ydlnu buigliklarla
istehsalgisi tarafindon tam cavan veran astar istehsalgist
tarafindan tachiz edilan analoji stala svas edils b Astara sihsal sdiion ayagqabilar inaglar astarsiz kegirilir. Yalniz
tohlikasizlik (is) ayagqabilan ilo birlikda mivafiq standartin xiisusiyyatlarina tam cavab veran astarann ayaqqabmm igina yerlagdirilmasina
icaza verilir

igino icliklor iizorinda smaglar
tifada edila bilor. Igliklar yalmiz ayagqabinm

BS - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU - serija obuée: LANI

Pazljivo proitajte ova uputstva. Prije upotrebe obucu isprobajte. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velicina, Sirina ili oblik obuce ne predstavljaju
razlog za reklamaciju.
- Obucu koristite u sredini u skladu s namjenom obuce.
- Obucu obujte sa zlicom za cipele, s olabavljenim vezicama da se dio pete ne bi deformirao.
- Cesto mijenjajte cipele, prije svega u kisnom vremenu ili prilikom pojacanog znojenja stopala.
- Zastitite obuéu: od mehanickog osteéenja;

da se ne smoti ako je obuéa izradena od bilo koje vrste koze, ako nema specijalnu vodootpornu obradu,

od dodira sa hemikalfama, (ako nie spitana na otpornost od hemikalja). od koncentriranih deterdzenata, rastvarata .
Vazno upozorenje: Odabir prave obuce trebao bi da se temelji na procieni opasnosti u vasoj radnoj sredini i neaphodnom nivou za3

7a obradu i gomijeg materijala. Obuéa od viaknaste koze i tekstila: prijavitinu uklonite gumenom Setkom i
proizvodima namijenjenim za kosu, kozu i tekstil. Vazno je trtirati krzno odgovarajuéom impregnacijom u spreju, &ime se poveéava otpomost
na vodu. Nikada ne kremirajte ove materijale!

Ostalu obucu istite vodom, blagim deterdZentom i mekanom Setkom. Nikada ne koristite materije poput alkohola, otapala, benzina ili bilo
koje druge hemikalije. Nakon skidanja, ¢izme Guvajte na suhom mjestu i na sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorene, a pogotovo u kozne cipele nakon
skidanja, treba namiesiiti natezate - zadrzavaju oblik cipela. Ako je voda prodrla u cipelu il je iznutra postala viazna zbog znojenja stopala,
osusite je polako na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C oitecuju cipele, zato ih ne susite na ili u neposrednoj blizini
izvora topline. Prije suSenja stavite u_ cipelu natezat ili ga potrebi napunite cipele novinskim papirom i nekoliko puta tijekom suienja
promijenite papir. Prije prve upotrebe, impregnirajte i obradite obucu prikladnim sredstvima za njegu. Kasnije ih dalje redovito impregnirajte
odgovarajuéom kremom.

SkiadiStenje, transport: U originalnoj ambalaZi, u Gistoj, suhoj i prozratenoj sredini, bez onetiséenja viagom, prljavitinom, plijesnima,
adnosno osalm faktorima koji smanju ivo zaSite. Nikada e skdiSite obuéu pod teSkim prdmetim il Konaktu oSt predmetima,
Za transport koristite odgovarajuéu zastitnu ambalazu, kao npr. originalnu kutiju. Kada se skladisti u normalnim uslovima (temperatura i
relativna vlaznost) rok trajanja je obicno 4 godine)

Koritene abuce, Zivoni ijek: Ova vsa obuce je proiavedens od visckokslietnih mateial, ali bog slova mn radnom st §
istroenosti, odredena se zastitna svojstva posicpeno gube. Proizvodag ne moze rajanja tokom upotrebe. Mnogi faktori mogu
ticatin ok rajann ks S0 UV racene, hiadnoga. toplots, voda, s 105 oo ogs. U Shuca oSieéona sastinih dijelova obuce. dons
ili gomjc dijela, koristte novi par.

Upozorenje: Na obuéi sc ne smiju praviti izmjenc.

Garancija: Garancija vaZi za greske u proizvodnji ili prema onome kako je definirano kupoprodajnim ugovorom. Garancija se ne odnosi na
promjene u izvedbi obuce koje su se tijekom vremena pojavile kao posljedica habanja ili prirodnih promjena svojstava materijala ili na
nedostatke koji proizlaze iz nepridrzavanja pravila i naela pravilne upotrebe kao i njege ove obuée. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velicina, Sirina
icblkobuce ne prcdsm\'ljaju raog 2 ks edamaci.

Nagin il sukladno vazecim zakor
onpnmm na 1 iizanje: Nemofte zaboravit, d e sepen zastite od Klizanja odreden vesom obute,vesom poce obloge § zapljanoséu, Vasa

skal bortskafles. Fodtoj lavet af overtrukket, lakeret leder: vask snavset af med en mild sebeoplosning; tor det, og brug et farvelost middel
beregnet til behandling og impraegnering af overmaterialer. Fodtoj lavet af lzder med en kort luv og tekstil: fiern snavset med en gummibarstc
og midler, der er beregnet il lzder med en kort luv og tekstil. Det er vigtigt at behandle leder med en kort luy med egnet impregnering i spray,
der oger modstandsdygtigheden over for vand. Man md aldrig pafore creme pd disse materialer!

Andet fodioj bor vaskes med vand, et nansomt rensemiddel og en blid borste. Anvend aldrig stofferne som alkohol, oplosningsmidier, benzin
eller andre kemiske stoffer. Nir du tager skoene af, skal de opbevares et tort sted ved stuetemperaturen. Anvend skostivere inde i lukket, iseer
leder fodtoj. Den holder skoenes form. Hyis vand har traengt inde i fodtojet eller hvis indersiden er blevet fugtig som folge af fodsved, skal det
torres langsomt, ved en temperatur der ikke overstiger 30 ‘C. Temperaturer over 50 ‘C beskadiger skoene. Tor derfor ikke fodtojet pa en
varmekilde eller i nzerheden deraf. Inden du torrer fodtojet, pladser skostiveren eller avispapiret inde i skoene. Bliver papiret fugtigt skal det
udskiftes i lobet af torringen. For skoene tages i brug forste gang, skal fodtojet impregneres og behandles med egnede behandlingsmidler.
Derefter skal det regelmassigt impraegneres med en passende creme.

Opbevaring, transport: I original emballage, i e rent, tort og ventileret miljo, fi for kontaminering af fugt, snavs, svampe eller andre faktorer,
der reducerer beskyttelsesniveauet. Fodtojet mi aldrig opbevares under tunge genstande eller i kontakten med skarpe genstande. Til transport
- brug cgnet beskyttende emballage, fx den oprindelige aske. Ved opbevaring under normale forhold (temperatur og relativ fugtighed) er
holdbarheden normalt 4 4r

Brugen af skoene og deres levetd: Fodtojt er fremsiilltaf ‘men som folge af| g slid
vil de beskyttende egenskaber efterhanden reduceres. Producenten kan ikke forudsige holdbarheden under brug. Ho!dbmhcd:n an phvirkes
af mange faktorer sisom UV-striling, kulde, varme, vand, salt og andet. Hvis skoens sikkerhedsdele eller silen eller overdelen er beskadiget,

skal du bruge et nyt par.

Bemzerk: Fodtojet m ikke modificeres

cmm Garantien omfatter fremstillingsdefekter cller andre konflikter med kebsafialen. Garantien omfatter ikke fodtojets @ndrede
ber, der opstir med tiden som folge af slid, eller naturlige @ndringer i materialets egenskaber, eller defekter og mangler, der opstir som
folee af manglende overholdels af regle o principper for Komekd anvendelse o behanding af ko. En uegnct skoype. sorela o8 bredde
kan ikke veere genstand for en senere reklamation.

Bortskafning: i henhold til geeldende love og forskrifier.

Skridsikkerhed: Bemark, at graden af skridsikkerhed bestemmes af typen af fodioj, typen af gulvbelegning og snavs. Dit fodtoj kan ikke
beskytie dig, eller beskyttelsen vil blive vasentligt reduceret i tlfelde af skrid pi en meget glat gulvbelagning (feks. forurenet med madolic
eller mineralsk olic osv.) Under sidanne omstendigheder er den eneste losning ofte enten at forhindre forurening eller at fieme forureningen
med det samme. At gd udendors i tungt eller mudret terren kan ogsd tilstoppe dine skos monster med diverse snavs som mudder eller grus.

Forurening, der har ophobet sig i salmonstret, slid, skader, nedbrydning som folge af visse miljoforureninger cller overskridelse af

obuca Vas nece zastitti ili e zastita biti u slucaju klizanja tlo skliski
uljem za kuhanje ili mineralnim uljem itd.). U takvim shucajevima vrlo éesto je jedino rjes
ukloniti. Isto tako hodanje na otvorenom po teskom ili blatnjavom terenu moZe zatepiti dezen cipela raznim nedistocama kao $to su blato ili
Sljunak. Smece koje se nakupilo u uzorku dona, habanje, oStecenje, degradacija uslijed nekih zagadenja iz Zivotne sredine ili prekoragenje roka
trajanja mogu znacajno uticati na otpornost na klizanje.
Otpornost na probijanje: Ukoliko je cipela opremljena uloskom na probijanje. molimo imajte na umu, da je otpomost cipele na probijanje
izmjerena u laboratoriju pomocu standardiziranih Siljaka i sila. Ekseri manjeg promjera i veca staticka ili dinamicka opterecenja povecavaju
rizik od busenja. U takvim okolnostima je neophodno uzeti u obzir druge preventivne mjere predostroznosti. U sadasnje vreme u obugi su na
raspolaganju tri opste vrste uloska otporna na probijanje. Radi se o vrstama od metala i ne metala, koji se moraju izabrati na osnovu procjene
tizika povezanih sa radom. Sve ove vrste obezbjeduju zastitu od rizika od probijanja, ali svaka od njih ima razlicite dodatne prednosti ili
nedostatke, ukljugujudi sljedece:
« Metalna vrta (npr. SIP, $3): Manje je pod uticajem oblika ostrog predmeta/opasnor
proizvodnje obuce mozda nece pokriti cijeli donji dio stopala.
« Nemetalna vrsta (PS ili PL ili kategorija npr. SIPS, S3L): Mogu biti lal okrivati veéi predio, ali otpomost na probijanje
u veéoj mjeri moZe zavisiti o obliku ostrog predmelaopxsnosn (tj. promjer, geometrija, oitrina). S obzirom na obezbjedivanu zastitu na
raspolaganju su dve vrste. Vrsta PS moze ponug od predmeta manjeg promjera, nego vrsta PL.

ili inaciju odmah

npr. promjer, geometrija, osirina), ali zbog tehnika

ELEKTRICNA SVOJSTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.
UPOZORENJE ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obuca treba se koristiti tamo gdje se staticko mora umanjiti naboja. Time bi se
izbjegao rizik od iskrenja, primjerice kod zapaljivih tvari i para, odnosno nko vizik od elektienog udara od elekiriene opren
iskljucen. Ant obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mozda nece pruziti potpunu zastitu.
na clekircnim intalaciama pod naponom. Flekircn otpor antistatcke abute mo3e o #naéajno promijenit 2bog Savijania,prjavsine i
Viage. Ove cipele mozda nece obavljati svoju predvidenu funkeiju ako se nose u vlaznom okruzenju. Obuéa prve klase moze apsorbirati viagu
i postati vlazna u mokrim i vlaznim uvjetima. Obuéa I Klase otporna je na vlagu i mokru  treba je koristiti ako postoji rizik od takvih uvjeta.
Kada se obuca nosi u uslovima u kojima je materijal dona kontaminifan, korisnici bi uvijek trebali provierit antistaticka svojstva obuce prije
nego udu u opasnu prostoriju.

Tamo gdje se koristi antista
antistaticke Carape.

Zbog toga je neophodno abezbijedit da obuéa korisnika u kombinaciji sa sredinom ispunjava potrebnu funkciju rasprsivanja elektrostatickog
naboja i da obezbijed zastitu tokom svog vijeka trajanja. Preporucuje se uspostavii vlastito ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i Gesto ga izvoditi u
redovnim intervalima.

UPOZORENJE NA DJELOMICNO PROVODIVU OBUCU

Diclomigno clektricki provodivu obucu potrebno je nositi na miestima gdje se mora minimizirati lektrostaticki naboj u najkracem mogucem
vremenu, na primjer prilikom manipulirana sa eksplozivnim supstancama. Djelomicno elektricki provodiva obuca se ne smije koristiti ako u
potpunosti nije iskljucena opasnost od strujnog udara od elekriénih uredaja ili komponenti pod naizmjeniénim ili istosmjernim naponom. Da
se obezbijedi dielomicna provodivost obuce, za novu obucu odredeno je ogranicenje elektricnog otpora 100 kQ.

Tokom upotrebe elektricni otpor obuce izradene od provodivog materijala se znatajno moze promijeniti wvljanjem i kontaminacijom, zato je
potrebno obezbijediti da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju rasprsivanja elektrostatickog naboja tokom itavog vijeka trajanja. Zato se
preporuduje da na miestima gdie je potrebno, korisnik uvede vlastito ispitivanie clekirickog otpora i da ga Visi u edovnim inervalima. Ovo
mjerenje i dnga; navedenn ispitivana trebala bi biti redovni dio programa prevencije povreda na radu.

Kada sc ob u kojima je materijal dona kontaminiran sa supstancama koje mogu poveéat elektricni otpor obuée, korisnici
biuviek wrchli provieiscekiicna sojsiva Gbuce pric nezo ud  opasen prosor

siti Garape koje rasprsuju elekirini naboj. Na miestima gdje se koristi djelomicno provodiva obuca, ofpor poda bi trebao biti
ik da s zatina unkeyciple ne ponSe,

Tokom nosenja ne bi trebalo da postoj izolacija izmedu zateznog uloSka cipele i stopala korisnika. Ukoliko se bilo koji loZak stavi izmedu
zateznog uloska cipele (1. podstavljeni ulosci, Garape), trebalo bi da se preispitaju elekiricna svojstva kombinacije obuce/uloska

Podstavljeni ulosei: Ako je zastitna obuéa opremljena unutrasnjim uloskom (ergonomska i zadtitna svojstva), ispitivanje je izviseno sa
uloskom koji se nalazi unutar cipela. Obuéa se smije nositi samo sa takvim uloskom. UloZak se moZe zamijeniti samo sa usporedivim uloskom
isporugenim od strane faéa originalne obuée ili isporugenim od strane proizvodata uloska koji potpuno ispunjava karakieristike
standarda sa predvidenom zastitnom (radnom) obucom. Za cipele isporutene bez unutrasnjeg uloska, ispitivanje je izvrieno bez tog uloska
Mogu se koristiti samo unutrasnji ulosci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zastitnom (radnom) obucom ispunjavaju svojstva relevantnog standarda.

4 obuca, otporost poda mora biti takva da se zaStitna funkeija obuce ne ponidti. Preporutljivo je koristiti

A - BRUGERMANUAL - skoserie: LAND.
Laes denne vejledning grundigt. Prov dine sko ordentligt inden brug. Uegnet skotype, forkert storrelse, bredde eller form kan ikke veere genstand
for en senere reklamation
- Anvend fodtojet i de miljoer, der passer dettes formal.
- Tag fodtojet pi vha. et skohom; snorestovler skal tages pé med snorebindene lost op, si hieldelen ikke nedbrydes
- Skift ofte sko, iser i regnvejr eller hvis dine fodder sveder.
- Beskyt skoene: mod mekaniske skader
mod gennemblodning, hvis skoene er fremstillet i enhver type lieder, medmindre den har en speciel vandtet udforelse,
mos kontakt med kemikalier (hvis det ikke er testet for modstandsdygtighed over for kemikalier), koncentrerede
rensemidler, oplosningsmidler m.m.
igtigt: Dit valg af det rigtige fodtoj skal baseres p bedommelsen af de risici der er i dit arbejdsmiljo og pé den beskyttelsesgrad, du onsker.
Det er arbejdsgiveren, der er ansvarlig for at vaelge og bestemme en passende skotype inden fodtojet tages i brug. Det er vigtigt, at fodtojet,
der vaelges, er egnet til den pikrevede beskytelse og det miljo, hvor det skal bruges. Hvis man ikke ved. i hvilket miljo fodtojet skal bruges,
er det vigtigt om nodvendit, at koberen radforer sig med swlgeren for at sikre, at det korrekte fodioj bruges. Dit toj og andre personlige
vaememidler skal ogsa tilpasses arbejdsmiljoet og den forventede risiko. Beskyttelsesgrad, merkning: CE-mrkning betyder, at fodtajet
opfylder kravene i Forordningen (EU) 2016/425 om personlige viernemidler. Anvendelsesformal: Produktet er omfattet af kategorien 11 af
personlige viemenidler. Dets grundlieggende funktion er at beskytte foddeme mod skader, som kan forckomme som folge af uheld pé de
arbejdspladser, produktet er egnet tl. Et hvert anvendelsesformal kreever sin skotype. Den prakiiske anvendelighed bestemmes af typen af det
anvendte materiale, udforelsen oy Ved valget af skotypen skal man tage hensyn il fodiojets formal.
EN IS0 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 betyder sikkerhedssko med sikkerheds taviern modstandsdygtig over for slag pa mindst

betydeligt.
Modstand mod gememstodning H\'|s fodiojet er uds!ym med en indersdl, mod gennemstodning bemerk venligst,at skoens modstand mod
r blevet milt me dorne og kraefter. Pigge med mindre diameter og hojere statiske

eller dynamiske belastninger Dgcr risikoen for gennemilndnmg Under sidanne omstendigheder bor man overveje yderligere

sikkerhedsforanstaltninger. Der findes i ojeblikket tre generelle typer af indlegssler Gl fodioj, der er modstandsdygtige overfor

gennemstodning. Det er metalliske og ikke-metalliske typer, der skal vielges pa baggrund af en vurdering af de risici, der er forbundet med

arbejdet. Alle typer beskytter mod risikoen for gennemstadning, men de har hver iswer andre fordele cller ulemper, herunder folgende:

« Metallisk type (f.eks. SIP, $3): Den cr mindre pivirket af formen pi den skarpe genstand/fare (f.cks. diameter, geometri, skarphed), men
dekker miske ikke hele fodens underside p grund af skofremstillingsteknikker.

 Tkke-metallisk type (PS eller PL eller kategorier sisom SIPS, S3L): Kan veere lettere, mere fleksible og give storre daekning, men
modstanden mod gennemstedning kan variere mere afhzengigt af formen pé den skarpe genstand/fare (dvs. diameter, geomerisk skarphed)
Der finder to typer, hvad angdr den ydede beskyttelse. PS-typen kan tilbyde mere passende beskyttelse mod genstande af mindre diameter
end PL-typen,

ELEKTRISKE EGENSKABER - G/ELDER IKKE FOR ELEKTRISK ISOLERENDE FODTQJ THT. EN 50321-1:2018.
MEDDELELSE VEDRORENDE ANTISTATISK FODTOJ

Antistatisk fodtoj skal anvendes, hvor det er nodvendigt at minimere akkumuleringen af statisk elekiricitet for at udelukke faren for
gnistinding, af fx brandfarlige stoffer og dampe, og hvis der pé arbejdspladsen ikke helt kan udelukkes risikoen for elekirisk kortslutning fra
et clekirisk apparat under spending. Antistatisk fodtoj danner modstand mellem fodsilen og dee.. men behover ikke at yde fuldstendig
beskyticlse. Antistatisk fodtoj er ikke egnet til arbejde pa elekrisks Den af antistatisk fodto]
Kan betydelig endres ved foldning, snavs og fugtighed. Dete fodioj behover ikke at apfylde sin beregnede funktion, his det beres  t fugtit
miljo. Fodtaj i Klasse I kan absorbere fugtighed og kan blive ledende i et fugtigt og vadt miljo. Fodta i Klasse Il er modstandsdygtigt over for
fugtige og vide omgivelser og skal kun anvendes hvis der ingen risiko er for disse forhold.

Hvis fodtajet bieres under forhold, hvor der sker forurening af silematerialet, bor brugeme altid kontrollere fodtojets antistatiske egenskaber,
for de gir ind i et farligt omrade.

Hvis der anvendes antistatisk fodtoj, skal gulvets modstand viere sidan, at fodtojets beskyttende funktion ikke ophieves. Det anbefales at bruge
antistatiske sokker.

r derfor nodvendigt at sikre, at baererens fodtoj, i kombination med miljoet, er i stand il at udfore den krevede funktion med at aflede
elektrostatisk ladning og yde beskyttelse i hele dets levetid. Det anbefales at indfore egne tests af elekirisk modstand og udfore dem ofte med
jevne mellemmum,

MEDDELELSE OM DELVIST LEDENDE FODTOJ

Delvist elekrisk ledende fodtoj bor bruges, hvor det er nodvendigt at minimere elektrostatisk opladning pé kortest mulig tid, feks. ved

handtering af eksplosive stoffer. Delvist elekirisk ledende fodtoj bor ikke bruges, medmindre risikoen for elektrisk stod fra elektrisk udstyr

eller komponenter under veksel- eller jaevnstrom er helt climineret. For at sikre fodiojets delvise ledningsevne er der fastsat en granse for

elektrisk modstand pi 100 k€2 for det nye fodtoj.

Unde brug kanden elektriske modsand i fdio avet af edede matrial wndre s betydeig ph grund f bojing o lsmudening, s dt ex

nodvendigt at sikre, at produktet udforer den kravede funktion med at aflede clekirostatisk ladning i hele det; inbefales derfor,

om nodvendistat brugcren indiore sin g €lekirike modsandsest o udforcr den med evne melimmu. Dise mzllngr:r og de andre tests,

der er anfort nedenfor, bor viere en del af et program til af

His fodtoj beeres under forhold, hvor silematerialet er forurenet med stoffer, der kan oge fodtojets elekriske modstand, bor brugere altid

kontrollere fodiojets elekriske egenskaber, for de gir ind i et farligt omride.

Det anbefales at bruge sokker, der afleder den elekiriske ladning. Hvis der anvendes delvis antistatisk fodtoj, skal gulvets modstand veere sadan,

at fodtojets beskyttende funktion ikke udlignes.

i skoen bruges i der ikke vare isolerende komponenter mellem skoensindersl g brugerens fod.Hvis de placeres indlagssile (ks
sokker) mellem Kbare indersil, skal de elekiriske egenskaber for kombinationen af sko og indlieg testes.

Indlzzgsindersil: Hyis bcskyuelsesfodtmet har en indersdl, er testen (ergonomiske og beskyttende egenskaber) blevet udfort med denne

indersil placeret i fodiojet. Sko i kun anvendes med denne indersal. Indersilen mi kun udskifies med en tilsvarende indersil, der leveres af

den oprindelige skoproducent eller af en  indersilsproducent, der fuldt ud opfylder standardens egenskaber med den pitenkte

sikkerheds(arbejds)sko. For sko, der blev leveret uden indersdl, blev testen udfort uden indersdl. Kun indlegssdler, der opfylder egenskaberne

i den relevante standard, m bruges sammen med disse sikkerheds(arbejds)sko.

ES - MANUAL DE USUARIO - calzado serie: LAND.
Lea con atencidn este manual. Pruébese bien el calzado antes de usarlo. La mala eleccion del tipo, tamaiio, ancho o forma del calzado no es
motivo de reclamo.
Utilice el calzado en un entomo apropiado para su uso previsto,
- Pongase el calzado con ayuda de un calzador y con los cordones desatados y sueltos para evitar dcfmmm el talon.
- Cambie el calzado con frecuencia, en partieular con clima lluvioso o mayor sudoracion de los pie:
- Protcjacl calzadode: daios mecinicos,
de mojarse si el calzado es de cualquier tipo de piel, a menos que tenga un tratamiento especial impermeable,
del contacto con sustancias quimicas (si no se ha comprobado su resistencia quimica), detergentes
concentrados, disolventes, etc.
Advertencias importantes: La eleccion del tipo de calzado debe basarse en una estimacion de los riesgos en el lugar de trabajo y en el grado
de proteccion requerido. Esto es responsabilidad del empleador, quien esti obligado a seleccionar el tipo correcto de calzado anes de su uso.
Es m\pnrlrmle que el alzado clgido sea adecuado para n proteceion requerica e enfomo en e que se tiliza. i no se conoce el entormo de
uso, s mu ltar al vendedor que, en la medida de lo posible, se utiliza el calzado correcto. La indumentaria
el resto el EP también deben adaptare 4 1 condicioncs aborales y o riesgos prevsios
Grado de pmlcccmn. ‘marcas: La marca CE indica que el producto conforma con los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo a la

p El producto pertencee a la categoria 11 de equipos de proteceion personal cuya funcion bisica es proteger a
Tos pes de Iesioncs que pueden ocurr debido  accidentes o Tos entornos laborales  los que esti destinado. Para cada uso previsto hay un
tipo adecuado de calzado, que se determina segiin ¢l material, el disciio y el mantenimiento. Al elegir el calzado debe tenerse en cuenta su uso
previsto. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:

024 indica calzado de seguridad con puntera de seguridad capaz de soportar un

»

= Posiodavac odgovars 2a prav o abe | hvezan o prie ertenss et s odsbrth prav i obute, Vizno ¢ abuca odibrana 200J og tryk pi mindst 15 kN. Anbefalede professioner: Alle, hvor der findes en risiko for faldende genstande pa foddeme. Byggcindustrien s 8 "
I td dir. Hor b 2 P Je prij i pravi tip J g tryk pi Anbefalede professioner: & P e : N s . .
[SYMBOL {LUSATZLICHE ANFORDERUNGEN/EIGENSCHAFTEN ayadin xesaraicon gorumadar. Lot noSenje odgovara zahtijevanoj zatiti i sredini u kojoj se nosi. Ako sredina nosenja nije poznata, vrlo je vazno da izmedu prodavea i kupca ‘metalindustrien, visse landsbrugsarbejder o.l. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 betyder arbejdssko. Dette fodtoj anvendes impacto de al menos 200 y una compresion de al menos 15 kN. Profesiones recomendadas: donde existe el riesgo de caida de objetos en los
dizaym, totbigi vo ona xidmat metodudur. Ayaqqabt segarkon, ayagqabilars hanst mogsado stifads etdiyinizo omin olmag vacibdir. EN 150 igsarbej y i i
o) yni, q \yaqq: ¢ yaqqa g Ly q . “ - . . " e pies. Construccion, industria metalirgica, algunos trabajos agricolas, etc. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:202: a calzado
P Sohle (min. 1100 N) - getestet mit © 4,5 mm Spike 203452022, EN 15O 2024 gostori ki bunan hissoginin oty on az 200) zorboya dode do konzultacije, ukoliko je to moguce, da se izabere odgovarajuéa obuéa. Takoder je neophodno prilagodit vasu odjeéu i drugim OZO p de steder, hvor brugeren ikke er udsat for mekaniske risici (stod eller sammenpresning). Det er egnet tl almindelige arbejdsmiljoer, men e bt lado G estirado 50 & S e ] 0 G5 pue 3 s o (it o compresin). n
Lo [Durchstichsichere Sohle (min. 1100 N) - nicht-metallische Einlegesohle, getestet mit @ 4.5 mm Spike vo on az 15 kN sixilmaya doziimliidiir. Tévsiya olunan pesolor: tikinti sonayesi, metal sonayesi, bazi kond tasorrifati islori vo s. EN 1SO radnim “‘![*"'“a l"“‘ek‘;':""!s °P:=";(’=“- ‘S"PQ"P""““& "1":“-”01“6:‘“‘ CE Z““b' da :;"‘C" '*P“"Jﬂ%(‘[;;'gl)f‘;f iz Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 bevarer "ods?le;s fBISfor;\htd nr;lder ;rqu:-. Ag:g'aledke mfesswnefry ILandl;mgv We{m}i\;sm,deﬁcrsyzsi:ieder,g;dl(n;;z}w‘r;yl«iclssesagejse, WOgAsknk condiciones normales de & rabajo. P agricultura, industria ligera,
- - . 20347:2022, EN 1S0 20347:2022/A1:2024 bilarma isar edir. B b isloyark larn b . b saxlamagl: vezane za tip osobne zastite. Svrha Koristenja: Proizvod spada u I1. Kategoriju osobne zastitne opreme {jegova osnovna namjena je transport, o.l. Hvis fodiojet har det gule "ESD"-piktogram, opfylder det ogsi folgende standarder: 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatik — . N
s Sohle (min. 1100 N) - getestet mit © 3mm Spike idsin rorl s mevar (hlkolors (losr Vb ya swlma) mons dalmadigs yorlonda isifds o maserds. totulmusdur zatita stopala od ozjeda koje mogu nastati u nezgodama na radnim miestima za Koja je namijenjena. Za svaku namjenu upotrebe Koristi se Standardprovningsmetoder for seerlige anvendelser ~ Fodioj. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatik — Beskyttelse af elekironiske komponenter mod e 1“g’5“°3 transporte, etc. Si el o tiene cl pictograma amarillo ESD cumple también con las siguientes normas:
: v " sl ; endels: estindar ificas - calzado. EN 61340-5-1 — Electrostatica: proteccion
[Elekurische Eigenschaften Yo tosarrifat. yiingl sonaye. emalatxanalar tomin, logistika. naqliyyat va 5. Ayaqqab can rangl piktoqramia tachis drukeii tip obuée. Namjena obuce utice na odabir tipa materijala izvedbe, konstrukcije, izvedbe i na natin odrzavanja. Prilikom odabira obuce elektrostatiske frenomener, Generelle kray. "ESD"-fodtej bor afproves med en ESD-tester en gang per skift.
g Tovsiy olunan pesalor: kan yiing g qliyy: yaq eli piktog o . i ¥ " . de componentes electronicos contra efectos electrostiticos, Requmlo: sencrales. El calzado ESD debe probarse un ves por tamo én un
- T ——rTY edilmisdirso "ESD asagidaki standartlara uygundur: EN 61340-4-3 - Xiisusi totbiqetmolor dgin elektrostatikaya aid standart test isullar - neaphodno je biti svjestan svihe u koju zeite koristit cipele. EN IS0 20345:2022, EN 1S 20345:2022/A1:2024 znaci bezbjednosna obuca Meddelelse il brugeren: Fodtojet kan kun anvendes il det foreskrevne anvendelsesformal. Hvis fodtojet er beskadiget (punkeringer, probador ESD.
ge > s N . "ESD" sa zastitnom kapicom koja je otporna na udarce najmanje 200 J i kompresija najmanje 15 kN. Preporucena upotreba za zanimanja: tamo gdje overdreven udtynding af materialet, revner, ller deformation af skosalen, somme osv.), reduceres beskyttelsesniveauet, og produktet er - . S = .
» - - Ayaqqabi. EN 61340-5-1 - Elekirostatika - Elektron cihazlarin elektrostatik tosirlardan qorunmas. - Umumi tolablar. "ESD” ayagqabilan ESD ¢ : Advertencia para el usuario: el calzado solo puede usarse para el propésito descrito anteriormente. Si el calzado st daado (pinchazos,
£ antistatsche Schuhe (Widerstandsbereich 100 k2 bis 1000 M) mads. fiin bis novby m birdo> yoxlamimalid postoji opasnost od pada predmeta na noge. Gradevinarstvo, metalna industrija, odredeni poljoprivredni radovi i slicno. EN 1SO 20347:2022, ikke kompatibelt i henhold til de ovennzevate juridiske og tekniske forskrifier. Foruden de grundlieggende krav som angivet i standarden EN adelgazamienty excesivo del material. rotara. deagaste o deformacion de Ia suela, costuras, et el mivel de proteceion se reduce ol products
2 — . i EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 znati radna obuca. Ova je obuca predvidena za upotrebu tamo gdje korisnik u uobicajenim radnim uvjetima 1S0 20347 cller EN 1SO 20345 kan fodtojet vere omfattet af yderligere krav. Disse yderligere krav, der geelder for den konkrete skoanvendelse, v iy y > Cle), P yen
£ |Widerstandsfihigkeit gegen ungiinstiges Umfeld stifadagilor iigiin bildiris: Ayaqqab sirf yuxarida gostarilon istifada magsadina uygun olaraq istifada edxla bﬂar I5 ayagqabist zadalanarsa 8 o . Ny P - . )¢ deja de ser conforme en el sentido de la normativa legal y técnica antes mencionada. Adems de los requisitos basicos de las normas EN 1SO
3 et oot @ nailmisdires, catlamis, aldig: Kohnoimrs va va {ikisiori nije izlozen mehanickim opasnostima (udarcima ili kompresiji), a da pritom zadrzava osjetljivost stopala tijekom izvodenja odredenih radova. betegnes med symboler og/eller kategorier (se tavlen). Disse kategorier betegner de mest anvendte kombinationer, som omfatter bide de 20547 o EN S0 20345, o calzado puods oo suia0 wmbiéh a otues tequisitos velacionados con e uso conerots y csthn mdicados con
2 lisolierung der gegen Hitze 9 " Preporugena upotreba a sliedeéa zanimanja: poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisne usluge, radovi na odrzavanju, logistika, transport i sliéno. rundleggende og ckstra krav. ! U 20545, ¢ puede estar suj < s red slactonado su us reto ¥ e
2 va 5. mihafiz> soviyyasi azair va mahsul yuxarida qeyd cdilmis hiquai va texniki nizammnamolara asason wufndayo yararsiz olur. EN 1SO Ak e cb o Sutiee id "ESD:, takoder o, Hed. andims TN G840 - s dard grundleggende og simbolos y/o categorias (ver tabla). Estas categorias representan las combinaciones més extendidas de requisitos bésicos y adicionales.
g a lisolierung der Schuhunterscite gegen Kilte 20347 (EN ISO 20345) standartimin asas talablarina olava olarag, ayaqqabilara digar talablor da tatbiq edila bilar. Ayaqqabilarin konkret :’J; o “‘“ oprem! !°"“b““‘“ i °°S'“m§'" o 5;;40 er odgovara sljededim 5“" lardima; 0 . iektrostatika - standar k“°
3 metode ispitivanja za posebne primjen - obuéa. - za mponenti o utinaka. ; _
g_ e im (mind. 20 1) ::g;d:é;lza::ﬁ(gl,‘n:clﬁnbg:c;:“:;ayv:y:;;‘:,l;1;:,E:‘,:;L;?Qézéﬁ,kawqonyalma qeyd edilmigdir (cadvala baxin). Kateqoriyalar asas va alava Opiii zahtjevi. ESD obuca mora s testirati na ESD testeru Jednom u smjen. S(\:MBOL [SUPPLERENDE KRAV/KARAKTERISTIKA SiMBOLO [REQUISITOS/CARACTERISTICAS ADICIONALES
S Wk Wasserabweisend y Upozorenje za korisnika: obuéa moze da se koristi samo u gore opisane svrhs Prlhkom ostecenja obuce (abrazija, pretjerano stanjivanje P Skosal over for (min 1100 N) - . testet med nal @ 4,5mm lper [Sucla resistente a la perforacion (min 1100 N) - planilla metalica, probado con clavos @ 4,5mm
— - materijala, napuknuée potplata, Sivenje i sliéno), dolazi do smanjenja tite i proizvod posiaje le gore spomenutih “ [Skosil over for (min 1100 N) - ikke-mefallisk indleg, testet med nil - - .
[Fersenschutz NISAN PLAVO TOLOBLOR/XUSUSIYYSTLOR _ _ akonski emnickih propis. Osm osnovaih 2o sandard EN 150 20347 1 EN 150 20345, na obuéu s mog odnosit  dru ahievt L 4.5mm LY [Suela resistente a la perforacion (min 1100 N) - plantilla no metdlica, probado con clavos © 4.5mm
[Knéchelschutz lpee) Pll,‘(h%‘ desilmaya davamlidir (min. 1100N) — metal iglik, @4.5mm 6lgili iti uclu alatla smagdan kegirilmisdir Ovi dodatni zahfjevi za specifiénu upotrebu obuée oznateni su simbolima i / ili kategorijama (vidi tabelu). Ove kategorije znace najopseznije lpso Skosal over for (min 1100 N) - ikk llisk indleeg, testet med nal So [Sucla resistente a Ia perforacion (min 1100 N) - plantilla no metalica, probado con clavos  3mm
@ Koje uklj dodatne zahij
[Schnitifestigkeit PL®  [Alth@ desilmoya davamlidir (min. 1100N) — qeyri-metal iglik, ©4.5mm dlgilii iti uclu alotlo simaqdan kegirilmisdir PL(a) e kg osmene ! dodune i, [Elastisk b — [Propiedades eléatricas
Y X — qeyri L 04 astiske egenskaber
i der gegen Abrieb ("Scuff Cap") [psw  [Althigr desilmayo davamlidir (min. 1100N) — qeyri-metal iglik, @3mm dlgiili iti uclu alatlo sinaqdan kegirilmisdir SIMBOL IDODATNI ZAHTJEVI/KARAKTERISTIKA c 2 |ne1ws dukivt fodte] (maks. modstand 100 k) > )}; lzado parcialmente conductor (resistencia méx. 100 kQ2)
ISR [Rutschfestigkeit auf keramischen Bodenfliesen mit Glyzerin PL(a) [pe) IDon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - metalni ulozak, testirano na siljku @ 4,5mm - 1A “alzado antiestitico (rango de resistencia 100 kQ a 1000 MQ)
. . - - _ ntistatisk fodtoj 100 kQ - 1000 MQ) E
‘gegen das Eindringen und Absorbieren von Wasser xisusiyyotlar PLO [Pon otporan na probijane (min 1100 N) - nemetalni uloZak, testirano na siljku @ 4,5mm g 3 - 2 [Resistencia a entomos adversos
- . isman kegirici ayaqqabt (maks. miigavimat 100kS2) % |[Modstandsdystighed over for ufordelagtige miljoer g S
. ro [Widerstandsfihigkeit gegen Kontakiwirme 3 lps® IDon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni ulozak, testirano na Sijku © 3mm T g a ot g G o v T Aislamiento térmico de la suela contra el calor
Z o ‘gegen Heizol - Ole und Kohlenwassersto s A atik ayaggqabi (milqavimat diapazonu 100kQ-dan 1000MQ-a gadar) [Elektricna svojstva = 2 g la Aislamiento térmico de la suela contra el frio
3 £ " — £ a solering af fodtojets nederste del mod kulde g " .
LG [Halt auf Leitern & Plverissiz mihits qars: miigavimat 3 pjelomicno otporna obuéa (maks. otpor 100 k&) S s E |Absorcion de energia en la zona del talon (min. 20 J)
- . g arici “inis asiyas: (istiya qa 2 E helen (min. 20 1 S
" Eine von dref Optionen muss ausgewahlt werden 2 arici althq kompleksinin termoizolyasiyasi (istiya qars1) N [hmiaitka buta (opeg otpos 1001 do 1000 M - Enetoring ,d = '( ,‘vm ) n IResistonte al sgua
‘Wasserdurchlissigkeit und Wasserabsorption (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, $3S) gilt nur fiir das Obermaterial und garanticrt keine vollstindigd g @ arici altliq kompleksinin asagt temperaturlara qarst izolyasiyast E tpomost na nepovoljna okruZenja — velghecover M [Proteccién del empeine
des gesamten Schuhs. 2 [ [Daban hissosinin enerji hopdurmast (min. 201) € Vristbeskyttelse 5
Hybridschuhe sind mit "SBH" gekennzeichnet = s | lizolacija donjeg dijela cipele od toplote AN nkelbeskytielse AN [Proteccién del tobillo
(VR Suya davamhiiq Z pornost donjeg dijela cipele na hladnocu R odstand mod gemmemsiodning "R [Resistencia a los cortes
TON al s ¥ -
[KATEGORIEN VON ARBEITS- UND SICHERHEITSSCHUHEN M etatarsal siimiiklorin miihafizasi £ Apsompeija energije u predjelu pete (min. 207) = - O e T sc [Resistencia de Ia puntera de proteccion (Scuff cap)
Klasse | Anforderungen Kategorie gemil EN IS0 20345 | Kategorie gemib EN 1SO IAN_ [Topugun miihafizosi 2 R o nm vodu appens modstandsdygtighed over for slid (Scuff cap) SR Antideslizamiento en baldosas de cerdmica con glice
Sicherheitsschuhe (SB) 20347 R Kosiklors davamiih po SR over for skrid pé keramiske gulvteglsten med glycerin —
i (©B) M [zastita gomieg diela stopala 5 - - " PA® esistencia a la penetracion y absorcion de agua
Toder 1T | SB oder OB SC |Burun hissosi drtilyiinin asmmas N F— Vordel wpa r for og absorbering fie
Wic SB oder OB, plus SR Strismoyo davamls _ qliscrini keramika déyomad glezny 5 1RO Modstandsdystighed over for kontakt med varme . RO [Resistencia al calor por contacto
Geschlossener Fersenbereich = = : R tpornost na sjetenje Z Fo Mod: i 3
standsdygtighed over for braendselsolier — olier og kulbrint Fo [Resistencia a aceites combustibles - aceites ¢ hidrocarburos
! Antstatisch (A) st ot St WPA®  {Suyun daxil olmast vo hopmasina davamiiliq lsc Dtpornost zastitnog veha cipele na abrazije (Scuff cap) & fulodstandsdygtighed over for breendselsolier — ofier og kulbrinter 2
ion im (E) At - E LG Stige greb LG garre en escaleras
w.e ST oder O1, HRO _[isilk ila tomasa davamliliq SR pomost na Klizanje na keramickim podnim ploicama sa glicerinom T Kun en afde re muligheder skal vacges " Debe sclccionarse una de [as {res opiones
1 (\t/;‘s’;c;dumcs lmd wasy.mbwclscndcs Obermaterial s2 02 [FO ‘anacaq yaglanina davamliliq — yaglar va hidrokarbonlar o Jwea® [Otpornost na prodiranje i apsorpeiju vode P Vandtethed (WPA, S2, S3, S3L. S35) geelder kun topmaterialer og garanterer ikke hele fodtojets fulde vandtaethed, La penetracion y absorcion de agua (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S) solo se aplica a los materiales de la parte superior y no garantiza la
. - m " topl - — -ompleta de todo el calzado,
‘Wie S2 oder 02, plus. 53 (Metalleinlage Typ P) oder | O3 ("Metalleinlage Typ P") oder LG |JLadder grip . RO pomost na dodimu toplotu Hybridt fodtoj meerkes med “SBH El calzado hibrido lleva la marca "SBH"
Durchtrittsichere Sohle je nach Typ S3L (nichi llische Einlage | O3L (nicht llische Einlage * Ugiindan biri secilmalidir & [Fo tpornost na loZiva ulja - ulja i ugljovodonike
1 i
Laufsohle mit Profil “Typ PL) oder S3S (nicht- “Typ PL) oder O3 (nicht- Soyin del civas vo hopimas (WPA, 52,53, S3L, S35) yalvz st el ol ¥ sysaabin boviika suys davar LG [Stajati na merdevinama [KATEGORIER AF ARBEJDS- OG SIKKERHEDSSKO
metallische Einlage Typ PS) metallische Einlage Typ PS) Imasina zom: "+ Neaphodno je odabrati jednu od tri moguénosti Klasse Krav iht. EN 1SO 20345 Kateg iht. EN 1SO 20347 CATEGORIAS DE CALZADO DE TRABAJO Y SEGURIDAD
Wie SB oder OB, plus. Hibrid zyaqqabxlar "SBH ila isaralonir. - ’ (SB) ArbEJd»ku (0B) - > S
n Geschlossener Fer:enbelelch s4 o4 Prodiranje i apsorpeija vode (WPA, 82, 83, S3L, 835), tice se samo gomjih materijala i ne garantira potpunu vodootpornost cijele cipele, Leller II_| SB eller OB Clase Requi Categoria segin EN 1SO 20345 Ca!egnrh segiin EN 1SO 20347
At sch (A) Hibridna obuta oznatena jo sa LSBI som SB eller OB, plus Calado d idad (SB) Izado de trabajo (OB
_ _ Jesa .SBH . pi alado de seguridad (SB) Calzado de trabajo (OB)
®) [iS VO TOHLUK®SIZLIK AYAQQABILARININ KATEQORIYALART Lukket hieleomride Toll SBu OB Requisitos basicos d
L s1 o1 quisitos bisicos de seguridad
Wie S4 oder 04,pl = (Melall:mlnge TpP)oder | 03 (Melallemlnge o?) oder Sinit Talobt EN IS0 20345 asason kateqoriya EN1SO 20347 ssason Kateqort Antistatisk (A) Como SB u OB, ms
B pammensichere Sonle e nach Typ inlage | OSL Einlage inif or ) vt (SB) avaqq‘;’b‘s‘ ) qoriya [KATEGORIJA RADNE I ZASTITNE OBUCE i haelen (E) L Talén cerrado st o1
Laufsohle mit Profil TYP PL) oder 858 (nicht- Typ PL) oder OSS (nicht- Tvoyall |SBvoya OB Bsas tohlikosizlik m;m Kiasa Zahtjevi Kategorija prema EN IS0 20345 | Kategorija prema EN ISO 20347 som ST eller O, plus Antiestitico (A) S
) ‘metallische Einlage Typ PS) métallische Einlage Typ PS) B e OB Ya OB ki, fave ofarag Zastitna obuca (SB) Radna obuca (OB) 1 Overdel modstandsdygtig over for s2 02 Absorci6n de energia en la zona del talon (E)
1 Wie 82 oder 02, plus S6 06 Daban hissasi bagl Lili I SBili OB Osnovni bezbije i zahtjevi rengning og absorbering (WPA) Como S1u Ol, més
(WR) des gesamien Schuhwerks ! Antistatik (A) st o1 Kao SBiili OB, plus som S2 eller 02, plus 83 (metallisk indlg, P-typen) eller | O3 (metallisk indleeg, P-typen) eller 1 Parte superior impermeable y resistente al s2 02
Wic S3 oder O3, plus §7 (Metallcinlage Typ P) oder 07 (Melﬂllemldge TypP) oder Daban hissosinin enerji hopdurmasi (E) ' Zatvoren preio pete . . ! Skosal modstandsdygtig over for S3L (ikke-metallisk indlieg, PL- O3L (ikke-metallisk indlieg, PL- agua (WPA)
! Wasserbestindigkeit (WR) des gesamten STL (nicht llische Einlage Einlage S1'vaya O kimi, alava olaraq ka (A) S o ‘gennemstodning efier typen typen) eller S3S (ikke-metallisk typen) eller O3S (ikke-metallisk Como S2 u 02, més’ S3 (plantilla metalica tipo P) o 03 (plantilla metalica tipo P) o
huhwerks Typ PL) oder 7S (nicht- Tyn PL) oder O7S (nicht- 1 Yuxart hissa suyun daxil olmasmna va s2 02 Apsurpc ja energije na predjelu pete (E) Skosil med monster indlzeg, PS-typen) indlzeg, PS-typen) 1 Suela resistente a la perforacion por tipo S3L (plantilla no metalica tipo PL) o | O3L (plantilla no metlica tipo PL) u
‘metallische Einlage Typ PS) metallische Einlage Typ PS) hopmasina davamli (WPA) Kao S1 ili O plus. som B eller OB, plus Suela con dibujo 538 (plantilla no metdlica tipo PS) | O3S (plantilla no metalica tipo PS)
Klasse I: Schuhe aus Leder und anderen Materialien, mit Ausnahme von Schuhen aus Vollgummi oder Vollpolymer. 52 vo ya O2 kimi, olav olar Pp—— POT—— 1 Gomji dio otporan na probijanje i apsorpeiju s2 02 1| Lukket heleomride s o4 Como SB u OB, ms
Klasse II: Schuhe aus Vollpolymer (d. h. im Ganzen geform). Vollgummi (d. h. im Ganzen vulkanisi Ayaqqabimi alth desilmaya davamisdir, S ,( -nGv metal iclik) vo ya (P-nbv metal iglik) va ya vode (WPA) I Talo st 04
G an die von K it (SLS) - kein Symbol. ! novindan asil olra S3L (Pndv geyri-metal il vo ya | O3L (PL- nov qeyri-metal islk) vo ya Kao 2 ili OZ, plus. 3 (metalni ulozak tipa P) il 03 (metalni ulozak tipa P) il i haelen (E) Antiestitico (A)
Y d §35 (PS- iglik 038 (PS ik P i P
Zusitzliche an die it von K mit Glycerin - Symbol SR alth naxighdir (PS-ndv geyri-metal iglik) 3 (PS- ndy qeyri-metal iglik) 1 Pon otporan na probijanje prema vrsti S3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili | O3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili som S4 eller O4, plus 5 (metallisk indlcg, P-typen) cller | OS (metallisk indlieg, P-typen) cller Absorcién de energia en la zona del talén (E)
Wenn das Schuhwerk nicht auf’ gepriiftist (z. B. mit Spikes, usw.), wird es mit "@" Don sa dezenom S38 (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) 038 (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS) n Skosil modstandsdygtig over for S5L (ikke-metallisk indlzg, PL- O5L (ikke-m k indleeg, PL-

®



Como S4u 04, mas S5 (plantilla metalica tipo P) o 05 (plantilla metdlica tipo P) o
Il | Sucla resistente a la perforacion por tipo SSL (planiilla no metilica tipo PL) o | OSL (plantilla no metdlica tipo PL) u
Suela con dibujo. S58S (plantilla no metilica tipo PS) (O5S (plantilla no metilica tipo PS)
Como S2 u 02, m S
I Resistencia al agua qwm de todo el calzado 6 05
Como S3u 03, 1 S7 (planiilla metdlica tipo P) o 07 (plantilla metdlica tipo P) o
|| Resitenci l agua (WR) de todo lcalzado | STL (planilla no metdlia tpo PL) o | O7L (plantila no metilica tpo L)
S7S (plas metilica tipo PS) 078 (plantilla no metalica tipo PS)

Clase I: Calzado de cuero y otros materiales, excluido el calzado totalmente de caucho o polimero.

Knaca S2 wan 02, naye S3 (verana proKa TN P) wan 03 (veraana wiouka T P) win

i Foi otnopen wa npoaynuysasse criopex S3L (nemerania aroura tin PL) | O3L (sewerania sromka tin PL)
Timor s S3S (nemeramia sromma T | it O3S (everana prouka T
Ton co wema PS) PS)

®

[KATEGORIER AV ARBEIDS

OG SIKKERHETSSKO

Kiasse | Kray Kategori iht. EN 1S0 20345 Kategori iht. EN IS0 20347
(SB) Arbeidssko (OB) |

Knaca SB wi OB, miyc
TBOpEH /1e Ha TIETHIATA
1 Awmucratnka (A) S4 04
Ancopruja wa enepritja Bo npezeor Ha
nermara (E)

Teller 11| SB eller OB rav til sikkerhet

Som SB cller OB, pluss
1 s1 o1

)
rbering av energi i haelen (E)

Som SI eller OI, pluss
1 Overdel som er bestandig mot giennomirengning og s2 02
absorbering av vann (WPA)

Som 82 eller 02, pluss

Sl som - alt etter type - er bestandig mot
gjennomhulling

Sile med monster

3 (innlegg av wpe Pav meall) | O3 (nnleeg avpe Pay metall)

elle
O3L (innlegg av type PL som
ikke er av metall) eller 038
(innlegg av type PS som ikke er
av metall)

S3L (innlegg av Iype PL som ikke
er av metall) eller S38 (innlegg av
type PS som ikke er av metall)

Clase II: Calzado inlegmmenle de polimero (es decir, moldeado en su totalidad), incluido el calzado integramente de caucho (es decir, Knaca S4 wm 04, naye S5 (wetanua srouka tin P)wi | OS (eranma woiuka T P) win
\,mm ﬂdn en su totalidad). I Fon otnopes 1a npoaymysaie criopea S5L (semerama mroua tn PL) | OSL (severanua siouka tun PL)
Requi sico de mmencid al deslizamiento en baldosas ceramicas con laurilsulfato sodico (SLS) - sin simbolo. pnor it S8 (nemetaa prowka Tt | it OSS (HemeTalma BIOUIKA THIL
R«.qmsuo adicional de resistencia al deslizamiento en baldosas cerdmicas con glicerol - simbolo SR OH €0 IHleMa,
nos que el calzado haya sldc sommdo a prucbas de resistencia al deslizamiento (por cjemplo, calzado especial con clavos, tachuclas 1 Knaca $2 umn 02, mnye s6 06
s, etc.), llevard la mar Ueuocio obysku (WR)

Antesy cierrey la integridad de la suela. Deseche el calzado dafiado. Calzado de charol Knaca S3 wm 03, mnye S7 (eTana Brouka Tin P) wii 07 (veranna srourka i P) win
recubierto: elimine la suciedad con una <o\ucmn jabonosa suave, seque con un pafio y utilice un producto incoloro diseiado para tratar ¢ L Iesocio sozootnopi oGyski (WR) STL (neweranna nrouska T PL) | O7L (everana ok tin PL)
impregnar el material superior. Calzado de piel afelpada y textil: elimine la suciedad con un cepillo de goma y productos disefiados para piel i S7S (HeMeTalta BIOKA THIT Tt O7S (HeMETANHa BOWIKA THII
afelpada y textil. Es importante tratar la piel afelpada con una impregnacion en spray adecuada para aumentar la resistencia al agua. No aplique PS)

crema a estos materiales.
El resto del calzado se limpia con agua, un detergente suave y un cepillo blando. No use alcohol, disolventes, gasolina u otras sustancias
quimicas. Guarde ¢l calzado en un lugar seco a femperatu ambiente. Use tensores n zapatos cerrados,en especial de cusro, para mantener
su forma. Si ha entrado agua o el interior s moj 1 pie, seque el calzado una temperatura que no exceda
s 30°C. Las temperaturas mayores de 50°C daan l alzado; cvite Secar &1 calzads encima o al Iado de fueics dé Clor, Antes de secar €1
calzado, ponga tensores o papel de diario en su interior y reemplicelo varias veces durante el secado. Antes del primer uso, impregne y trate ¢l
calzado con productos para el cuidado adecuados, y aplique regularmente una pomada adecuada.

Almacenamiento y transporte: En embalaje original, en un lugar seco y ventilado, libre de humedad, suciedad, moho u ofros factores que
pudiesen reducir el nivel de proteceion. No guarde el calzado debajo de objetos pesados o en contacto con objetos afilados. Para el transporte
use un embalaje apropiado o la caja original. Si se almacena en condiciones normales (temperatura y humedad relativa), su vida util suele ser
de 4afios

Uso, vida itil: El calzado esti hecho de materiales de alta calidad, pero algunas propiedades de proteceion pueden perderse debido a las
condiciones en el lugar de trabajo y al desgaste. El fabricante no puede determinar la fecha de caducidad durante el uso. La vida itil puede
verse afectada por muchos factores, como los rayos UV, el fiio, el calor, el agua, la sal, ete. En caso de dafios en los elementos de proteccién,
o enla suela o el empeine, utilice un par nuevo.

Advertencia: Fl calzado no debe ser alterad
rantia cubs

| No cubs I dades

e calado como resuliado de desgastc i cambios mturles en s propicdades dé los materale. i defecto causados por a mabacrvancia
de las reglas y los principios del uso y mantenimiento correctos. La mala eleccion del tipo, tamafio, ancho o forma del calzado no es motivo de
reclam.

conforme con la normativa vigente.
Resistencia al deslizamiento: Tenga en cuenta que el grado de proteccion antideslizante viene determinado por el tipo de calzado, el tipo de
revestimiento del suelo y la suciedad. Su calzado no podré protegerle o la proteceion se reducir considerablemente con un revestimiento del
suelo muy resbaladizo (por ejemplo, contaminado con aceite de cocina o mineral, etc.). En tales circunstancias, la tnica solucién suele ser
evitar la contaminacion o remediarla inmediatamente. Asimismo, caminar al aire libre por terrenos pesados o embarrados puede obstruir ¢l
dibujo de la sucla con residuos como barro o gravilla. La contaminacién acumulada en la suela, el desgaste, los daios, la degradacién debida
a determinados contaminantes ambientales o el hecho de sobrepasar la fecha de vida Gl pueden afectar significativamente a la resistencia al
deslizamiento.

Resistencia ala stencia a la perforacion se ha medido
en un laboratorio utilizando mandnle; y fuerzas normalizados. Los clavos de menor didmetro y las cargas estticas o dingmicas mis elevadas
aumentan el riesgo de perforacion. En tales cireunstancias, deben considerarse otras medidas de precaucion. Actualmente existen tres tipos

de plantilla que la res

evaluacion de los riesgos asociados al trabajo. Todos los tipos proporcionan proteccion contra riesgos de perforacion, pero cada uno tiene

ventajas o desventajas adicionales, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:

® Tipo metilico (por ejemplo S1P, S3): Se ve menos afectado por la forma del objeto punzante o riesgo (por ejemplo, didmetro, geometria,
filo). pero puede no cubrir toda la planta del pie debido a las técnicas de fabricacion del calzado.

© Tipo no metilico (PS o PL o categoria, por cjemplo, SIPS, S3L): Puede ser més ligero, mds flexible y proporcionar més cobertura, pero
fa resistencia a la perforacidn puede variar mis en funcidn de a forma del objeto punzant o risgo (s dec, didmetro, geometria afilada).

Kaaca I: OByBKit 3paGOTeitt 02 K0 1 YT MITCPIAT, GO HCKY'OK 113 OGYBKITTE HANPABCIII UEOCHO O TYN I M.
Kuaca 11 Oy nenocio o1 nomiep (re. W UEN0CHO ryMen (. uenocHo

OcHOBHO Gapatke 50 OTHOPHOCT Ha J3FALE HA KEPAMMIKITE ILIOHKH CO HATpHYM Haypit cyaar (SLS) - Ges cunion.
JIOMOMHHTEHO Gapathe 32 OTIOPHOCT Ha JM3rARsE HA KEPAMHIKHTE ILIONKH CO LTHIEPOA - CHMGOT SR
Ao GyBKAITE He ce TECTHPAIH 3 OTIOPHOCT K M3rarbe (Ha . CHICNH}AIHH OGYBKH CO WIILL, METAIHI HITHH HTH.), 104 € O3HI1EHO

Som SB cller OB, pluss
Lukket hael

| Antistatisk () 4 o4
Absorbering av energi i helen (E)

"0

Onpaysame: TIper u 0C/E YOTPEGa, NPORCPETe [0 MPHIBPCTYBAKETO 1t MHTCTPHTETOT Ha FOROT - OTQPIETE I OUITETEHIITE OOYBKIL
Obysian mipaBoreii 02 MOBCKECOjHA MAKNPANA KO WIMIJTE ja HEWWCTOTH]ATa CO C1A0 PACTBOP HA CAMYH, HCYIICT T H KODHCTETe
6e360j110 CPEACTBO HAMEHETO 52 TPETMAI W UMIPEHALA 1A TOPHHOT MaTepijan. OBYBKH 3PAGOTEHI OX BIAKHECTA KOKR W TEKCTII:
OTCTPAHETE ja HCMNCTOTHIATA CO TyMEHA HICTK H POM3BO/I HAMCHCTH 3a KOCA, KO 1l TeKCTILT, BAKHO ¢ KP3HOTO A2 CE TPETHPA CO COOABETHA
MIIpErHALI]A CO MPCKATBE, ILITO j3 01Ny BOACOTIOPHOCTA. HKOTaL He rin KpeMpajTe OB Marepijai!

Heuncrere i apyrie ofyski o Boza, GJAr ACTCPICHT 1 Meka Herka. HUKORau e KODUCTETe CYNCTAHLMM KAKO IITO CC ATKOXOM,
PACTBOpyBatH, GeH3MH 1M KaKBH GWIO ApyrH Xewmkamin. OTKAKo ke i coGacueTe OOYBKHTE, HYBAjTe It Ha CYBO MECTO Ha COOHA
‘reneparypa. Karanurre 5 ofymii Tpe0a 22 GHAAT CTARCHI BO 3ATROPCHI OBYRKH, 0COGCHO Ka KOAHHTE OGYBKH, OTKAKD Ke It COOMEHCTE -
THe ja oapyBaar (bopuaTa Ha OOYBKHTE. AKD BICIC BOAA BO OGYBKHTE, HCYWIETE i OJCKA M3 TCMICPATYPA He noroena o 30 °C.
Temneparypute 1an 50 °C r omTeTyBaat 0GyBKHTE 34T0A He i CyIlIeTe MPEKTHO HA W3BOP HA TOMLTHHA WK Bo Gansmna. TIpe cymerero,
CTaBeTe KM Bo OBYKITE IWIH 110 NOTPE0A HAMOTHET I OOYBKITE CO RECHULUI 1 MEHYBATe ja XapTUJATa HEKOIKY NTH 32 BPEME Ha
cymerero. Tlpea NpBaTa ynoTpesa, OGYBKHTE MMIDErHHDAJTE 11 1 TPTHPAITE I CO COOLBETIN NPOWIBON 32 HETd, W 1I0T0d PEAOBHO
MMTIDErHIPAJTe 11 CO COOARCTHA KpENa.

Crenaamparse, Tpancnopr: Bo OPHIIHATHOTO NAKyBake, Ha HIICTO, CYRO 1 BRHTIMPAHO MOAPAje, 663 AT yBathe 07 RIATA, HEMHCTOTHja,
MY 11 pYTH TDHSMHITEII KOW 1O HAMATYBAAT KEATHTETOT HA SaUITTAra. HKOAI e CAaIMpajTe o0y Biki 04 TeLIkH NpEAMETH it
B0 Z0MHD CO OCTPH MPE/METH. 3 TPAHCTIOPT, KOPHCTETE COO/BETHO JAIITHTHO NAKYBAke, Ha NPHMEP, OpHIIHATHATA KyTHja, Kora ce cknaupa
BO HOPMAI YCAORH (TeMIIEPATYPA H PETATHRHA BINKHOCT) POKOT Ha TpacHke ¢ 00HO 4 romuni)

Koprereme na obyskue, Tpajnoer: Obie 4B Ce HANPABEHH OX BHCOKOKBINTETIH NATEDHJATI, HO TIOAIH YEAOBHT 1A PAGOTHOTO
MECTO 1 AGeHeTO NOCTENeHO ce ryGaT OAPEeHH JAITHTIH cRojCTa. TIPOHIBOINTEOT He MOKE Aa 10 MPEABHII POKOT Ha TPACHsE TP
ynoTpeta. Miory aKTOpi MORAT A2 BAMJAIT A POKOT Ha TpaCibe, Kako T ce YB aparierve, cTyx, Tommia, Boaa, con nti. Bo cryaj a
TETYBALE 1 GeAGEAHOCHITE 10 1 OBYIKITE, FOOT M IOPHNCT 361, KOPHCTETE 108 12

TMpeaynpeysas GIHKOT Ha OGyBIGITE e Guiee 1a ce MeryBa

Fapanuia: Lapasiur MpO3BOACTEeHI Aed)eKTH 1T APYTH NPOTHBPESHOCTH BO OIHOC Ha JOTOBOPOT 34 KyMyBase.
TapaHLIMATa HE Ce OANCCYB 1A IPOMCHITE BO CEOJCTRATA 1 OOYBKIITE ILTO CC jaBYBAAT CO TEKOT 1 BREMCTO KAKO PE3YATAT Ha adetbe,
IDHPOAHI TIDOMeHI HA MATCPHJAIHIITE CROJCTES 1A ACCKTI 1 MAHI NPCUISRHKANN 01 HETOMHTYRaIC Ha IPARIIATA W NPUALUAIITE 31
npaBIIA YnOTpeBa i OApAYBAILe Ha 0OyBKiTe. HenpaRiHO WICARHOT THIL, TONCNINA 11 WIMPHIA Ha OOYBKH HC CC I0BOTH OCHOB 2
TOIOUHEIKIH 00APYBaIka.

Ortcrpanygame: Bo COMACHOCT €O TEKOBHOTO 3aKOHOABCTRO.

Otnopuocr na ausrame: Mvajre Ha y Jieka HUBOTO K ALITHTA O H3rAlbe Ce OAPEIYEA CIOPEA BIIOT K OGYBKHTE, BIAOT Ha MOHATA
HIOKPHBKE I KOMHHIATA Ha HENHCTOTH]A. BaLTe OOYBKH HE MOAAT 13 Be SAUITHTAT 11 HLTHTATA SHASHTEINO Ke ce HAMAIM B0 CIYSaj Ha
M3Tarbe MPEH3BHKARO O MHOTY /TH3TaBa M0/Ia TOKPHBKA (HA TIPHMED, KOHTAMIHHPAHA O]l MACIIO 32 TOTBCIBE HIH Munepam»!o MAcIIo HTH.)
Bo TAKBI OKOJIHOCTIH, AMHCTREHOTO PELICHIE HAJMECTO € I 13 Ce Cpeti
Mo Taka, GAENETD A0 1 TEKDK M KGR TEper NGE 33 10 T OOt 1 OBy co i ocrarot Kako Kt it ko,

En cuanto a la proteccion offecida, existen dos tipos. El tipo PS pued una prot
que el tipo PL.

PROPIEDADES ELECTRICAS - NO APLICABLE AL CALZADO AISLANTE DE LA ELECTRICIDAD SEGUN EN 50321-1:2018.
ADVERTENCIA PARA CALZADO ANTIESTATICO

El calzado antiestitico debe utilizarse cuando sea necesario minimizar la acumulacién de electricidad estitica mediante la disipacion de la
carga electrostitica para eliminar el riesgo de ignicion por chispas, por ejemplo, de sustancias y vapores inflamables, y cuando no se elimine
por completo el riesgo de descarga eéctrica por equipos eéciricos bajo tension en el lugar de irabajo. E calzado antiestitico rea resistencia
entre el pie y el suclo, perop completa, El calzad para trabajar

eléciricas bajo tensién. La resistencia eléctrica del calzado antiesttico puede verse alterada significativamente por la flexion, la suciedad o la
humedad. Es posible que este calzado no cumpla la funcion prevista si se utiliza en un entoro hamedo. El calzado de clase I puede absorber
I humedad y volverse conducmr en entomos himedos y mojados. EI cxlmdn de clase I s resistente a la humedad y a los ambientes mojados
y debe utilizarse cuando exist

Si el calzado se utiliza en ct
propiedades antiestdticas del calzado antes de entrar en una zona peligrosa

Cuando se utilice calzado antiestitico, la resistencia del suclo deber ser tal que no anule la funcion protectora del calzado. Se recomienda el
uso de calcetines antiestiticos.

Por lo tanto, es necesario garantizar que el calzado, en combinacion con el entomo, sea capaz de realizar la funcion requerida de disipar la
carga electrostitica y proporcionar proteccién durante toda su vida til. Se recomienda realizar comprobaciones propias de la resi
eléetrica y llevarlas a cabo con frecuencia a intervalos regulares.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE CALZADO PARCIALMENTE CONDUCTOR

El calzado parcialmente conductor de la electricidad debe utilizarse cuando sea necesario minimizar la carga electrostitica en el menor tiempo
posible, por cjemplo al manipular sustancias explosivas. El calzado parcialmente conductor de electricidad no debe uilizarse a menos que se
elimine por completo el riesgo de descarga eléetrica procedente de equipos o componentes sometidos a tension altema o continua. Para
garantizar la conductividad parcial, sc especifica un limite de resistencia cléctrica de 100 k€2 para el calzado nuevo.

Durante el uso, la resistencia eléetrica del calzado fabricado con material conductor puede cambiar significativamente debido a la flexion y la
suciedad, por lo que es necesario garantizar que el producto cumpla la funcion requerida de disipar la carga electrostitica durante toda su vida
il Por lo tanto, se recomienda que, cuando sea necesario, el usuario realice sus propias pruebas de resistencia eléetrica y las lleve a cabo a
intervalos regulares. Estas mediciones y las demis prucbas enumeradas a continuacion deberian convertirse en parte rutinaria de un programa
de prevencion de lesiones laborales.

Si el calzado se utiliza en condiciones en las que el material de la sucla esté contaminado con sustancias que pueden aumentar la resistencia
eléetrica, los usuarios deben comprobar siempre las propiedades eléctricas del calzado antes de entrar en una zona peligrosa.

Se recomienda el uso de calcetines que disipen la carga eléetrica. Cuando se tilice calzado parcialmente conductor, la resistencia del suclo
deberi ser tal que no se vea afectada la funcién protectora del calzado.

Durante el uso, no debe haber componentes aislantes entre la plantilla tensora del calzado y el pic del usuario. En caso de que se cologue
cualquier plantilla (es decir, forros, calcetines) entre la plantilla elastica del usuario, deberin comprobarse las propiedades eléctricas de la
combinacion calzado/plantilla.

Plantillas interiores: Si ¢l calzado de proteccion cuenta con una plantilla, las prucbas (propiedades ergonémicas y protectoras) se han
realizado con esta plantilla colocada en el calzado. El calzado debe utilizarse tnicamente con dicha plantilla. La plantilla slo podri
sustituirse por una plantilla comparable suministrada por el fabricante original del calzado o por un fabricante de plantillas que cumpla
plenamente las caracteristicas de la norma con el calzado de seguridad (de trabajo) previsto. Para el calzado suministrado sin plantilla, las
prucbas se ralzaron sin a planil.Es calzado de seguridad (abojo) pede utizarse sl con planils que cumplan con s
caracteristicas de la norma correspon

del materil de a sucla, los suarios deben comprobar sicmpre las

MK - VIIATCTBO 3A YIOTPEBA - cepuja na o6ysiu: LAN
Briareno nposnTajte ri osie ynarcrsa. [1poGaje i 0ByBKHTE NPABIIHO NpeA YNOTpeGa. Henpagiino wiGpaukor Tim, ronenina,
WHpHIA Wil OGAHK Ha GYBKHTE HE npiHa s
Koprerere rit obyuKie 5o cpeiua 3 K0 ce iaveren
Obeuere i ofysKiTe operejn sasina sa OByBKH 11 OGYBKITE €0 BPBIH OGIEUETE T CO OTEPIANI EPRKI 33 A0 10 CIpewTE
KPUIEIHETO KA JEA0T O MOTIETHILT
- Menygajre i oGyskurre tiecto, ocoeso a0 towmo BPEME IIH TIDH ITOTIEMEHO MOTeRse Ha CTANANATa.
- 3aurmurere r oGysxuTe 0
Mexatiaxo ourrerysatse,
071 HaBJEryBathe HA BNATA W BOZA, AKO OGYBKHTE C& HANDABEHH 07l GHIIO KAKOB BIL KOXA, OCBEH aK0 MMaaT noceGen
BOX00TNIOpeN TpeTMAIE;
0/ KOHTAKT CO XeMHKAJIHII (KO He € TeCTHpANa OTIOPHOCT Ha ), JeTeprenTII, PACTBOP)
W camano,
Bakua 3abesemka: HiGopor wa coonseTisa ofyska Tpeba A Ce 3CHORA Ha MPOLEHATA K P3N BO BALETO PAGOTHO OIKPYAYBaIbe H Ha
HOTPEGHOTO HitBo Ha auITHTA. PAGOTOARI4OT € OrOBOPeH 3a MPABHINHOT H3GOP Ha OBYBKITE H € IOKEN 42 10 WICHTHPHKYBa  HiGepe
BHCTHHCKHOT THIT TIpe/t yroTpeda. BaHo e oGyBKHTE 3Gt 3a HOCerbe /1a GWJIAT MOTO/THH 34 MOTPEGHATA FAIITHTA H OKOTHHATA BO Koja ce
HOCAT. AKO OKOIHHATA 3 HOCEThE € HEMO3HATA, MHOTY € BUAKHO 23 HMA KOHCY/ITAIIN} TIOMeTy NPOJABANOT H KyIYBA<OT 32 1d Ce OCHIYPa, ako
€ MOHO Zleka T0a € npaBiaTa ofyska. MCTo Taka, HOTPEGHO € 1a ja IPIIATONTE Balara obieka it Apyrata JI30 Ha paGoTiHTE YCOBH
0 °F 03HaKata 34t Jieka 0GYBKHTE I HenonHyBaar Gaparsara na Perynausata (EY)
2016/425 B0 chm co mmnara saurria. Llen na ynotpeda: [powssozor cnara mox |1 kareropija wa onpewma 3a JHa JUITHTA, 1Hja OCHOBHA
(pyHKIa € SAITHTA Ha CTANAATA 01 TIOBPE, LITO MOKE J1a CE CIIy4aT IpH HecPekH 1a AGOTHITE MECTa H IPOCTOPH, 32 ILITO € HAMEHETa.
3a cekoja HaMena Ha yNoOTpeGa € APYT MOTOZSH BIL Ha OOyKH. Lle ¢ BIVIOT Ha KOPHCTEHHOT MATEPHjai, METOJOT Ha JM3ajHHparhe,
MMILIEMERTAIIA 1 HadHH Ha oapkyBatse. [Ipi 1360pOT Ha 0GYBKH BAKHO € A Ce OCHIYPATE 3 KAKBA Lie T KopHCTiTe obyekiTe. EN 1SO
20345:2022, a1y Ba saurTHTHI BO OHOC 12 OTIIOPHOCT Ha YAGP O HAJMATKY
200 J 1 Kowmnpecja oz majmaky 15 kN. Tiperopatann npodbecui: rpateiia WHAYCTPHa, METAIINA HILYCTPU]a, H3BECHa seMjolercKa paGoTa
u ap. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 osnatysa paborsn o6ysku. OBaa 00yBKa ¢ HaMEHETa 3a YNIOTpeGa Kora KOPHCHHKOT
He € HYIOAKEH 1A MEXAHHNKH OIACHOCTH (YAAPH IIH KOMIIPECH]a) B0 HOPMATHH PAGOTHH YCIOBH, IIDH LITO ja OAPAYBA 4YBCTITENHOCTA Ha
crananara sa Bpeve na pagorara. npodpecn secha i ApIKyBaIbe, JIOTHCTIK],
Tpasicriopr, utH. [lokonky 0GyBKiTE ce ompeMenH co Ko wieorpam , ESD® Toraur oarosapaar wa ciemmse cranapau: EN 61340-4-3 -
EeKTpOCTATCKH-CTAIAINH METOM 31 TecTUpatse 3 criewnusnn Gapaisa - OGyskn. EN 61340-5-1 - Enextpocranika - 3aurmira wa
CIICKTPOHCKH YPEH 01 ¢ACKTPOCTATCKH Hojasi. - Ot Gapaiba. .ESD* oGysiite Mopa a ce Tectupaar Ha recrot ESD enan na cvena.
e 32 KopcHmmITe: OGYBKHTE MOAC 1a ¢ KOPUCTAT HCKIYHHBO BO COFIACHOCT CO TOPCHABCACHATA HavcHa 3a ynoTpeda. Kora
oGyskuTe ce ourreTein (aGpasija. IPEKYMEPHO HCTEHYYBAIbe HA MATEPHJAIOT, HCIYKAHH FOHOBI, LIHEIbe M CIL), HHBOTO HA AUITHTA Ce
HAMAIYBA 1 HPOH3BOIOT 50 oG HA SaKOHCKH 1 Texiiuki npomci. TIokpaj ocwoBiiTe Gaparsa
Ha cranaapor EN ISO 20347 (EN ISO 20345), Moske 12 ce HameTHAT 1t apyr Gaparsa Ha oGyBkHTe. OHHC JOTOAHHTCHN Gapasha To MOKaT
14 Ce OIHECYBaT HA KOHKPETHA yrIOTPEGa Ha OYBKHTE Ce OGE/IEAAIN cO CHMOON 1 / Wik KaTeropui (suan Tabesa). Kateropusre ri
HOKKYBAAT HAJPACHPOCTPAHETHTE KOMGHIHALIAH, 1 I BIUIY4YBAAT OCHOBHITE 1 JOTO/ITE/NHTE Gapaisa.

/eMaTa Ha fOHOT, AGCRCTO, OUITCTYBAILETO, ACTPATAIIIATA TIOPAIH HEKOH HATaTy BatH Ha KIBOTHAT
CPEUIHa ITH HATMURYBARLETO Ha PAGOTHHOT BeK MOWKe JHAMNTENHO 1A BIMJAC HA OTHIOPHOCTA HA THITatbe.

OtnopHoct Ha npoayIayBaILe: AKo OGYBKITE Ce ONPEMeHi O IOWIKH NPOTHS HPOXYIIMYBaIE, HMAJTe B NPEBI ACKA OTIOPHOCTA Ha
npoIyTUyBatbe Ha OGYBKHTE € H3MepeHa BO TaGOPATOPH}a CO MOMOI HA CTAHAM3HPAHH NI # Cii. KITHHIUI CO IoMan JwjaveTap i
OTOJIENH CTATHYKH LI JUHAMIKI OIITOBAPYBAISA IO ITOIEMYBAAT PHIIKOT 0 MPOAyHyBatse. Bo TaKBH OKoHOCTI, Tpefa 1a ce 3eMar Bo
NpEABI AONOTHHTEIH MEDKH Ha NETIATINBOCT. Bo MOMEHTOB HOCTOJaT A0CTAIIH TP OILITH THIIA Ha BIOUIKH 32 0GYBKHTE OTHOPHH Ha
npoynysatbe. CTanysa 360p 32 BIJIOBH H3PAGOTEHH O METATHI W HEMETATHI MATEPH]ATH, KO MOPA 712 C& W3GEPAT B3 0CHOBA Ha MPONICHKA
Ha przTe . Cirre Binzom AaLITHT O PH3HK O TPy . HO CeKo] 1M PAXTHAHI AOTOTHHTEHI
NPEHOCTH Wi HEAOCTATOLH, BKIY4YBajH I¥ 1 OBite:

© Meranen Tun (wa np. SIP, 3): TIoMAIKy ¢ 101 BIHaHIE/ONACHOCT 01 NPEAMETH CO OCTAD OGIHK (Ha Tp. AMJaMETap, TCOMCTPH]a,

OCTPHHA), HO NOPAH TEXHHKHTE Ha IPOHSBOICTEO Ha OBYBKH MOKE 113 He 10 TIOKDHE LCHOT J0JICH A€/ Ha CTONIOTO.

 Hemeranen tun (PS wam PL win kaeropuu, ua np. SIPS, S3L): woske 1a Gz noneces, noiekcuGitent i 1a obesben norosiema
MOKPHEHOCT, HO OTHOPOT Ha MPOTYMHYBAILE MOKE /1a BAPHPA NOBEKE BO 3ABHCHOCT 07 OGHKOT Ha OCTPHOT MpeaMeT/onacHocTa (T.e.
awjaverapor, reoverpujara, octpunata). IlITo ce ozecysa 10 ofe3beacnaTa T, AocTami e 1a Biwza, Turior PS wose 1a romy
10COOZIBETHA JAITHTA 01 0BJEKTH €O oM AHjameTap 01 TroT PL.

EJEKTPHYHH CBOJCTBA - HE CE OTHECYBA HA ETEKTPHYHO H30THPAHH OBYBKH CTIOPE]] EN 50321-1:2018.
COBET BO BPCKA CO AHTHCTATHYKH OBYBKH
AuTHcTaTHKHTE 0DyBKH Tpeba Aa ce KODHCTAT Tay Kaie WITO CTATHYKOTO TATOKEHE MOPA Ja Ce HAMATH CO HeyTpATMMpaRe Ha
€IEKTPOCTATCKHTE NIOMHEKH. OBa GH 10 WIGETHAI0 PHSHKOT O/ HCKDH, HA TIDHAE CO SANATHBH MATEDUH H 1Iapea, Wi JOKOIKY PHSHKOT 0
/IEKTpIYEN YAAp 071 NIEKTPHUHATA ONIPEM HE € IENOCHO HCKTYeH. AHTHCTATHNIHHTE OGYBKH CO31ABAAT OTNIOP OMEFY CTAMANIOTO H TI0TO,
HO MOe 1 He 00e30EAAT UEIOCHA JILTHTA. AHTHCTATHIKHTE 0BYBKH HE Ce IOTOHI 32 PAGOTA HA eNEKTPHAHI MHCTATALIIH TIOA HATIOH,
Tiop 12 e TIpOMEHH HOpAII CHITKYBlbe, HEMHCTOTH]a 1k Btara. OBie Henii
Moe 12 He ja W3BpUIyBAaT NpenBHAeHaTa (yHKIMja ako ce HOCAT BO BIAKHA cpenuna. OGYBKHTE O IPBA KIACA MOKAT a ja ancopGHpaar
BIATATA 1 @ CTARAT BIAKHH BO BIKHN yerosn. OByskiTe oa kiaca |l ce OTIOPHI Ha BIAa it BILKHOCT i TPeBa 1 Ce KOPHCTAT JOKOTKY
HOCTOM PH3HK 01 TaKBH COCTOjGH. JIoKOIKY 0GYBKHIE CE HOCAT BO YCIIOBH Ha KOHTAMMHALIA]A Ha MATEPHAIOT Ha FOHOT, KOPHCHHLITE CeKorail
TpeGa J1a I NPOBEPYBAAT EEKTPHYHNTE KAPAKTEPHCTHKH Ha OGYBKHTE NPE /1a BAE3AT BO ONIACHA 30HA.
Ha MeCTa Kazie 1TO ce KOPHCTAT AHTHCTATHYKIH OBYBKH, OTIOPOT Ha MOZOT TPeGa A2 GiIE TAKOR UITO e ja HAPYLYBA JATHTATA WITO ja

Tar wopanm. 3atoa, 1a ce ocurypa
Ha KOPHCHHKOT, BO KOMGHHALUI}a CO OKOTIMHATA, MOKAT /18 ja W3BDIYBAAT NIOTPEGHATA (Y HKIUIja Ha IHCHIALI}A 1A EEKTPOCTATCKOTO MOTHERbE
weka JAUITHTA BO TEKOT Ha LETHOT KOPHCHHKOT 12

OTIIOP M 1 1O BPILH HECTO BO PEOBHH HITCpBAIH.
TPEJIVTIPE/IYBAILE 3A JIEJTYMHO CITPOBOJIHH OBYBKH

JIenyMHO @ICKTPINHO CHIPOBOIBHTE O0YBKIH TPEOA /12 Ce KOPHCTAT OHAMY KAAE IUTO ¢ NOTPEGHO A3 C& MUHMMIFHIPA CCKTPOCTATCKOTO
TIOHCILE BO HAKYC MOACH POK, Ha IPHMCD NP PAKYBAILE €O CKCILIOSHBHH MATEpHH. OGYBKHTE CO A€TyMHa CACKTPHUHA CIPOBOLTHBOCT HE
“TpeGa 1a ce KOPHCTAT OCBEH AKO I1EA0CHO HE Ce HCKAY'H PH3HKOT Ot e/CKTPHYIEH YA OJf efeKTPHUHA ONDEN It JC/I0BH 10X HAH3MEHICH
I CAOHACOUEH HATION. 32 12 e 0Be30eAH ACIYMHATA CIPOBOUIMBOCT 12 OBYBKITE, HOCTABCHA € IPANHLLA HA CleKTPHYeH oTiop 0 100 kY
30 HOBHTE OGYBKH

3a BpeMe a yNOTPEGa, ENCKTPHINHOT OTTIOP Ha YEBIITE W3PAGOTEINH 01 CTPOBOLIHB MATEPH]AT MOKE SHATHTENNO 112 CE MPOMENH 0Pyt
COUTKY BB 1 KOHTAMHHALY]A, 113 TR € HEOXOAHO 21 C& 00€30e:1 ACKa IPOIIBOIOT ja HENOHYBA MOTPEOHATa dyHKLIja Ha AMCHIAIA
Ha IEKTPOCTATCKO NOTHEIbe BO TEKOT Ha HETOBHOT AWBOTCH BeK. 3104, ce NPENOPALYBA, KOFA € NOTPEGHO, KOPHCHIKOT 42 BOCTIOCTABI
CONCTBEHO TECTHPAIbE Ha ETIEKTPHIHHOT OTIIOP H a 10 CTIPOBEAYBA BO PENIOBHI HHTEPBATI. OBa MEPEIhe H APYTHTE TECTOBH HABEJIEHH 00Ny
‘TP a CTAIIT PEOBEH €M O IPOTPANATA 32 NPEBEHII}A 01 TIOBPEAN 12 PAGOTHO MECTO.

AKO OGYBKITE C& HOCHT BO YCIOBH KAIC ITO MATE wa foror ¢ ITO MO 13 10 SrOIEMaT eeKTpHUHHOT
OTTI0p Ha 0GYBKHTE, KODHCHHILMTE CeKOralil TPEGA 1A I POBEPYBAAT e/EKTPHUHHTE CBOJCTRA Ha OGYBKHTE NPE/ 1A BIE3AT BO ONIACHA 0GIACT.
TTpenopaaiBo ¢ 1 ce KOPHCTAT SOPAIH KOM KO HAMATYBAIT C/ICKTPHHHOTO NOHEEsC. Ha MECTA KIC LITO Ce KOPHCTAT ANTHCTATIAKH O0yBKH,
OTTIOpOT Ha I010T TpeGa 4 GILLE TAKOB LITO He ja HAPYIIYBa SALITHTATA LITO ja 00C3GC.1YBAAT SALITHTHIITE OOYBKH.

3a Bpeme Ha ynoTpeGa, He Tpeba J1a 1IMA H3OTALICKH IETOBH MOMer: LIKiTe Ha OGYBKHTE I CTANanaTa Ha koperikor. Bo cyuaj kora
G110 Koja BAOWIKY (T, MOCTABCHA BAOWIKY, 4OPAI) ¢ NOCTABCHA MOMEY SATCITITATA WIOLIKA HA KODHCHHKOT, Tpe0a 4 ce TeCTApAaT

D cBojersa a Ha
TloGTaa 1 WIOWIKATa: aK0 JAUITITHTA O0YBK € OTPENEHA CO OTCTILIIK BIONIKS, T4 € TECTIaH (OTH0CHO, NE]’;HHH'N epromoCKH it
SALITHTHI CBOJCTBA Ce TECTHPAHH) CO 0BAA BIIOLIKA KOja Beke ¢ HOCTaBela OByBkiTe Moe 1a ce Kopic B0k
BAOIIKAT MOKe 12 CC 3aMEHH CaMo Co CTIOPEUINBA BIONIKA 01 Ha o Ha BIOMIKH,
170 1EN0CHO e o7roBapa Ha Ha CTaHapOT O saurmiTin (paGoTii) oGysii. 3a 00yBkit HCropaaiit
B3 wiouka, TeCTHPALCTO € Hapaneio Ge3 onaa miowika. MOKe 1a ce KOPHCTAT CaMo BIOLIKIL KM B0 KONGHHAIUa CO 0823 3aLITiTHA
» r na cramap

BRUKERHANDBOK - fottoyserien: LAND.
Les denne anvisningen noye. Prov fottoyet skikkelig for bruk. Galt valg av type fottoy, gal storrelse, vidde eller form pa fottoyet anerkjennes
ikke som begrunnelse for senere reklamasjon.
Bruk fottoyet i miljoet i trad med det formdlet det er beregnet pi.
- Bruk skoskje nir du skal ta pi deg fottoyet, og knyt lissen pé fottoy med lisse, slik atikke hieldelen skal g i stykker.
- Skift fottoy ofte, og da seerlig i regntungt veer eller nir du svetter mye og ofte.
- Beskytt fottoyet

giennomvitt, dersom fottoyet er laget av skinn av en hvilken som helst type og ikke er

spesialbehandlet mot fuktighet/vaete,

mot kontakt med kjemikalier (med mindre fottayet r testet for sin bestandighet overfor kjemikalier),

konsentrerte vaske- og losemidler osv.
Viktige merknader: Valg av rett fottoy bor viere basert pd anslag av risikoer som finnes i arbeidsmiljoet ditt og det beskyttelsesniviet som
kreves. Det er arbeidsgiveren som har ansvaret for dette valget, og han/hun har plik til & peke ut og velge rett type fottoy for dette tas i bruk.
Det er viktig a fottoy som velges ut til bruk er egnet il den beskyttelsen som kreves og det miljoet du gir med fottoyet i. Dersom en ikke vet
hvilket miljo fottoyet skal brukes i, er det sviert vikiig at selger og kjoper radforer seg med hverandre og at det dermed sikres at det er om
mulig rett type fottoy. Ogsi toy o ovrig vemeutstyr m tilpasses arbeidsforholdene og de(n) risikoen(e) en regner med vil kunne oppst.
Beskyttelsesgrad, merking: Merking med bokstavene CE betyr at dette fottoyet oppfyller EU-direkiiv 2016/425 som gielder personlig
beskytielse. Bruksformil: Produkiet horer til kategori IT for personlig vemeutstyr, idet dets grunnleggende funksjon er 4 beskytte fottene mot
skader som vil kunne oppstd ved ulykker pi de delene av arbeidspla et pa. et er lurt og lonner seg i bruke en bestem type
fottoy til hvert enkelt bruksformal. Det er typen materiale, konstruksjonen og utforelsen som er brukt og hvilken mite fottoyet skal stelles pi
som fastsetter hvilket bruksforml det har, Nir en velger ut fottoy er det viktig & tenke pa hvilket formdl du onsker & bruke fottoyet til. EN 1SO
20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 stir for veresko med en forsterkning for sikkerhetens skyld som stir imot stot pa minst 200 J og
press pi minst 15 kN. Anbefalte yrker fottoyet kan brukes i: Der det er fare for at gienstander skal falle ned pi fottene. Byggebransie,
metallindus, nkelt type gjoreml innen fndbruketos: EN IS0 20347:2023, EN IS0 20347:202/A1:2024 st fo abcidssko. Dete
fottayet er beregnet pi brul  utsat
idet fttenes folsomhet samidig beholdos nir Arheld:\ fores, Anbefalte rker fottoyet kan biukes i Landbruk, let ndustr, servicoyrker

CHMBOT TEJHH BAPABA/KAPAKTEPHCTHKH
) "on ornopen 1a npoxymysasse (i, 1100 N) - Merama eromika, rectipaia co mrer @ 4,5 mm
[PL® [Fon ornopen na nposymuysarse (i, 1100 N) - emeraia Biowka, Tectupana co wiwen @ 4,5 mm
PS® ['on orriopen 1a npoxymysame (witr. 1100 N) - nemeranna piowka, Tectipara co unien @ 3mm

og logistik, ransport osv. Desom fotyet e wistyrt med det ule pikiogrmmet ESD oppfyler det

dessuten folgende normer: EN 61340-4-3 — Elektrostatikk - standard testmetoder for spesifikke bruksomrader - fottoy. EN 61340-5-1 -

Elektrostatikk - beskyttelse av elektroniske kompunenler mor elkrostatake fonomenes. Generelc ESDrfu\my mi én gang i lopet av

hvert skift testes med ESD-tester.

Henstilling til brukerne: Fottoyet fir brukes utelukkende slik det gir fram av det beskrevede bruksformlet. Dersom fottoyet gir i stykker
det oppstir hull, materialet slites sa det blir urimelig tynt, det dannes sprekker, i tilfele silen blir slitt eller deformert, sommer rakner

o.1), reduseres beskyttelsesniviet og produkiet blir ucgnet til bruk, sett i forhold tl de juridiske og tekniske vilkirene som er beskrevet her.

Som S4 eller O, pluss
Sal som - alt etter type - er bestandig mot
o | gennomhuliing

Siile med monster

05 (innlegg av type P av metall)
eller
O5L (innlegg av type PL som
ikke er av metall) eller 0SS

$5 (innlegg av type P av metall)

elier
SSL (innlegg av type PL som ikke
er av metall) eller 58 (innlegg av

SR [Resisténcia ao em pavimentos cerimicos com glicerina
[Parte s N e
VPAY [Resisténcia & penetragiio e absorgdo de dgua
jsuperior) P a5 ! -
[HRO [Resisténcia ao calor de contacto
=
3 o [Resisténcia a oleos combustiveis — leos ¢ hidrocarbonetos
LG [Estabilidade na escada de mio

" Deve escolher uma das trés opgdes

Penctragio ¢ absorgdo de dgua (WPA, S2, 3, S3L. S35) referem-se somente a0s materiais exteriores sem garan
algado completo,
0 calgado hibrido € marcado “SBH”

aimpermeab

M Metatarsal/mellanfotsskydd

N ristskydd

R [Skydd mot skirskador
sc [Det utvindiga st a (Seuff cap)
SR [Vitersulan ir halktestad pé keramiskt kakel med glycerin

[Skydd mot vattenintringning och absorption

= |HRO [Varmetilig ytersula
Z o Olje- och kolviiteresistent yttersula
= e (Grepp pé stege

Ettav de tre altemativen maste viljas.

[CATEGORIAS DE CALCADO DE TRABALHO E DE SEGURANCA
Classe | Requerimentos

Categoria conforme EN ISO Categoria conforme EN 1SO

Calgado de trabalho (OB)
0s de seguranga

Calgado de seguranga (SB)
i b

SB ou OB

Como SB ou OB, mais
Zona do calcanhar fechada .
' | Antiestitico (A) st ot

Absorgio da energia na zona do calcanhar (E)

Como S1 ou O1, mais

. (innlegg av type PS som ikke er 1 Parte superior resistente 4 penetragdo e absorgio de s2 02
type PS som ikke er av metall) v metall) dgua (WPA)
— L - - —
L Som S2 eller 02, pluss 6 o6 Como S2 ou O, mais 3 (palmilha metdlica de ipo Py ou | 03 PAITINa muf::nl a de tipo P)

Hele fottoyets overfor vann (WR)

Som 83 eller O3, pluss

07 (innlegg av type P av metall)
Hele fottoyets bestandighet overfor vann (WR) eller

S7 (innlegg av type P av metall)
cller O7L (innlegg av type PL som
ikke er av metall) eller O7S
(innlegg av type PS som ikke er
av

1 STL (innlegg av type PL som ikke
eray metall) cller S7S (innlegg av
type PS som ikke er av metall)

Klasse I: Fottoy som er laget av skinn og andre materialer, med unntak av fottoy som i sin helhet er laget av gummi eller polymer.
Klasse II: Fottoy som i sin helhet er laget av polymer (dvs. formet som helhet), inkl. fottoy som i sin helhet er laget av gummi (dvs.
vulkanisert i sin helhet.

Et grunnleggende kray tl bestandighet mot & gl pa Keramiske gulviliser med namumlaurylsulfs! (SLS) - uten symbol.
Ekstrakrav tl bestandighet mot & gfi pi keramiske gulvfliser med glyserol - symbolet
Dersom fottoyet ikke er testet for sin bestandighet mot i gl (f.cks. ved hjelp av spemlrnuay med pigger, brodder av metall o.L), er det

merket med ,0"-merke

Vedlikehold: Vennligst kontroller fottoyet for g etter bruk, f.cks. glidelas og salens iniegritet - er folioyet skadet, sa kassér det. Fottoy av,
lagdelt, lakkert ekte Ler: Vask bort urenheter med uttynnet sipevann, tork il fottoyet blir tort og pifr et fargelost middel som er beregnet pi
& benyties til & behandle og impregnere overmaterialet. Fottoy av ler med pels pé og tekstil: Fiem urenheter med en gummiborste og midler
som er beregnet p & benyttes til lzer med pels pa og tekstil. Det er viktig 4 stelle lzr med pels pa gjennom egnet impregnering i sprayform som
oker motstandsdyktigheten overfor vann. Bruk aldri krem pi disse materialene!
Rens ovig fottoy ved hjelp av vann, et skinsomt rensemiddel og en fin borste. Benytt aldri stoffer som alkohol, losemidler, bensin efler noen
som helst andre kjemiske stoffer. Oppbevar fottoy pé et tort sted ved romtemperatur etter at du har tatt det av deg. Til lukket fottoy, serlig
fottoy av ler, horer skoblokker efter at du har tatt fottayet av deg - de bevarer nemlig fottoyets fasong. Dersom vann har trengt inn i fottoyet,
eller innerdelen har bltt vit som folge av svetting, 4 tork fottoyet gradvis ved en temperatur som ikke overskrider 30 C. Temperaturcr pi over
50 C skader fottoyet, si ikke tork det oppa en varmekilde eller i dennes umiddelbare neerhet. Legg skoblokker i fottoyet for torking, eventuelt
kan du fylle det med avispapir og skift papir flere ganger mens torkingen pigir. Impregner fottoyet for forste gangs bruk og sett det inn med
egnede preparater til stell, og impregner videre med en egnet krem som er beregnet pé dette.
Lagring og frakt: I originalpakningen, i et rent, tort og ventilert miljo, uten forurensninger som folge av vete/fuktighet, urenheter, mugg,
eventuelt andre faktorer som reduserer beskytelsesniviit. Oppbevar aldri fottoy klemt under tunge gienstander som ligger oppi eller i kontakt
med skarpe giensander. Bruk il frakt egnet beskytende mbillse, feks. oignaesken. Ved lagring under amimelge forhold (.
temperatur og relativ fuktighet) kan fottoyet brukes i opptil fire
h med fottoy,deres levetid Dett fotoye e laget v materialerav hoy kalict, men som folge av forholdene i arbeidsplassen o slitasic

gir enkelte beskytiende egenskaper etterhvert tapt. Produsenten kan ikke spé hvor lenge et fottoy du gir i kan brukes. Dets levetid vil kunne

avi rekke faktorer, som feks. UV-striling, kulde, hete, vann, salt m.m. Dersom fottoyets sikkerhetselementer, sil eller overdel skulle
skade, si ta isteden i bruk et nytt par.
g: Fottoyet fir ikke modifiseres pi noen mie.
Garantien gj Ider ikk i fottoyets
egenskaper som har oppstit i tidens lop som folge av slitasje, eller naturlige endringer i mnlendlegm\:kn})er, og heller ikke feil og lyter som
har oppstitt pga. manglende overholdelse av regler og prinsipper for riktig bruk og stell av fottoyet. Uegnet valg av type fottoy, gal storrelse,
vidde eller form pd fottoyet anerkjennes heller ikke som begrunnelse for senere reklamasjon.
: 1 trid med gieldende lovverk.
Motstandsdyktighet mot & gliz Veer Klar over at graden av beslyttelse mot & gli er forhandsbestemt av type fottoy, type gulvbelegg, samt ay
forurensningen det er snakk om. Fottoyet ditt vil ikke kunne beskytte deg, eller beskytielsen vil bli betydelig forringet dersom du skulle gli
som folge av et svert glatt gulvbelegg (som er forurenset feks. av mat- eller mineralolje o.1) Under slike omstendigheter er ofte den eneste
losningen eten § inde fouensning eller  feme den omgdende. Ogs det g tendors et revende el gomete ereng vil ke fcte
igjen” monstret i fottoyet med smuss som gjorme eller grus. Forurensninger som har hopet seg opp i salemansiret, slitasie, skader, degradering
som fmge " enkele typer orrensning § miljoct ller detat ooyt levetid e oversktedet vl betydeli erad Fumne pairke bestandigheton
motd
mmna.gm overfor gjennomhullng: Dersom fottoyet e utstyr med et inlege il fnm:lkmng mot gjennomhulling, sa veer vennligst klar
over at fottoyets overfor ble milt hicl pigger og krefter. Pigger av
‘mindre diameter og en hoyere statisk eller dynamisk belastning oker risikoen for g‘cnnomhnllmg Under slike omstendigheter bor en vurdere
yiterligere forebyggende filtak. Pr. idag er det i fottoyet tre generelle typer innlegg til forsterkning mot giennomhulling il radighet. Det dreier

Seg om typer av materialer som r av, hhv. ikke er av metall og som mi velges basert pi evaluering av risikoer knyl(:( il arbeidet. Alle typer

gir beskyttelse mot risikoen for giennomhulling, men hver av dem har ulike andre fordeler eller ulemper, inkl. dis

« Metalltype (som f.eks. SIP, §3): Denne er mindre pivirket av den skarpe gjenstandens/farens form (f.cks. dmmucr, ‘geometri, grad av
skarphet), men pga. teknikkene for produksjon av fottoyet mé det ikke nodvendigvis dekke hele fotsalen.

« Ikke-metalltype (PS eller PL eller kategorier som feks. SIPS, S3L): Denne kan viere lettere, mer toyelig og gi storre dekning, men
bestandigheten mot giennomhulling vil kunne variere mer - alt etter den skarpe gienstandens/farens form (dvs. diameter, geometri, grad av
skarphet). Nir det gielder den beskyttelsen som gis er det to typer tl radighet. Type PS kan by pa en bedre egnet beskyticlse enn type PL
‘mot gienstander av mindre diameter.

ELEKTRISKE EGENSKAPER - GJELDER IKKE FOTTOY TIL ELEKTRISK ISOLERING IHT. STANDARDEN EN 50321-
1:2018.

HENSTILLINGER ANG. ANTISTATISK FOTTOY

Antistatisk fottoy bor brukes der det er nodvendig 4 redusere mengden akkumulert statisk elektrisitet til et minimum ved 4 lede bort
elektrostatisk ladning, for i eliminere faren for gnistantenning av f.eks. brennbare stoffer og damper, og dersom risikoen for skader som folge
av elekurisk strom fra et spenningsforende elekrisk apparat pa arbeidsplassen ikke kan utelukkes helt. Antistatisk fottoy skaper motstand
mellom fotbladet og bakken, men gir ikke nodvendigvis full beskyttelse. Antistatisk fottay er ikke egnet for arbeid pa spenningsforende
elektriske anlegg. Antistatisk fottoys elekiriske motstand vil kunne endres i betydelig grad giennom boying, tilsmussing eller fuktighet. Dette
fottoyet ma ikke nodvendigvis fylle den funksjonen det er ment 4 fylle, dersom en gr i det i et fuktig miljo. Fotioy av klasse I vil kunne
absorbere fuktighet og vil i et vatt og fuktig miljo kunne bli Fottoy av klasse IT er overfor fuktighet og vate og
bar benyties dersom det foreligger risiko for at slike forhold oppstdr.

Dersom du gir i fottoyet under forhold der salematerialet forurenses, bor du alltid kontrollere fottoyets antistatiske egenskaper for du begir deg
inn i et farlig omrade.

Der det benyttes antistatisk fottoy bor gulvmotstanden viere slik at fottoyets beskyttende funksjon ikke opphorer. Det anbefales & benytte
antistatiske sokker.

Det er derfor nodvendig 4 sorge for at brukerens fottoy, i kombinasjon med miljoet, er i stand til 4 fylle den funksjonen som kreves, dvs. &
avlede elektrostatisk utladning og gi beskyttelse giennom hele sin levetid. Det anbefales 4 innfore egen testing av den elektriske motstanden
og i gjenta testingen med jevne mellomrom.

HENSTILLINGER ANG. DELVIS STROMLEDENDE FOTTOY

Fottay som er delvis stromledende skal brukes der hvor det er nodvendig 4 redusere den elektrostatiske utladningen til et minimun pé si kort
tid som mulig, som feks. nir sprengstoffer hindteres. Delvis stromledende fottoy bor ikke brukes dersom en ikke fullstendig kan utelukke
risikoen for 4 bli skadet etter 4 ha fitt strom i seg fra elekirisk utstyr eller komponenter under veksel- eller likespenning. For at det skal kunne
sikres at fottayet er delvis stromledende er det for ny!tt fottoy satt en grense for elekirisk motstand p 100 k€.

Nir en gir i fottayet endres i betydelig grad den elektriske motstanden i fottoy som er laget av stromledende materiale og dette skier som folge
av boying og forurensning, og derfor er det nedvendig 4 sorge for at produktet oppfyller den funksjonen som kreves av det, dvs. 4 avlede
elektrostatiske utladninger i hele sin levetid. Derfor anbefales det, der hvor det er nodvendig, at brukeren innforer sin egen testing av den
elektriske motstanden i fottoyet og tester det ved jevne mellomrom. Denne malingen og de andre testene som er omtalt nedenfor bor bli faste
innslag i et program av tiltak for forebygging av skader pd arbeidsplassen.

Dersom fottoyet brukes under forhold der silematerialet forurenses av stoffer som vil kunne oke fottoyets elektriske motstand, bor brukerne
kontrollere fottoyets stromledende egenskaper hver gang for man begir seg inn pé et farlig omrade.

Det anbefales 4 anvende sokker som sprer den elekiriske utladningen. I tilfelle det brukes delvis stromledende fottoy, bor gulvets motstand
vaere slik at fottoyets beskytiende funksjon ikke opphorer.

Unde bruk b dt ikke melom foyets innersle o brukerens sl gge non ioleringskomponenter. Dersomdet laseres noe legg
mellom fottoyets innersdler (dvs. forede ekstrasiler, sokker), bor en teste de ved

Forede innersiler: Dersom vemneskoene er utstyrt med innersiler il Iegge . o tsting (o ergonomiske og beskyttends cgenshaper)
fortatt med dise nnesiene plasert | fottoye. Fotoyet firkun brukes med dise nneralen. De an kun sifes ut med sammenliktare
(tilsvarende) innersaler levert me produsent som det opprinnelige fottoyet eller levert av innersaleprodusenten, siler som sammen med
de sikkerhets. (rbeids)soene som oruseten brukd oppfylir cgenskapene Tl ut S normen Sir. Ha angir oty som everes uen
innleggssiler er testingen foretatt uten disse innleggssilene. Det er kun anledning il 4 bruke innleggssaler som i kombinasjon med disse
sikkerhets- (arbeids)skoene oppfyller egenskapene i den aktuelle normen.

PT - MANUAL DO USUARIO - série do calado: LA!
Lei instruges. Provar b ado antes do uso. A selegdo inconveniente do calgado, tamanho, largura ou forma incorreta
nfo podem ser motivo da reclamagio posterior.

- Usar o calgado em ambiente adequado ao uso do calgado.
- Calgar os sapatos com ajuda de calgadeira, os sapatos de cordel devem estar desatados para nio romper a parte do calcanhar
- Altemar o calgado com frequéncia, sobretudo no tempo chuvoso, ou no caso de suor intenso dos pés.
Proteger o calgado: de danos mecinicos,
de absorgio de dgua, se o calgado for feito de qualquer tipo de couro, exceto se tiver um tratamento especial
i prova de digua,
AE contacto com substancias quimicas (exceto se tiver ensaiado a sua resisténcia a substincias quimicas),
etergentes concentrados, dissolventes, et
Aviso importante: A ccolta do calcado adequado deverd bascar-se na estimagdo de riscos do seu meio de trabalho ¢ no grau requerido de
protegio. Esta escolha dor, que tem a oby determinar ¢ escolher o tipo de calgado adequado ainda antes
o s uso. £ imprtante que o calcado escolhido para o wso scia adequado 4 protcdo ¢ ambient equcridos, onde % val usar. S0 o S¢
conhece o ambiente do uso, & o important e i consula e  vendedor o comprador pars garnte gue sefaesalhido o culfado
idades

Sola resistente  perfuragiio segundo o tipo

! Sola v et S3L (palmilha ndo metalica de tipo

PL) ou S35 (palmilha néo metdlica | 3L (Palmilha ndio metdlica de

tipo PL) ou O3S (palmilha no

de tipo PS) metilica de tipo PS)
Como SB ou OB, mais
Zona do calcanhar fechada
| Antiestitico (A) 4 o4
bsorio da energia na zona do calcanhar (E)
S s  prasio sgundo o S5 (quimilha metlic e o P ou | O3 (P4 TEHIE 6o )
perfuragio seg D S5L (palmilha no metdlica de tipo o
11| Sola com desenho o OSL (palmilha o metdlica de
) ou S58 (palmﬂhn ‘ndo metilica o iha na
d tpo tipo PL) ou OSS (palmilha néio
metdlica de tipo PS)
Como S2 ou 02, mais
! Resisténcia d dgua do calgado completo (WR) S6 06
Como S3 ou 03, mais. " 7 (palmilha metalica de tipo P)
$7 (palmilha metdlica de tipo P) ou
Resiséncia gt do calgado completo (WR) T i i e da e ou
1 flica de tipo | 9y, (patmilha no metilica de
PL) ou S7S (palmilha nfio metalica iy metdtica d
e tipo PS) tipo PL) ou O7S (palmilha nio

metilica de tipo PS)

Classe I: Calgado de couro ¢ de outros materiais, exceto calgado totalmente de borracha ou

‘och absorption (WPA, S2, 3, S3L., S3S) angér endast ovanmaterialet och garanterar inte att hela skodonet &r vattentalig]
Hybridskor markeras med "SBH".

[KATEGORIER FOR YRKES- OCH SKYDDSSKOR

Tvp Krav Kategori enligt EN IS0 20345 | Kategori enligt EN 150 20347
Skyddsskor (SB) Arbetsskor (OB)
Teller 1T SB eller OB Grundliggande
Som SB eller OB, plus
Hel hilkappa
! Antistatisk (A) st o1
i hilen (E)
Som S1 eller OI, plus.
1 Ovandel med skydd mot vattenintringning och s2 02

absorption (WPA)
Som 52 eller 02, plus.

Ytersula med spikirampskydd, enligt typ av sko
1 Monstrad sula

S3 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd typ | O3 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd
P)eller typ P)eller

S3L (metallfritt spiktrampskydd | O3L (metallfritt spiktrampskydd
typ PL) eller S3S (metallfritt typ PL) eller O3S (metallfritt
typ PS) i typ PS)

Som SB eller OB, plus.
Helhikappa
atisk (A)

i hilen (E)
Som 54 eller O4, plus. (memllwkt splklmmp:kydd typ | O3 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd
Yitersula med spiktrampskydd, enligt typ av sko P eller typ P)eller
| Monstrad sula SSL (metallfrit spikirampskydd | OSL (metallfiitt spiktrampskydd
typ PL) eller 38 (metallfritt

typ PS)

s4 04

typ PL) eller O3S (metallfritt
i typ PS)

Som 52 eller O2, plus.

Vattentilig av komplett skodon (WR)

Jako S3 nebo O3, plus

Vattentilig konstruktion av komplett skodon (WR) eller

1 STL (metallfiitt spiktrampskydd | O7L (metallfitt spiktrampskydd

typ PL) eller S7S (metallfiitt typ PL) eller O7S (metallfritt
typ PS) i typ.

S6 06

S7 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd typ | O7 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd
P clle Pyeller

Clasee I: Caado todo de polimero (o sia meldado compleo) inchindo oleado compleo de boracha (ou sci

Requisito bisico para a resisténcia ao deslizamento em ladrilhos de ceramica com lauril sulfato de s6dio (SLS) — sem simbolo.
Requisito adiconal para resistneia ao deslizamento m ndilhos de cerimica com glicerol - simbolo SR

Se o calgado nio foi submetido ao teste de resisténcia o deslizamento (por ex., calgado especial com pontas, pregos de metal, etc.), &
marcado 0"

Manutencio: Antes ¢ depois do uso do calgado, favor verificar o fecho ¢ a integridade da sola - descontinue o uso do calgado danificado.
Calgado de couro revestido envernizado: lavar a sujidade com uma solugdo fraca de sabdo, secar e ap coloro para tratamento
¢ impregnagdo do material superior. Calgado de camurga ¢ téxtil: eliminar a sujidade com uma escova de borracha ¢ produtos destinados a
camurga e téxtil. E importante o tratamento da camurga com uma adequada impregnagdo em spray que aumente a resisténcia a gua. Nunca
aplique creme nestes materiai
Outro tipo de calgado deve ||mpar se com dgua, um produto de limpeza suave ¢ escova macia. Nunca utilize substancias como dlcool,
dissolventes, gasolina ou outras substincias quimicas. Depois do uso, armazene o calcado num local seco ¢ com temperatura ambiente. -
preciso inserir uma forma nos sapatos fechados dej uso - mantém a forma do calgado. Se netrou no calgado ou se o interior esti
hiimido pelo suor dos pés, seque o calgado lentamente, & temperatura que no supere S0°c. Tcmpmmms superiores de 50 °C danificam o
calgado, por isso ndo se deve secar sobre uma fonte de calor ou na proximidade imediata dela. Antes de secar, coloque o calgado nas formas
ou preencha o calgado de papel de peri6dico e durante a secagem. troque o papel himido varias vezes. Antes do primeiro uso, ¢ preciso
impregnar e tratar o calgado com produtos apropriados de tratamento, impregne também regularmente com o creme destinado a este fim.
Armazenamento, transporte: Na embalagem original, em local limpo, seco ¢ ventilado, sem contaminagio pela humidade, sujidade, mofo
ou outros factores que reduzam o nivel da protegdo. Nunca guarde o calgado debaixo de objetos pesados ou em contacto com objetos afiados.
Utilizar embalagens de protegdo adequadas para o transporte, por exemplo, a caixa original. Em condigdes normais de armazenamento
(temperatura ¢ humidade relativa), o prazo de validade ¢ geralmente de 4 anos)

Uso do calgado, durabilidade: Este calgado foi fabricado de materiais de alta qualidade, mas em consequéncia das condigdes no local de
trabalho ¢ do desgaste. algumas caracteristicas e protegdo vio se perdendo pouco a pouco. O fabricante ndo pode prever o prazo de validade
ou durabilidade. O prazo de validade pode ser influido por muitos fatores, por ex., radiagdo UV, frio, calor, dgua, sal ¢ outros. Em caso de
danos nas pegas de seguranca do calgado, na sola ou na parte superior, utilizar um par novo.

Atengdo: O calgado ndo deve ser modificado.

Garantia: A garantia cobre defeitos de fabricagao ou outra discrepincia com o contrato de compra ¢ venda. A garantia ndo cobre alterages
‘mudanga natural das caracteristicas do material, ou defeitos
¢ falhas em consequéncia e ndo respeitar as regras ¢ principios do uso ¢ tratamento corretos do calgado. A selegdo inconveniente do tipo,
tamanho e largura incorreta ndo podem ser motivo de reclamagdo posterior.

Liquidagio: conforme a legislagdo vigente.

Resisténcia ao deslizamento: Note-se que o grau de protegdo antideslizante ¢ determinado pelo tipo de calgado, pelo tipo de revestimento do
piso € pela sujidade. O calgado ndo pode protegé-lo, ou a prow;ao serd significativamente reduzida, sc escorregar devido a um revestimento
de piso muito escorregadio (por exemplo, contami m Gleo de cozinha ou mineral, etc.). Além disso, andar a0 ar livre em terrenos
pesados ou lamacentos pode entupir a sola do calgado com s virios contaminantes, como lama ou gravilha. A contaminagio acumulada no
desenhc da sola, atraves do desgaste, danos, degradagio devido a certos contaminantes ambientais, ou por exceder a data de validade, pode
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Resisténcia & perfurasio a rsisténcia & perfuracio dete calgado foi medida no laboraario por meio de puas ¢ forgas padroes. Cravos de
didmetro menor ¢ carga estitica ou dindmica maior aumentam o risco da perfuragdo. Sob tai circunstincias, devem ser consideradas outras
medidas de prevengio. Atualmente, no calgado de EPIs existe a oferta de trés palmilhas gerais que sio resistentes & perfuragdo. Trata-se de
tipos de materiais metdlicos ¢ ndio metdlicos que devem ser elegidos com base da avaliagdo de riscos relacionados com o trabalho. Todos os
tipos protegem contra o risco de perfuragao, mas cada um tem outras vantagens ou desvantagens, incluidas as seguintes:

« Tipo metdlico (por ex. SIP, $3) - menos influido pela forma de um objeto afiado/perigo (quer dizer, didmetro, geometria, fio), mas por
causa das téenicas da fabricagio do calgado pode ndo cobrir a planta do pé por completo,

* Tipo nio metilico (por ex. PS ou PL ou categoria SIPS, S3L) — pode ser mais leve, mais clistico ¢ cobrir uma parte maior da planta do
pé. mas a resisténcia i perfura da forma do objeto (did . fio). Do ponto
de vista de protegdo facilitada, existem dois tipos. O tipo PS pode oferecer uma protegio mais adequada contra objetos de didmetro menor
que o tipo PL.

CARACTERISTICAS ELETRICAS - NAO SE REFERE AO CALCADO DE ISOLAMENTO ELETRICO CONFORME EN 50321-
1:2018.

AVISO RELATIVO AO CALCADO ANTIESTATICO

0 calgado antiestitico deveria ser utilizado em locais, onde ¢ necessirio minimizar a acumulagio da eletricidade estitica derivando a carga
electroestitica para prever o perigo de uma ignigdo causada pela faisca, por exemplo, de substancias e vapores inflamdveis, ¢ quando ndo &
possivel climinar completamente no local de trabalho um acidente causado pela corrente elétrica de um equipamento elétrico sob tensdo. O
calgado antiestitico cria uma resisténcia entre o pé ¢ 0 solo, mas pode ser que ndo propicie a protegdo completa. O calgado antiestitico nio &
adequado para trabalhar em instalagdes elétricas sob tensdo. A resisténcia elétrica o calgado antiestitico pode mudar notavelmente por flexio,
contaminagio ou humidade. £ posivel que o calgado no cumpra a s fungdo s foruilizado no ambiente himido. O calgado de casse | pode
absorver a humidade ¢ molhado. O 11é resistente & humidade ¢ ambiente molhado
¢ deveria ser utilizado, se existir o risco de tais condigdes.

leado for utilizad: des d inacd

do material da sola, os usudrios devem verificar

antes de entrar na zona perigosa.
Nos locais de uso de calgado antiestitico, a resisténcia do chiio deve ser tal que nio anule a fungdo protetora do calgado. Recomendamos
utilizar meias antiestdticas.
Porisso é necessirio garantir que o calgado do usuirio em combinagio com o ambiente seja capaz de cumprir a fungo requerida de derivar a
carga eletroestitica e que proteja durante toda a sua vida ttil I recomendado implementar testes proprios da resisténcia elétrica ¢ repeti-los
em intervalos regulares,
ADVERTENCIA DO CALCADO PARCIALMENTE CONDUTIVO
0 calgado eletricamentc parialmente condutivo pode ser uiizado em zonas, onde & necessirio minimizar a carga eletroes
tempo possivel, por exemplo, duranic:a Ocalgado
excluirum i pecas sob tensa
do calgado, o limite superior da resisténcia elétrica em um cnlcndo novo & 100 ke
Durante o uso, a resisténcia elétrica do calgado de material condutivo pode mudar ﬂgml'canlemen\e wb 3 nfuénca de dobraduras ¢ sjidade.
por isso & necessirio assegurar que o produto cumpra a fungdo requerida de derivagdo da carga elet nte toda a vida atil. Por isso
é recomendado, se for preciso, que o usuirio realize ensaios da resisténcia clétrica em intervalos regulmres Esta mediio ¢ outros ansaion
indicados adiante devem converter-se em parte comum do programa de prevengio de acidentes laborais.
Seo cnlcndn & utilizado em condiges onde o material da sola possa ser contaminado por substancias que aumentem a resisténcia elétrica do
erificar as caracteristicas elétricas do calgado sempre antes de entrar na zona perigos
E recomendado ilzar meias que dissipem a anga cérica, O chio nas o, nde £ uilizado o calado parcalmene condutivo, deve ser de
um material que ndo anule a fungéio profetora do calgado. Durante o uso néo devem haver partes isolantes entre a palmilha do calgado ¢ o pé
o usuirio.
No caso de inserir qualquer material entre a palmilha de tensdo e a planta o pé (quer dizer, palmilhas de forro, meias), as caracteristicas
elétricas da combinagdo de calgado/palmilha devem ser testadas.
Palmilhas com forro: Se o calgado de protegio estiver equipado com uma palmilha, os ensaios (propriedades ergonomicas e de protegio)
foram realizados com esta palmilha colocada no calgado. O calgado pode ser utilizado somente com esta palmilha. A palmilha s pode ser
substituida por uma palmilha comparével fomecida pelo fabricante do calgado original ou por fabricante de palmilhas que satisfagam
completamente as propriedades determinadas pela norma em combinagdo com o calgado de seguranga (de trabalho). Para o calgado
fomnecido sem palmilha, os ensaios foram efetuados sem a palmilha. S6 podem ser utilizadas palmilhas que, em combinago com o calgado
de seguranga (trabalho), satisfagam as caracteristicas da norma pertinente.

tica no minimo

continua. Para garantir a condutividade parcial

SV - ANVANDARMANUAL - skoserie: LAND.
Lis instruktionema noggrant. Prova skoma ordentligt fore anvindning. Har du valt fel typ av sko, fel storlek eller en sko med felaktig vidd
eller form kan dessa inte reklameras.
Anviind skoma i den miljo och for det indamdl de i avsedda for.
- Skydda skomas bakkappa genom att anviinda ett skohom for att ta pé dig skorma och se tll att snorade skor ir uppsnrade.
- Byt skor ofta, sirskilt vid regnigt vider eller vid riklig fotsvett.

‘Typ I: Skodon av lider och andra material. dock inte skodon helt av gummi eller helt av polymer.

‘Typ I1: Skodon helt av polymer (dvs. helgjutna) inklusive skodon helt av gummi (dvs. helt

Grundliggande krav pa halkskydd pa Klinkers med natriumlaurylsulfat (SLS) - utan symbol.

Tilliiggskrav pa halkskydd pa Klinkers med glycerol — symbolen SI

Om skodonet inte halktestats (tex. speciella skor med dubbar. 0. dyl.), betecknas det med 0",
Underhall: Komronera- ex. skomas knippning samt att sulan ar hel fore och cfier anviindning. Kassera skadade skor. Skor av dverdraget
Iackat lider — tviitta bort smuts med svag tvallosning, torka med trasa och anviind en firgls produkt avsedd for skitsel och impregnering av
Gvermateri et Skur av narvlider och textil: avligsna smuts med en gummiborste och med rengdringsprodukter som ir avsedda for narvlider
och textil. Det ir viktigt att behandla narvlider med ett limpligt impregneringsmedel i spray som forbttrar skornas vatienbestindighet. Anvind
aldrig skokrim pé dessa material!
Ovriga typer av skor: rengér med va i och fin borst viind aldrig medel sasom alkohs ben:
eller andra kemiska mnen. Forvara skoma pd ett torrt stile i mmskempemtur pos ind skoblock i stingda skor, ssmkﬂr skor gjorda av Tider,
sé att de haller formen. Om vatten har tringt in i skon, eller om skons inre del har blivit fukig till foljd av fotsvett, 1t skon torka lingsamt i
max 30 C. Skoma bor inte torkas pa en virmekiila eller invid en virmekilla eftersom skoma tar skada ay temperaturer pi dver 50 C. Stoppa
tt skoblock i skon eller fyll den med tidningspapper innan du lter den torka. Det fuktiga tidningspappret bir bytas ut flera génger medan
skora torkar. Impregnera och behandla skoma med limpligt medel innan de anvinds for forsta gingen. Direfter bor skoma regelbundet
impregneras med en siirskilt avsedd impregneringskrim.
Férvaring, transport: Forvara skoma i originalforpackningen i en ren, torr och ventilerad milj, fri fran fukt, smuts, mogel och andra faktorer
som paverkar skyddet. Forvara aldrig skoma under tunga objekt eller i kontakt med vassa foremal. Anvind ett passande skydd for att
transportera skorna, till exempel originalkartongen. Vid forvaring under normala forhallanden (temperatur och relativ fuktighet) ir livslingden
vanligtvis 4 4r.
Anviindning, livslingd: Skoma ir tillverkade av kvalitetsmaterial, men vissa skyddsegenskaper kan gradvis reduceras till folid av
arbetsforhallanden och slitage. Tillverkaren kan inte forutse skomas livslingd nir de anviinds. Livslingden kan paverkas av manga faktorer,
till exempel av UV-strilning, kyla, viirme, vatten, salt med mera. Ifall yttersulan, Gverdelen eller en av skomnas skyddsdelar visar skador, anviind
ett nytt par skor.
Observera: Skoma fir inte modifieras.

Garant ellerandra Kopeavtalet. Garantin galler inte forindringar som har uppstat 6ver
tid till foljd av anvindning, naturliga forindringar hos materialet eller fel och brister som har uppstitt pi grund av felaktig anvindning eller
behandling. Har du valt fel typ av sko, fel storlek eller en sko med felakii vidd eller form kan dessa inte reklameras.

Kassering: enligt gillande lagstifining.
Halkskydd: Observera att halkskyddsnivin beror pi typen av skoma, typen av golvbeliggningen samt nersmutsning. Dina skor kan inte
skydda dig, eller halkskyddet forsimras avsevirt, nar du halkar pé en mycket hal golvbeliggning (tex. om golvet ir nersmutsat med mat- eller
mineralolja o. dyl.). Under sidana omstandigheter ir ofia den enda I6sningen antingen att forhindra nersmutsning, eller att omedelbart avligsna
smuts. Niir man ror sig ute i en svir eller lerig miljd kan monstret pa skomas yttersula ocksd fyllas med olika sorters smuts som t. ex. lera eller
grus. Smuts som samlas | monstret pi yttersulan, slitage, skador, forstoringar till iljd av vissa miljofororeningar eller overskriden livslingd
kan paverka halkskyddet visentligt.

Spiktrampskydd: Om skon r utrustad med ett inligg m observera at skons testades i ett

med hilp av sandardiscrade spikar och krafer. Tunnare spikar och o iaiek ele dynamisk belastning Kan hj riken for at Spken
tdnger igenom sulan. sidana ol b telgare robyggande e Sverigs. Fo il ansdet e slag nigg mod spiktrampakydd
for skyddsskor. De tillverkas i metallisk v arbetet. Alla typer uppfyller
de grundliggande kraven for splkuampskydd ‘eniigt mirkningen pa kon,men var och e har alka - och nackdelar,band annat foljande:

« Metallisk typ (tex. S1P, §3): Piverkas mindre av det spetsiga objektets form/ay faran (t. ex. dess diameter, geometri eller hur vasst det ir)
Inkigget ticker dock inte alltid hela skons underdel pé grund av begransningar i produktionsprocessen.

« Ieke-metallisk typ (PS eller PL eller tex. kategori SIPS, S3L): kan vara littare och smidigare samt ticker en storre yta in spiktrampskydd
av metall men skyddet paverkas mer av det spetsiga objektets form och andra riskfaktorer (t. ex. dess diameter och geometri eller hur vasst
det iir). Typ PS kan ge limpligare skydd mot tunnare foremél éin typ PL.

ELEKTRISKA EGENSKAPER - AVSER INTE ELEKTRISKT ISOLERANDE FOTBEKLADNAD ENLIGT EN 50321-1:2018.
VIKTIGT OM ANTISTATISKA SKOR
Antistatiska skor bor anvindas i miljder dir ackumulering av statisk elekiricitet méste minimeras genom att avleda elektrostatisk laddning for
att undvika risken av att gnistor antinder tll exempel littantindliga &mnen eller gaser, eller i de fall dir risken for elskador frin clektriska
apparater eller komponenter inte kan uteslutas. Antistatiska skor skapar ett motstand mellan fotsulan och golvet, men kan inte alltid ge ett
fullviirdigt skydd. Antistatiska skor limpar sig inte for arbete p elekiriska installationer under spinning. De antistatiska skomas elekriska
motstind kan kraftigt paverkas av bojning, smuts eller fuktighet. 1 blota miljder uppfyller skoma inte alltid sin erfordrade funktion. Skor i
Jategor 1 som anvinds underen ingre period kan absorbera Tkt och fen g och vt il ki de bl edande. Skor  atgori 1 ki
och vattenbestindiga och bor anvindas om det foreligger risk for sidana omstindighet
6l Skoma anvinds | an milj dir ytersuln bl smutse, bor Skomas elekriska cgenskaper alid Kontrollras innan anvindaren betrder et
riskomride.
Motstandet hos golvet
strumpor rekommenderas.
Det i diirfor nodvindigt att kontrollera att anvindarens skor i kombination med miljon uppfyller kraven pd att avleda elekirostatisk laddning
och ger et limpligt skydd under hela sin livslingd. Vi rekommenderar at etablera ett eget test med avseende pi elekirisk resistans och
genomfdra det med korta, regelbundna intervall.
VIKTIGT OM ELEKTRISKT LEDANDE SKOR
Elektriskt ledande skor bor anviindas i miljder dir elektrostatisk laddning miste elimineras s snabbt som mdjligt, till exempel i samband med
hantering av explosiva mnen. Elektriskt ledande skor bor inte anviindas om risk for elskador som orsakats av elektrisk strom i en elektrisk
anordning eller elekiriska delar under lik- eller vixelspinning inte kan het uteslutas. Virdet 100 k€2 anges som grins for nya skor for att
sikerstilla att de i elektriskt ledande.
Elektriskt motstind av skor som tillverkats av ledande material kan kraftigt paverkas av smuts, fukt eller om de biss, darfor ér det nidviindigt

kerstila att produkten uppfyller sin avsedda funktion, att avleda clekirostatisk laddning under hela sin livslingd. Dirfor rekommenderar
Vi att etablera ett eget test med avseende pi elektrisk resistans och genomfora det med korta, regelbundna intervall dir det behovs. Sidana
itgirder och nedan niimnda tester bor vara en naturlig del av alla program for att firebygga arbetsolyckor.
Ifall skoma anvéinds i en miljo dir yttersulan blir nersmutsad av imnen som kan forhdja skomas elektriska resistans, bor skomas elekiriska
egenskaper alltid kontrolleras innan anviindaren betrider ett riskomride.
Strumpor som sprider elektrisk laddning rekommenderas. Motstindet hos golvet i miler dir elektriskt ledande skor anviinds bor vara sidant
at det inte underminerar skornas skyddande funktion.

bir det nte finnas ndgot 1l fotsula och innersulan. Ifall nigot slags inliigg anviinds mellan

foten och sulan (dvs. |osmgbm innersulor, strumpor) bor elekiriska egenskaper av kombinationen skon/inliigget testas.
Listagbara innersulor: Ifall skon har en [ostagbar innersula tas med innersulan
il kon. Skorma i d edastanyindas med desa nnersulr nnersuloma i ndast rsitas a samma model frim samma producent,
Skor som levereras utan en lostagbar innersula har testats utan en sédan innersula. Anvinds endast sidana I6stagbara innersulor som i
Kombinaton med deska Syddsckor (rbetsskor) uppfylér escnskaper Som anges | respektive Standand

iljder dir antistatiska skor anviinds bor vara sidant att det i

te underminerar skornas skyddande funktion. Antistatiska

— MOCIBHUK KOPHCTYBAYA - inist s3yrrs: LAND.
Tpounaiire yBa&HO 10 HCTPYKito. TIEPE BHKOHCTAHHAM B3YTTA HAICAHIN “HHOM NpHMIPsiire. HerpanitsHo BuGpanil TN B3yTTs,
Hemi ORI po3Mip, WHPHIA aGo (IOPMA BIYTTs He MoKe GyTH MICTABOIO AU MOIATLION pekavauii.
5y T3 BUKOPHCTOBYIITe Y CeEXOBHIL, JUTH KOFO BOHO MPH3HATee,
- Bayrra saysaiite 3a 0MI0MOTOIO IO/KH, INHYPOBAHE B3YTTS — 3 PO38’SAHIMI IRYPKAMS, 100 He MOLIKOANTH N’ STKOBY acTHiY.
- Bayra waco winsiire, 0coGMHEO Y 0LI0BY NOTOZY i y asi miABHUEHoT NiTAHBOCTI Hir,
- Byrm saxumaiire: Bt MEXAHIHOTO HOWKOIKENHA,
BiI POMOKANIA, AKILO B3YTTA BHTOTOBTCHe 3 GYIb-SKOTO BWAY WKIDH i He Mae Cremiaibioi
BOJIORIUITORXYBABHO OGPOGKH,
KOTAKTY 3 XIMIdHUMI DEdOBHHAMI (4KINO He TeCTOBaMe Ha XiMihy CTIHKICT). KOMUEHTPOBAHIMI
Muiinn 3acoGa, o T
Bamanse BuGip BIYTTA Mac 1y Ha O PHSHKIB Y BAIOMY POGOMOMY CEPENOBHIILI | BHMOTaX
L10%0 Crynnn ey, 3a et aGiD saHoni s, poBaTOLAREL, Kok 0508 A3 BT § PR HAACAGINH T BT IEDEA HORD
BKOpHCTaNHAM. BaIMBO, WG B3YTTA, BHGDAHC JUIA HOCIHHA, BIANOBIAQIO NOTPIGHOMY SAXHCTY | CEPCIOBHULY, B AKOMY fioro

Ak e pitome e BUKINBO 3 npoasiiem 1A mpAGANIA 3
MORIVBICTO BTIOBIEOTD 83yTTA. /1o ywoR POGOTH 1 OFKYBAHOTD PHIHKY Tpelh TAKOK MDACTOCYRATH sl 7T T8 i 313, C
saxwery, nosuauennsi: Hosnasems CE oswasac, wo ue ayrrs pianosizac muvorav Pernaventy (€C) 2016/425, mo crocyerses
imBinyaBHOTO 3axucty. TipHsnauennsi: Bupio nanexiTs 10 11 kateropii 3aco6in iHNBIAYaATEHONO 3AXHCTY, OCHOBHOK (YHKILIEIO AKHX €
XHCT Wir BLA TPABM, JANOTIAHIN BHACALAOK HEWACHX BMIQAKIB y POGOMIHX J0HAX, AUIA AKX BYTTH mpiaaere. JUs KomHOY MeTH
BUKODHCTORYCTHCA KONKpeTHITi TN B3yTTA. JI BisHasac i warepiany, BiKOHANIS | CTIOCIO
Jorany. BHOHpaow B3yTTA, TpeGa GPATH 10 YBAIH, 3 AKOIO MeTOIO Gyie BHKopHCTORYBaTHCs B3yTTA. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN 1SO
20345:2022/A1:2024 MicTiTh inopMALIIO PO JAXHCHE BYTTS 3 MLAHOCKOM, AKC JA0CAEHYC HAXHCT BIA YAIPY 3 CHEPIIEIO HE MCHILE Hizk
200 [l i Bix cTicKams iz Aicio e ue Memwe ik 15 kH. Pexoennonani npodecii: Ti, ¢ ichye pisK nainis NPEIMETiB Ka Hory.
sk podori Tomo. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN 1SO
47:2022/A1:2024 wicTims indhopyaniio 1po poSoric mayTTs. Lle By TTA IpIHICHE V1A THX BHTAAKIS,

Mexanisti pHIki (y2ap aG0 CTHCKAI), U1 IBHAAIIIX POGOHIX YMOB 3 30€PEACHIAM HYTIHBOCT] CTONI i HaC PoGOTH, Pexoenzonaui
IDOdeCif: iChKe TOCTIOIAPCTBO, JITKA TIPOMIICAOBICTS, CCPBICH, POGOTH 3 TEXIHIIOTO OGCYTOBYBAIIL, TOTICTHKG, TPAICTIOpT ToIo. Ko
BT €081 mikrorpava «ESD, Borio Takok pianosizac Taki cramapray: EN 61340-4-3 — Enexrpoctaria. Cramiaprii metotu
s nazcin Bayrra. EN 61340-5-1 — 3axier Bix

crieKTpoCTaTHAIIX ML, aranbiti miiorH. ESD-B3yTTA ot pa 3a swiny TpeGa niuiasari rectysaimio ESD-recrepos

»

» adequado segundo as pos: bém ¢ necessirio adaptar a sua roupa ¢ os demais EPls as condiges do trabalho ¢ ao risco esperado.
[EaeKTpiiH KapaKTEpHCTHIH Foruten de grunnleggende kravene i norm EN ISO 20347 cller EN 1S 20345, kan det forcligge ytterligere krav tl fottoy. Disse supplerende Grau de protesiv, mareasio: A marea CE significn que o calgado cumpre o5 requerimentos do Regl,,f,mem., (UE) 20167425, relativo 206 Skydda skoma mot 'm"‘f;“‘“;‘:; o e Tl skon & ajord v migot shags Hider utan sirskild vatenaswvisande behandling
g [enysio crposozaman odysk (sare. ormop 100 k) kravene som gielder konkret bruk av fottoy er gitt til kjenne ved hjelp av symboler ogeller kategarier (se tabell). Disse kategoriene stir for de cquipamentos e protegdo individual. Categoria de uso: O produto p a categoria Il de de protegaio individual laboral, cuja 2t Komma 1 kontakt med kemikaher (om de nte tostats for ‘it bemdkaliee
- [Armerarinan oy (oncer na ommop 0 100 k2 10 1000 MQ) mest utbredte som omfatter bade og supplerende krav. fungio bisica ¢ a protegao dos pés de lesdes que possam ocorrer durante acidentes nas zonas de trabalho, para as quais sio destinados os rengoringsmedel, losningsmedel m.m. i
H - sapatos. Para cada categoria e uso & apropriado outro tipo de calgado. A categoria de uso determina o tipo do material, construgdo, modelo e OBS: Potentiella risker i din arbetsmilj och den énskade skyddsnivén bor tas i beaktande vid val av ritt sko. Arbetsgivaren ér ansvarig for
% JTHOPHOCT Ha HEMOBOHO SYMBOL ILLEGGSKRAV/KARAKTERISTIKK modo de manutengdo. Durante a escolha do calgado ¢ preciso atender a categoria de uso do calgado. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO val av sko och dr skyldig att faststilla och vilja ritt typ av sko fore anvindning. Det dr viktigt att vlja ritt typ av sko som motsvarar krav pd
S [Torummrcxa 3onauja Ha fonuoT A o [Séle som er bestandig mot giennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg av metall testet med pigg med 0 4.9 20345:2022/A1:2024 indica um calgado de seguranca com biqueira de seguranca capaz de resistir a um impacto de pelo menos 200 J ¢ a uma skydd och milj dir skoma ska anvindas. Om miljon dr nkand ir et vikiigt med samréd mellan siljaren och koparen for at sikerstilla at it
E TR ———— m compressio de pelo menos 15 kN. Profissdes recomendadas: aonde existe o risco da queda de objetos nos pés. Consirugio, processamento de typav sko viljs i méjligaste min. Klider och annan pers bor ocksi och de potentiella
H - © [Sile som er bestandig mot giennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg som ikke er av metall, testet med metal, alguns servigos agricolas, etc. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica um calgado profissional. Esw calgado & riskerna. Skyddsniva, mérkning: CE-mirkning |nncbar att skon uppfyller Forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlig skyddsutrustning.
£ E Ancoprumja Ha enepruja Bo npezienor Ha neimara (Mun. 20 J) [PL jigg med O 4,5 mm destinado a0 uso em locais onde o usudrio ndo esteja exposto a riscos mecanicos (golpe ou compressio), em condigdes normai rabalho ao Anviindningsomride: Produkten faller under Kategori 11 av personlig skyddsutrustning och dess grundliiggande funktion dir att skydda fotterna
Y [Boroommopr. - ISale som er bestandig mot gennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg som ikke or av metall, testet med| conservar a sensibilidade da sola do pé durante o trabalho. Profissdes recomendadas: agricultura, inddstria ligeira, servigos, lmbnlhﬂa de mot skador som kan uppsté vid olyckor i de arbetsmiljer produkten &r avsedd for. Olika skor r limpliga for olika anvindningsomriden.
v B ige med @ 3 mm manutengdo, logistica, transporte, etc. Se o calgado dispde do pictograma amarelo "ESD", convém também as normas seguintes: EN 61340-4- Skons material, konstruktion, produktion och underhall avgor dess anviindningsomrade. Vid val av sko iir det viktigt att ta hinsyn till vilket
AUITHTA K CTANAAAT egenskaper 3 - Blectrostitica - métodos padioes de ensaio para aplicagdes espeificas — calgado. EN 61340-3-1 - Electrostitica - protesdo de pecas andamil skon kommer ait anvindas for. EN IS0 20345:2022, EN IS0 20345:2022/A1:2024 betecknar skyddsskor med en tihilta som motstir
AN Banrmima 1a soGoBHTe genskap ‘ eletronicas de fenomenos eletrostiticos. Requerimentos gerais. O calgado "ESD" deve ser submetido ao ensaio no teste ESD uma vez por en slagkraft ph minst 200 J och en pi minst 15 kN. rken: Yrken diir foremal riskerar att falla pa fotterna
- > [Delvis stromledende fottey (maks. motstand 100 k€2) urno. issa, odyl. EN1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 betecknar arbetsskor. Dessa
R omopuact na cerere n [Antisttsk obuy (mrstandsomride p. fra 100 k€2l 1000 MED) Aviso para o usuirio: o calcado pode ser utilizado somente segundo ao fim de uso acima descrito. Danos do calgado (desgaste, atenuamento e vscdda. Tor ait amvindas 1 miljoer dar biraron inte wisits Tor mekaniska risker (wotar cler kompressioner), under vanliga
sc [Otnoproct na aGpasija na Bpor (Kanaue 3a rpedersc) 2 b et over R material, rotura da sola, mlumd oo ﬂ; etc,) reduz o mﬂ da pﬂ;\evﬁu co g;;u‘hslg el se I;f;\[«[ggﬂ;(;;:;enlednu sentido arbetsforhallanden och bibehaller fotsulans Kinslighet vid arbete. ~ Rekommenderade yrken: Jordbruk, litt industri, serviceyrken,
. N ) Jestany 16t overior ugunstige Torhol itados. Além dos. isicos da norma 347 ou » podem existir undcrhél]smbe(g logist k transport o dyl. Skor med det gula ESD-piktogrammet ir avcn i enlighet med foljande slandardel EN 61340—4 3-
SR THIOPHOCT 1 AMSFAThe Ha KEPAMHSIKH IOIH IIOYKH CO THLEPHI 2 [Fottoyets nedre del et sofert mot hete outros requerimentos do calgado. Estes requerimentos adicionais, relativos a0 uso concreto do calgado, estio demarcados com simbolos eou : T ninge Tor sivkilda tillimpnin N 61340.50 .
[Brs Jwpa® [Ornoproct Ha naszerysarse 1 ancopmija a sora = - categorias (vide a tabela). Estas categorias significam combinagdes mais extensas e incluem tanto requerimentos bisicos como adicionais. skydd a elekironik - allminna fordringar. ESD-skor miste testas for ESD en ging per sk
RO T — = @ [Fottoyets nedre del er isolert mot kulde _ wiindare: skoma far enbart anvindas for ndamal enligt he:knvmngcn ovan. Vid skador (nitning, mycket fortunnat
= E |Absorbering av energi i halen (min. 20 1) [siMBOLO [REQUERIMENTOS COMPLEMENTARIOS/CARACTERISTICA material, spruckna sulor eller sommar o dyl.) minskas skomas skyddsniva och produkten uppfyller inte lingre ovanstiende tekniska standarder
£ o [OTHOPHOCT Ha Ma3yTI - MAC:a 1 JArICBOIOpOII - - " — " och lagstiftning. Forutom de grundliggande kraven enligt EN 1SO 20347 eller EN ISO 20345, kan sirskilda krav stillas pi skoma. Sirskilda
R overfor vann & [Sola resistente & perfuragéio (min 1100 N) - palmilha metilica, ensaiada por ponta @ 4,5mm o ¢ !
LG Toeibe Ha cKaa krav beror skomas specifika anvindningsomride och markeras med symboler och/eller kategorier (se tabellen). Dessa kategorier visar de
[ Ve ———— M [Beskyteelse av vrist Lo [Sola resistente & perfuragdio (min 1100 N) - palmilha ndo metilica, ensaiada por ponta @ 4,5mm vanligaste och innefattar bide och siirskilda krav.
@ . 3 v N 20 metdlica, s
Tamtorysame W ancopmuga na sora (WPA, 52, 53, S3L, 575) oo ouiecy s canio e Topmire sarepjam e Tapamnpa memocnd AN [Beskyttelse av ankel s [Sola resistente & perfuragdo (min 1100 N) - palmilha ndo metilica, ensaiada por ponta © 3mm e LGOS ECENSIATER
hosoornopuoct ua uemra obyaxa. R [Bestandighet overfor gjennomskjering Caracteristicas elétricas
Osmiaka 1a xHGpHAI oGyt SBIT™ 5 en dekkonde spisen e besandiz overfor sy Seulf o) Cotoaio oS (e 100K I [Vitersula med spikirampskydd (min. 1100 N) - metalliskt spikirampskydd, testspikens diameter 4,5 mm|
o e testspikens diamet
SR [Bestandighet mot 4 gli pa keramiske gulvfliser med glyserin A Calgado antiestitico (rango da resisténcia 100 k&2 até 1000 MG) PL tersula med d (emin. 1100 N) - metallfritt 45 mm
[KATETOPHJA HA PABOTHH M 3AIITHTHA OBBYKW cerdel n g " N [PS [Yttersula med spiktrampskydd (min. 1100 N) - metallfritt spiktrampskydd, testspikens diameter 3 mm
verdel[wpa' [Bestandighet mot gjennomtrengning og absorbering av vann 2 |Resisténcia a ambientes desfavordveis
Kaaca | Bapama Kareropuja cnopea EN IS0 20345 | Kareropuja cnopex EN 150 20347 - g — [Elektriska egenskaper
ot (SB) Paorsn ofys (OB) L o mot T isolamento contra calor da parte inferior do calgado TS ———T™
Twm 1| SBwwm OB Ocnosmn Gapama 3 o mot jer - oljer og g fsolamento contra frio da parte inferior do calgado
053’“’“::"5“‘? :;':33& e LG [Bestandighet mot 4 gli i stige i; E [Absorgdo da energia na zona do calcanhar (min. 20 J) < A [Antistatiska skor (resistansgrinsviirden 100 k2 - 1000 MQ)
1 Asicrariixa(A) st o1 * Bt av tre alternativer i velges. R [Resisténcia 2 4gua 3 Rosistens motaggressiva ‘ .
COPIILIHA Ha €HEPTH]A BO IIPEAEIOT Ha Gjennomtrengning og absorbering av vann (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S38) gjelder kun overmaterialer og garanterer ikke fullstendig at hele| M [Protegdio do metatarso z H fisolering mot véirme
nerimara (E) lFottoyet er vanntett . Z lsolering mot kyla
Knaca ST OF, mye Hybridfottoy cr merket med ,SBH™ (AN [Protegio do tomozelo EE [Stétabsorbering i halen (min. 20 J
1 TOpHIOT A€i € OTHIOpeH Ha HABIErYBaIbe s2 02 R [Resisténcia a0 corte 3 tabsorbering i hilen (min. 20 1)
AICODIUIIA Ha RO sc [Resisténcia da biaueira de seuranca & abrasio (Scuff can) R attentalig konstruktion

13 Kop BIYTTA MORHA BIKTOUIO % OMICHNIN BiIe MpUHATCHIAN. SO mopymera
uisiciicT B3YTTA (IPOTHPAMHS, HEBIAOBIAHE BUTOHYEHHS MaTepialy. YTBOpEHHA TPIIMH y NiIOIIBI, HOWKOACHHS WBIB i T. ifL),
SHIGKYETBCA PiBeith 5AXHCTY. | BDIG He SA10BOIBHAE BHMOTH SASHAYCHHX BHLLE IPABOBHX i TEXHitHHX HOPM. Kpint OCHOBIIX BUMOT CTaIAapTy
EN IS0 20347 6o EN 1SO 20345, 10 83yTTs MOAYTh BiicysaTica atbini Bivori. Lli M0ATKOB] BHNOTH, 1O CTOGYIOTCA KOHKPETHOTO
BUKODHCTAIHA B3YTTS, NOMA4AIOTHCA CHMBONANIH /aGo Kareropismi (aus. TaGnmus). L Kateropii osasaiors Haiinoumpesiui kowGirauii,
10 1EpeAGAUAIOTH 5K OCHOBHI, TaK i J0AATKOBI BIMOIH.

lcumBon J10ATKOBI BUMOT 1 / XAPAKTEPUCTHKA

e [Nizousa, erika 20 (vitt. 1100 H) — weTaslena perapka, Bunipodysao miniom O 4,5 v
Lo INtiztounsa, criia 10 nporomoparua (vi. 1100 H) — neieranesa erania, snpodysaro tiion @ 4.5 wsi

ps® [Nizousa, erika 10 (i, 1100 H) — neveranesa nerana, minpodysaro o O 3 st
[Encirpiai mracrisocti
i [Hacrroo enexrponposiae mayrrs (vaxe. onip 100 kOm)

= A [Asrricrariiie mayrrs (zianason onopy 100 kOv — 1000 wOw)

é. “TifiKicTh /10 HECTPUATINBIX YMOR CepeTioRMIa

s oA nioWBH BYTTA Bix TerT

.E, 1 llzonsnis mizoursn w3yrra six xonony

H 3 eneprii B ainanui nar (vin. 20 Jbx)

= WR [Bonocriiiicrs.




axue wiecna

AN Baxwer nmkooTH
R rilikicrs 20 npopisaiis
sc (Criikicrs Hocka 110 crupanns (Scuff cap)
SR riliKicTh 20 KOB3NHA A Kepavidwili AT HLIOTH 3 AiLepHOM
[Bepx PA® (CriiikicTs 210 npomKHeHHs Ta abeopduii B
= |HRO riliKicTh 20 KONTAKTHOTO Teruia
§ = [Fo (Crifixicrs 70 namsi MacTII - MacTIUIA Ta ByrIeROAHi
= e TPHMAIIA Ha CXOMAX.

* TpeGa BUGPATH OZUIH 13 TPLOX BapiaNTID
Tipormknenis Ta abcopouis Boa (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S) CToCyeTheA IMILIE MITEpiatin BepXy | He FAPAHTYE MOBHO BOIOHENORHKIIOCT]

lacvoro mayrrs,

TiGpiane psyrTa HosHavacThen «SBH»,

[KATErOPIT POBOYOI'O TA 3AXHCHOIO B3VTTSI

Kaac | Buvorn Kareropin srino 3 EN 1S0 20345 Kareropis sriano 3 EN 150 20347
Saxucrie B3yTTs (SB) PoGove m3yrTs (OB)
TaGo I1_| SB ago OB Ocnosui BuMoIH 11010 Gestiekn
SIx SB aGo OB, mioc
|| Baxpira e war st ot

Autncrarine (A)
eneprii b ainsni o’ (E)
Sk S1 abo O1, nmoc

I | Bepx, crilikuii to npomieini Ta aScopouii s2 02
so (WPA)
;‘“ ‘sj‘:"fﬁk‘:“‘: oromosans st | S3 (ueraresa perassa rumy P) aGo 03 (veranesa aeraska Ty P) ago
1 " “m d A0 pokos S3L (Hemeranesa seraska Ty PL) aGo | O3L (Hemerascsa seraska Tiny PL)
sy $38 (neweTaiicra netanka Ty PS) | ado O3S (1emetancra Berarka Tiny PS)

Tlizoursa 3 npoTeKTOPOM
Slic SB aGo OB, riioc
Sakpura finsmka n°sTH s4 o4

| Avrneraninme (A)
encprii B ainanui n'smu (E)
ﬂfﬂi&:ﬁ"ﬁk‘;"ﬁ"pmmum saexno | S5 (Meazesa eranka iy P) ago 05 (vetasesa eraska iy P) abo
[ S5L (nemerancna perasa Tuny PL) abo | OSL (everanesa eraska Timy PL)
58 (1eweraiena nerapka Ty PS) | ao OSS (neverancna nerasa Tuny PS)
Tizomsa
Sk 82 abo 02, moc
I | Crificicrs yesoro sayria 20 nmsy sozn 6 06
(WR)
Sk S3 abo O3, noc S7 (verancsa ctaska Ty P) ago 07 (veraicsa Beraska Tiny P) a6o
|| Criern yesoro wyr a0 sy somn | S7L (newerancan scramsa ny PL) oo | O7L (wsweranens serana runy PL)
(WR) neraia Tany PS) | a6o 07 serapka iy PS)
Knac : By T1s, BHIOTONICHE 51 LIKIDH T IIIX NATCPIATin, 53 BHIATKOM CYILUILHOrYNOBOTO 60 CyIIUIbHOMOINGPHOTO B3y T,
Kaac II: Bayrms (10670 (hOpMOBAHE IK 1i7C), Y T. U. CYILTLHOTYMOBE (TO6TO AK wine).

OcHOBHA BHMOTa J10 CTIFIKOCTI 710 KOB3AHHS Ha KEpaMiiH
JloAaTKOBa BHMOa 10 CTHiKOCTI 10 KOB3aiHS 1A KepaMitiil IUIHTLL 3 FAiLiepHHOM —
Slximo B3yTT# e npofiuuo uhnpoﬁynamm Ha CTliKiCTh 210 KOB3QHHA (HANPHKIALL, CIICIATbHC B3YTTA 3 IHIAMH, MCTAJICBHMH HAKIAKAMH

1 2 Gy nacka, & ini Y HITh
5 Kopuerysais, Bayrra si pi 3 nospiTTN, avonanos mipr xaﬁpyﬂucmm e CraGo AN oo, BT, 18E3%0 |
cobom, s npocosert Marepiany Bepxy. ByTTs 3 BOpeosol mkipn ta

EeRErIo: 3A3pyHCAIA BRI YNOBORD TKOHD T8 20CaBant, AP EHML 213 BopCoRo! TkipH 14 ToRCTO, Bk oBpABITH
BOPCOBY ILKIpY BLAIOBLUIN CIIPEEN U1 IPOCOICHI, 1O NABHILYE BOTOROCTiiKicTs. Hikomt ne swauyiite i watepian kpesos!

PeliTy B3yTTA WHCTATE BOO, AN 32C0G0M JUIA OMHIICHITA T2 M'SKOIO ITK0I0. HIK0IIt He BHKODHCTOBYFITE Taki pe{0BIII, K CIIApT,
Po3piyBax, Gerann s Gya-s inni xististi pesopu. 3ABLIN BIYTTA, CKIAAAIITE fiOr0 HA CYXOMY Micli 31 KiHATHOI Texmeparyp. Y
SAKDHTE, 30KPEMA LIKIpAIe, B3y % SHATTA BRIALAI0TS PO3IIPKH — BOIH 30CPiraioTh Gopuy B3YTTA. SIKLIO Y B3YTTS HOTPANNAG B0t
a60 3BOOKILIACS BHYTDIIAS SaCTHHA qcpn TOTIHIBA Hir, CYILITS BYTTA TIOBEALHO 58 TeMepaTYpH He Giabie ik 30 °C. Tewneparypi roriaz
50°C B2y TTA MOWKOIKYIOTS, TOMY HE CymiTh flOro Ha AepeTi Tera abo B GeanocepeAnii O3BKOCTI B HBOR0. [lepe CymiNHAM BKIALITS
¥ BIYTTS PO3IIpKH A00 3ATIOBHITS FOFO FACTHI IATIERO i B IPOIEC] CYIIIHA BONOTI MANIp ACKLbKA PAsiB 3aviniTh, BayTTs nepe mepun
BUKODHCTAIAN 1POCOUITh i OGPOGITh BIATIOBLHIINII 1COGAMI A1 JOTISAY, B IOIAILIOMY PETYIAPHO OGOGISIITE KPEMON, MpHSHasCHIN
n usoro.

3Gepiranns, nepeneennsi: B OPHIIIEHOMY NAKOBANI, B SHCTONY, CYXOMY | BEHTIISOBNOMY CePOBHLLL, YHHKATH BILIBY BOTOIH,
saGpyatieib, usiti 260 MUK GAKTOPis, WO SHGKYIOTS piseits saxiery. Hiko e 36epiraiite BSYITA N BKOKKIMM NPEINETaMI 960 B
KOHTAKTi 3 FOCTpIMIL Tl ‘BUANOBIHY 3aX¥CHY Tapy, HAIPHKJIAL, OPHiHATbIY KOPOGKY. ¥ pasi
0epiratia B HOPMATBHIX YMOBAX (TEMIICATYPA T4 BLAHOCH] BOOTICTE) TEPMili IPHAATHOCTI CTAHOBITS 3a38ivaii 4 oK),

Hociums: B3yTTsi, €TpOK eayaOM: Lie B3yTTH BHTOTOBEHE 3 BHCOKOAKICHIX MATEDIani, MpOTE BHACHLIOK YMOB 1 poSouowy Micii i
SHOUIYBAHHS ACAK] 3AXHCHI RIACTHROCT 10CTYIORO BTPANAIOTsCA. BHPOGHHK He MOKC NPOTHO3YRATI AGTY 3AKIHICHIA CTPOKY PHAATHOCT
B npoueci pikopicTanis. Ha CTPOK IPILITHOCT] MOKC BILTMBITH GAFATO SHHHIKIB, HATPHITAZ YD-BUIDOMIHIOBAHIA, X010, TEILIO, BOIA,
cia Ta ife. Y asi NOWIKOKCHIS HXHCHIX YACTHH B3YTTs, 00 OB Hit BEPXHEOY HACTHIN BHKOPHCTAITE HOBY 11ADY.
Tonepeaens: B3y ne Mokna Mondikysari.

Tapaurisi: [apasTia nOWMPIOCTLCA Ha BUPOGHISI AedexTh aG0 isty Po3BIAHICTS 3 20r0ROPON i-nponwy. Fapantis e
1 3N BABCTHBOCTCH] B3YTTA, LIO BHHMIIIA 3 ACOM BHACIIOK SHOUIYBAHI, ‘I IPUPOLN IMiHI BIACTHBOCTCH MATEpIATY, 3 TAKOK HA
AeeKTH | HETOMIKH, O BUIIKIH Yepes npaBit i npHHMIE B3yTTA i 0rAny 32 M. HenpasibHo BHGpaitii

T, poaMip, NP § IOpMA B3YTTA HE MOKYTE GyTH MIACTABOIO A1 MOZATBLIOY PekAANALL
wmmm: sianoniao 10 woro Koo
TiiKICT 10 KoBsawms: BiSsMiTs 10 BLOMA, WO CTYMifh SaXIHCTY Bt KOBHIH BHSHASICTLCH THTION BSYTTH, THIOM HUTOTOBOTO MOKPITTR

{ saGpymenn, Baue BIYTIA e SMOXC BAC SAXUCTITIE 250 3AXICT GYIE JNHO UIGKENO i Hac KOBKIMIU 1 AYKe CHsbit ninosi
( ato 10 TOIL0). 34 TAKKX OGCTABHN CIIMM PIILICHHAM HEPIAKO € 400 310G
3aGpyaseniio, abo fioro Herafikie ycyweris. KpiM TOro, Xo1s0a CKIHOI0 aG0 5py1><nm MHEETO oK s peKTop KorD
BT it SAGPYNCIAMI, TAKINI AX GpYA a60 rpaii [ ———
N BILBOM ACAKITX 30] somins abo capory cayait oy icorsd s

crilfiicTs 710 koRsaniA

Crilixict 10 npokomoBanus: SlaKo B3yTTa 3aGesMeere BCTABKOM /U JAXHCTY B MPOKOTOBAIES, NPOCHMO BT 10 BIIOMI, 1O
crilixicrs myrTs 10 & aGopatopii 3 win § 3ycrs, LUl eRmoro Aiavetpy
Ta B CTaTHARi a00 TiHaMiTHi pusic 3a Takix OGCTABHH TPEGA SBUKHTH AOITbHICTS

JIO7IATKOBHX 3ATIOGIKHIX 3X0/iB. 3apa3 icHyE TpH OCHOBHI THIN BCTABOK, CTIKIX /10 NPOKOMIOBAHAA. [71€ThCA MO BCTABKH 3 MeTANEBHX |
HeMeTaeR X MaTepiatin, ki TpeGa BHOPATH Ha IIACTABi OLIHKH PH3HKIB, HOB'SIAHIX 13 poGoTOR. Yei THIIN 320e3Me4yI0Th JAXHCT BiA PH3HKY
IPOKOAIOBAHHA, A7C KOAKCH i3 HIHX MA€ iHUTi 101ATKOBI IepeBaTH aGo HETOiKH, 50KpeMa:

© Meranesnii Tun (nanpukian, SIP, $3): Ha mhoro Menmie Brumsac (opMa rocTporo mpeamera/neGesnexi (HaNpHKIAL, iaMerp,
TCOMETpis, FOCTPOTa), e HEPes TEXHOOTIIO BHTOTORTEHI B3YTTS Bifl MOAC HE IOKDHBATH BCIO HITAHIO YaCTHIY CTOTH.

« Hewmeranesuit Tun (PS a6o PL, a6o kateropis, namp., S1PS, S3L): Moe GyTi leruimy, ryuKiui i saGesricayBarh Giasiuie nokpHTis,
ate crilikicTh 10 NPOKOAIOBAIIA MOKE BADIOBATHEA SATEAHO BiA (OPMH TOCTPOrO peavera/iieGesniexn (T0GTO AiaMeTpa, reoMeTpii,
rocTpoTH). 3 Moy 3aGesnesyBaHOT0 3aXHeTy AocTyNHi ma T, T PS Mo 3aGesneuiTi Kpauutii 3aXHCT Bl IPEAMETiB HeBeHKOro
JianeTpa TOpiBHAHO 3 THIOM

EJIEKTPUYHI BJACTUBOCTI - HE NOMHWPIOCTHLCS HA JUEJEKTPHYHE B3VTTS 3T'I/IHO 3 EN 50321-1:2018.
3AVBAKEHHSI OO AHTHCTATHYHOT'O B3VTTsl
AATHCTATII B T04 MaC DIKOPICTORYRITHOA Y DAL, KO IGTPIGHO Miioyors o crartanot o e

KTPOCTATINYHOTO 3apAAY, 105 BIUTY'IHTH HeGeseKy 3aiivaHis BilicKpH, HATPHKIAJL FOPIONIX PRI | MADiB, A TAKO SKINO a POGOTOMY
MiCIll HEMOAIIBO NOBHICTIO BHKITIONHTH PI3HK ypaKeiis cTpyMoM Bix nix Hanpyroo.
BIYTTA CTBOPIOE OIp Mk CTONONO Ta SCMICI0, 416 MOKS He SaGeSICyBATH OBHOTO SAXICTY. AHTHCTATIIC e TEXOITs 14 poSor

ni Hanpyro B3yTT BHACTIOK BHTHIY,
aBo snmsy sosorn. Lle B3yTTI MoK He sukwnys:rru P (ynkuii B pasi BHKopHCTAIHA Y BOZOrOMY cepeaoBmmti. Bayrrs acy 1 mowe
NOTIMHATH BOIOTY | CTABATH €/IEKTPONPOBIINMN Y BOTOTOMY Ta MOKPOMY cepeioniti. Byrts kiacy II crilike 0 BOJOTH Ta MOKpOTO
CpeonIL | o€ BOpHCTORyTATICA, FILO Y P BINIKHEAA T YR,
BiGyBacThCA 3a0PYAHEHHS MATEpIATY MAOIIBH, KOPHCTYBA' MOBHHHI 0GOB'S3KOBO. MEpeipATIH

armeraTia pacTiBocTi BT m.pcn BXOZ0M y HeGesneuny sony.
v B3YTTS, OMip HLVIONH Ma€ GYTH TaKiM, 110G 3aXHCHa (YHKILIA B3yTTS He HOpyUIyBatacs.

ncapnersn
‘Towy TpeGa NOAGATH 1IpO Te, 110G B3YTTA KOPHCTYBA4A B HOCAHANIIE 3 HABKONHIIHINII YMOBAMH GYII0 JAATHE BUKOHYBATH IOTPIGHY (ymKLito
pany i 30XHCT YTIPOOBA YChOTO CTPOKY CAYAGH. PEKOMEIIOBIHO 3aTIpOBATATH BIACHY

TepeBipKy eleKTPHYHOTO OMOpy i MpoBOAMTH i 4acTO 3 MOCTiiiHMM iHTepBATOM.
3AVBAJKEHHSI OO YACTKOBO EJ1 'IEKTI’DI'IPOBUJIHDI‘O B3YTTS

Hacrkoo B3yTTA Mac B TIX BNAIKAX, KOTH MOTPIOHO MiiMisyBaTH eneKTpoCTaTIHIII 3apAa
IPOTArOM HAFiKOPOTIIOTD HaCy, HANPHKAAZ M2 “ac podoTH 3 Hacriono wayTTa e Mac
BHKODHCTOBY BATIICA, AKILO He BUKTIONEHO TIOBHCTIO PHSHK YPACHIA CIEKTD cTpymoN Bix abo wo
niepeGyBaioTs MiA 3MiKHOI0 200 nocTiioio Kanpyroro. 11106 wacTkoRy 17 HOBOTO B3YTTS
sy STpIAORD Ory 100 KO

ueci i omip B3yTTA 3 i MaTepiay Moke SHAGHO MIHMTHCS BHACHIZOK BHIMiY Ta

:xaﬁpyuﬂcﬂﬂu oMY TIOTPIGHO CTANTH 33 T, 110G BPIG BHKOHYBA HOTPIGHY (GyHKIII0 BIIBCICHIIA CICKTPOCTATHNORO 3pA1Y TPOTATOM
. Towy Gaaro, OB KOPHCTYBt MPOBONMD y A MOTPEOH BIACHE TECTYBAI CICKTPHHOTD ONOpY 3 MOCTIin

w‘repxanuM l.le a i i, MAIOT CTATH 3BHYAIHOI0 YACTHHOIO NPOTPAMH HPOMITAKTHKH

BHPOGHINOTO TPABMATHSY.

S{Knm ymnxn anim-m B3YTTH TaKi, 10 MaTepia Mi0MBH 3a0PYHIOCTECH pewnsvmnwm AKI MOKYTH 30LTBUINTH eCKTPHIHHIT ONip BIYTTA,

niepeBipsTH eteKTpIHi B M y HeGesnieuny oiy.

Perovrtionao uukopuc‘l\)uylm‘u IKAPIETKH, 10 POSCIIONOT, cncnpuqmm xapun. B JNOMX, JIe KOPHCTORYCTLCS SACTIOR0

IICKTPONPORIHE R3YTTA, OIP MLUIONH MaE BYTH TaKith, LIOG HE TIOPYIIYBAIACA JaXHCH? (yHKLIA B3y

Misk HATHKHOI YCTITKOIO B3yTTH i CTOTION KODHCTYBa4a He TIOBHHHO GYTH JKOTHMX i30TIOBATBHIX [ R Sp—

Yerbon0 T eTonoi kopueryt Howiniac Gyatb-siky BIQIKY (10510 MiIKTAKOB YCTLIKH, UIKAPIIETIH), TpeGa nepeBipsTh eeKTpuini

KK

i
:

Migknazosi yeriawn o s BIYTIR MiCTHTE BRTAINY yCTinKY, i Ta saxicHol
TPOBOILI0CA 3 L0 YCTIAKOIO, BIIBIEHOI0 Y B3yTTA. Bayrin MORIQ BIKODHCTORYBaTI it  uicio yeriakoio. Moxamsa sawia e
yerinkoio, mo B3yTTH aGo YCTIOK, K 3 OwikyBaHIM Gesmeumin

(poGoinn) B3y TTAM GyyTh NOBHICTIO BI/TIORIIATH BIMOraM CTamapTy. [18 BIYTTS, 10 NOCTAMAETHCS Ge3 BKIA/HOT YCTIMKI, BUIPOGY BaHHS
npoBoLICA Ge3 wici ycTinkn. MoAHa BUKODHCTOBYBATH fMLe YCTUTKH, AKi B KOMGIAL 3 WM 5aXHCHM (pOGOSHM) B3yTTAM
-~ pTY.




